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WAS THE FIRST BOOK 
OF ZOSIMUS' NEW HISTORY 

BASED ON MORE THAN TWO SOURCES ? 

The question of what sources Zosimus used in writing his New 
History is of some importance in that, upon the assumption that 
most or all of the relevant part of his work is drawn directly from 
the histories of Eunapius and Olympiodorus (the first of which 
survives only in fragments, the second in a summary), scholars have 
freely used his text in reconstructing their works and views 0). It is 
generally agreed that Zosimus worked basically with three sources 
one after the other, the first (perhaps Dexippus' Chronicle) for I, 1 -46 
(or 47) (1 2), Eunapius" History for 1, 47 (or 48)-V, 25, the bulk of the 
work, and Olympiodorus for V, 26 to the end. There is, however, 
disagreement over whether he slavishly copied out only these three, 
or whether he incorporated material from elsewhere ; and since the 
putative sources, including the basic three, are either not extant or 
very incomplete, the matter would not be easily settled. Mendels¬ 
sohn in his edition of the New History (3) argued that Zosimus used a 
variety of sources for his digressions and drew the whole of his 
narrative on Julian's Persian expedition from Magnus of Carrhae. 
After much discussion Magnus has now been discarded, but 
scholarly opinion still debates, and adds to. the other passages 

(1) 1 have not burdened this paper with the full bibliography on the question. 
since it is conveniently set out and discussed by F. Paschoud in his Bude edition of 
Zosimus, vol. I, Paris, 1971, xxxiv-lxiii (with additions in his Cinq etitdes sur 
Zosime, Paris, 1975, 207-12). I will make reference only to works closely relevant 
to my argument. 

(2) Eunapius began where Dexippus’ Chronicle ended, which Eunapius says 
was with Claudius II (frag. 1, Jacoby, FrGH., Ha, p. 455). But that does not 
preclude a brief notice on the short reign of Claudius' brother Quintillus. Thus, 
either I, 46 (Claudius) or 47 (Quintillus) could correspond with the end of 
Dexippus. 

(3) Zosimi historia nova, ed. L. Mendelssohn, Leipzig, 1 887, xxxvii-xlvii. 
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pointed out by Mendelssohn (4). However, the most recent editor of 
Zosimus, Paschoud, rejecting all the arguments of Mendelssohn and 
those who follow him, returns to the older opinion that Zosimus 
used three sources exclusively, conceding only that he made a few 
additions, mostly personal commentary drawn from his own know- 
ledge and opinions (5). 

Paschoud’s position appears to be reasonable. For, since we have 
very little from Zosimus' putative sources for direct comparison, 
most of the arguments are very slender, depending upon internal 
analysis which lights upon such evidence as discrepancies, changes 
in treatment, and the occasional naming of a source (which could, of 
course, have been named in the intermediary) (6); and, as Paschoud 
himself points out, all the passages in question might have been 
found in Eunapius' History (7). Moreover, three positive considera- 
tions seem to lend much support to his Position. First, Photius, who 
read both Eunapius and Zosimus, declares that the latter merely 
copied out the former (ou ypcupai aXXä ßsraypäipac) (8). Secondly, 
when Zosimus switches from Eunapius to Olympiodorus as his 
source, changes in, for instance, his method of dating and the 
attitude towards Stilicho are so marked that they apparently confirm 
Photius’ Charge of mechanical copying (9 10). Thirdly, there are some 
clear verbal and material parallels between the text of the New 

History and the surviving fragments of Eunapius 0°). 
Upon closer investigation, however, these three considerations 

become less compelling than they first appear. Photius" words about 

(4) Especially R J. Ridi.ey, «Eunapius and Zosimus», Helikon, 9-10, 1969-70, 
574-92. 

(5) Locc. citt.. at n. 1. Paschoud, although he knew Ridley's paper in 1975, 
ignored his arguments. 

(6) Paschoud, Paris, 1971. xxxvi, lists the sources named by Zosimus. On 
Zosimus" citation of Asinius Quadratus see now B. Baldwin, «Zosimus and 
Asinius Quadratus», C. Pli.. 74, 1979, 57-58. 

(7) Paris, 1971, xxxiv-lxiii./?a.vx//u. In Cinq etudes ■ ., 140-42, Paschoud argues 
that V, 38. on the deaths of Stilicho and Serena, is from Eunapius and inset in the 
material from Olympiodorus. 

(8) Bibliotlieca. cod.. 98 (ed. R. Henry, II, Paris, 1959, 66). 
(9) Rather. he switches from no dating to dating by consuls. For the change 

from hostility to sympathy for Stilicho cp. V, 1 and 7, 1-3 with. especially, 34. 
Other changes are noted by Paschoud, Paris. 1971, lix. 

(10) Listed. not completely. by Ridley. art eit-. 583-85. 
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Zosimus’ use of Eunapius' are : einoi S’äv zig ou ypäßjai avzöv 

Lazopiav, äXXä ßETaypätpcu tfjv Euvaniou, zov ovvzößco ßövov Siarpzpov- 

aav, xai özi ouy, cvansp ixscvog , ouzoj xai ovzog ZzEXiyojva Scaovpst • zä 

S’äAXa xazä zip Lazopiav aysSov zi 6 aüzög, xai ßäAioza iv zaig zCjv 

euaeßcov ßaadecov OLaßoXalg. Now this Statement is not only twice 
qualified (e'lhol S’äv zig and aytSöv zl), but it is also inaccurate, since 
Zosimus, whose history covers a greater span of time than that of 
Eunapius, must have used other sources, and he does attack Stilicho. 
precisely in that part of his work where he follows Eunapius (")• 
The language of Photius is loose, and scholars do not do well to put 
much weight upon his Charge of slavish transcription, which is 
clearly subsidiary to the main thrust of his attack, which is that 
Zosimus is very like Eunapius in his slanders against the Christian 
Emperors. The Charge of impiety has, in fact, already been levelled 
in the same notice (zip OprjcrxeLav äoEßijg xai noXXäxig tv noXAoig 

vXaxzojv xazä zcvv EuoEßcvv, I, p. 65 ed. Henry), and here Photius is 
simply categorizing the impiety by linking it to the work of the 
notoriously anti-Christian Eunapius. The superficiality of Photius' 
judgement is clear in his failure to remark the change in attitude 
towards Stilicho and its coincidence with a change of source, and it 
may well have derived merely from a general awareness of the 
similarity of the anti-Christian attitudes of both historians and the 
Observation of some parallelism in language and content. Moreover, 
Photius elsewhere makes wild generalizations about an author 
whose beliefs he does not share. For he describes Philostorgius, the 
Eunomian Church historian, as an unreliable writer who condemns 
the Orthodox and praises Arian heretics, and whose work, there- 
fore, is not really a history but an encomium upon heretics and an 
attack upon the Orthodox C2). As Bidez has pointed out(13), this is 
simply untrue even as a generalization, for Philostorgius finds much 
to praise in some of the Orthodox and things to condemn in some 
heretics. 

Again, the marked changes that are noticed when Olympiodorus 
replaces Eunapius as the main source can be explained by the un- 

(11) References at n. 9 above. 
(12) Bibi cod., 40 (ed. Henry, I, 23). 
(13) J. Bidez. «L'Historien Philostorge», in Melanies d’histoire offerts ä Henri 

Pirenne. Paris. 1926. 29. 



396 R. C, BLOCKLEY 

finished and unrevised state of the last part of the New History. 

There are no such jarring discrepancies between the part dependent 
upon Eunapius and the early part of the first book, which is drawn 
from another source, because here revision was complete. If the 
Suggestion made in the last paragraph of this paper is correct, that 
Zosimus' first stage of composition was to condense what he 
required from his primary source and then to work in material from 
elsewhere, the part of the history dependent upon Olympiodorus is 
still in its first stage and would have been better assimilated later. 

Finally, although there are clear verbal and material parallels with 
Eunapius, they do not in themselves prove complete dependence. 
Indeed, Zosimus appears to have taken considerable pains to rewrite 
the material in his own, far plainer style, with the result that there 
are remarkably few cases of close verbal derivation. Moreover, as 
Ridley has shown 04), there are some passages where discrepancies, 
both minor and major, with the surviving fragments of Eunapius 
appear. 

Since, therefore, neither of the sides in the debate over Zosimus’ 
dependence upon his sources is supported by compelling evidence 
or argument, it seems worthwhile to take a slightly different ap- 
proach to the problem and to look at the structure of the narrative of 
the New History to see if an analysis of that will throw some light on 
Zosimus’ method of composition. I have chosen the first book of the 
history, since that has been less worked over by the parties in the 
debate. Below I summarize the results of that analysis which seem to 
suggest that Zosimus used a number of sources in composing the 
first book ; and, although these conclusions, even if they are found 
acceptable, cannot be applied to the rest of the work without further 
consideration, nevertheless they do tend to support the view of 
Ridley and others that Zosimus made use of more than three 
sources. 

The first book is made up of six distinguishable elements, each of 
which differs in focus, scale or approach, or a combination of these 
(the six elements are lettered a to f) .- 

a. 1-5 : introduction, by Zosimus himself. 
a. 6,1-11,1 : brief survey of the Roman Emperors to Elagabalus, 

part, perhaps all, by Zosimus himself. 

(14) An cit.. 585-91. 
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b. 11, 2-19, 2: survey of the Emperors to the beginning of 
Philip’s reign ; some increase in scale, but still comparatively brief. 

c. 20, 1-26, 2 : concentration on the wars with the Germans in 
the Balkans and the East; further increase in scale. 

c (?). 27 : prospective summary chapter, perhaps from a preface. 
c. 28, 1-35, 3 : wars with the Germans from the revolt of 

Aemilianus to a point in Valerian's reign (perhaps 256). 
b. 36, 1-41, 1 : survey of the Emperors from Valerian to the 

death of Aureolus. 
c. 42-43 : wars with the Germans in the reign of Claudius II. 
d. 44 : the Palmyrene invasion of Egypt. 
c. 45-46 : wars with the Germans in the reign of Claudius II. 
b. 47 : notice on Quintillus. 
c. 48 : war with the Germans in Aurelian’s reign. 
b. 49 : notice on Aurelian’s activities as Emperor. 
d. 50, 1-58, 3 (except 57, 1): Aurelian s first Palmyrene cam- 

paign and portents looking forward to the destruction of Palmyra in 
the second campaign ; maximum expansion of the text. 

a. 57, 1 and 58, 4-59, 1 : Zosimus on the causes of Rome's 
decline. 

d. 59, 1-61, 1 : destruction of Palmyra. 
b. 61,2-67, 2 : survey of the Emperors from Aurelian to Probus. 
e. 67, 3-68, 3 : wars with the Germans in the West in Probus' 

reign. 
f. 69-70 : siege and death of the Isaurian brigand Lydius. 
b. 71 : notice on Probus' activities as Emperor and his death (l5). 

The first group of passages (a) were written by Zosimus himself 
without reference to a specific source. Paschoud is prepared to 

(15) I have omitted from this conspectus frags. 162 and 163 of John of 
Antioch, which are often printed as chapters 72 and 73 of Zosimus" first book. 1 
am reasonably confident that frag. 163 is from Zosimus. but, despite a few 
stylistic similarities (see Paschoud, ad loc.) and contact with Eunapius, frag. 4 

( = St/da. s.v. Kaplvog ), I do not think that frag. 162 is from the New Historv. The 
length of treatment of character and a certain overlapping of the remarks with 

frag. 163 find no parallel in the rest of the first book. (Frag. 162 is from the Exc. 

de viriutibas et vitiis. whereas all the certain direct excerpts from Zosimus" first 
book, as well as frag. 163. are from the Exc de i/nidiis. Frag. 195, from the Exc 

Sa/., is fiom Zosimus, but it not a direct excerpt.) 
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concede that Zosimus did insert some passages of his own, and 
amongst these he identifies 1, 1-7, 1 ; 57, 1 ; and 58, 4-59, 1 O6). I 
prefer to regard the whole of the first part of book I down to 11, 1 as 
Zosimus’ own, on the grounds that the text is very brief, containing 
nothing that could not have come from a general knowledge of 
Roman history, and that it is full of grave errors. On the other hand, 
it is possible that all, or part, of 7, 2-11, 1 was taken from a survey. 

The second element (b) is based upon a chronological survey of 
Roman history, oriented towards the Emperors, offering very brief 
remarks on their character, and noting the major events of their 
reigns. That this survey was of eastern origin is indicated by the 
almost complete ignoring of the wars against the Germans in the 
West, the merely passing mention of the independent Gallic Empire, 
and the lack of hostility to Gallienus, the last of which is in marked 
contrast with the western senatorial tradition, exemplified in the 
S.H.A., of hostility towards that Emperor. ln contrast with c this 
survey was unfriendly to Valerian O7) and unlike d was friendly to 
Zenobia (18). Moreover, where Zonaras (l9), Cedrenus (in some 
details not in Zonaras) (20), Syncellus (2I), and the Augustan Lives of 
the Gordians, Gallienus, Claudius, Aurelian and Probus (22) exhibit 
parallels in detail, arrangement, and occasionally language with 
Zosimus, the correspondence is always with b, except for a few 

(16) Paris, 1971, xvii and p. 131, n. 11. 
(17) Cp., e.g., 36, 1-2 with 29, 1-2. 
(18) Cp. 39. 2 with 48-56 passim. 

(19) E.g. 12. 17, the deaths of the first and second Gordians due to illness ; 12. 
22 gives the same reason for the killing of Aemilianus ; 12, 25, Heraclian and 
Claudius contrived the murder of Gallienus (given as an alternative Version); 12. 
27, the manner of death of Zenobia and Aurelian (both alternative versions, some 
verbal contact in the latter); 12, 28, the exploits of Probus. including a miraculous 
rainstorm of grain (in the case of the miracle there is verbal contact, but a 
significant difference, since Zosimus says that the grain formed heaps itself 
[avTofiäwi], whereas Zonaras, using the same Word as Jo. Ant.. frag. 159, and 
Cedrenus, p. 463 ed. Bonn [avvayetv], says that the soldiers heaped it up). 

(20) Esp. p. 464 ed. Bonn, on the deaths of the killers of Tacitus and Aurelian. 
(21) Esp. p. 674 ed. Bonn, that Alexander Severus died at Rome, which 

contrasts with the accepted version, given on p. 675, that he died at Mainz. 
(22) Details in R. C. Martin, De fontibus Zosimi. Berlin, 1866, 1 ff. I can see no 

clear parallels with the Latin epitomes in Zosimus' first book. Interestingly. the 
passages excerpted by John of Antioch are all from b. 
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passages in the Vit. Claud. (6, 9, 11 and 12), where there are some 
weak parallels with c (23). The parallels with the Augustan Lives and 
Syncellus' Cltronicle, which both name Dexippus (24), suggest that 
Dexippus’ Chronide was one of the sources (and perhaps the major 
source for the period) behind the survey used by Zosimus. That it 
was not, however, Zosimus' immediate source is shown by the 
continuance of parallels with Zonaras and the Augustan Lives into 
the reigns of Aurelian and Probus; for Dexippus ended his 
Chronicle with the reign of Claudius II (25). 

The third element (c) comes from a detailed account of the wars 
between the Romans and the Germans. This appears to have been 
a full-scale monograph, since numbers (26), as well as traces of 
descriptions of battles and sieges (27), and perhaps of an antiquarian 
digression (28), survive in Zosimus’ summary. The eastern origin of 
this work, too, is indicated by an almost exclusive concentration on 
the fighting in the Balkans and the East. There are a number of 
indications that this work either was, or was based upon, Dexippus' 
Scythic War. The time-span covered by the material in Zosimus is 
almost the same as the period apparently covered by the Scythic 

War, which seems to have begun in 238 and continued (unlike the 

(23) If, as 1 suggest below, c derives from Dexippus' Scythic War. then the 
parallels in the Vit. Claud. probably came from shared material in the Chronicle. 

rather than from the Scythic War itself. Cp. esp. Vit. Claud.. 11,3. where there is 
a dating by consuls, one of the dating-methods used by Dexippus in the Chronicle. 

(24) E.g. Syncellus. p. 705 ed. Bonn ; S. H. A., Vit. Claud,. 12, 6. F. Altheim, 

Literatur und Geschichte in ausgehenden Altertum. I, Berlin 1948, 175-92, argues 
that Dexippus' Chronicle was the major annalistic source behind the Augustan 
Lives from the Gordians to Claudius II. Vit. Claud.. 12, 6 and Syncellus, p. 720 
ed. Bonn, both preserve Dexippus' version of Quintillus' death, that he died (S. H. 
A., mortnum \ Syncellus, aneOave) rather than that he was put to death (the 
commoner version). Zosimus (47, 1) says that he had a physician open a vein, 
and, although the Vit. Claud. seems to imply that Dexippus did not specify the 
manner of his death {nec tarnen addit morho, ut duhium sentire videatur). the Vit 

Aurel.. 37. 6, knows the version that he severed his veins. 
(25) See n. 2 above. On the attempts to identify Zosimus' source see Paschoud, 

Paris, 1971, xxvii-xl, who implies, correctly, that it is wasted labour. 
(26) E.g. 33, 1 , 42, 1 ; 43, 2. 

(27) E.g. 23, 3 ; 33. 2 ; 45, 2. 
(28) 32. 3. 
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Chronide) into the reign of Aurelian (29), while Zosimus' material 
begins with Philips campaigns against the Carpi (probably begin- 
ning in 245) and also continues into Aurelians reign. Furthermore, 
there is some correspondence between the latest material in Zosimus 
(ch. 48) and the latest material from the Scythic War (30). And. 
finally, the eastern Orientation in Zosimus has also been observed in 
the Scytliic War (3I). 

The fourth element (d) derives from a full-scale account either of 
Aurelian’s wars with Palmyra or of the Palmyrene domination of 
the East. Like c it gave numbers (32), described battles (showing an 
interest in the tactics used in themM33), and, in the manner of 
traditional historiography, recorded portents (34). Beyond a few 
weak parallels in some chapters of the Augustan Life of Aurelian 
(Vit. Aurel., 25, 26, 28 and 30), there is no material shared with the 
works which exhibit parallels with b. Significantly, neither Zonaras 
nor Cedrenus have anything from this source, being particularly 
brief on Aurelian's reign. 

The fifth element (e) is based upon an account of the Emperor 
Probus’ wars with the Germans in the West. Its Western orientation 
distinguishes it from c, as does its giving of names of German 
leaders (Semno and Igillus). That it comes from a source different 
from that underlying the material immediately preceding it in 
Zosimus (66, 1-67, 2) is indicated by the fact that 67, 3 seems to be 
simply another version of the same campaign described in 67, 1- 
2 (35). 

(29) F. Mu.i.ar, «P. Herennius Dexippus : The Greek World and the Third- 
Century Invasions», JRS, 59, 1969, 23 

(30) Frags. 6 and 7 (FrGH. Ila, pp. 456-61). Note also in 48, 1 Zosimus’ phrase 
rri riaiövüjv for the Pannonian provinces. Dexippus also used the ethnic 
names (Mu.lar, art. dt.. 25). 

(31) Mu.i.ar. art. dt.. 24. 
(32) E.g. 44. 1 and 2 ; 52, 3. 
(33) Battles, 44, 2 ; 50, 3-4 -, 52, 1 ; 52, 3-53, 3 Tactics, 50. 3 ; 52, 1 53, 1. At 

52,3-4 the Roman troop-detachments involved in the battle are listed The style of 
this last passage is less plain than that normally used by Zosimus, and bears what 
are perhaps traces of a rather grander style used in the original. 

(34) 57, 2-58, 3. 
(35) See Paschoud, Paris, 1971, 173, n. 96. The remark at the end of chapter 

68. that German captives were taken to Britain. where they proved useful to 
Probus when anybody revolted. perhaps refers to the Usurpation already noted in 
66. 2. 
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The final element (0 is a detailed account of Probus' campaign 
against the Isaurian brigand Lydius, who has occasionally and 
wrongly been identified with the brigand Palfuerius mentioned by 
the Augustan Life of Probus (36). 

The above analysis has, of course, merely established that, in 
addition to what Zosimus drew from his own knowledge and 
opinions, there are five different types of material underlying the 
narrative. That they represent five different sources used by 
Zosimus himself remains only an hypothesis, and Paschoud’s 
objection still Stands, that all this material could have been found by 
Zosimus in his two sources, Dexippus/Anonymus and Eunapius. 
However, as I have argued above, the grounds for the premise that 
Zosimus made almost exclusive use of only three sources for the 
whole of the New Historv are weak, and there should not be a 
presumption towards that view. The material in the first book varies 
considerably, especially in scale, but also in approach. Where we 
can compare Zosimus’ text with the surviving fragments of 
Eunapius, it seems quite clear that Zosimus was well able to 
simplify his source down to the essentials, rewriting (with few really 
close verbal parallels), removing the excess verbiage with which 
Eunapius dressed up his narrative (37), and omitting other unneces- 
sary digressions and irrelevant material (38). In view of this, and to 
judge from the comparatively smoothly written text of III, 1 to V, 
25 (39), it seems unlikely that had Zosimus, in writing his first book, 
merely copied out two sources, the proportions and treatment of the 
material would have varied so widely ; such variations more 
probably arose from the attempt to condense different sources. 
Moreover, that Zosimus was working with a number of sources is a 
much better explanation of many of the incoherences of the first 
book (40), which are more likely to be smoothed out when the work 

(36) Vit. Prob.. 16, 4-17, 1 and 19, 8. See Paschoud. Paris, 1971. 175, n. 98. 
(37) Cp., e.g., Eunapius, frag. 37 with IV, 10. 1-2. 
(38) Thus. Eunapius. frag. 54, on the adventures of an actor among the 

barbarians, finds no place in Zosimus, who also preserves few examples of 
Eunapius' frequent references to philosphers of the period. 

(39) I omit Zosimus' second book because I am far from certain that it is all 
from Eunapius. 

(40) E.g. the meaningless reference to Chrysogonus at 35, 1 ; the obscure 
account ofthe battle of Naissus at 43, 2 ; and Aurelian's attitude to the capture of 
Zenobia at 55. 3. 
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is done from a single, already reduced text. Finally, if one accepts 
that from chapter 46 (or 47) Zosimus’ worked from Eunapius alone, 
it is hard to see why the chapters on Lydius (69-70) were not 
omitted or much Condensed (4I). 

In short, an analysis of the first book of the New History seems to 
lend some support to the view that Zosimus was somewhat more 
than a slave of his three main sources. I would suggest that in 
composing this book he first took as his framework a survey of the 
relevant period of Roman history. Within this framework he began 
by inserting material drawn from an account of the wars against the 
Germans, primarily in the Balkans and the East (probably Dexippus’ 
Scythic War). When this failed him, during Aurelian’s reign, he 
could not simply fall back on the survey, since that would have 
resulted in a sudden contraction of the narrative at a point where it 
should have continued expanding. Therefore, he incorporated 
material from other sources (not very appropriately in the case of the 
chapters on Lydius), still within the framework provided by the 
survey. 

Carleton University, R. C. Blockley. 

Ottawa. 

(41) The fragments, all from the Suda, printed as 2, 3 and 4 of Eunapius fall 
within the chronological limits of Zosimus' first book. In frag. 2 Eunapius is not 
named and the fragment is assigned to him solely on the ground that it has the 
same subject as Zosimus. I, 57, 3. In frag. 3 Eunapius is named, the subject being 
the skill of an archer. It has been compared with I, 54, 2-3 and 70, 1. but the 
subject is commonplace and there is no verbal parallelism. Of frag. 4 Eunapius is 
the author, and there are contacts with John of Antioch, frag. 162. But in my 
opinion that fragment of John's is not from Zosimus (see n. 15 above). 



JEWS IN FOURTEENTH-CENTURY THEBES 

In 1311 the Catalan Company conquered the Duchy of Athens 
and initiated a domination over Athens, Thebes and other areas of 
central Greece that was to last over two generations. This rule 
formally came to an end when another band of mercenaries, the so- 
called Navarrese Company, took Thebes (in 1379) and later the 
Capital of the Duchy, Athens itself in 1388. For the next two 
generations(except for a brief interlude under Venice, 1394-1402/3) 
the new lords of Athens and Thebes were to come from the 
celebrated Florentine family of Acciajuoli. Their rule came to an end 
with the conquest of these ancient and famous cities by the Ottoman 
Turks in the middle of the fifteenth Century (')• 

Among the difficulties that have faced researchers and historians 
of this period has been the apparently total lack of sources that 
mention a Jewish community or any individual Jew in Thebes 
during the period of Catalan domination. This seeming lack of any 
Catalan or any other Contemporary Western or Byzantine source on 
the problem is indeed vexing and one is at a loss to comment on this 
silence. Nor does it seem likely that any more material will be 
forthcoming after the exhaustive labors of Rubio y Lluch and his 
successors (1 2). Therefore if any new Information is to be found, it is 
likely that it will come from Jewish sources. 

(1) Basic studies with full bibliography include Kenneth M. Setton, Catalan 

Domination of Athens, 1311-1388 (revised edition. London, Variorum Reprints. 
1975); idem, The Pupacy and the Levant (1204-1571). Vol. I : The Tliirteenth and 

Fourteenth Centitries (Philadelphia, The American Philosophical Society, 1976); 

his collected studies on Catalan society conveniently published by Variorum 

Reprints, Athens in the Middle Ages (London, 1975); and his brief survey “The 
Catalans in Greece, 131 1 -1380”, in H. W. Hazard, ed., A History of the Crusades. 

Vol. III : The Fourteenth and Fifteenth Centitries (Madison, 1975). chapter VI. 
(2) A Rubio y Lluch, Diplomatari de l’Orient catalä (1301-1409) (Barcelona, 

1947). See above note, Setton's Catalan Domination contains most of the 
important studies. 



404 ST. BOWMAN 

For the past seventy years a handful of Jewish epitaphs from 
Thebes have been known (3). Two of these epitaphs, already pub- 
lished by Moshe Schwab, are of particular interest for our prob- 
lem (4). Both are fragments ; however, enough remains of the date to 
derive Information of value. The first epitaph reads : 

Year509- 
Samuel son of Rav ... 

On line one, the date is written according to the Hebrew anno nnmdi 

and the letters «heh» «tsadi» translate as 509-. The date cannot be 
5090 since the «tsadi» is not in final form indicating that a further 
year in the decade would be designated by some letter (= number) in 
the part of the stone that was broken off. This is of minor concern 
for our purposes, however. What is of importance in the present 
context is that the ninth decade after the beginning of the sixth 
millenium according to the Hebrew calculation of Creation 
corresponds to the common era decade of the 1330s. Thus our 
Samuel, whose father is unknown due to the vicissitudes of 
archaeology, becomes the first Jew known in Catalan Thebes. 

The second epitaph contains slightly more information and with 
it a number of Problems (5). The text as edited by Schwab seven 
decades ago must be amended in the light of our reading which was 
based on a more recent examination of the stone presently located in 
the Museum at Thebes, in fact a mere few meters from the last 
visible remnant of Catalan rule - the tower that they left Standing 
when they destroyed the famed castle of St. Omer in Thebes in the 
first half of the decade under discussion. The stone has been 
considerably weathered over the centuries ; our reconstruction of 
the epitaph therefore is subject to revision. For our purposes, 

(3) Cf. Moshe Schwab, “Sept epitaphes hebraiques de Grece", Revue des ein des 

juives, LVIII (1909), 106-111 and idem. "Rapport sur une mission de Philologie 
en Grece'", Nouvelle archives des missions scientifiques et litteraires. n.s., X (Paris. 
1913), 92 ff. 

(4) Ibid. A complete re-edition of the published epitaphs and several un- 
published ones with photographs and commentary has been prepared by this 
author and will appear under the title “Jewish Epitaphs in Thebes" in a forth- 
coming volume of the Revue des etudes juives. 

(5) This will be number 3 in our forthcoming edition, see previous note. 
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however, both the name of the deceased and the date are quite 
clear : 

(May) his rest be honored 

Leon Caimi 
Son of... son of Rabbi 
Shlomo ha-Parnas 
When a man suffers, year 
5098 of the Creation 

The name Leon is the common Judeo-Greek equivalent of the 
Hebrew name Judah, while the name Caimi is well-known among 
Greek Jews during the succeeding centuries of Ottoman domination 
and Contemporary Greek independence. His father’s name is in- 
decipherable while his grandfather’s name poses two possibilities : 
whether the second part - ha-Parnas - represents a name or a title, 
although the latter usage is more prevalent during the medieval 
period. A resolution of this point would throw some light upon the 
existence of a communal official (in Thebes ?) sometime in the 
second half of the thirteenth Century. The date of Leon Caimi's 
death, 5098 of the Creation, corresponds to the common era date 
1337/38, i.e., he was a Contemporary of the above-mentioned 
Samuel (6 7). 

Thus, despite the poor state of the inscriptions, enough remains 
for us to identify two Jews who died and were buried in Thebes in 
the fourth decade of the fourteenth Century, that is, in the midst of 
the Catalan rule over that city. 

Nor should we be satisfied only with the above epitaphs. Indeed 
recent advances in the state of Hebrew codicology have led to the 
redating of a number of Hebrew manuscripts. One of these is 
particularly germane to the present discussion 0). 

(6) Schwab read the date from the transcription that was sent him as (5)140 or 
1380. This reading is impossible after an examination of the stone, see edition 
cited above note 4. 

(7) I am indebted to Dr. Malachi Beit-Arye whose thirteen-year project of 
identifying and restudying all dated Hebrew manuscripts prior to 1540 in the light 
advanced codicologic techniques is currently being published. The present 
discussion is based on material that will soon be published by his Hebrew 
Palaeolography Project of the Israel Academy of Sciences and Humanities 
(located at the Jewish National and University Library). 
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The Bodleian Library at Oxford contains the manuscript of the 
scribe Shemaryah which he wrote in the year twenty-seven of the 
sixth millenium in Thebes. The manuscript contains a number of 
astronomical works of the Spanish sage Abraham ibn Ezra and thus 
throws some light on the intellectual interests and resources of 
the patron of Shemaryah's work. It is the date, however, which 
concerns us. The two colophons which appear within the manu¬ 
script read (8): 

1) Completed in the first month, Thursday the tenth, in the year 
27 in the city of Thebes (folio 65) 

2) Tuesday, 29th ofthe first month, 14th day ofthe (counting of 
the) Omer, year 27 when completed (folio 87). 

The date, then, ostensibly translates as Thursday, 10 Nisan 5027 and 
Tuesday, 29 Nisan 5027. or Spring of the year 1267 (9). 

Indeed the days of the week feil on these dates in the year 1267; 
they also correspond to these dates for the year 5127 (1367). This 
coincidence, however, by itself would not be sufficient to advance 
the date of the manuscript by a Century. Rather an examination of 
the codicologic characteristics of the manuscript supplies the 

(8) The following translations are based on Dr. Beit-Arye s superior readings. 
Cf. his file for the manuscript #C 315 available at the Project noted in the 
previous note. Neubauer misread the month as Sivan (July), cf. his Catalogue 

of the Hebrew Manuscripts in the Bodleian Library, I (Oxford, 1866), #2518. 
Solomon Birnbaum was also mislead by this reading, cf. his The Hebrew Scripts, I 
(Leiden, 1971), p. 283 # 291 and II (London, 1954-1957), plate 291. Based on this 
correction of the date, we must advance his thesis for the "earliest dated mashait 
specimen in the Yevanic Type" accordingly. Even this new date. however, should 
not be considered as the termintts ab quo for the mashait or beinuni script. As 
more manuscripts from the Aegean area become identified, the history of the 
development of this script will become more apparent. 

(9) It is possible that Shemaryah may be a Karaite scribe due to his designation 
cf Nisan as the first month. Rabbinic Jewry begins its year with the previous 
Tishre (September-October). We have no further references to Karaites in Thebes. 
although it is difficult to conceive of their absence from that center given their 
participation in the textile industry. Cf. Zvi Ankorj. Karaites in Byzantiinn, The 

Fonnative Years, 970-1100 (New York and Jerusalem, 1959), pp. 174 ff and 
passim. On the mutual influence of Ibn Erza and Karaite scholars, cf. ibid.. s n. 
and also his "Elijah Bashyachi : An Inquiry Into His Traditions Concerning The 
Beginnings of Karaism in Byzantium".Tu r/?/z, XXV (1955-56), 44-65, 183-201 (in 
Hebrew) with English summary, Tarbiz. ibid., No. 2, iii-vi. 
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necessary arguments for the better reading. A close study of the 
manuscript has disclosed the existence of a watermark. Since the 
study of watermarks has been raised to the level of a Science in the 
past eighty years, we may accept the Statement of experts that 
watermarks only began to appear in 1282, i.e., fifteen years after the 
ostensible dates in the colophons. Moreover, the particular 
watermark that appears in this manuscript typologically does not 
make its appearance before the fourteenth Century. Thus we are on 
firm ground if we accept the second possible date for the colophons, 
i.e., 1367 instead of 1267 (l0). The activity of a Jewish scribe in 
Thebes further suggests for us the presence of other Jews during this 
period of Catalan rule. 

At this point we have produced several pieces of evidence, two of 
which are indisputable and a third which is grounded on firm 
scientific research, for the existence of a Jewish community in 
Catalan Thebes. 

Another problem that has been noted by researchers of this 
period is of considerable interest because it touches, inter alia, on the 
Problem of hellenization among Byzantine Jewry. Therefore it may 
be worthwhile to mention in this context that in addition to 
translations of philosophical and astronomical treatises from Greek 
into Hebrew, other translations into Greek, and the rieh use of 
Greek terms in their poetic compositions and regulär glosses in 
Greek, translations from Hebrew into Greek of biblical and rabbinic 
material were not uncommon among Byzantine Jewry (")• The 
books of Jonah and Micah, for example, were long used not in their 
Hebrew Originals but in locally produced Greek translations in 
Byzantine synagogues. Fragments, too, of the Psalms with 
accompanying word for word translation are also extant. Also 
parallel lists in Hebrew and Greek of several Mishnaic tractates have 

(10) Dr. Beit-Arye is of the opinion that the scribe wrote a shortened Version of 
the date in the same manner that we use the form '79 for 1979. The same 
abbreviation can be found occasionnally on epitaphs. 

(11) The use of Greek by Byzantine Jewry has not yet been made the subject of 
a separate study and such is a desideratum. Cf. F. Perles, “Jüdisch-byzantinische 
Beziehungen“, Byzantinische Zeitschrift, II (1893), 569-84 ; Joshua Starr, The 

Jews in the Byzantine Empire, 641-1204 (Athens, 1939), passim ; Ankori, 

Karaites in Byzantium, s.v. 
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been found. Finally we should note that the Pentateuch was 
translated into Greek by Jews in the sixteenth Century and published 
in the Hebrew-Greek-Ladino polyglot Bible of Constantinople 
(1547) (12X 

Düring the period under discussion, however, the question 
concerns the possible Jewish participation in the translation of the 
Hebrew-Greek-Latin Bible that was prepared by or under the 
direction of Simon Atumano, the distinguished Greek intellectual 
who ended his career as the Latin archbishop of Thebes (1366 to 
possibly 1381). Giovanni Mercati, who wrote a monograph on this 
translation and its author, and Kenneth Setton, in his history of the 
Catalan domination of Athens and other studies on Contemporary 
intellectual history, believe that the version was partly prepared in 
Thebes in conjunction with “cultured Greek-speaking Jews” (l3). 
One may note that the existence of such Jews, although not unlikely, 
has not been proved. Indeed the only evidence that there were Jews 
in Thebes during the fourteenth Century has been presented above. 
Also we may note that Simon Atumano had spent the previous two 
decades (1348-1366) as Bishop of Gerace in Calabria. There too he 
could have been exposed to polyglot Jews whose Company may 
have influenced him, as a Century earlier the Jews of Otranto had 
stimulated Nicholas, the Abbot of Casola (14). Moreover, there were 

(12) For the Books of Jonah and Micha, cf. Starr, op. cit. ; for Psalms, cf 
Daniel Goldschmidt. "Biblical Translations into Greek by Sixteenth-Century 
Jews", Kiryath-Sefer. 33, no. 1 (1957), 131-134 (in Hebrew); for the Mishnaic 
material, cf. J. Starr, “A Fragment of a Greek Mishnaic Glossary", Proceedings of 

the American Academy for Jewish Research, VI (1935), 353-367 ; and trans- 
literated to Greek by D. C. Hesserling, Les cinq livres de la hi 1Le Pentateuqne . 

Traduction en neo-grec publiee en caracteres hebraiques ä Constaminop/e en 

1547, transcrite et accompagnee d'une introduction, d'un glossaire et d'ime 

facsimile (Leiden and Leipzig, 1 897). Hesserling later transcribed "Le livre de 
Jenas", Byzantinische Zeitschrift, X (1901), 208-217. 

(13) Mons. Giovanni Mercati, Se la versione dall'ebraico del codice Veneto 

Greco VII sia di Simone Atumano, Arcivescovo di Tebe (Studi e Testi, no. 30). 
Rome, 1916 ; in addition to Setton's studies cited above note 1, cf. his “The 
Byzantine Background to the Italian Renaissance", in The Proceedings of the 

American Philosophica/ Society, C (Philadelphia, 1956), pp. 47-52 and reprinted in 
his collected studies, Europe and the Levant in the Middle Ages and the 

Renaissance (London, 1974) along with additional bibliography. 
(14) Cf. J. M. Hoeck and R. J. Loenertz, Nikolaos-Nektarios von Otranto, Abt 
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also Jews in neighboring Negroponte and Corinth who knew 
Greek, Latin, and Hebrew. Nor should we forget that the polymath 
monk was born and educated in Constantinople where there was a 
strong tradition of Contemporary Hebrew studies (l5). Thus one does 
not necessarily have to restrict one's inquiry to Thebes in pursuit of 
Jewish sources (a point which in any case has yet to be established) 
for Atumano's project. But no matter the unanswerable questions 
who taught Simon Atumano Hebrew along with when and where 
he studied it, the existence of such a polyglot translation in the 
fourteenth Century is worthy of note and of further study. Indeed a 
comparison of these biblical translations of the fourteenth and 
sixteenth centuries should not be an uninteresting exercise. 

Hebrew University of Jerusalem. Steven Bowman. 

von Casole (Ettal, 1965), 66-68. The question of ecclesiastic contact with and 
attitudes towards Jews will be examined in my forthcoming study of The Jews in 

Byzantium, 1204-1452. 

(15) This tradition will be reviewed in the study cited in the previous note. In 
the meantime cf. Ankori, Karuites in Byzantium, s.n Aaron ben Joseph and 
Aaron ben Elijah of Nicomedia. 
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Bibliographie sommaire 
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M. Att : Michel Attaliates, Hisioire, Bonn ( = Corpus Scriptorum Histo- 
riae Byzantinae), 1853, pp. 147 ä 167. 

Bryennios : Nicephore Bryennios, Hisioire. ed. P. Gautier, Bruxelles. 
1975, pp. 111 ä 119. 

Anne Comnene Aiexiade, ed. B. Leib2, Paris, 1967, I-III. 
Glykas : Michel Glykas, Bonn, 1936, pp. 609-611. 
Manasses : Chronique, Bonn, pp. 112 ä 118, vers 6560 ä 6615. 
Psellos : Michel Psellos, Chronographie, ed. E. Renauld2, Paris, 1967, II, 

pp. 161-2. 
Skyutzes Continue : ed. Tsolakis, Thessalonique, 1968, pp. 142 ä 152. 
Skoutariötes .* Theodore Skoutariötes, ed. K. Sathas, Mesaiönike Biblio¬ 

theken VII, Paris, 1894, pp. 167-8. 
Zönaras : Jean Zonaras, Chronique, Bonn, 1897, pp. 696 ä 703. 

2) Sources chretiennes autres qite byzantines. 

Aristakes : Aristakes de Lastivert, Recit des malheitrs de ia nation 
armenienne, ed. M. Canard et H. Berberian, Bruxelles, 1973. 
pp.124 ä 128. 

Bar Haebraeus : Gregoire Abu'l-Faraj dit Bar Haebraeus. Chronique 
syrienne, ed. E. A. Walues-Budge, Londres, 1932, pp. 220 ä 222. 

Matthieu d'Edesse : ed. Duuaurier, Paris, 1879, pp. 166 ä 170. 
Michee le Syrien : Chronique, ed. J. B. Chabot, Paris, 1905-1910. 

pp. 169-170. 

3) Une source occidentale. 

Gesta Roberti... : Guillaume d'Apuue, La geste de Robert Guiscard, ed. 
Marguerite Mathieu, Palerme, 1961, III, vers 30 sq. 
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4) Les sources musulmones. 

Etudiees d'apres Ci. Cahen, La Campagne de Mantzikert d'apres les sour¬ 
ces musulmanes, dans Byzantion, IX, 1934, pp. 613 ä 642 (CI. Ca¬ 

hen, Mantzikert...). Les auteurs les plus importants sont: Ibn Al 
Athir 0), Ibn Al Qälanisi (1 2), et Imäd ad Din, Al Fariqi, Sibt, Kemal 

ad Din (3). 
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yivouq, Athenes, 1942, pp. 204-206. 
E. Janssens, La bataille de Mantzikert (1071) selon Michel Attaliates, dans 

Atmuaire de VInstitut de Philologie, Bruxelles, XX, 1973, pp. 291 - 
304. 

J. Laurent, Byzance et les Tu res Seldjoukides dans TAsie Occidentale 
jusqti’en 1081, Paris-Nancy, 1919. 

V. Laurent, Gouverneurs d’Antioche ... ■. V. Laurent, La Chronologie des 
gouverneurs d'Antioche, dans Metanges de IVniversite Saint- 
Joseph, XXXVIII, 1962, pp. 221 ä 254. 

Marguerite Mathieu, Une source negligee de la bataille de Mantzikert: les 
Gesta Wiscardi de Guillaume d’Apulie, dans Byzantion, XX, 1950, 
pp. 89 ä 103. 

N. Oikonomides, Le serment... : N. Oikonomides, Le serment de l'impera- 
trice Eudocie (1067). Un episode de l'histoire dynastique de Byzance, 
dans REB, XXI, 1963, pp. 101 ä 128. 

E. Tsotakis, Michel Attaliates comme critique des entreprises militaires, 
dans Byzantina, I, 1969, p. 187 sq. 

(1) Cet auteur est publie : Tornberg, Les Chroniques de Ihn Al Athir, Leyde, 
1851-76, et l'ouvrage est repris dans le Recueii des Historiens des Croisades. 
Historiens Orientaux, 1, pp. 187-744, et II. pp. 1-180 ; mais le texte ne commence 
qu’en 1098. 

(2) Ed. Amedroz, Leyde, 1908. 
(3) Ces quatre historiens ont ete etudies par CI. Cahen d'apres de manuscrits 

inedits de la Bibliotheque Nationale ä Paris. 
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E. Toumanoff, The Background to Mantzikert, Proceedings of the XU Uh 
Congress of Byzantine Studien, Main Papers, Londres, 1967, pp. 411- 
427. 

Sp. Vryonis, Le declin de Thellenisme en Asie Mineure et Tessor de Tisla- 
misation du Xle au XVe siecle, Los Angeles-Londres, 1971 ; ce qui 
concerne Mantzikert aux pp. 96-103. 

Zacos ... : G. ZacoS'A. Veglery, Byzantine iead seals< Bäle, 1972, I, 
part III. 

* 
** 

La date du 26 aoüt 1071, jour de la bataille de Mantzikert, est 
consideree comme un tournant decisif de l’histoire byzantine, puis- 
que le sultan Alp Arslan, en battant les armees byzantines et en cap- 
turant le basileus Romain IV Diogene, aurait aneanti les forces de 
l’empire, levant le dernier obstacle ä la Iibre penetration turque en 
Asie Mineure. 

Nous allons essayer de determiner comment la bataille de Mantzi¬ 
kert est revelatrice des tensions politiques et sociales ä l'interieur de 
l’empire, et montrer qu’elle marque le paroxysme d'une crise 
interne, plutöt que l’echec de la politique exterieure de Romain IV 
face ä l'ennemi turc ; l'etude des pertes reelles subies par l'armee 
byzantine en ce jour nous permettra d'etayer cette hypothese. 

Le 21 mai 1067, l'empereur Constantin X Doukas mourait, apres 
s’etre assure que le pouvoir n’echapperait pas ä sa famille, puisqu'il 
avait fait preter serment ä l'imperatrice Eudocie de ne pas se re- 
marier, et ä tous les hauts dignitaires de ne pas choisir d'autres em- 
pereurs que ses enfants. Son frere le Cesar Jean Doukas etait Charge, 
en meme temps que le patriarche Jean Xiphilinos, d'assurer lexecu- 
tion des clauses de ce serment (4). 

Cependant la Situation exterieure de l'empire restait difficile, car 
de nombreuses menaces pesaient sur toutes ses frontieres : Les 
Normands en Italie, les Petchenegues et les Ouzes dans les Balkans, 
et les Turcs en Orient!5). Beaucoup pensaient que l'imperatrice 

(4) N. Oikonomides, Le serment.... p. 102. 
(5) Apres la mort de Constantin X, les Turcs attaquerent 1'Orient, pillerent 

Cesaree de Capadoce. et retournerent chez eux par la region d'Antioche : cf. M 
Att.. p. 94 et Zonaras, p. 683. 
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Eudocie ne pouvait gouverner seule avec ses fils mineurs, et qu en 
depit de son serment, eile devait se remarier (6). Ce parti, puissant en 
province comme ä Constantinople oü il comptait de nombreux 
soutiens au Senat, re?ut l'appui du patriarche lui-meme (7), et Eudo¬ 
cie, craignant qu'on ne lui imposät une teile solution, prefera garder 
rinitiative, afin de sauvergarder les droits de ses enfants, et choisit de 
se remarier ä Romain Diogene, un des meilleurs generaux de f em- 
pire, qui venait justement de comploter contre son gouvernement, 
mais dont la condamnation avait ete levee, en appel, sous la pression 
de fopinion publique (8). Le 1er janvier 1068, Romain Diogene 
epousa Eudocie et monta sur le tröne pour mettre en oeuvre une 
politique militaire differente de celle de son predecesseur, Constantin 
X Doukas. Ce dermer, sous f influence de ses conseillers, avait ete 
peu porte ä prendre personnellement le commandement des troupes 
et ä quitter Constantinople (9 10), et il avait une conception restrictive de 
Tutilisation de l'armee pour la defense de l’empire, preferant 
toujours negocier plutöt que de combattre (,0). Pour mener les 
operations militaires indispensables, il preferait s'en remettre ä une 
armee composee surtout de mercenaires recrutes hors des frontieres 

(6) Zonaras, p. 683 et M. Att., pp. 98-99. 
(7) M. Att., p. 100 : parmi ceux qui pensent que le salut de l'empire doit 

l'emporter sur les dispositions d'ordre prive (c'est-ä-dire l'interdiction de remaria- 
ge d'Eudocie). il y a «booi rfjg nptbr-qg rjaav ßovXfjg, auv avrolg Se xai 6 Karpcdpxrjg »■ 
Cf. aussi Gesta Roberti..., III, vers 14-15 : Eudocie fut mariee ä Romain par ordre 
du Senat, «decreto Senatus». 

(8) Zonaras. p. 685 et M. Att., p. 98 : Diogene fit une impression tres favo- 
rable lors de son proces. meme au regard de ceux qui ne le connaissaient pas, et 
tous souhaitaient que cet homme füt place au-dessus des chätiments et regüt 
l'empire des Romains. 

(9) Par exemple, Constantin X ne sortit de Constantinople pour se diriger 
contre les Ouzes, que contraint et force par la pression de l'opinion publique de la 
capitale : cf. M. Att., p. 85 et Zonaras, p. 679. Par ailleurs, Kekaumenos denonce 
ceux qui conseillent ä l'empereur de ne pas quitter la capitale, de crainte qu'un 
autre n’usurpe sa place : cf. Cecaumeni Strategicon, ed. B. Wassilievsky-V. 

Jernstedt, 1896, p. 104. 
(10) M. Att.. p. 84 ■. face aux Ouzes, avant de se resigner ä envoyer contre eux 

une armee, il cherche ä soudoyer leur chef; Zonaras, p. 677 «yXiaxpog Sk tuyx&- 

vwv xai (peiSuiXög eOeto nap 'kaum fir) ßäxacg npög rä kßvr} ovppr}yvi>adac, dXXd 

Sojpotg xai <piXo<ppoadvatg äXXatg aura oixEiouaOat, xai xazaXXdrTEiv rf) 'PojjuaUuv 

dpxfi». 
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de lempire, relativement peu nombreuse mais de qualite(n), plutöt 
qu’aux troupes recrutees localement, dont il craignait l'attachement 
ä leurs chefs, susceptibles de devenir des competiteurs pour 
rempire : les decennies precedentes avaient ete marquees par de 
telles revoltes(n). Les chroniqueurs ont decrit largement letat 
lamentable de ces troupes locales, leur faible moral, leur manque 
d enthousiasme, leur petit nombre, leur equipement inexistant, au 
debut de 1068 O3). 

Romain Diogene suivit une politique militaire opposee ä celle de 
Constantin X, puisqu'il n avait pas les memes raisons que lui de 
redouter une armee formee de soldats byzantins ; il etait en effet un 
des meilleurs generaux de lempire (14), et avait une solide influence 
en Asie Mineure, oü lui-meme et sa famille possedaient d'importants 
biens fonciers (,5). Des son avenement, il se livra ä un recrutement 
intensif dans tout l'empire O6), puis exerga ses troupes par de longues 
campagnes en Asie Mineure (,7). 

(11) Cette armee a tout de meme assure dans une certaine mesure la defense de 
l'empire sous Constantin X, en particulier dans les Balkans, qui en 1067 etaient en 
paix et totalement sous la domination de l'empire, et en Orient. En ce qui concerne 
la prise d'Ani. les dissensions parmi les defenseurs de la ville ont davantage assure 
le succes des Turcs que la superiorite du sultan Alp Arslan : cf. Aristakes, V, 
p. 121 : Le sultan desesperait de prendre la forteresse, et s'appretait ä lever le siege. 
M. Att., pp. 81 -82 rapporte ces dissensions, mais avant tout, cherche ä denoncer 
les aspects nuisibles de la politique militaire de Constantin X. 

(12) Ainsi, la revolte de Leon Tornikios, appuye sur des troupes d'Occident, 
celle de Georges Maniakes et celle d'Isaac Comnene avec le soutien des troupes 
d'Orient. Basile II lui-meme n'avait du son salut, face ä la revolte de Bardas Pho- 
kas, qu'ä l'intervention d'une troupe de 6.000 mercenaires russes : cf. Psellos, I. 
p. 9. 

(13) Les chroniqueurs M. Att., p. 103 et Zonaras, p. 689, soulignent ces 
aspects negatifs a l'occasion de la revue que Romain IV fait passer aux troupes de 
Bithynie et du theme des Anatoliques. 

(14) Constantin X Doukas, peu porte a feliciter ses generaux, avait reconnu sa 
valeur, lors de la Campagne contre les Petchenegues, et l'avait honore de la dignite 
de vestarque -, il lui disait: cette dignite n'est pas un don, Diogene, mais la 
contrepartie de tes exploits, cf. Zonaras, p. 684. 

(15) Il avait de grandes proprietes dans le theme de Charsianon : cf. M. Att.. 

p. 146. Sa mere etait une Argyropoulina, niece de Romain III, et les Argyroi 
possedaient aussi des biens importants dans ce theme ; cf. J. F. Vannier, Families 
byzantines ■ les Argyroi (IXe-XIIe siedest Byzantina-1, Paris, 1975, pp. 46 et 51 

(16) M. Att., p. 104 ; il fit le rencensement de l'armee, reunit la jeunesse de 
toutes les provinces et de toutes les villes, les encouragea par des dignites et des 
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Sur qui l’empereur pouvait-il compter pour poursuivre une teile 
politique, et quels en etaient les adversaires ? A Constantinople, 
l'opinion publique lui semblait favorable (l8), et une partie du Senat 
et des hauts fonctionnaires le soutenaient O9). En revanche, c'est 
dans le raeme groupe que se recrutaient ses plus farouches oppo- 
sants, partisans de la preeminence des Doukas, tel le Cesar Jean, ä 
qui nous l'avons vu, Constantin X avait confie cette mission, ou en- 
core des membres du gouvernement precedent, tel Psellos (20). En 
province, dans les Balkans, Diogene avait acquis une grande gloire 
par ses victoires, et gardait une solide influence sur les Ouzes et les 
Petchenegues qu'il avait vaincus comme duc de Sardique (2I), mais 
c’est en Asie Mineure que sa politique fut le plus populaire (22). II 

dons, et en peu de temps, il completa les effectifs des tagmata et mit ä leur tete les 
meilleurs officiers (Xoxayöug), et en operant l'amalgame avec ceux qui venaient 
d'Occident, il eut, tres vite, une armee en etat de combattre. 

(17) Psellos, II, p. 159. Psellos est malveillant en feignant de ne pas compren- 
dre le but de Romain IV parcourant les frontieres de l'empire avec son armee : il 
(Romain) partit contre les Barbares avec toute son armee, sans savoir oü il allait ni 
ce qu'il ferait. 

(18) Psellos lui-meme 1'affirme, dans une lettre a Diogene, evidemment ante- 
rieure a 1071 ; cf. Sathas, Msoactovcxi] ßcßXco07]X7i/, V, p. 225. 

(19) Trois hauts fonctionnaires amis de Psellos, sont passes dans le parti de 
Diogene : Basile Maleses, Leon I o kni rcov Setjgecov et Eustratios Choirosphaktes. 
Leurs rapports avec Psellos, d'apres la correspondance de ce dernier, apparaissent 
plus distants ; cf. Prosopographie, infra, pp. 37-38. Nous avons vu aussi que le 
patriarche Jean Xiphilinos, ami intime de Psellos, ne chercha pas a faire respecter 
le serment prete par Eudocie. Meme apres Mantzikert, il restait de nombreux 
Partisans de Romain Diogene, preferant qu'on negociät avec lui plutöt que de le 
combattre : cf. Pseu.os, II, p. 168. 

(20) M. Att.. p. 101 : les membres de l'entourage d'Eudocie avaient approuve 
son choix de Diogene, surtout par crainte de perdre leur fonction. En revanche, 
d'autres ont soutenu completement la politique du nouvel empereur tel Basile 
Maleses : cf. Nicoletta Duye. Un haut fonctionnaire byzantin du xie siecle, Basile 
Maleses, dans REB, XXX, 1972, pp. 167-178. 

(21) M. Att., p. 97 -. il comptait precisement sur leur soutien, lorsqu'il complo- 
ta contre Eudocie en 1067. 

(22) M. Att., p. 175. Lorsque Diogene. vaincu et capture par Andronic Dou¬ 
kas, Tun des fils du Cesar. traversa l'Asie Mineure, Attaliates rappelle le prestige 
dont il avait joui quand il faisait Campagne : «Sc ’ ixeivcov r£v xojß&v xai rcov xwpöjv, 
nopEuoßEVo<; Sc ’ «ju rö KpöaOeu ßerä ßaacXcxfjg zfjg Sopucpopiag ioöOeot; lyvcopi^sro ... ». 



416 J. C. CHEYNET 

avait confiance dans les Armeniens (23), qui le lui rendaient bien (24), 
ce qui ne signifie pas que l'entente entre Byzantins et Armeniens ait 
ete retablie pour autant (25). 

Enfin, Diogene jouissait de l’appui de l’armee (26), mais, dans la 
mesure oü il developpait une armee nationale, les mercenaires etran- 
gers virent leur röle diminuer en importance, et leur insatisfaction se 
laissa voir ä travers plusieurs revoltes, les seules qu’ait eu ä affronter 
Romain Diogene (27). L’entente n’etait pas excellente entre les 
mercenaires etrangers et les troupes byzantines (28). 

Au niveau du haut commandement, il y a quelques difficultes. 
Certains generaux ont pu etre jaloux du succes de Romain Dio¬ 
gene (29). Fait plus grave, d’autres furent en desaccord sur ses con- 
ceptions strategiques, precisement lorsqu’il mena l’expedition qui 

(23) Parmi les chefs militaires qui jouerent un röle important sous son regne, 
on releve les noms de Pharasmanios Apokapes, Philaretos Brachamios et Chata- 
tourios. De plus, a plusieurs reprises, Diogene confia des missions delicates a l’in- 
fanterie armenienne, au cours du siege de Mantzikert par exemple. Cf. M. Att., 

p. 132. A Antioche, une fois Nicephore Botaniates parti, le commandement fut 
exclusivement assure par des Orientaux : Pierre Libellisios, un Syrien, Bekhd, un 
Armenien, et Chatatourios. Cf. V. Laurent, Gouverneurs d'Antioche .. . pp 246- 
248. 

(24) II suffit de rappeier le soutien que Chatatourios apporta a Diogene lors de 
la guerre civile de 1072. 

(25) M. Att., p. 135. Lorsque Romain revient de sa deuxieme Campagne con- 
tre les Turcs, il s’attarde ä Kelesina dans le Taurus, pour attendre les groupes isoles 
de son armee, qui risquaient, du fait de leur isolement, de perir sous les coups des 
Armeniens. 

(26) Deja son pere avait joui d'un grand prestige dans l'armee et avait pretendu 
älempire par ce moyen. Cf. Suyutzes, ed. J. Thurn, Berlin, 1973, p. 376. Ses fils 
Leon et Nicephore, ont joui eux aussi de la meme popularite et Nicephore mena 
un complot tres redoutable contre Alexis I. Cf. Anne Comnene, II, p. 174. 

(27) M. Att., p. 122. Celle de Krispinos et de ses Francs, chasses de l'armee et 
qui fut un des adversaires acharnes de Romain pendant la guerre civile ; celle du 
tagma des Nemitzoi: cf. M. Att., p. 147. 

(28) M. Att., p. 127. Alors que Romain Diogene poursuivait les Turcs, un 
groupe de ces derniers attaquerent son camp, et les Francs le defendirent vailla- 
ment et repousserent l'ennemi, sans qu'aucun des tagmata byzantins ne füt lui 
preter main-forte. 

(29) Skyutzes Continue, p. 143 : «röv BoTavsc&Trjv Se Nixr}(pöpov xai rotoOroug 

nväg dg unönrovg SiojoäßEvog » (Romain, IV). 
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aboutit ä la bataille de Mantzikert. Deux conceptions s'opposaient: 
certains strateges, tels Nicephore Bryennios, chef de toutes les trou- 
pes d’Occident, et le magistre Joseph Trachaniötes, souhaitaient que 
l’empereur attendit l'ennemi, ä l'interieur des frontieres de l'empire, 
ä l’abri des forteresses, et qu’il pratiquät une politique de la terre 
brülee dans les regions peripheriques pour öter toute possibilite de 
ravitaillement aux troupes turques. II s'agit pour eux, de defendre les 
themes «romains» encore intacts, et d'abandonner, en fait, les 
regions peuplees d'Armeniens (30). Les autres, comprenant evidem- 
ment les chefs Armeniens, dont l'avis l’emportera, souhaitent une 
politique plus active, de recherche du combat en avant des frontieres 
de l'empire, pour detruire l'ennemi avant qu'il n'ait penetre sur le 
territoire byzantin, et garder ainsi tous les territoires que les empe- 
reurs byzantins, de Basile II ä Constantin IX Monomaque, avaient 
annexes ä l'empire. 

II y a donc de fortes oppositions dans l'empire entre deux types de 
politique, sans qu'on puisse opposer un «parti civil» et un «parti 
militaire», puisque ces deux groupes sont eux-memes divises entre 
Partisans et adversaires de la politique de Romain IV. 

C'est dans ce contexte politique et militaire qu'il faut situer la 
decision de Romain IV de livrer bataille ä Mantzikert, apres bien des 
hesitations (3I). II poursuit un double objectif: sur le plan exterieur, 
liberer l'empire de la menace seldjoukide, et maintenir ses frontieres 

(30) Bryennios. p. 107. M. Attaliates. qui est originaire de la partie occidentale 
de l'empire. avait deja expose, lors d'une expedition precedente, une teile Position : 
cf. M. Att., p. 136 -. il avait conseille au basileus de ne plus se soucier des parties 
de l'empire devenues desertes : «dg ßi] dvayxalov öv rcov tocoütcov fiEpdv (ppovri&iv 
rißäg KporjprjßcoßEvtuv övtcov» et de defendre en priorite les themes romains encore 
intacts «dg r&x^ct rocg dnadiai xai etc ttjv ovoTaow exougcv ßifiaaiv eniGTdfisv». 
Attaliates, ä deux reprises, precise quelles sont. pour lui, les limites de l'empire : 
p. 120, lorsque l'armee byzantine rentre de Syrie, il ne se sent dans le pays des 
Byzantins, qu'une fois franchi le Taurus «('Pajßavög) 8td.ßdv rfjv xdpav exeLmt}m (la 
Syrie) xai röv Taüpov tö öpog navOTpaTiq unEpßäg, siaßdXXec rfj ’Pojßaiutv». Et 
p. 175 : Romain, refugie en 1072 en Syrie, pres de Chatatourios, ne profite pas de 
sa superiorite militaire pour penetrer en Romanie : c'est-a-dire en Pisidie, en 
Isaurie, en Lycaonie, en Paphlagonie et en Honoriade. Ainsi, dans ces deux 
exemples, la region d'Antioche n'est pas incluse dans la Romanie. 

(31) Cf. C. Cahen, Mantzikert..., pp. 625-627 ; il y avait eu de nombreuses 
negociations entre le basileus et le sultan. 
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en y incluant les territoires peuplees en majeure partie d’Armeniens ; 
sur le plan interieur, imposer silence ä ses adversaires, par une 
demonstration decisive du bien-fonde de sa politique, et les eliminer 
de toutes les hautes fonctions qu’ils occupaient encore (32), et assurer 
la formation dune dynastie des Diogenes (33), aux depens de celle 
des Doukas. 

Une teile bataille lui a semble l'occasion de tirer parti de l'instru- 
ment militaire qu’il venait de se forger durant trois ans (34), et de 
l’avantage strategique qu'il avait obtenu en surprenant le sultan, qui 
ne s’attendait pas ä l’offensive du basileus dans la region du lac de 
Van. 

* 
** 

Nous connaissons les circonstances de la bataille par des sources 
assez nombreuses, et variees quant ä leurs origines .* byzantines, 
armeniennes, musulmanes, et meme occidentale (35). Les sources 
byzantines peuvent se diviser en deux categories : celle des ecrivains 
plutöt favorables ä Diogene : Attaliates, Zönaras, Skylitzes Conti- 
nue, les deux derniers s'inspirant fortement du premier, sans appor- 
ter vraiment d’elements nouveaux ; et Tautre categorie, representee 
par le bref recit de Fennemi politique de Diogene, Psellos, dont N. 
Bryennios s est inspire (36). Le recit le plus detaille est celui 

(32) Cf. M. Att-, p. 161 : le fait qu'Andronic Doukas, le fils aine du Cesar, ait 
regu de Romain IV un poste militaire important, bien qu'ayant jadis complote 
contre ce dernier. est un indice de ce que le basileurs doit encore tenir compte du 
parti adverse. 

(33) Romain IV avait eu deux fils de l'imperatrice Eudocie, et les avait associes 
au tröne : cf. N. Oikonomides, Le serment..., p. 127. Jusqu'ici il avait conserve les 
fils de Doukas en tant qu'associes a l'empire, comme en temoignent monnaies et 
sceaux : cf. Zacos, n° 92-93, oü Ton voit Romain toujours represente en 
compagnie d'Eudocie, Michel et Constantin Doukas II avait deja elimine du 
pouvoir Jean Doukas, sans oser prendre contre lui de mesures plus severes • cf. 
Zonaras, p. 701 et Psellos, II, p. 161. 

(34) Cf. Cecaumeni Strategicon, ed. B. Wassiuevsky-V. Jernstedt, 1896, p. 15. 
§ 41 : Kekaumenos estime qu'une armee qui a subi des defaites ne peut pas etre 
engagee dans un autre bataille importante avant trois ans. 

(35) Cf. Bibliographie, supra, pp. 1-2. 
(36) Sur beaucoup de points, on retrouve des phrases tres proches I'une de l'au- 

tre chez les deux auteurs. Par exemple. l'annonce de Mantzikert a Constantinople ; 
dans Pseuxjs. II, p. 162 et p. 164, 1. 1-10 et chez Bryennios, p. 119, 1. 7-17. Ou 
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d’Attaliates, parce qu'il fut un temoin oculaire de tous les preparatifs 
militaires de l’empereur contre les Turcs en 1071 et participa ä la 
bataille elle-meme (37). En outre, son poste eleve de juge aux armees 
lui avait permis d'assister aux deliberations des generaux autour de 
l’empereur, oü son avis personnel etait souvent sollicite, et de 
parcourir librement le camp militaire (38). Certains historiens (39) 
hesitent ä accorder ä Attaliates un credit total, le sachant favorable ä 
la politique militaire de Diogene, et donc suspect de partialite. En 
fait, Attaliates admire avant tout Nicephore Botaniates et demeure 
un temoin suffisamment lucide des decisions de Romain IV Diogene 
auquel, ä 1‘occasion, il ne menage pas ses critiques (40). Psellos, lui, 
est tres fortement engage dans les evenements politiques de cette 
Periode, car il ne se cache pas d'avoir ete un des artisans du coup 
d’Etat constantinopolitain qui abattit Romain IV et etablit Michel 
VII (4I), et comme dans tous les evenements oü il est lui-meme un 
acteur important, sa partialite eclate dans les comptes rendus qu’il en 
fait; au demeurant, son recit reste tres bref sur les aspects purement 
militaires de la bataille. 

Les nombreuses sources orientales (42), chretiennes ou musulma- 
nes, presentent toutes l'inconvenient d etre sensiblement posterieures 
ä l’evenement (43). Les sources chretiennes non orthodoxes, de plus, 
ont une vision de l'histoire, selon laquelle elles considerent les 
invasions turques comme un chätiment divin des Grecs chalcedo- 
niens, pour avoir persecute les Armeniens et autres heterodoxes. Les 
temoignages de Matthieu d'Edesse et de Michel le Syrien, outre 

encore, au sujet de la tempete que provoqua la liberation de Romain IV : cf. 
Psellos, II, p. 165, 1. 1-12 et cf. Bryennios, p. 115, 1. 10 sq. 

(37) M, Att., pp. 162-163. 

(38) M. Att., p. 196. 
(39) CI. Cahen, Mantzikert..., p. 635. 
(40) M. ATT.,p. 1 15, 128. 132, etc. De plus, nous rappelons que l'entente entre 

Diogene et Nicephore Botaniates n'etait pas excellente : cf. Skyutzes Continue, 

p. 143. 

(41) Psellos, II, p. 165, confirme par Skyutzes Continue, p. 152. 
(42) Lecrivain du xme siecle, Bar Haebraeus, Chronographie, ed. E. Budge, 

Londres, 1932, n'apporte aucune information supplementaire. 
(43) Une exception, Aristakes de Lastivert, qui, sans etre en contradiction 

importante avec Attaliates, offre un recit trop condense des evenements. 
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qu'ils sont entaches d’erreurs de fait, sont donc de valeur reduite, 
puisqu’ils concourent avant tout ä la demonstration de cette these. 

II n’y a pas non plus de compte rendu contemporain de la bataille 
dans les sources musulmanes. Le plus ancien recit, tres bref, est celui 
de Al Qalänisi, qui ecrivait au milieu du xne siede, et il donne une 
idee du compte rendu officiel envoye ä Damas par le sultan. Les 
oeuvres de Sibt (repris ar Ibn Al Athir), Imäd Ad Din, Al Färiqi, sont 
encore posterieures (44). Cl. Cahen note que les chroniqueurs arabes, 
decrivant les preparatifs de la bataille du cote du sultan, ont 
evidemment un peu enjolive le recit, raerae s’ils sont concor- 
dants (45). Une part de legende y apparait: l'esclave qui aurait 
capture Romain IV avait failli etre raye de l'armee pour mauvaise 
Constitution, et c’etait peut-etre un Grec (46). 

Ue etude (47) a montre que la seule source occidentale digne 
d’interet, les Ges/a Roberti Wiscardi, qui mentionne l’episode de 
Mantzikert, a ete influencee par un partisan de Diogene, et quelle est 
semblable, en plus condense, au recit d’Attaliates. 

* 
** 

Pour apprecier la juste mesure des consequences militaires de 
Mantzikert, sur l'ensemble des forces militaires disponibles en cette 
annee-lä dans l'empire, nous devrons determiner quelles troupes ont 
pris part ä la bataille, car celles qui n'etaient pas presentes dans 
l'armee de Diogene face au sultan, n’ont evidemment subi aucun 
dommage de ce fait. Ce groupe est compose, d’une part, des troupes 
qui n’ont pas ete convoquees pour la Campagne de 1071 ; d’autre 
part, de celles dont Romain IV s’est separe pour les envoyer ä Chliat. 

Ensuite, nous etudierons le deroulement de la bataille, et nous 
verrons quelles sont les troupes qui ont pu s echapper sans trop de 
pertes, en utilisant deux series d’indices : l'identification des troupes 

(44) CI. Cahen. Mantzikert ... p. 614 sq. insiste sur le caractere tres posterieur 
de ces sources. Cf. d'apres YEcydopedie de l'lslam ■■ Imäd Ad Din, pp. 471-2 (ses 
dates: 1125-1202); Sibt Ibn Al Djawzi, II. p. 372 (1116-1200). Cf. aussi Cf 
Cahen. Pre-Ottoman Turkey, Londres, 1968. pp. 431-3. 

(45) Cl. Cahen, Mantzikert.... pp. 634-638. 
(46) Cl. Cahen, Mantzikert..., p. 636. 
(47) Marguerite Mathieu, Une source negligee de la bataille de Mantzikert, 

les Gesta Roberti Wiscardi de Guillaume d'Apulie, dans Byzantion, XX, 1950, 
pp. 89-103. 
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qui, presentes ä Mantzikert, participerent ä la guerre civile, conse- 
quence de la liberation de Romain IV - preuve qu’elles ne sont pas 
sorties trop endommagees du combat; et d’autre part, la liste des 
personnalites qui furent tuees ou capturees ä Mantzikert. Le rappro- 
chement avec les pertes subies ä la bataille de Dyrracchion, oü l’em- 
pereur Alexis I commandait egalement en personne, permettra une 
comparaison avec celles subies ä Mantzikert. 

* 
** 

Quelles furent les formations militaires absentes de Mantzikert ? 
Tout d’abord les troupes que Diogene n'emmene pas avec lui, c’est- 
ä-dire celles laissees en garnison dans les points menaces de l'empire. 
En Occident, il subsiste une menace normande - Bari avait ete prise 
au printemps de la meme annee (48) et ce, malgre les negociations 
entre Romain IV et Robert Guiscard en vue d'une alliance matri¬ 
moniale (49), et d'autre part, les Hongrois avaient attaque en 1071 les 
frontieres nord de la region de Beigrade (50). II n'est pas concevable 
que Diogene ait laisse la capitale totalement depourvue de troupes. 
De fait, lorsque le Cesar Doukas et ses flls, ä l'annonce de la 
liberation de Diogene, decident leur coup d'Etat, ils se concilient les 
Varanges du Palais Imperial (5I). Romain IV avait consigne ä 
residence, ä Abydos, Krispinos (52) et son groupe de Francs (53), qui 
s'etaient revoltes contre lui, et qui, pardonnes, etaient soupgonnes de 
vouloir recommencer (54). Romain IV, pour la meme raison, avait 

(48) Des troupes byzantines y furent capturees, qui furent liberees ulterieure- 
ment et disponibles pour l'empire ; cf. Gesta Roberti.. , Uv., III vers 145-165. 

(49) Cf. Pseixos, ed. Sathas, Meg(zicüvixy} FhßXtofrqxr}. V, Paris, 1876, p. 387. 
(50) Cf. G. Moravcsik, Hungary and Byzantium in the Middle Ages, dans 

Cambridge Medieval History. IV, part I, p. 578. 
(51) Psellos, p. 165 : si Andronic Doukas, qui participait a Mantzikert, a pu 

revenir tres vite a Constantinople exploiter le benefice politique de la capture de 
Romain IV pour sa famille, il est peu probable que, dans des delais aussi brefs, les 
hetairies qu'il commandait, aient pu l'accompagner, et soient identiques aux 
Varanges mentionnes a Constantinople. 

(52) M. Att., p. 170. C'est la que les partisans de Michel VII vinrent le 
chercher pour lütter contre Diogene libere. 

(53) M. Att.. p. 122, «KpivKcvog ... jietä tGjv ovvEianXvjoäv'zuN aura) xai ovvaq>i- 

xoßivcov ößoyevcov». 

(54) M. Att., p. 125. 
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du se separer du tagma des Nemitzoi (55). Lorsqu’il avait rassemble 
les forces d'Asie Mineure, en se dirigeant vers Test, il ävait prefere se 
passer du Service de nombreux soldats dont il ne jugeait pas le 
courage assez sür (56). Enfin, bien qu’il eüt regu des renforts de Syrie 
et d’Armenie, amenes par Basilakes (57), il restait un nombre assez 
considerable de troupes laissees en Syrie pour prendre l’offensive 
contre les Arabes et les Turcs, et seule l’annonce de Mantzikert 
suspendit leur activite (58). Il faut noter l’abondance des troupes ä la 
disposition du duc d'Antioche Chatatourios (59). L'armee en Cam¬ 
pagne du basileus etait loin de rassembler la totalite des troupes theo- 
riquement disponsibles, puisqu’un nombre non negligeable de trou¬ 
pes restaient en garnison (60). Romain IV avait du egalement disper¬ 
ser des fourrageurs pour assurer le ravitaillement de l'armee (6I), 
difficile dans cette region aux mains de l'ennemi. Il avait ordonne 
aux troupes partant de Theodosioupolis de se munir de deux mois de 
ravitaillement!62), et il recommande aux troupes devant Chliat de 
s’emparer des recoltes disponibles localement (63). De plus, il reduisit 
encore considerablement l’armee qui restait ä sa disposition avant la 
bataille, en envoyant trois groupes differents vers Chliat, Le basileus, 
encore ä Theodosioupolis, envoya en avant-garde {npoaneareiXe) vers 
cette forteresse, les mercenaires scythes, puis (knaneoTEiXe) les 

(55) M. Att., p. 147. Romain IV les öta de sa garde personnelle et les envoya 
dans une terre lointaine. 

(56) M. Att., p. 145-6. Lorsque Romain IV franchit le pont de Zompos sur le 
Sangarios, de nombreux soldats s'etaient disperses dans des collines les ravins et 
les refuges, a cause de l'annonce d'une attaque ennemie ; Romain IV prefera 
renvoyer la plupart d'entre eux «K^eiaroug äno7rEpupäß£vo^». Et cf. Skyutzes 

Continue, p. 143 : il laissa de cöte les soldats marques par les defaites precedentes. 
(57) Bryennios, p. 107. 
(58) Cf. CI. Cahen. Mantzikert. p. 641, d'apres Kemal Ad Din et Sibt. 
(59) Psellos, II, p. 167 ; M. Att., p. 172 «/ieto. nokkffe rfjg Suva/iEcog innkcov xai 

7te£cov» ; Bryennios, p. 127. 
(60) C'est ce a quoi fait allusion Guillaume d'Apulie. Cf. Gesta Roberti..., III, 

vers 24-25 : «Postremo comites dum dirigit ipse tuendis urbibus innumeros ...». 
(61) Cf. Matthieu d'Edesse, p. 168. Romain envoya 12.000 hommes vers la 

contree des Aphkaz. 
(62) M. Att.. p. 148. 
(63) M. Att., p. 150,«... SmXovg roOrocg (Francs deRoussel)6 noXe/iög nepippä, 

TO (1£V EX TtüV £V»OVT£WV», TÖ Se änb roO Xcf-lOÜ». 
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Germains, c'est-ä-dire les Francs de Roussel (64). Puis, lorsqu'il 
etablit son camp devant Mantzikert, il ordonna au magistros 
Trachaniotes de rejoindre ceux qui se trouvaient devant Chliat, avec 
la partie de l'armee la plus capable et la mieux exercee aux combats 
severes(65). Une partie de ces hommes etaient des soldats de la 
region de Theodosioupolis, le reste demeurant sous les ordres du 
katepanö de cette ville, Basilakes (66), une autre partie etait composee 
de mercenaires, dont sans doute un corps de Russes (67). 

To Utes ces troupes echapperent donc au combat de Mantzikert, 
mais eviterent-elles pour autant tout affrontement important avec les 
Turcs ? Attaliates mentionne seulement la fuite de Trachaniotes, ä 
l’annonce de l'arrivee du sultan (68), - mais sur ce point, son In¬ 
formation n'est pas necessairement fiable, puisqu’il etait reste au 
camp de Romain IV, lequel ignorait ce qui se passait reellement 
autour de Chliat. Trachaniotes et son groupe ont-ils rencontre 
l’avant-garde du sultan, commandee par Soundaq Imäd Ad Din, 
suivi par Ibn Al Athir, mentionne que Soundaq battit des troupes 
russes, prit leur chef et lui coupa le nez (69). En fait, cet episode se 
refere ä la premiere rencontre de l'avant-garde de l'armee de Romain 
IV, qui se dirigeait vers Chliat pour rejoindre Trachaniotes, que 
l’empereur savait menace (70), episode que nous etudierons ulterieu- 
rement. Donc, le groupe de Chliat ne fut pas engage dans les opera- 
tions importantes et se refugia, indemne de toute perte, en Mesopo- 
tamie. 

* 

** 

(64) M. Att., p. 148 ; et Skyutzes Continue, p. 144, qui ne distingue pas ces 
deux phases, et qui, a la place de Scythes, parle d'Ouzes. 

(65) M. Att., p. 149 : «(jrparccoTcxöv tö exxpcxöv texal SuafiaxcoraTov». Skyutzes 

Continue, p. 145 ; Matthieu d'Edesse, ed. Dulaurier, Paris, 1879, p. 168, lui 
accorde 30.000 hommes; 20.000 hommes selon Ibn Al Athir, dans CI. Cahen. 

Mantzikert ..., p. 630. 

(66) M. Att., p. 155. 
(67) Cf. CI. Cahen, Mantzikertp. 630 : Imäd Ad Din parle d'un corps de 

Russes. La presence de Russes dans l'armee de Romain IV a ete particulierement 
etudiee par J. Shepard, Byzantinorussica, dans REB, XXXIII, 1975, p. 219. 

(68) M. Att., p. 158, suivi comme toujours par Skyutzes Continue, p. 147. 
(69) Cf. CI. Cahen, Mantzikert..., p. 630 et J. Shepard, loc. c/7., p. 219. 
(70) Bryennios, p. 109 et CI. Cahen, Mantzikert..., p. 631, note 1, qui remar- 

que que le sultan n*a pu rencontrer Trachaniotes. 
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Que reste-t-il comme troupes ä Romain IV ? Les plus nombreu- 
ses, mais non les plus valeureuses. 

Ce sont des troupes etrangeres, ä commencer par les Scythes dont 
Attaliates parle ä deux occasions : lorsque les Scythes qui campaient 
hors du camp de Romain IV, furent attaques, de nuit, par les Turcs, 
creant une certaine confusion en entrant dans le camp pour se 
proteger, puisqu'ils etaient semblables aux Turcs ; et une deuxieme 
fois, lorsqu’une partie d’entre eux passa aux Turcs (7I), - le reste en 
revanche, confirma ses serments au basileus par l'intermediaire 
d'Attaliates lui-meme, et resta fidele au combat (72). Skylitzes Con- 
tinue et Zonaras parlent, ä plus juste titre, d’Ouzes (73), car les 
Petchenegues proprement dits etaient dejä partis ä Chliat (74). Ce 
groupe est un des nombreux groupes ethniques, installes dans 
l’empire(75), au meme titre que les Bulgares, les Valaques ... et qui 
combattent comme ovßßaxot. Leur nombre, sans doute eleve, est 
impossible ä evaluer : Zonaras parle seulement de nlfjOoi; (76). 

Les Armeniens forment une part importante de l’infanterie, gräce 
ä laquelle le basileus s’emparera de Mantzikert (77), et sur laquelle il 
fondait beaucoup d'espoir pour la bataille (78). D’oü viennent ces 
Armeniens ? De la region de Sebaste oü le basileus sejourna quelque 
temps, ou de la region de Theodosioupolis, dont les troupes sont 
mentionnees ä plusieurs reprises, ou bien encore, ont-elles ete ame- 
nees de Syrie et d'Armenie par Basilakes (79). 

(71) Ni Bryennios. ni Matthieu d'Edesse, ni les auteures arabes ne parlent de 
cet episode : cf. CI. Cahen, Mantzikert. ., p 633. 

(72) M. Att., pp. 156-7 et p. 159. Bryennios ne fait pas mention de ces faits. 

(73) Skylitzes Continue, p. 147,«rö«c tüv awövzutv Zxudüv, tojv Ov^cuv prjßi». 

(74) M. Att., p. 148. 

(75) M. Att., p. 87, a lui-meme raconte de fagon detaillee, l installation des 
Ouzes, - c est la seule fois de son Histoire oü il emploie le terme precis -, dans le 
territoire de fempire, sous Constantin X. Ils furent etablis en Macedoine, et 
demeurerent des avßßaxoi. allies pour les Romains, jusqu’a maintenant, comme 
les Petchenegues voisins installes dans les memes conditions. 

(76) Zonaras, p. 699, qui parle aussi de «tl tJuvTayßa» des Ouzes qui passa aux 
Turcs. Le temoignage de Matthieu d’Edesse, p. 169, est a rejeter, comme sou- 
vent. lorsqu'il affirme que l'aile gauche etait composee de Petchenegues, et la droi- 
te de Scythes, et qu'ils trahirent en pleine bataille. 

(77) M. Att., p. 151. 
(78) Aristakes, p. 126. 

(79) Bryennios, p. 107 et Aristakes, p. 126, oü il faut sans doute reconnaitre le 
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La presence des Bulgares (80) s'explique puisque les troupes d’Oc- 
cident sont presentes. 

Les Byzantins sont donc representes par les tagmata d'Occident 
commandes par Bryennios, qui sejournaient en Asie Mineure depuis 
plusieurs annees(81), de nombreux tagmata d’Orient, dont seuls les 
tagmata de Capadoce sont mentionnes explicitement (82), et aussi le 
tagma des archontes, troupe d'elite, confiee ä Andronic Doukas (83). 

II est remarquable que cette armee soit composee exclusivement 
de Byzantins - sans doute les plus nombreux et d'allies, ä l'ex- 
clusion de mercenaires (sauf les gens de l'hetairie), puisque les 
mercenaires sont ä Chliat (84). Le recrutement n'etait donc pas aussi 
heterogene qu'on l'a cru (85). On peut difficilement faire une esti- 
mation du nombre global de troupes dont disposait le basileus le jour 
de la bataille. Les sources musulmanes, seules ä nous donner des 
chiffres, ne sont pas fiables, car leurs auteurs n'ont pu disposer de 
documentation precise sur les effectifs de l'armee adverse. Ils 
insistent sur un fait que nous avons constate : la reduction de l'armee 
byzantine avant la bataille. Selon Tun d'eux, Romain IV. au lieu de 
300.000 hommes, n'avait plus que 100.000 hommes(86). Nous 

groupe de Basilakes dans le corps armenien contre lequel Romain IV setait 
d'abord empörte, mais dont il reconnut ensuite le courage et la valeur 

(80) Matthieu d’Edesse, p. 166. 
(81) M. Att., p. 122. 
(82) Cependant. Matthieu d'Edesse, p. 161, parle des troupes venues de 

Bithynie, de Cappadoce, de Cilicie (Armeniens ?), d'Antioche, de Trebizonde ... 
(83) Bryennios. p. 115. Andronic Doukas disposait aussi des hetairies, dont on 

ne connait pas exactement le recrutement: elements d'elite,grecs ou etrangers - le 
plus probable Cf. Helene Ahrweiler. Recherches sur I'administration de 

l'empire byzäntin aux ixe et xe siecles, dans le Bulletin de Correspondance hellem- 
que, t. 84, I960, p. 27. 

(84) Skylitzf.s Continue, p. 144 : Trachaniotes va au secours, , xai 

Tolg 0p&YYOLg xai navri toj piaOotyopixto». Le Continuateur de Skylitzes entend 
donc par mercenaires, l'ensemble des soldats recrutes hors des frontieres de 
l'empire, par Opposition aux stratiötes et aux avppaxoc. Les Byzantins estiment 
cependant que les mercenaires envoyes ä Chliat formaient la partie d'elite de 
l'armee : Skyutzes Continue, p 144 ; M. Att , p. 149 ; Psellos. II, p. 162. 

(85) Cf. K. Amantos. I-xtasig 'EXXpvMvxaiToüpxcov, 1955,1, p-30, ou 

A. N. Diomidis, ßu&vrcvai fiEXirac, Athenes, 1942, III, p. 204. 
(86) Les estimations . 200.000 hommes selon Ibn Al Athir, 300.000 pour Imäd 

Ad Din et Al Färiqi ; 400.000 d'apres Sibt. Cf. R. Grousset, Histoire de VA nnenie, 
Paris, 1973. p. 625, et CI. Cahen, Mantzikert ..., p. 631 
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savons que Bryennios formait avec les tagmata d'Occident l’aile 
gauche, c'est-ä-dire le quart environ de l'armee entiere. Cette aile 
gauche peut etre estimee ä 15.000 hommes, d’apres ce que nous 
savons des effectifs dont disposait le meme Bryennios, qui se revolta 
contre Michel VII, en 1077, entrainant tout l’Occident derriere 
lui (87). Ce qui donnerait ä Romain IV une armee de 60.000 hommes 
engages ä Mantzikert, sur une mobilisation de 100.000 hommes au 
debut de laCampagne(88). Cetteestimation, pour conjecturale quelle 
soit, permet de conclure que cette armee etait effectivement la plus 
nombreuse de toutes celles reunies au xie siede (89), et ä Mantzikert, 
Romain IV gardait une nette superiorite numerique, ce qui explique 
la peur non feinte du sultan, et la decision du basileus de risquer tout 
de meme le combat. 

* 
** 

Quelles furent les pertes de cette armee dans les incidents pre- 
liminaires ä la bataille, les incidents oü sont engages Bryennios et 
Basilakes, et celui concernant les Ouzes ? Sur le premier point, 
Bryennios et Attaliates font des recits contradictoires, mais on peut 
soupgonner Bryennios d'avoir donne le beau röle ä son grand- 
pere (90), en le faisant secourir Basilakes plutöt que l’inverse: 

(87) K. Amantos, !oc. eil., p 30, donne le meme Chiffre, sans pour autant 

indiquer comment il arrive a une teile estimation. 

(88) Anne Comnene, I. p. 20. Bryennios. face a Alexis Comnene qui defend 
Michel VII, dispose d une aile droite renforcee de 5.000 hommes, d'une gauche de 
3.000 hommes, et d un centre non estime, mais qui ne peut etre inferieur ä une 
aile, soit 5 a 7.000 hommes. De ces 15.000 hommes, il faut retrancher une partie 
de l'hetairie et des archontes, qui, a Mantzikert. etait confiee a Andronic Doukas : 
mais on peut admettre que la mobilisation en 1071 etait plus complete, si bien 
qu'on peut garder un chiffre autour de 15.000 hommes pour l'aile gauche ä 
Mantzikert. 

(89) La plupart des operations locales se deroulaient avec quelques milliers 
d’hommes, et les campagnes a 1 echelle de lempire, quelques dizaines de milliers . 
mais. les chroniqueurs byzantins, s’ils donnent volontiers le chiffre des adversai' 
res, repugnent a devoiler celui des troupes byzantines dans les grandes operations. 
Alexis Comnene, contre Bryennios ou Basilakes, ne disposait pas d’une nette 
superiorite numerique, son armee comportant de 15.000 a 20.000 hommes, selon 
Anne Comnene, I, p. 20. 

(90) L’episode concernant Bryennios tient, dans son Histoire, une place equiva- 
lente ä celle de la bataille elle-meme. 
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d'ailleurs l’incident est malgre tout, assez limite (9I), la capture de 
Basilakes etant due ä son imprudence personnelle. L'attaque 
nocturne contre les Ouzes et des marchands etablis hors du camp a 
egalement peu de consequences materielles - mais plus importantes 
sur le moral de l’armee puisque les Ouzes rentrent dans le camp, 
sans que les Turcs puissent ou osent y penetrer (92). 

Donc, rien d'important avant la journee du 26 aoüt. L’engage- 
ment de la bataille fut tardif, car, dans la premiere partie de la 
journee, les Turcs ne se montrerent pas desireux d’engager le 
combat; le basileus s'avanqa alors, et craignant un retour ä la nuit 
tombee, donna le Signal du retour au camp, qu'il savait degarni de 
troupes, et provoqua l’instant decisif de la bataille. Selon Attalia- 
tes (93), Andronic Doukas trahit, semant la panique dans toute 
l’armee de Romain IV, sans que celui-ci püt l’arreter. Pour Bryen- 
nios, les Turcs ayant encercle les Byzantins, les assaillirent de toute 
part, et mirent en fuite l'aile droite (celle d'Alyates), puis l'arriere- 
garde (celle d’Andronic Doukas), et enfin l'aile gauche (celle de 
Bryennios). Bryennios tente de la sorte de disculper Andronic, dont 
il avait epouse la petite-fille, et son propre grand-pere qui aurait ete 
le dernier ä ceder avant Alyates. La version d'Attaliates est plus 
vraisemblable. Sans doute, comme l’afflrme Bryennios, les Turcs 
avaient-ils laisse s'avancer le basileus, selon leur tactique eprouvee, 
mais cet encerclement fut sans consequence contre une armee unie, 
car les fleches turques etaient de peu d’efficacite dans ce cas (94). De 

(91) M. Att., p. 154, «xöt’ ö/j'yu’jg yäp älXrjXois ouvekuztov». Et il sufTit que 
Basilakes Sorte avec une petite partie des troupes de Theodosioupolis, pour que les 
Turcs se tiennent tranquilles. On ne doit pas suivre Bryenn;os, p. 115, qui voit de 
nombreux Turcs et Romains tues ä cette occasion, puisque, comme il le dit lui- 
meme, Bryennios ramene intacte la majeure partie de sa troupe. 

(92) M. Att., p. 156. 
(93) M. Att., p. 161. 

(94) Un exemple, entre autres, chez Anne Comnene, III, pp. 204-5. Alexis 
Comnene, revenant de Campagne contre les Trucs, voit son armee entouree par 
eux, mais les Turcs qui ne peuvent troubler l'ordre de l'armee d'Alexis sont 
incapables d'entamer l'armee romaine. II faudrait donc nuancer l'idee d'une 
irresistible superiorite des cavaliers turcs, avec leur mobilite et leur agilite dans la 
pratique du tir ä l'arc. Cf. ä ce sujet l'article de W. E. Kaegi, The Contrihution of 

the Archery to the Turkish Conquest of Anatolia, dans Speculum, XXXIX, 1964, 
pp. 96-108. Si Ton considere l’ensemble des combats menes par les Byzantins et les 
Francs contre les Turcs en Asie Mineure, on voit que souvent, les Turcs ont eu le 
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plus, un general aussi experimente que Romain Diogene (95) ne 
pouvait ignorer cette methode de combat, qu'il avait pu observer 
aussi face aux Petchenegues en Occident. Mais l'action d'Andronic 
Doulas, ajoutee au fait que Romain Diogene avait garde les troupes 
les moins aguerries, les plus sensibles par consequent ä la pani- 
que(96), a donne aux Turcs l'occasion de contre-attaquer. 

L'arriere-garde byzantine, quittant le champ de bataille ä l'impro- 
viste, alors que les Turcs etaient encore retenus par les efforts du ba- 
sileus pour maintenir une ligne de combat au centre, ne subit guere 
de pertes. Andronic Doukas gagna Constantinople, pour y participer 
ä la decheance de Romain IV, sans avoir ete inquiete. Le sort des 
troupes de Bryennios n'est pas connu, mais lui-meme echappa ä la 
capture, et les troupes d'Occident furent aptes ä combattre avec 
succes les Slaves et les Petchenegues dans les Balkans, des l'annee 
suivante, ce qui suppose qu elles etaient encore nombreuses et 
aguerries, et ne provenaient pas de nouvelles levees. 

Qu'en est-il des troupes qui ont Supporte l'essentiel du poids de la 
bataille ? A savoir, les troupes sous le commandement d'Alyates et 
du basileus lui-meme : troupes d'Asie Mineure, en particulier de 
Cappadoce, et des tagmata d elite sans doute, tels les Scholes, les 
Stratelatai autour de l'empereur (97). Lorsque Attaliates chercha ä 
s’informer du sort du basileus, ni les Cappadociens qui se repliaient 
encore en ordre, ni les cavaliers imperiaux (ceux des tagmata 
precites ?), ne purent le renseigner de faqon süre (98). Leur repli vers 

dessous, et meme a Mantzikert, ils sont incapables d'abattre definitivement les 
cavaliers cuirasses (xarätppaxToi) dont les chevaux sont tues ; en effet, Romain et 
son groupe resisterent longtemps, et ne durent ceder que parce qu'ils etaient 
encercles. Enfin, le basileus avait dejä fait une sortie de ce type sans qu'il en soit 
resulte aucun dommage. 

(95) Cf. Gesta Roberti . , p. 164, vers 32 : Romain est qualifie de «prudent» M. 
Att., p. 114, reproche ä Romain son exces de prudence, pour ne pas avoir ose 
poursuivre les cavaliers arabes en fuite apres leur defaite devant Hierapolis. 

(96) M. Att., p. 112-113. Dans une semblable Situation, attaque et encercle par 
l'emir d'Alep, devant Hierapolis, Romain IV avait retabli l'ordre de ses troupes 
effrayees par un accrochage malheureux. 

(97) Romain IV avait precisement ces troupes aupres de lui, dejä lors du siege 
de Hierapolis : cf. M. Att., p. 112, et Skyutzes Continue, p. 129. 

(98) M. Att., p. 162 . rüjv auv olvtuj (le basileus)KannaSoxCov noXXoi xarä fioipctg 

Tiväq kxelae änocponäv ...» pp. 162-163, miv ßaacXcxöjv Inntov rcoXXoi /iszä tüjv 'inxruv 

i7iav(XGTpE<po\/TEg ßi) cSelv töv ßacrUEa ... 
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Attaliates (qui echappa aux Turcs) prouve que l'encerclement com- 
plet par les Turcs fut tardif et ne concerna qu'une faible partie de 
l’armee. 

Nous avons la preuve que les troupes d’Asie Mineure echapperent 
en bonne partie ä la destruction ou ä la capture, dans la mesure oü 
Romain Diogene, libere par le sultan, voulant reprendre le pouvoir, 
s'avanga vers Dokeia et regut le soutien des troupes d'Asie Mineure 
(de Cappadoce notamment) et de leur chef le proedros Alyates - 
lequel s'etait donc echappe de Mantzikert!99). Un peu plus tard. 
apres sa premiere defaite, Attaliates juge que Diogene avait commis 
une erreur en ne marchant pas sur Constantinople avec une teile 
foule de soldats, au lieu de se refugier en Cilicie O00). 

Le plus etonnant est que les troupes du premier adversaire de 
Diogene, Constantin Doukas, sont eiles aussi, pour une bonne part, 
originaires d'Asie Mineure. Constantin partit avec ce qu'il avait 
trouve de troupes ä Constantinople, et disposant de lettres de convo- 
cation des troupes dans les provinces d'Asie Mineure, il fit le rassem- 
blement de ces troupes en faisant route vers Dokeia, en sorte qu'il 
commandait une armee importante (l01)- II ne regut le renfort de 
Krispinos qui lui attira les Francs d'Alyates, qu'une fois son camp 
etabli ä Dokeia O02), et il ne disposait pas de troupes d'Occident (103). 
Donc, des l'automne de 1071, et en 1072, il y a une abondance de 
troupes en Asie Mineure, assez grande pour fournir aux deux camps 
adverses de quoi s'entretuer. 

Une des raisons de cette survie des troupes les plus engagees dans 
le combat doit etre cherchee dans les circonstances de la poursui¬ 
te O04). Celle-ci fut engagee ä une heure tardive ; le vrai combat 

(99) M. Att., p. 170 : rcoXXovg KannaSoxcuv 

(100) M. Att.. p. 172 : ßsza togoOtou nX-qßoug. 

(101) M. Att.. p. 170: ög (Constantin Doukas) dXXovg töjv ovXXE^äßs- 

dSpdv rcva Süvaßtv eSo^e Gwayypxivcu. Bryennios, p. 127: «.nXffOog avraj 

ouvEppurjxÖTog aTpav/jYixfjg (pdXayyog». 
(102) M. Att., p. 171. La presence de nombreux Francs en Asie Mineure est 

normale, puisque nous avons vu qu'avec Roussel, ils avaient evite tout combat 
avec les Turcs. 

(103) M. Att., p. 173. Elles s'etaient engagees ä ne pas combattre Diogene 
(104) Dans un combat, les pertes les plus lourdes ne se produisent pas pendant 

la bataille elle-meme, mais lors de la poursuite qui seule, permet la destruction 
dune armee. Ainsi, M. Att, pp, 114-115. deplore que Romain, totalement 
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n’ayant pas commence de bonne heure O05), la poursuite ne put etre 
durable et la nuit favorisa les fuyards O06). Le pillage du camp et de 
ses nombreuses richesses a detourne une partie des troupes du sultan 
des operations militaires C07). Enfin, des Romains purent se refugier 
dans la forteresse de Mantzikert, dont Romain IV avait pris soin de 
s'assurer la possession avant la bataille, et que les Turcs n’ont pas, 
semble-t-il, cherche ä reprendre. Ces soldats ne se sauverent que lors 
de la liberation de Diogene C08). 

Dernier indice des pertes subies lors de la bataille, la liste que nous 
donne Attaliates des personnages celebres, tues ou captures (l09). II 
ne eite que trois personnages de haut rang •. Vene xütv Soivsoju, Leon, 
le prötoasekretes et magistros Eustratios Choirosphaktes qui furent 
tues, et Basile Maleses qui fut capture. Ce sont des fonctionnaires qui 
n’exergaient pas de fonction militaire. Le reste de la cour imperiale, 
dont faisait partie Attaliates, ne semble pas avoir eu d’autre Pro¬ 
bleme au retour que la location de bateaux ä Trebizonde. Nous ne 
connaissons aucun grand chef militaire qui disparüt (uo), sauf 
l’Armenien Khadab ('"), et Basilakes, qui, nous l’avons vu, fut cap- 
ture dans un incident preliminaire. Les prisonniers furent liberes, les 

victorieux de lemir d’Alep dans le combat devant Hierapolis, ait fait cesser la 
poursuite, interdisant tout succes vraiment complet. 

(105) M. Att., p. 129 -. ce phenomene avait joue en faveur des Turcs. lorsqu'ils 
avaient ete vaincus par Romain IV en Cappadoce et avaient pu s'echapper gräce ä 
la nuit. 

(106) M. Arr., p. 161 et Skyutzes Continue, p. 148. 
(107) Tous les Chroniqueurs sont d'accord sur ce point: Bryennios, p. 119. Les 

Chroniqueurs musulmans affirment que les soldats du sultan ne purent tout 
empörter ; cf. CI. Cahen, Mantzikertp. 635. Guillaume d'Apulie, Gesta 

Roberti.... III, vers 33-49. fait meme de ce pillage, un stratageme volontaire de 
l'empereur pour permettre la fuite de ses soldats. 

(108) M. Arr., p. 166. 
(109) M. Att., p. 167. 
(110) Cf. CI. Cahen. Mantzikert.... p. 631. Les Chroniqueurs musulmans 

mentionnent que de nombreux patrices furent pris. Mais ce titre n'est plus 
caracteristique des hauts responsables militaires : Bryennios, Basilakes etaient 
magistroi, Alyates proedros ... II s'agit d'une formule stereotypee, de meme 
l'estimation que l'armee de Diogene comprenait 5.000 exarques, trente grands 
personnages, ducs, comtes ou patrices. 

(111) Cf. Matthieu d’Edesse, p. 169, le seul ä le mentionner. 
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uns en meme temps que Romain, les autres un ou deux ans plus 

tard C12). 
Ainsi, nous ne pouvons donc pas estimer, de faqon tres precise, les 

pertes subies par l’armee byzantine ä Mantzikert. Mais, compte tenu 
de ce que la moitie de l'armee n'a presque pas combattu, et que, pour 
le reste, une bonne part a pu s echapper, au maximum le quart des 
troupes auraient ete tuees ou capturees, - ce qui n'est pas negligea- 
ble -, mais il ne faut pas oublier que les prisonniers furent liberes 
ulterieurement, ce qui donnerait un taux de perte definitive de 
l’ordre de 10 %, et meme de 5 % si Ton prend en compte Ia totalite 
des troupes mobilisees pour la Campagne. Les troupes qui souffrirent 
le plus doivent etre recherchees parmi l'infanterie armenienne - qui 
ne pouvait fuir aussi vite que la cavalerie - et parmi les tagmata 
proches de l'empereur (ll3). 

L’armee de Romain a donc ete plus dispersee que detruite, ce qui 
contribue ä expliquer la moderation dont fit preuve le sultan (ll4). 

La comparaison de la liste des personnalites disparues lors de la 
defaite de Mantzikert, avec celle des tues de la bataille de Dyrrachion 
est eclairante. La aussi, un effort militaire a ete consenti pour reunir 
une armee nombreuse, et l’empereur Alexis en personne comman- 
dait face aux Normands. La, les pertes se solderent par le massacre 
complet des Varangues, seul leur chef Nampites en rechappant; 
puis, lorsque Robert Guiscard attaqua la phalange byzantine, il la 
mit en pieces. Et tomberent en combattant, Constantin, le fils de 
Constantin X Doukas, Nicephore Synadenos, Nicephore Paleologos, 

(112) Basilakes fut en fonction en Occident sous Michel VII, et Basile Maleses 
rejoignit Roussel de Bailleul. 

(113) On n'a plus de mention du tagma des Stratelatai apres Mantzikert. Mais 
auparavant, on n'en connait qu'une seule mention. cf. supra, p. 25, note 96. Donc 
sa destruction n'est pas süre. On peut faire la meme remarque ä propos du tagma 
des Scholes, sauf qu’en 1072, Andronic Doukas est Domestique des Scholes ; mais 
on ne peut affirmer que ce titre s'accompagnait du commandement effectif du 
tagma. Cf. Bryennios, pp. 133-135. 

(114) CI. Cahen, Mantzikert.... p. 637, qui rapporte les commentaires de tous 
les historiens musulmans et chretiens sur la generosite de Alp Arslan et qui 
rappelle que le sultan garde la conception des deux empires eternels, le musulman 
et le chretien. Si le sultan voit l'empire byzantin immuable, c’est qu'il lui apparait 
que la journee de Mantzikert, qui lui a donne la victoire contre toute attente, n'a 
pas affaibli les forces de l'empire byzantin de fagon decisive. 
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Zacharias, Aspietes, et beaucoup d'autres qu'Anne Comnene 
s'abstient de citer (ll5). Selon Guillaume d'Apulie, les seules troupes 
byzantines auraient perdu 5.000 hommes tues, sans compter les 
pertes de leurs allies turcsO16), et sans parier de ceux qui furent 
captures. Sur le plan militaire, proportionnellement au nombre de 
troupes dont Alexis I avait la disposition, cette bataille fut beaucoup 
plus destructrice que celle de Mantzikert. 

* 
** 

Le combat de Mantzikert represente, pour l'opposition ä Romain, 
la derniere occasion de le renverser. Andronic Doukas, lorsqu'il 
donna la signal de la fuite ä Mantzikert, n'eut certainement pas le 
sentiment de trahir l’empire, mais au contraire, de sauvegarder les 
legitimes droits de la famille Doukas, que l’usurpateur Diogene me- 
nagait (ll7). II n'imaginait pas que son geste eüt pu entrainer la perte 
de l’Asie Mineure entiere aux mains des Turcs, puisqu'il choisit de se 
faire attribuer, en recompense de son action militaire, de vastes 
domaines dans la region de Milet (1|8). 

Donc, la bataille de Mantzikert n'a pas ete un desastre militaire, 
car eile n'a pas change fondamentalement les rapports de force entre 
l’empire et ses ennemis, et la guerre civile qui suivit la liberation de 
Diogene fut, ä coup sür, beaucoup plus meurtriere. Elle se deroula 
en territoire byzantin, et ä deux reprises, les troupes de Diogene 
furent battues, en enregistrant des pertes severes: ä Dokeia, c’etait 
aux depens de troupes composees exclusivement de Byzantins 

(115) Anne Comnene, I, p. 161. confirmee par Zonaras, p. 735. 

(116) Gesta Roberti.... p. 226. 

(117) En d'autres occasions. des querelies internes furent reglees sur le champ 
de bataille, face ä l'ennemi. Par exemple, le 22 juin 813, lorsque le chef de l'armee 
d'Orient, Leon 1'Armenien. abandonna l'empereur Michel 1 Rangabe face aux 
Bulgares, qui infligerent une terrible defaite aux Byzantins ; le meme Leon 
detröna l'empereur trois semaines apres ; Cf. Theophane Cont/nue, ed. Bonn, 
p. 15. Autre exemple, de moindre portee : deux ans apres Mantzikert, N. Bota- 
niates, qui commandait l'arriere-garde de l'armee du Cesar Jean Doukas contre 
Roussel revolte. abandonna le champ de bataille, au moment critique du combat, 
pour manifester son desaccord avec le Cesar. Cf. Bryennios, p. 171. 

(118) Miklosich-Mui.ler, Acta et diplomata graecu medii aevi. Vienne, 1860- 
1890. VI, pp. 1-2. 
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d'Asie Mineure, et en Cilicie (ll9), de Byzantins et d'Armeniens. Les 
Byzantins eux-memes considerent cette guerre civile comme aussi 
nuisible que Mantzikert. Bryennios et Psellos declarent que cette 
tempete (Mantzikert) ne s'est pas encore apaisee, qu’un autre orage 
s'eleve, grondant, celui de la liberation de Romain IV O20). 

Que l'importance militaire de la bataille doive etre diminuee, 
n’empeche pas qu elle reste un evenement fondamental sur dautres 
plans: politique, avec louverture dune periode de dix annees de 
guerre civile dans l’empire ; economique, car le coüt de la Campagne 
de Mantzikert aurait ete tres eleve, et le pillage du camp de Romain 
IV fut fructueux pour les ennemis, et les difficultes financieres du 
regne de Michel VII purent trouver lä une de leurs causes ; enfin, 
sur le plan psycbologique, avec la capture dun empereur par les 
Musulmans, pour la premiere fois. Le sultan, malgre les bons Senti¬ 
ments qu'il manifesta envers Romain IV, n'en exigea pas moins, ä 
plusieurs reprises, que le basileus fasse la proskynesis devant lui en 
public C21), pour symboliser la superiorite de l'empire musulman sur 
le chretien. 

La bataille de Mantzikert, malgre ses lourdes consequences, ne 
peut etre invoquee pour expliquer la chute de l'Asie Mineure aux 
mains des Turcs. Les armees byzantines avaient jadis subi des 
defaites bien plus considerables, et elles en subirent d autres, sans 
que l'empire s'effondre. Romain IV a joue un röle de bouc emissaire 

(119) M. Att., p. 170. A Dokeia, les nombreux Latins quisont venus aupres de 
Romain IV. sont passes avant la bataille ä Krispinos ; d'oü, les soldats tues sont 
des Byzantins. Cf. Bryennios, p. 127 ; beaucoup sont tues des deux cötes en 
combattant vaillamment. Cf. Psellos. p. 167 : - II y a des pertes importantes aussi 
en Cilicie. La Charge de Krispinos provoque la dislocation de la cavalerie de 
Chatatourios et son infanterie se debande. laissant toutes deux de nombreux tues 
et prisonniers sur le terrain. Cf. Psei.ios, II, p. 170 

(120) L'opinion que la liberation de Romain IV par le sultan est un desastre, 
montre l'intensite du depit des partisans des Doukas, qui pensaient bien avoir 
elimine definitivement Romain Diogene ä Mantzikert, et n'avaient pas prevu la 
clemence de Alp Arslan. Leur raisonnement ne tenait compte que du jeu des 
forces politiques interieures ä l'empire, et non de ses relations avec l'exterieur. car, 
sur ce plan, la liberation de Romain IV, aurait du etre consideree comme une 
nouvelle satisfaisante. 

(121) M. Attaliates insiste beaucoup plus sur la honte de voir fempereur 
abandonne aux mains de l'ennemi, que sur la defaite elle-meme. 
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dans la question de la perte de l’Asie Mineure. Autant on pouvait le 
charger, autant on reduisait les responsabilites de ses successeurs. 
Cette attitude est evidente et comprehensible chez un adversaire tel 
que Psellos, mais eile se retrouve encore chez Bryennios, qui ex- 
prime la Position officielle ä l'epoque des Comnenes, car le Probleme 
est ici de masquer les responsabilites d’Alexis I en Asie Mineure (122). 

Les historiens musulmans, parlant de la periode d'installation des 
Seldjoukides en Asie Mineure, ne disposent d'aucun autre facteur 
d’explication que cette defaite oü fut vaincu l'empereur lui-meme. 
Sinon, dans le quart de siede qui suit Mantzikert, et qui permit 
finstallation et la consolidation d'un pouvoir turc en Romanie (123), 
ils ne pouvaient faire mention d'aucun combat notable et glorieux 
oü les Turcs l’auraient empörte sur les Byzantins, puisque les Turcs 
se sont infiltres peu a peu dans les campagnes, et que les villes leur 
ont ete ouvertes par les Byzantins eux-memes (l24). 

* 
** 

Elements de prosopographie des personnages 

MENTIONNES Ä L OCCASION DE LA BATAILLE DE MANTZIKERT 

Theodore Alyates (,25). Cest un Cappadocien de grande valeur 
militaire, qui commande Taile droite ä Mantzikert; sa carriere ante- 
rieure nous est inconnue. II commande les troupes cappadociennes 
qui soutinrent Romain IV libere apres Mantizikert, mais devant Do- 
keia, il est vaincu, pris et aveugle (,26). D'autres membres de cette fa- 
mille sont connus (127). 

(122) Anne Comnene ne dit quasiment rien de l'Asie Mineure avant les 
campagnes entreprises contre Tzachas. 

(123) II faut noter que l'avenement d'Aiexis I en 1081 ne marque pas un coup 

d'arret au declin de la puissance byzantine en Asie Mineure. 
(124) Cf. Revoltes de Nicephore Botaniates et Nicephore Melissenos. 
(125) Le prenom est donne par Zonaras, p. 705. 
(126) Bryennios. p. 127, et M. Att.. pp. 170-172 ; Zonaras, p. 705. 
(127) Entre autres, Anthes Alyates, qui fut un soutien de Bardas Skieros lors de 

sa revolte contre Basile II. Cf. Skyutzes. ed. J. Thurn, Berlin, 1973, p. 315 et 
p. 318. Un Alyates fut tue a l'epoque d'Aiexis Comnene, en combattant les soldats 
de Bohemond. Cf. Anne Comnene. III, p. 105. Enfin, un Jean Alyates. sebastos, 
vivant a la fin du xne siede, est connu par la sigillographie : V. Laurent, Bu/Ie:s 
Metriqites .... n° 579. 701. 713. 
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Nicephore Basilakes. D'origine armenienne O28), il apparait dans 
f histoire comme Saug de Theodosioupolis et magistros, ä la veille de 
la bataille de Mantzikert, mais il a dejä eu une longue carriere mili- 
taire, car il est magistros, dignite qui, ä cette epoque, a encore une 
grande valeur et n'est decernee qu’aux generaux lesplus importants, 
et il jouit d'une grande reputation de courage. A Mantzikert, il 
commande les troupes de la region de Theodosioupolis, et au cours 
d’une sortie, il se fait prendre par les Turcs, empörte par sa fougue. 
Libere par le sultan, il poursuit son ascension dans la hierarchie, 
exergant un commandement en Paphlagonie O29) devenant proedre 
puis protoproedre sous Michel VII, et il est nomme par ce dernier 
pour remplacer Nicephore Bryennios comme duc de Dyrra- 
chion (l3°), mais il se revolta contre Michel VII et son successeur 
Nicephore III Botaniates. Il fut vaincu par Alexis Comnene, pour le 
compte de Nicephore III, pris et aveugle. 

Nicephore Bryennios. Fils du Bryennios revolte contre Michel VI, 
il est eite pour la premiere fois ä propos de la bataille de Mantzikert, 
mais sa dignite de magistre et sa fonction de duc de tout l'Occi- 
dent (131) indiquent une experience militaire dejä solide. Apres Mant¬ 
zikert, il fut nomme par Michel VII duc de Bulgarie (l32), puis duc de 
Dyrrachion C33). Mais avec le soutien de son frere Jean, il se revolta 
contre Michel VII et Nicephore III, fut vaincu et aveugle. Il demeura 
un conseiller ecoute de l’empereur Alexis I Comnene, dont la fille 
Anne epousa son petit-fils Nicephore Bryennios (l34). 

(128) Matthieu d'Edesse, p. 169. 

(129) Bryennios, p. 217. 

(130) Nous pouvons suivre l'evolution de la carriere de Basilakes par les sceaux 
que nous avons conserves de lui. Cf. Zacos, n° 2ö91 : Basilakes est magistre, 
vestarque et duc (sous Romain IV); n° 2692, proedre et duc (de Paphlagonie); 
n° 2692 bis, il est protoproedre et duc (de Dyrrachion) sous Michel VII. On con- 
nait d'autres membres de sa famille, Manuel Basilakes, son neveu ou son frere : cf 
Bryennios, p. 293, et Georges Basilakes, qui complota contre Alexis I : cf Anne 

Comnene, III, p. 69, et un Nicephore Basilakes sous Manuel Comnene ; cf. 
Kinnamos, Bonn, 1836, pp. 176-177. 

(131) Bryennios, p. 107. 

(132) Bryennios, p. 212. 

(133) Bryennios, p. 212 ; Zonaas, p. 715 ; M. Att., p. 242. 

(134) D'autres membres de cette famille d’Andrinople sont connus pour le xie 
siede ; Constantin Bryennios, Theophylakte Bryennios, Vatatzes-Bryennios. Cf. 
P. Gautier, dans l'introduction ä l'Histoire de Nicephore Bryennios, p. 16, note 3. 
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Eustratios Choirosphaktes. Connu essentiellement ä travers la 
correspondance de Michel Psellos C35), il etait magistros, prötonotai- 
re du Drome et accompagna Romain IV au cours de ses expeditions 
militaires. D’autres membres de cette famille sont connus au xie 
siede O36). 

Romain Diogene. Fils de Constantin Diogene, qui ä la suite d'un 
complot s’etait suicide (137), et d’une niece de Romain III Argyre. il 
commenqa sa carriere sous Constantin IX dans les Balkans, et 
surtout se distingua comme duc de Sardique sous Constantin X C38). 
Il occupait encore ce poste lorsqu'il complota contre l'imperatrice 
Eudocie et fut revoque C39). Il monta sur le tröne le 1er janvier 1068 
et gouverna l'empire jusqu'au 26 aoüt 1071. Libere, quelques se- 
maines apres la bataille de Mantzikert par le sultan, il ne put recu- 
perer son tröne et fut vaincu dans la guerre civile qui s'ensuivit. Fait 
prisonnier ä Adana, il fut aveugle, en depit de toutes les promesses 
qui lui avaient ete faites, et mourut peu apres de ses blessures (*40). I] 
avait trois fils : Constantin, l’aine qui fut tue devant Antioche (l41), et 
deux porphyrogenetes, Leon et Nicephore. Ce dernier, tres 
populaire dans l'armee, complota contre Alexis I (l42). 

Andronic Doukas. Fils aine du Cesar Jean Doukas ; adversaire de 
la politique de Romain IV, il le trahit ä Mantzikert, puis mena la 
deuxieme expedition contre lui et le captura (l43). 

(135) Sathas, MEtjaiojvoa) BißhoOrpu]. V. p. 372, et p. 455 ; E. Kurtz-F. Drfxi . 

Scriptora minora, Milan, 1936-1941, II, p. 173. 
(136) Leon, archonte des Exkoubites. pris par les Arabes, est rachete par 

Romain III , cf. Skyi.itzes, ed. J Thurn, Berlin, 1973, p. 380 et p 383 Constan- 
tin, preteur de l'Hellade et du Peloponnese ; cf. V Laurent, Bulles Metriques . ., 
n° 129. Michel Choirosphaktes. connu par une lettre de Psellos, ed E. Kurtz-F 

Drexi., II, pp. 293-4. 

(137) Zonaras, p. 579 ; Skyi.itzes, ed. J. Thurn, Berlin. 1973, p. 385 
(138) Cf. N. Banescu. Le.s duches byzantins du Paristrion (PuradoanavoiOet de 

Bulgarie, Bucarest. 1946, pp. 82-83. 

(139) Zonaras. pp. 684-685; M. Att., pp. 97-98, Skyi.itzes Continue. 

pp. 121-122. 

(140) Zonaras. pp 705-6 , M. Att., pp. 178-179 , Bryennios, pp. 139-141 ; 
Skyi.itzes Continue, p 154. 

(141) Bryennios, p. 206. 

(142) Zonaras. p. 742 , Anne Comnene. I, pp, 169 ä 185. 
(143) Pour plus de details, cf. D. Poi.emis, The Doukai, A Comribution to 

Brzantine Prosopograpliv, Londres, 1968, pp 55-59. 
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Khadab. Matthieu d'Edesse est le seul ä connaitre ce «noble Ar¬ 
menien», qui fut tue ä Mantzikert (I44). 

Leon, 6 eni rüv Serjoeuv. Connu seulement ä travers la correspon- 
dance de Psellos, il etait le neveu de l'archeveque de Patras, et un 
homme d'une grande culture. II soutint la politique de Romain IV, 
et en consequence, s'eloigna de Psellos, qui s'en plaignait (l45). II fut 
tue ä Mantzikert. 

Basile Maleses. Haut fonctionnaire, d'origine modeste, d'abord 
juge des Katötika, puis des Armeniaques sous Constantin X, il con- 
tinua son ascension sous Romain IV et devint prötovestiaire et logo- 
thete des eaux. Capture ä Mantzikert, il fut libere ulterieurement par 
les Turcs, et se montra un adversaire resolu de Michel VII, soute- 
nant successivement contre lui, le Cesar Jean Doukas, puis Roussel 
de Bailleul O46). 

Ourselios-Roussei. de Bailleul. Ce Franc succeda ä Krispinos ä la 
tete de son hetairie O47). Il requt de Romain IV le commandement 
des Francs contre Chliat, mais fut persuade par Tarchaniötes de ne 
pas rejoindre Romain IV O48). La suite de sa carriere est bien con- 
nue : il se revolta contre Michel VII, tint tete longtemps, aux Turcs 
et aux Byzantins, mais fut finalement pris par Alexis Comnene. 
Michel VII dut cependant le faire sortir de prison, pour utiliser sa 
valeur militaire contre les troupes de Bryennios revolte, mais il 
mourut peu apres (149). 

(144) Matthieu d'Edesse, p. 169. 

(145) Psei.i.os, ed Sathas, Mesuiönike Bibliollieke. V. p 333. p. 451 ; et E. 
Kurtz-F. Drexi., Scriptora Miuora, Milan, 1936-1941. II, p. 174. 

(146) Cf. Nicoletta Duye. Un haut fonctionnaire byzantin du xie siede, Basile 
Maleses, dans REB, XXX. 1972, pp. 167-178 Contemporain de Basile. et sans 
doute son parent. on connait un Jean Maleses. par les six sceaux conserves de lui. 
et qui attestent la poursuite de sa carriere jusque sous Alexis I avec la dignite de 
curopalate. Il fut gouverneur du Paristrion. Cf. V. Laurent. dansÄZ, t. 54, 1961, 
p. 490, compte-rendu de 1'artide de I. Barnea, Sceaux byzantins inedits trouves en 
Dobroudja, dans Studii (i Cercelari de Numismatica, III. 1961, pp. 323-332. 

(147) Bryennios, p. 147. 

(148) Zonaras. p. 699 

(149) Sur sa carriere. cf G. Schi.umberger, Deux chefs normands des armees 
byzantines, dans la Revue Historique, XVI, 1881, p. 296 sq. Et D Poi.emis, The 
Revolt of Roussel and the Adventures of the Cesar. dans BZX. 58. 1965, pp 66- 
88. 
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Joseph Trachaniötes ou Tarchaniötes. Issu d'une grande famille 
macedonienne (15°), magistros, cetait un des principaux chefs de 
rarmee sous Romain IV (l5‘); mais ä Mantzikert, quand survinrent 
les Turcs, il ne se porta pas au secours du basileus. En 1072, Michel 
VII le fit proedre et duc d'Antioche, en remplacement de Chatatou- 
rios (152), et il mourut deux ans plus tard ä ce poste, devenu pröto- 
proedre. On lui connait au moins deux enfants, Katakalon, qui sou- 
tint Nicephore Bryennios dans sa revolte, et Helene, qui epousa un 
neveu de ce meme Bryennios (,53). 

J. C. Cheynet. 

(150) Un Basile Trachaniötes etait, sous Michel VII, stratelates d'Occident, et 
qualifie par Skylitzes de «plus remarquable des Macedoniens par son experience, 
son intelligence et sa race». Cf. Skyutzes, ed. J. Thurn, p. 495. Un sceau le donne 
comme magistros. Cf. G. Schlumberger, Sigiliograp/iie de l'empire byzantith 

Paris, 1884, p. 705, n° 2 (il faut sürement le dater du xie siede plutöt que du xne 
siecle). Un autre parent, Gregoire, fut protoproedre : cf. G. Schlumberger, p. 705, 
n° 3. 

(151) Il commande de nombreux tagmata, Bryennios, p. 106. 
(152) V. Laurent, Gouverneurs d'Antioche.... p. 249. 

(153) Bryennios, p. 225, et G. Schlumberger, Sigillographie p. 705, n° 1. 

oü il est curopalate. 



ALEXIS I COMNENUS 
AND THE VENETIAN TRADE PRIVILEGES 

A NEW INTERPRETAION 

I 

Historians have always found it hard to understand the motives 
for the enormous trade Privileges accorded by Alexis I Comnenus 
to Venice in the early years of his reign, and which, ultimately, were 
to have such disastrous consequences for the empire. True, the 
emperor badly needed the assistance of their fleet against the 
Normans who were invading Greece from across the Adriatic. But 
the Venetians must have been pretty anxious themselves to turn the 
invader back. Six years before, when the fleet of the restless Robert 
Guiscard became active off Dalmatia, they had sailed out in force (')• 
Now the Situation was worse than it had been then. For even had 
the Normans in 1075 obtained a foothold on the Dalmatian coast, 
their isolated position would have prevented them from conducting 
much more than a sort of pirate warfare against Venetian ships. At 
Dyrrachium however, which they were investing at the time for 
Alexis’ appeal, the channel of the Adriatic begins to narrow. 
Already in possession of the opposite shore and its harbours, the 
Normans, had they succeeded in establishing themselves in 
Byzantine Greece, could have shut the Venetians up in their own 
sea (1 2). 

(1) See F. Chalandon, Essai sur le regne d’Alexis Comnene. Paris 1900 
p. 70 f. 

(2) Though it is not the way he interprets it, the evidence M. E. Martin has 
brought together from Italian sources, besides the Alexias, in a recent article 
concerning the date of the treaty (The Chrysohull of Alexius l Comnenus to the 

Venetians and the Early Venetian Quarter in Constantinople, in Byzantino- 

Slavica, 1978, pp. 21-22), might as well be used to show that, in fact, the 
Venetians were, of their own accord, most eager to see the Normans beaten back. 
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The text of the lost Bull is supposedly recorded in a Bull by 
Manuel (1148) (3). It gives as the reason for the concessions Venetian 
aid against the Normans at Dyrrachium. This aid is said to have 
been granted “spontaneously" (spontanee). Anna Comnena reports 
that her father “called on the Venetians, having recourse to promises 
and presents, offering them future advantages and according them 
others on the spot, provided they armed and got to Dyrrachium as 
quickly as possible ...” (4). Yet, even were Alexis less of the ac- 
complished diplomat and statesman we know him as. the treaty is 
too important for gratitude to have been a primary consideration. It 
is therefore more or less generally assumed that he must have signed 
under considerable pressure from the beneficiaries themselves. 

In an attempt to explain the psychological inconsistencies of the 
case E. Frances tried in an article in 1968 (5) on one hand to change 
the date of the treaty from 1082, the year originally flxed by 
Tafel (6), to 1084, and, on the other hand, to find some additional 
influence having been brought to bear on the emperor. It is with the 
latter question I want to concern myself below. 

Frances thinks that he has found this influence in the insistence of 
the great landowners who, he says, not only had helped Alexis into 
power but also had been called upon to pay out large sums for the 
defensive war against the Normans, and whose trade was suffering : 
“L’octroi de Privileges ä Venise conduisait ä un accroissement de 

(3) Bibi. Marciana. CI. x., Cod. clxxxi; publ. by Tafei.-Thomas, Urkunden zur 

älteren Handels- und Staatsgeschichte der Republik Venedig Wien, 1856. Cf. H. 
Brown. The Venetians and the Venetian Quarter in Constantinople to the Close of 

the Twelfth Century, in The Journal of Heltenic Studies, 40, 1920, pp. 68-74. 
(4) Alexias. Ed. Leib, IV, ii, 2, vol. i, p. 146. Martin (op dt., p. 23) places an 

exaggerated importance on the assignment of properties to them "within the 
walls". One can hardly equate the Venetian position with that of Russian and 
Bulgar merchants. But also over their trading rivals on the Italian peninsula the 
Venetians would, in Byzantine eyes. have possessed a distinctive advantage . 
those city-states had had to acknowledge, at one time or another, the overlordship 
of foreign invaders, in place of the imperial government at Constantinople. Venice 
however. had ever since its foundation remained within the East Roman orbit. 
East Rome's most faithful dient and. in the cultural sphere, imitator 

(5) "Alexis I Contnene et les Privileges octroves d Venise". Byzantinoslaviea, 

1968, pp. 17-23. 

(6) Tafei.-Thomas, op. cit.. I, 122, note 1. 
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l’exportation de produits agricoles et de l'importation d’articles de 
luxe vendus par les Venitiens et achetes par l'aristocratie byzantine ; 
ces mesures se trouvaient donc aussi ä l’avantage de cette dernie- 
re” (7). This Interpretation has, contrary to the customary, the 
advantage of being at least not in open contradiction with the very 
clear Statement by Anna Comnena that the Venetian Privileges did 
not include any rights that could be used to the disadvantage of the 
empire (8). 

ln reality the treaty can be very satisfactorily explained if 
emphasis is put not so much on political factors as economic. 

We know that “affairs were in desperate straits, with weakness 
and poverty together oppressing the empire” when Alexis came to 
the throne (9). In Asia Minor raids by the Seljuk-Turks had laid most 
of the country waste. The Coastal cities were probably starving. The 
invaders held the hinterland from which nothing could reach them, 
and with the fall of Cyzicus in the late autumn of 1080 also the grain 
produce of the rieh Troad was gone. But even in quieter times they 
had often had to depend on imports by way of the sea for their 
alimentation (l0). In return they had wine, oil and textiles to offer 
and it may be that their magazines had not been relieved of Stores 
for a long time : the seas were infested by pirates, the imperial fleet 
having been allowed to rot in the yards. 

As anarchy came to reign in Asia Minor Caravans would 
naturally try to avoid the area, including Constantinople, altogether, 
and seek other outlets, which they could reach more safely, for their 
goods ("). 

(7) Op. dt., p. 23. 
(8) Alexias, ed. Leib, IV. ii, 2, vol. 1, p. 146. Paul Lemerle's comment in his 

"Cinq etudes sur le XIe siede byzaiitin", Paris, 1977, p. 306. note 117, that grave 
objections might be raised against the assumption of such a pressure by Frances, 
must be left as it Stands since it is followed by no corroboration whatsoever. 

(9) Alexias, op. cit., V, i, 4, vol. II, p. 9. 
(10) An Economic Sttrvey of Ancient Rome. Ed. T. Frank, Baltimore, 1938, 

vol. IV, p. 877. 

(11) R.-H. Bautier has an interesting chapter on such changes in trade routes in 
his essay Les Points de vues sur les relations economiqnes des Occidentaux avec les 

pays d'Orient, au Moyen Age, in Societes et cotnpagnies de commerce en Orient et 

dans l'Ocean Indien, ed. M. Mollat. Paris. 1970, pp. 271-73. 
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Of the European provinces again, practically only Thrace, 
Macedonia and Thessaly still remained comparatively secure. But 
their trade was chiefly composed of agricultural products, and did 
not include the spices and oriental goods that were specially 
attractive to Western Europe. 

Therefore, under the circumstances, there is certainly the pos- 
sibility that it wasn't the Venetians so much as the emperor and his 
advisers themselves who desired their ally to have the particular 
Privileges in an attempt to draw trade back to the niarkets it had, hy 
and by, been deserting (,2). 

That in fact trade routes were changing around this time is borne 
out in a study by the Princeton scholar A. R. Lewis (13). Some time 
in the 1 Ith Century trade began to bypass Asia Minor and the Black 
Sea region and “flow west directly by way of Syria and Egypt“. 
Already by mid-century, Lewis thinks, Aleppo had replaced 
Trebizond as the most important trading centre with PersiaO4). 
Underlining the seriousness of this development “from the stand- 
point of Byzantium's economic future" he attributes it partly to the 

(12) Such a venture in the interest of the common good fits very well into 
Alexis' character. The evidence of the sources points to him as a great reforming 
emperor, an aspect also underlined in the most recent, serious study of his 
achievements, H. Ahrweiler's "Alexis / Comnene" in id., Byzance et ia mer, Paris. 
1966, pp. 175-226. The utterly stränge and, as one would have hoped, by now 
totally superannuated picture of the emperor, appearing in the last of Lemerle's 
“Cinq etudes ..." {op. citp. 295 onwards), has no foundation whatsoever in the 
sources. The author has gravely misrepresented the evidence he extracts from his 
two chief sources, Zonaras and John Oxite, by making use of material omissions, 
inaccurate quoting, emotional distortions of fact, incorrect emphasis and even by 
blatantly disregarding sources altogether. 

(13 Naval Power and Trade in the Mediferranean, A.D. 500 to 1100 
Princeton, 1951. 

(14) Op. dt., pp. 213 and 245. Aleppo (and Antioch) received traditionally 
goods shipped along the Euphrates from the emporia of the Persian Gulf where 
the “Spiee route" ended. W. Heyd, Geschichte des Levantehandels im Mittelalter, 
Stuttgart, 1879, I, pp. 48-50. What was new would be the diversion from 
Trebizond to Aleppo (and Antioch) of goods arriving by the “Silk road" through 
Persia. But Trebizond was also a centre for Persian and Armenian wares. W. 
Heyd, op. cit., p. 51 and R. S. Lopez, Silk Industry in the Byzantine Empire, in 
Specnlum (20), 1945, p. 29. The goods from Antioch and Trebizond would in 
limes of peace collect in Constantinople to be shipped west from there. 
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incursions of the Seljuk Turks in Southern Russia, already 
previously to their onslaught on Byzantium (l5). 

Lewis fails however to connect the treaty with any endeavours to 
revitalize a more or less moribund market. So long as the East 
Roman empire held Antioch, he says, there was no great loss to its 
trade since that city was on the changed route as well, being its last 
stop. His conclusions are therefore that the traffic “tended to bypass 
Byzantine controlled areas” first after the loss of Antioch in 1086 
and Venice’s commercial Privileges granted in 1082” (l6). It is true 
that Antioch was not tili 1086 formally lost to the empire. However, 
already several years before that date and Alexis' own accession in 
1081 the city had in practice been taken over by contending parties 
of native-born Syrians while the essential lines of communication 
had been cut off by the raids and the subsequent Settlement of the 
invader on the land (l7). 

Nor has the treaty been studied closely enough from the point of 
view of the important reservations it contains and which certainly 
seem to indicate that Alexis knew what he was about. Thus the 
Black Sea ports that handled the corn trade as well as Cherson, the 
emporium for the north, and Trebizond, the old terminus of the 
“Silk road” O8), and further Cyprus and Crete remained under the 
“full fiscal and strategical control of Constantinople”. The two 
islands occupied essential positions along the sea routes, the former 
Controlling East-West trade to Syria and the latter that to Egypt (l9). 

(15) Op. dt., pp. 245 and 246. For the evidence of a shift in routes based on the 
find of Arab coins, see W. Heyd, op. eil., pp. 67 f. and 75-77. Cf. also G. 
Vernadsky, Kievan Russia. New Haven, 1948, p. 118. By 1037 the Seljuks had 
already upset the balance in Persia. A. Bausani, The Persians. London, 1971, 
p. 95. In 1049 they sacked Erzerum (Theodosiopolis), one of the last and certainly 
most important caravan stations before Trebizond. 

(16) Op. dt., p. 245. Information of a more exact nature about such changes, 
could probaly, as Bautier points out (op. dt., p. 272 f.). be made available if the 
rieh documentary sources of former Italian trading cities were to be studied more 
closely. 

(17) See F. Chalandon, op. dt., p. 96 f for details. 

(18) For a change of routes back to Trebizond in the 13th cent., see W. Heyd, 

op. dt.. II, p. 96 f. 

(19) A. R. Lewis, op. eit., p. 238. 
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Finally the idea of free trade itself may not have seemed as 
shocking to Alexis’ contemporaries as it has done to later historians. 
According to Lewis the “old governmental Controls had been 
already largely abandoned before the time of Alexis Comnenus” 
which had led to free trade having become more or less the 
“rule” (20). Whether or not that be the case, it was probably not a 
phenomenon altogether unfamiliar to the age. 

However it certainly needed a treaty as well for Pisa to be able to 
achieve substantial reductions in customs duties and dues. The trade 
agreement concluded with her in lllli21) tends to show that the 
experiment with Venice cannot have yielded wholly disappointing 
results. Henceforth Pisa was to pay only 4% on her imports - 
Venice still being the most favoured nation - and there were other 
advantages as well. 

The triumphant progress of the Normans in the 11 th Century 
across the lower part of the Italian peninsula had included the 
occupation and even partial destruction of the traditional seafaring 
rivals of Venice - Amalfi, Salerno, Gaeta, Naples and Bari. How¬ 
ever, by 1111 both Pisa and Genoa had emerged as serious 
competitors with her for the eastern markets. All three cities were 
now vying with each other for concessions in Palestine and the 
other crusader areas. “The Crusade represent the final Step in the 
direct trade Connection between the Latin West and Moslem East 
wlthout Constantinople’s participation» (22). 

The Normans of Antioch favoured Genoa so Alexis would 
naturally choose to promote Pisa's interests - evidently for the same 
reasons for which, as I have suggested, Venice once got her treaty, 
namely to draw trade back to within the borders of the empire. 

While Pisa’s Privileges have attracted less attention, the subse- 
quent history of the trade agreement with Venice is well-known - 
how the Venetians abused the confidence placed in them, how John 
II Comnenus tried in vain to reverse the treaty, how it had to be 
renewed all through the Century and how it finally played a 
substantial role in the events that led to the sack of Constantinople 
and the establishment of a Latin empire by the Golden Horn. 

(20) Ibid.. p. 245. 
(21) See F ChaIandon, op cit.. pp. 258-9 for details. 
(22) A. R. Lewis, op cit.. p 245 My italics. 
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II 

The mills of God ground slowly. The Archivio di Stato of the 
former republic holds a collection of documents related to the 
question of free trade. They have been quoted from and commented 
upon by Horatio Brown, that indefatigable Student of Venetian life, 
in an essay, which, if read attentively, throws a curious light as well 
on the treaty with Constantinople of long ago (23). 

In 1514, not long after the discovery of the Cape passage - that 
took trade out of the Mediterranean into the ocean, the Venetian 
government agency dealing with trade, stated that things were 
rapidly deteriorating in the commercial sphere “owing to the city 
having lost its ancient flow of traffic, which has now taken another 

route" (24). 
As the Century passed on one had to deal with the additional 

calamity of the free ports that had sprung up, foremost among them 
Leghorn and Marseilles, and which were attracting what trade 
remained to Venice away from her. 

In 1610 fmally the Board represented a report to the Senate. It 
sounds vaguely familiär. “We will only remark that our Western 
trade is quite dead, our eastern trade reduced to a few ships, and 
even the dribble of goods that do reach us does not find a ready 
purchaser because foreign merchants have removed their houses 
elsewhere ..." (25). Almost it might be Anna Comnena describing 
conditions at her father’s accession. 

The Board pursues, “We consider that nothing will serve better to 
restore its lost vigour than to draw the merchants away from the 
ports that are competing with us ... This cannot be done by force, it 
must be done by inducement, and we recommend the repeal of the 
present restrictions ... We further recommend the lightening of 
taxation, so as to allow merchants of this market to compete with our 
rivals ... (26). 

(23) The Commercial and Fiscal Policy of the Venetian Republic. in Studies in 

Venetian History. London, 1907, I, pp. 335-66. 
(24) H. Brown, op cit., p. 356 
(25) lb.. p. 359. 
(26) lb.. p. 359. My italics. 
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However, the Senate remained stubbornly deaf to all free trade 
proposals, though they had been inofficially voiced already since 
1550. Things iinally got so bad that at one point (in 1662) the Senate 
had to give in so far as to allow that a sort of half-measures were 
taken. Not having worked up to expectations they were repealed 
again twenty years later. Henceforth the Senate kept refusing to 
authorize any new measures in the direction of liberalizing trade, in 
spite of hard pressure. 

The ruin of Venice was a fact long before the Board had filed its 
last report in 1784. The Senate never admitted that “protection was 
powerless to save Venetian commerce when there was nothing left 
to protect“ (27). 

Yet, all considered, one may ask oneself whether it was only the 
“maxims of our ancestors" that prevented Venice from opening her 
port ? 

The free trade Privileges granted to her more than half a 
millenium ago by a Byzantine emperor, had laid the foundations of 
Venice’s colonial empire. Blood carries memory : perhaps it was the 
fear of “divine retribution' at the hands of the upstart Dutch and 
English merchants that, deep down, determined the Senators’ rigid 
attitude ? 

Whatever it was causing the august body time and again to 
withhold its approval, it certainly deprived Venice of the only 
chance left to her to save the trade she needed to subsist on - tili, 
definitely, it was too late. 

New York. A. R. Gadolin. 

(27) lb.. p. 352. 



GRECS DE LA CALABRE LAUNE 
AU Xlle SIECLE 

UNE ENQUETE SEMANTIQUE 

On peut lire sous la plume de Jean Kinnamos, un historien 
byzantin de la deuxieme moitie du xne siede, parlant des Latins : 
«Les dignites (de roi, de duc, de comte) sont comme les distinctions 
qui descendent de la majeste imperiale, personnalite universelle qui 
domine toutes les autres, le duc est au-dessus du comte, le roi du duc 
et l’empereur du roi, et l’inferieur par nature est soumis au supe- 
rieur». La rigidite de cette hierarchie etonne le Byzantin : eile recou- 
vre une reaiite economique et sociale qui ne lui est pas connue (')• 
On va tenter de voir, ä travers un dossier inedit d'archives (celui du 
monastere Saint-Jean-Theristes) actuellement sous-presse, comment 
en Calabre un demi-siecle apres le depart des Byzantins, les petits 
proprietaires grecs expriment leur vie ä la latine. 

Le monastere a ete fonde ä la fin de l'epoque byzantine par 
Gerasimos Atoulinos sur une terre qui lui appartenait. II mettra ä la 
tete du couvent, avec l'agrement du comte normand Roger, son fils 
Barthelemy qui a ete marie et a eu un fils, Pankratios, qu'il elevera 
dans le monastere, avant d en faire son successeur. Le fondateur 
mourut-il trop äge ? L'higoumene Barthelemy trouva le monastere 
dans une Situation economique peu florissante, parce que les voisins 
empietaient sur les terres du monastere. II remit tout en ordre, 
concluant ä son avantage des proces anciens du couvent avec des 
representants de grandes familles locales les Moschatoi par exemple, 
sachant gagner ä sa cause les faveurs du pnnce normand. En 1100 
Saint-Jean-Theristes regoit du grand comte Roger des terres, des bois 
et deux vilains. D'autres donations suivront. Barthelemy fonde un 
metoque, celui des Saints-Anargyres, Cöme et Damien, probable- 

(1) £d. A. Meineke, Bonn, 1836, pp. 68-69. 
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ment non loin de Stignano. Le monastere produit du ble, du vin, de 
l’huile et eleve du betail, en particulier des moutons. Sa prosperite ne 
fera que s’accroitre. De nombreuses donations de terres et de main- 
d'oeuvre, des achats aussi, qui vont jusqu’ä 500 taria de champs en 
1151, accroissant ses domaines qui sont tous ä courte distance du 
couvent: Pellicciano, Rosito, Muturavolo, entre les torrents Assi et 
Stilaro, en allant du couvent vers la mer, Nipitino, Salti, Lacco 
Grande, au Sud de Stilaro, Camini, Trogion, Arsafia, Pirito au nord 
de l’Assi; rares sont les biens eloignes : un vignoble pres de Messine 
donne par Philippe Broulos lorsqu'il entre au couvent (1165, acte 
n° 32), un autre ä Ardore qui ne fait partie des biens du couvent 
qu'apres 1264 (n° 51). Un signe de cette prosperite est fourni par les 
testaments de Barthelemy Parillas, higoumene du monastere Saint- 
Theodore (n° 14, 1138). Barthelemy a fonde non loin de Saint-Jean 
Theristes, un petit couvent; avant de mourir, il met a la tete de sa 
fondation son fils spirituel (filleul), le pretre Jean qu'il a prepare lui- 
meme ä cette täche, mais le place lui et le monastere qu'il donne ä 
Saint-Jean-Theristes sous la dependance du grand monastere voisin 
qui lui assurera une paisible existence (&ia rö \ir\ kvox^naßai rrapä 
tivo$ ) (n° 14, ligne 18). Ce sont bien quatre ou cinq autres couvents 
au moins qui deviendront metoques de Saint-Jean-Theristes. Mais il 
ne faut pas penser que tous etaient florissants, lorsqu'ils sont entres 
dans la dependance de leur puissant voisin. En 1214-1215 (n° 45), le 
seigneur du territoire de Stilo, Jean, constatant l’extreme indigence 
du monastere Saint-Barthelemy-le-Nouveau, le donne ä Saint-Jean- 
Theristes avec son unique moine Paul (n° 45) et dispose que 
l'administration en sera assuree par l’econome de Saint-Nicolas-des- 
Triboukata qui est un metoque de Saint-Jean-Theristes. La formule 
de leconome gestionnaire des metoques sous l'autorite de l’higou- 
mene de Saint-Jean-Theristes qui l’a designe semble correspondre ä 
un etat de fait, au xne siede en tout cas. En 1186 (n° 40), Bohemond 
de Padoula, pour obtenir que soit restaure son monastere Saint- 
Nicolas de Termön, lui attribue le metoque de Sainte-Jouliana et une 
rente, et demande ä fhigoumene de Saint-Jean-Theristes, de qui 
dependent ces institutions, de remettre Saint-Nicolas en etat, de 
l'agrandir, d'y installer des moines et d'y nommer un econome. Le 
metoque s'etoffe parfois au point de chercher son independance ä 
l'egard de Saint-Jean-Theristes. Saint-Nicolas-Eleemön est adminis- 
tre par les economes Hesychios Parillas et Hilarion, sous l’higoume- 
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nat de Kyprianos ä Saint-Jean-Theristes, dans la deuxieme moitie du 
xne siede, puis par Niphön et Kassianos, Joannikios Militanos, et 
enfin Nectaire. Ce dernier a pris le titre d’higoumene. Le monastere 
Saint-Jean-Theristes le lui conteste devant la cour episcopale de 
Squillace, et reprend son metoque (n° 47, 1122). II ne pouvait y 
avoir de doute sur l'issue de la lutte. Les forces en presence sont 
inegales: Saint-Jean-Theristes jouit d un pouvoir economique in- 
contestable, ä l'ombre du tröne depuis plus d’un siede ; ce pouvoir 
local, il le partage avec d'autres seigneurs, le monastere des Ermites, 
par exemple, pouvoir fonde sur un domaine concentre, dont on ne 
peut malheureusement, dire l’ampleur, ni l'histoire, puisque notre 
documentation se limite ä quelques moments economiques (2). Cette 
documentation, par contre, permet, au niveau du lexique de com- 
prendre, quelles ont ete les transformations structurelles subies et 
ressenties par une micro-societe calabraise de langue grecque au xue 
siede (3). 

Enquete faite sur mille noms de personnes environ, on constate 
que pres de 90 % de la population de la region est grecque ; on 
observe en outre, que les 10% de Latins contractent en grec et 
souscrivent en grec parfois eux-memes ; d'autres, comme beaucoup 
de Grecs tracent la croix laissant au scribe le soin de completer leur 
souscription : ce sont quelques dirigeants de la societe feodale, le 
Stratege Guillaume en 1128, le maitre du chäteau Richard la meme 
annee, le comte Giosfre dix ans plus tard, le Chevalier d'Amantea 
Jean en 1144, Maillard, Chevalier de Stilo entre 1144 et 1165, Guil¬ 
laume, Chevalier de Stilo entre 1144 et 1165, Guillaume, Chevalier 
de Stilo en 1151, Toustain, Chevalier de Stilo en 1155 ; ses freres 
Guillaume et Chous souscrivent l’annee suivante un jugement du Vi¬ 
comte de Stilo, Josfres, fils du prötonobilissime Pierre, et Raoul, juge 
de Calabre, signent en grec en 1186 une donation solennelle de 
Bohemond de Padula, grand juge de Calabre qui, par l’iconographie 
et le style de l'ecriture pourrait sortir d’un bureau de l'administration 
byzantine du xie siede. II ne faudrait pas croire, cependant que le 

(2) Les uctes de Saint-Jean-Theristes (1054-1264), (Les actes grecs d'ltalie du 

Sud et de Sicite, t. 5), ed. S. G. Mercati t, C. Giannelli +. A. Guillou. Rome, Bibi, 
apostolique Vaticane, 1979, p. 23 sq. 

(3) On se reportera ä l'index du volume eite ä la note precedente. Le plan suivi 
ici m'a ete suggere par Katia Tcheremissinoff que je remercie chaudement 
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groupe dirigeant est entierement compose de Latins : les tepresen- 
tants des grandes familles grecques, ies Maleinoi, les Philores, ies 
Changemes sont strateges, tourmarques ou vicomtes, Tun d'entre 
eux en 1154 est Chevalier ; certains ont donne ä leurs enfants des 
prenoms normands Roger est fils de Nicolas Moschatos (1144), 
Guillaume est fils de Theodore Karbounes en 1149, Jean 
Koubouklesios est pere d’un Bonus et d’un Godinos, grand-pere 
d’un Guillaume (1151), on connait en 1186 un Richard Streberes ; 
enfin certains proprietaires grecs ont pu epouser des Normandes, 
puisqu'en 1159, Nicolas Erebinthes a pour femme une Pourpoura, 
et qu’en 1165/6 la femme de Gregoire Mesites s’appelle Adelitza, 
mais leur fils, un scribe grec, porte le nom de Michel (4); tous les 
cadres ecclesiastiques sont grecs de meme que les moines de la 
region jusqu’en 1186 ; il s’appellent Pankratos, Hilarion, Nicodeme, 
Niphon, Theodore, Paphnoutios. Et les charges nouvelles, comme 
celle de chanoine de Stilo sont occupees par des Grecs (ex. 
Constantin Philores en 1154). 

L’approcheiinguistique permetuneanalysesimple de l’expression 
ecrite de cette population grecque mise en presence d’un nouveau 
Systeme d’organisation politique. 

Certains mots ou expressions employes comerveni le sens qu'ils 
avaient ä 1epoque byzantine en Calabre et seulement celui-lä. Ce 
sont, d’abord, les termes techniques de la vie quotidienne et de son 
environnement, le vocabulaire domestique, celui de 1’habillement, 
de la vie rurale, de la famille et des liens entre ses membres. Maintes 
paroles, maintes formes grammaticales poursuivent ainsi, de longue 
date, leur developpement local ou regional: nptojv ou npuuvta si- 
gnifient toujours la crete, yen?, la chaine des montagnes, repßcov, 
ripßowx, Tepßdiviov, la borne qui marque le confin d’un bien-fonds, 
roücpoq, le tuf, evXoyia, le cadeau remis pour une vente deguisee, 
ouvöpiaaßöc; le mpLopcaßdc,, etc., les aiternances vocaliques o!ou, eh, 
sont permanentes, de meme que se multiplient les passages de / ä x 

(4) Cf. V. von Falkenhausen, / ceti dirigenti prenornianni ... in Forme di 

potere e struttura sociale in Italia nel Medioevo a cura di G. Rossetti, Bologna. 
1977, pp. 158, 174 s. ; Id.. / gntppi etnici nel regne di Ruggero //, in Societä, 

potere e popolo neU'etd di Ruggero If (Centro di studi normanno-svevi, 3), Bari. 
1979, pp. 138-139. 
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devant p et de 6 ä r apres fricative, et que s’etend la chute de 
l'augment ä l’aoriste et le rajout d’un auxiliaire pour l’action passee. 

L'envelopppe ecrite des actes juridiques (dots, ventes, donations, 
echanges, testaments) reste celle de l’epoque byzantine croix ini¬ 
tiale, signa, expose, dispositif, clauses finales, souscriptions sont le 
cadre diplomatique connu depuis les plus anciens actes originaux 
byzantins conserves. Ils restent intacts jusqu'au milieu du siede. Le 
formulaire traditionnel commence ensuite ä se deteriorer, sous la 
pression de la culture latine il insere des clauses nouvelles, mais 
surtout il explique certaines formules de l'acte notarie byzantin ou 
les paraphrases jusqu’ä en fausser la signification. 

Certains mots ancien se chargent d’un contenu semantique nou¬ 
veau. Ce sont, d’abord, ceux dans lesquels le glissement semantique 
recouvre une transformation du signifie, puis ceux qui sont le 
resultat d’une innovation semantique et expriment un concept 
nouveau. 

Dans la premiere categorie on trouve tous les noms de fonctions, 
noms anciens pour des fonctions nouvelles. Dans les cadres de 
l’Eglise on citera Yarchiepiskopos qui n'est plus l'archeveque byzan¬ 
tin directement rattache au siege patriarcal, independant de la metro- 
pole et depourvu d'eveches suffragants, mais un sorte de metropolite 
grec place ä la tete d’une large circonscription territoriale com- 
portant des eveches suffragants -, on citera encore le prötopapas et le 
papas, qui ne sont plus des fonctionnaires de l’eveche ou de la 
metropole byzantine, mais des sortes de recteurs (les prötopapas) 
places ä la tete de plusieurs paroisses et des eures (les papas). Les 
memes observations seront faites pour Yepiskopos, l’higoumene, le 
kathigoumene, l'archimandrite, le deutereuön, Yekklesiarque qui, 
dans le nouvel ordre, ne sont plus tout ä fait ce qu'ils etaient ä 
lepoque byzantine. Pour passer aux institutions laiques, on pensera 
au terme proestös, qui designe encore un higoumene de monastere 
mais aussi un archonte laique. Le katepanö, le strategos, le tourmar- 
que, le comte, le juge, le kouratör, le praktör ne sont plus les hauts 
fonctionnaires de l’administation byzantine dans les themes du 
katepanat d’Italie, mais des agents royaux dont l’activite ne depasse 
pas, en general, les limites d’une ville ; le notaire n’est plus un simple 
scribe ä qui on a recours en cas de besoin, mais un agent de la 
Puissance publique dont les Services sont aussi necessaires que ceux 
du juge pour la legalite juridique de certaines affaires. Kone n’est 
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plus l'entourage du representant de l'empereur byzantin dans le 
theme (le comte de la körte par exemple), mais la cour royale, 
aaxxilhov n’est plus le tresor imperial, mais le tresor royal, de- 

mosion, n'est plus le fisc imperial, mais le fisc royal normand. Le 
nouvel etat de dependance entre les biens entraine lui aussi une 
adaptation du vocabulaire : le chörion byzantin, collectivite rurale 
responsable vis-ä-vis de l’Etat, a disparu ; le mot designe desormais 
ici le village ; chöra a perdu son sens tres general de terre pour 
designer la terre feodale (terra): chöraphion a garde son sens de 
champ, terre arable, mais recouvre souvent le domaine, comme 
topos et hypostasis, anciennes unites d'exploitations rurales d’un seul 
tenant, dont la hierarchie ne peut etre encore precisee dans l'echelle 
feodale. Le pouvoir sur la terre enfin, qui, ä l’epoque byzantine se 
disait despoteia et kyros, est maintenant exprime par le terme 
exousia (potestas) et ceux qui le detiennent sont designes par le mot 
exousiastai; ce sont les archontes laiques, qui ont regu de l’autorite 
la propriete de certains domaines. Mais le mot exousia n'a pas perdu 
tout ä fait son ancien sens byzantin tres faible qui l'associait et 
l'associe encore dans certaines formules ä kyros ou kyriotes, le 
pouvoir de disposer d’un bien-fonds. C'est que dans une langue 
contrainte d’apprehender des phenomenes nouveaux la frontiere 
reste imprecise entre le glissement semantique et l’innovation. 

Le mot adelphos, le frere, nous assure ici une transition aisee. 
Adelphos a garde au xne siede son sens familial, mais il a de plus en 
plus le sens de moine dans la communaute monastique, equivalent 
du frater Occidental, que la langue byzantine connaissait peu ; et il a 
donne naissance ä adelphe, traduction de so rar, la nonne et ä 
adelphotes, la fratemitas. L'authentes ä l'epoque byzantine designait 
le detenteur du pouvoir imperial, il peut etre applique au prince 
normand, mais comme kyrios il traduit presque exclusivement 
dominus, le seigneur de la terre feodale, aüÖEVTpg xai xuptog x^Pai 
Xjvkou traduit ainsi dominus terrae Styli. 

Despotes designait l’empereur, le despote ou l’eveque, c’est desor¬ 
mais le proprietaire de la terre et le substantif a developpe le verbe 
8eanöt,ea6aL, etre maitre de. 

A nthröpos est encore employe dans les formules finales des actes 
notaries accompagne des predicats traditionnels xalöq , ippatpo^ , ou 
alzLönitrccxz , c'est-ä-dire bonus, utilis, dignus fidei, pour designer les 
temoins, mais on lui a donne le sens technique d'homo, le vilain ; et il 
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ne faut voir ici aucun rapport avec son ancien sens de pareque. On a 
aussi restitue ä xparäj, kmxparw un de ses sens anciens «tenir» et non 
plus «posseder» pour developer le substantif kratema, le tenimen- 
tum, la tenure feodale. Dans la meme categorie, on classera emSou- 
Xdiopai, qui rendra desormais l'institution d'etre soumis ä un Service 
feodal: de SoüXoq, serviteur, et non plus fidele sujet de l'Etat 
byzantin. Baoilüa a perdu son sens de majeste imperiale, titre 
officiellement donne ä l'empereur dans les formulaires de la chan- 
cellerie en particulier (r) ßaodäa ßou), pour devenir l’equivalent de 
regnum, le royaume ; et nomisina, enfin n’est plus le fameux sou 
d’or byzantin , mais l’unite monetaire normande. Cette necessite 
d'innover semantiquement va jusqu’au refus d'expressions tres 
voisines par le sens mais non par la realite concrete : en 1149 on ne 
convoque pas les anciens (yspovreq) du village pour proceder, 
comme ä l'epoque byzantine, ä la verification des conflits d'une 
terre, mais les iKLarrjßoveg ävSpeq, sapientes homines, qui sont bien 
sür les anciens du village. 

Le sens d'un autre monde ä exprimer va jusqu'aux nombreuses 
creations lexicales. Elles sont ou de simples emprunts au latin ou des 
calques. Parmi les emprunts, on trouve les termes de la hierarchie du 
pouvoir rex devient pr}c, vicecomes, ßsrjxößpq ou Bioxößrjq , cavalla- 
ris, xaßaXXäppq , palatium, la famille du prince, est naXariov, privile- 
gium est npißiXiyiov, fiscum est (piaxov, censum est xevaov, castellum 
est traduit non par xäarpov (Institution byzantine bien connue avec 
son diminutif xaöTiXXiov) mais par xaaxiXXov. On trouve aussi 
l’expression des nouvelles structures ecclesiastiques: canoni- 
cusfxawvixöq , cantor/xävrcop (au lieu du psaltes byzantin). Sexävpq 
pour decanus, -piouprjq pour priot\ jiärpeq pour patres, les moines, et 
xantrouXov pour capitulum. Cultura, domaine est xouXroüpo., pecunia 
est nexouvia, publicus est noußXixöq . 

Comme les innovations semantiques les calques enfin supposent 
l'acces ä des lexiques latin-grec (et nombreux sont ceux qui sont 
conserves pour notre epoque) et leur utilisation continue. C'est ainsi 
qu'on traduira la corporalis investitura feodale par aiopcLXixi} qiyöps- 
oiq, constitutio par ouoraoiq , et manutentio par '/.ELpoxpaxia, agression 
notoire ä la langue grecque byzantine. 

Plus le contenu semantique change, plus l'instrument de commu- 
nication se transforme : on peut conserver les mots anciens que Ton 
Charge de notions nouvelles, mais on doit creer de plus en plus de 
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mots nouveaux. La langue latine envahira la langue grecque qui se 
refugiera dans 1’archaisme. L’ecriture de l’acte notarie byzantin a 
dejä ete abandonnee au profit de l'ecriture des manuscrits. Signe 
clair, ä mon sens, des retouches importantes apportees dans ce pays 
ä l’image des liens de dependance infiniment ramifies au xie siede 
entre les diverses couches sociales de moyens et petits proprietaires. 
Au xne siede, les detenteurs de rentes dans la region de Stilo ne sont 
plus les exploitants, et les proprietaires du sol sont dans une 
categorie superieure aux detenteurs de rentes. Cette image feodale 
qui permet de deduire que les «proprietaires» de moyens de 
production sont moins nombreux qu’ä l'epoque byzantine (5), 
explique avec quelle force la pression des institutions etrangeres a pu 
s’exercer. De nouveaux chemins ont ete traces ä travers la 
Campagne, carossables ou non, et de nouvelles et nombreuses 
bornes ont ete plantees avec soin autour des domaines, les genealo- 
gies familiales sont soulignees dans tous les documents, signes ä 
l'egal de l’instrument verbal des modifications profondes des condi- 
tions de vie subies par la population de Stilo au xne siede. 

Paris. Andre Guillou. 

(5) Les actes de Saim-Jean-Theristes, p. 210. 



THE COMNENIAN BACKGROUND 
TO THE ROMANS DANTIQUITE (*) 

There are two purposes underlying the present paper. The first is 
to suggest that one of the factors regularly mentioned as a subsidiary 
influence on the genesis of the romans d’antiquite was in fact a 
decisive element in their production ; that is, that these works were 
sponsored by Eleanor of Aquitaine largely as a result of her 
experiences during the Second Crusade. The second purpose is to 
redefme possible areas of literary interaction between the Greek- 
and Latin-based cultures of the mid-twelfth Century. 

Thebes, Eneas, Troie — these three vernacular romans d’antiquite 
are regularly classed together and herald the developed narrative 
writings of the latter part of the twelfth Century. They are linked, for 
example, by their dependence on Latin epic or quasi-epic sources 
and by their mixture of battle-scenes with episodes of love. All three 
take as their setting the ancient world - the Thebes of Statius, the 
early Rome of Virgil, the Troy of Dares and Dictys - and view it 
through twelfth-century eyes. They mark a decisive stage in the 
development of the romance, with their sustained narratives and 
freely invented, carefully individualized characters - Lavinia in 
Eneas, Partenopeus in Thebes, or Briseida in Troie. to name but 
three. Thebes has with reason been called the first French roman ('), 
and Eneas and Troie share the features which justify such a title. 

(*) This paper was written during the tenure of a Visiting Fellowship at the 
Humanities Research Centre of the Australian National University, Canberra : it 
has benefited extensively from the stimulating criticisms of those resident at the 
time. I should like to thank the Director, Professor C. I. E. Donaldson, and his 
staff for the many courtesies extended throughout my stay there. I am also 
grateful, as always, to my husband for his advice. 

(1) Lewis G. Donovan, Recherchen sur te Roman de Thebes (Paris, 1975), 
p. 254. 
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The A lexander-r omance might also be classed with this group, 
for it too is a translation of a Latin text and decorates the ancient past 
with twelfth-century detail. Its exotic colouring and strong 
characterizations were clearly influential in the development of 
literary tastes and narrative techniques in both French- and 
German-speaking areas. It has however been excluded from the 
present discussion. The First Version of the work was made some 
forty years before the writing of the group with which we are 
particularly concerned. The appeal of the Alexander-material is thus 
likely to have been different from that of the sources of Thebes, 
Troie and Eneas. Though one version of the Alexander-story is 
perhaps to be connected, like Thebes, Troie and Eneas, with the 
literary circle of Eleanor of Aquitaine, it does not seem to have given 
the impression that it belongs to the same group, an impression 
reinforced by its different metrical form : "on (Denvisage d'ordinaire 
en dehors de la triade” (2). Equally the works of Chretien de Troyes 
and Gautier d'Arras will not be considered here. I shall be arguing 
for influence from Constantinople at a specific point of time, long 
before the romances of either Chretien or Gautier were written. A 
separate paper would be needed to deal, for example, with the 
references to Byzantium in Cliges or Eracles and to discuss the 
information they provide about literary currents in the late twelfth 
Century. 

Benoit de Ste.-Maure wrote the Roman de Troie, the only one of 
the three romans d'antiquite discussed here for which we know the 
author's name. Even in his case we know little of his Personality and 
circumstances. For Thebes it is assumed, on the basis of dialect 
traces in the earliest manuscript, that the author was a Poitevin. Of 
the author of Eneas not even this much can be said (3). All three 
were however men of some education, who had read their source 
texts with care, even if Benoit, for instance, can on occasion be 

(2) R. Lejeune, "La röle litteraire d'Alienor d'Aquitaine et sa famille", Cultura 

Neolatina, 14 (1954). 26. 
(3) L. Constans, ed., Le Roman de Troie, 6 (Paris, 1912), 164-5 and Gustav A. 

Beckmann, Trojaroman und Normannenchronik (Munich, 1965), pp. 56-65 ; G. 
Raynaud de Lage, ed.. Le Roman de Thebes, 1 (Paris, 1969), xxxi, J.-J. Salverda 
de Grave, ed.. Eneas. 1 (Paris, 1964), xix-xxi. 
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guilty of errors in translation (4). They were familiär with the 
commonly available writers of the traditional Latin culture - most 
significantly Ovid (5) - as well of course as Statius and Virgil, Dares 
and Dictys, the bases of their works. They were probably aware too 
of the current philosophical movements, such as those associated 
with the school of Chartres (6). Therefore when they chose to write 
in the vernacular, it was not out of ignorance of, or incompetence 
in, the learned language. 

The dating of these romances remains imprecise. The arguments 
put forward by Langlois and supported later by Faral have not been 
seriously disturbed, despite occasional attempts at innovation (7). It is 
agreed that the works post-date the Second Crusade, and most 
commentators place them around the middle years of the Century (8). 
But there is no absolute chronology for these romances, except by 
comparison with Wace's Brut, for which a precise date - 1155 - is 
available. Otherwise they can only be assigned dates relative to one 
another: the sequence Thebes-Eneas-Troie is based on quotations 
or near quotations one of the other (9). The majority opinion, with 

(4) See, e.g.. on Eneas, Raymond Cormier, One Heart, One Mind : the Rebirth 

of Virgils Hero in Mediaeval French Romancei Mississippi, 1973). pp. 81-93 ; D. 
Poirion, "De YEneide ä YEneas : mythologie et moralization", Cahiers de 

Civilisation Medievale, 19 (1976), 213-229. On Thehes, Donovan. Recherches. 

pp. 17-30. On Troie, Constans, Troie, 6 : 235-263 : for Benoit's errors. ihid.. 257, 
or a very glaring example. Troie, lines 81-3, where “Sallustes ... Ot un nevo ... 
Cornelius ert apelez" represents the name Cornelius Nepos. 

(5) The classic study is Edmond Faral, Recherches snr les soitrces latines des 

contes et ronians courtois du Moyen Age (Paris, 1913), pp. 3-160. 

(6) See H. Laurie, "Eneas and the Doctrine of Courtly Love", Modern 

Language Review, 64 (1969), 281-294 ; Winthrop Weathfrbee, Platonism and 

Poetry in the Twelfrli Century (Princeton, 1972), pp. 230-6 : contrast Cormier. One 

Heart, p. 183, who disagrees. 
(7) E. Langlois, "Chronologie des Romans de Thehes. dEneas et de Troie", 

Bibliotlieque de l'Ecole des Charles, 66 (1905), 107-20 ; Faral, Recherches, 

PP- 169-87 ; F. Guyer, “The Chronology of the Earliest French Romances", 
Modern Pliilology, 26 (1928-9), 257-77, and Idem, R omance in the Making (New 
York, 1954). 

(8) See, e.g., Cormier, One Heart, p. 21 ; John Fox. A Literary History of 

France the Middle Ages (London, 1974), p. 134. 

(9) Margaret M. Pei.an. L'lnfhience du 'Brut'' de Wace sur les romanciers 

.frangais de son temps (Paris. 1931). p. 15 ; E. Hoepffner, “L'Eneas et Wace". 
Archivinm Romanicum, 15 (1931). 248-69 and 16 (1932). 162-6; Giovanna 
Angeu. L’Eneas e i primi romanzi vo/gari (Milan, 1971). p. 22. 
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which I have no quarrel, now places Thebes around 1155, Eneas 
around 1160 and Troie at 1 165-70, though there seems no good 
reason why they should not be bunched together more closely. 

Most recently attention has been diverted away from questions of 
date, sources and sequence of composition towards the Interpreta¬ 
tion of the romances and the evaluation of their authors’ techniques 
and purposes. Studies have appeared both on general questions 
concerning all the romans d’antiquite (l0) and on individual roman¬ 
ces (u). 

It seems now generally assumed that these romances are closely 
associated with the court of Henry II Plantagenet and his queen, 
Eleanor of Aquitaine. The evidence is cumulative. One flnds it, for 
example, in the dedication of Troie by Benoit to riche dame de riche 
rei (12). It is true that this passage occurs well on in the poem, in the 
Briseida episode, which might be feit to have had awkward 
overtones for Eleanor in its treatment of a triangulär relationship. 
But almost all critics - Bezzola is one who has reservations (n) - 
accept that she is the lady in question. In Thebes laudatory 

(10) E.gO. Jodogne, “Le caractere des oeuvres antiques dans la litterature 
fran<;aise du xue et xme siecles", in L ’Humanisme tnedieval dans ies litteratures 

romanes du XIle au XlVe siecles (ed. A. Fourrier, Paris, 1964), pp. 55-83 ; J. 
Frappier, “Remarques sur la peinture de la vie et des heros antiques dans la 
litterature frangaise du xne et du xnie siede“, ibid., pp. 13-51 ; G. Raynaud de 

Lage, “Les romans antiques et la representation de l'antiquite \ LeMoyen Age, 16 
(1961), 247-90. 

(11) In addition to the works already cited, see, e.g., on Thebes, J. Dufournet, 

“La Thebaide de Stace et le Roman de Thebes“, Revue des Langues Romanes, 82 
(1976), 139-60 ; on Eneas, H. Laurie, “A New Look at the Marvellous in the 
Eneas and its Influence“, Romania, 91 (1970), 48-74 ; R. Cormier, “The Present 
State of Studies on the Roman dEneas", Cultura Neolatina, 31 (1971), 7-39 ; John 
A. Yunck, Eneas, A Twelfth Century Romance (translation, with an introduction 
and notes) (New York, 1974); on Troie, R. M. Lumiansky, “The Story of Troilus 
and Briseida according to Benoit and Guido“, Speculum, 29 (1954), 727-33 ; Idem, 

“Structural Unity in Benoit's Roman de Troie", Romania, 79 (1958), 410-24 ; A. 
Adler, “Miiitia et amor in the Roman de Troie", Romanische Forschungen, 72 
(I960), 14-29. Donovan, Recherches, p, 14. promises future studies in both Troie 

and Eneas. 

(12) Troie, line 13468 ; cf. Constans. Troie, 6, pp. 188-91. 
(13) Reto R. Bezzola, Les origines et la fonnation de la litterature courtoise en 

occident, 3 : 1 (Paris, 1963), pp. 289-90. 
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references in the same couplet to London and Poitiers are feit to 
imply a special compliment to Eleanor (u). Raynaud de Lage also 
frnds embedded in the text at least two references to family history 
which were likely only to be preserved in the court circles of Henry 
and Eleanor O5). For Eneas, however, one is left with no such clues, 
but falls back on the undoubted interrelationship of the three 
romances, which leads to the assumption that only the milieu which 
produced Thebes and Troie could have produced Eneas also. This 
would appear to be the attitude of Angeli, Cormier and Yunck O6). 

There is an important corollary to this assumption. It is suggested 
that these three works, taken with others of a more overtly historical 
nature, represent a conscious policy on the part of the Plantagenet 
court. The case has been put most forcibly by Becker (i7). He pointed 
out that Wace dedicated his Brut to Eleanor in 1155 ; that the 
Roman de Rou was begun at the request of Henry, even if never 
finished; that the Chronique des Ducs de Normandie was also 
commissioned by Henry from Benoit when Wace apparently did 
not make satisfactory progress ; and that the romans d’antiquite 
came from the same environment. If these works are considered as a 
whole, then the history of the House of Normandy has been covered 
from its mythical descent from Trojan heroes to the present in the 
twelfth Century, and a context had been provided for it in the 
legendary European past. Becker argued that this was no 
accident (l8), that this represented an attempt by Henry to give his 
rule an ancient dignity it otherwise lacked. Henry’s Claims to the 
English throne ran through the female line to Henry I, his 
grandfather, and thus back to the bastard William the Conqueror. 
Henry seems to have feit the need to bolster this lineage by stressing 

(14) Bezzola, Les origines, 3 : 1, pp. 271-2, quoting from L. Constans' edition 
of Thebes. 

(15) Raynaud de Lage, Thebes, 2. 148 (discussing lines 1575-9) and 2, 153(on 
lines 6273-4). 

(16) Angeli, Eneas, pp. vii-viii; Cormier, One Hean. pp. 29-77 ; Yunck, 

Eneas, pp. 3-5. 

(17) P. A. Becker, "Die Normannenchronik: Wace und seine Bearbeiter", 
Zeitschrift für romanischen Philologie, 63 (1943), 481-59, repr. in Zur romani¬ 

schen Literaturgeschichte (ed. M. F. Becker. 1967), pp. 466-95, and especially 
“Die Reimchroniken und die antiken Romane", ibid., pp. 496-500. 

(18) “Die Reimchroniken", p. 497. 
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his mother’s first marriage to the German Emperor : he appears to 
have preferred to call himself Fitzempress C9). The histories and 
romances are perhaps then to be interpreted as a Propaganda 
exercise. Becker in essence bases his arguments on the fact that this 
is a group of works with a discernible theme which gives them a 
distinct place among the various topics sponsored by Henry in his 
court. Henry, after all, is known to have been highly literate : he had 
had learned tutors in his youth and he maintained literary men in his 
entourage (20). One has only to think of the lists drawn up by 
Haskins and Broich (2I) of the works, mainly in Latin, dedicated to 
him. Why should not the vernacular romances and chronicles also 
reflect one of his interests ? This Position is accepted unquestionin- 
gly by Angeli; Yunck and Cormier too assume that there existed a 
Norman literary atelier, subsidised by Henry to further Plantagenet 
interests, of which this group of chronicles and romances is one 
manifestation. Broich, however, treats this view with the utmost 
scepticism, and finds among the various genealogical works 
dedicated to Henry no hint of, for example, a Trojan ancestry, and 
concludes that the combination of chronicles and romances cannot 
reflect any positive court policy. Jodogne also is sceptical (22). 

Be that as it may, one is left with the fact that a group of romances 
and chronicles that can be thematically related do appear within a 
relatively short period. It should be remembered that it was Eleanor 
to whom Wace dedicated the Brut and to whom Benoit probably 
dedicated the Roman de Troie. It is also noteworthy that all the 
works linked in other contexts with Eleanor’s patronage are in the 
vernacular, while the Latin works associated with the Plantagenet 
court are to be connected rather with Henry (23). It seems worth- 

(19) W. L. Warren, Henry II (London, 1973), pp. 222-3, cf. pp. 219-20 on his 
emphatic references to his grandfather. 

(20) tbid.. p. 208. 
(21) C. H. Haskins, “Henry II as a Patron of Literature", in Essays in Mediaeval 

History presented to T. F. Tout (Manchester, 1925), pp. 71-7; U. Broich, "Hein¬ 
rich II. als Patron der Literatur seiner Zeit“, in W. F. Schirmer and U. Broich, 

Studien zum literarischen Patronat im England des 12. Jahrhunderts (Cologne. 
1962), pp. 33-4. 

(22) Angeli, Eneas, pp. vii-ix ; Yunck, Eneas. pp. 38-40 ; Cormier. One Heart. 

p 67 , Broich, Studien, pp. 50-53, 92-93 ; Jodogne, “Remarques", p. 15. 
(23) Broich. Studien, pp. 198-200. 
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while to explore the possibility of connecting the vernacular 
romances and chronicles especially closely with Eleanor and her 
interests, rather than with Henry. Can one find reasons why the 
theme of antiquity. of the legendary history of Classical Europe, 
should be especially relevant as an object of patronage to Eleanor 
rather than Henry ? 

What is known, or rather, since there is no documentary evidence 
of any significance, what can be surmised about Eleanor’s literary 
patronage ? One school of thought, that led notably by Lejeune (24), 
considers that she dominated the development of vernacular 
literature in the final quarter of the twelfth Century; that every 
stage, from the lyrics of the troubadours to the burgeoning of 
Arthurian material, to the lais of Marie de France, took place under 
her aegis. Reaction against this interpretation of twelfth-century 
literary activity has come chiefly from Benton, who stresses the 
importance of Champagne, and Broich, who finds that lack of 
concrete proof makes the arguments for Eleanor's Intervention 
unconvincing. Lejeune, however, in a recent paper continues to 
maintain that Eleanor's patronage was highly significant (25). 

It is undeniably frustrating to have so few facts and to be reduced 
so frequently to conjecture when dealing with a personality such as 
Eleanor’s. One would welcome a character-sketch like that provided 
by Giraldus Cambrensis for Henry (26). For a woman who lived so 
long and who participated in so many events she has left singularly 
little mark of her character in the writings of Contemporary 
historians. As it is, one must observe her actions and political energy 
in her later years, and conclude that hers was a vigorous personality, 
unlikely to have sat passively by in previous decades (27). 

(24) Lejeune, "Le röle litteraire", pp. 5-57 ; cf. Amy Kelly, Eleanor of 

Aquitaine and the Four Kings (Cambridge, Mass.. 1950). pp. 98-103, 155-67. 
(25) J. F. Benton, "The Court of Champagne as a Literary Center". Specuhun. 

36 (1961), 551-91 ; Broich, Studien, p. 34. R. Lejeune. “La femme dans les 
litteratures frangaises et occitanes du xie au xmc siecles. Cahiers de Civilisation 

Medievale. 20 (1977). 201-18. 
(26) E.g., Giraldus Cambrensis, Opera (J. S. Brewer, J. F. Dimock and G. F. 

Warner. 1861-91). 5 : 302-6 ; cf Warren. Henry II. pp. 206-17. 
(27) See the comments by E. A. R. Brown. "Eleanor of Aquitaine : Parent. 

Queen and Duchess", in Eleanor of Aquitaine, Patron and Politician (W. W. 
Kibler, ed., Austin, 1976). pp. 9-34. especially p. 10 ; Warren. Henry II, pp. 120- 
1,583. 



462 E. M. JEFFREYS 

I wish to argue that Eleanor did play a positive part in the literary 
developments of the mid-twelfth Century - if only in the sponsor¬ 
ship of the romans d’antiquite. This would in itself be no in- 
significant move in French literary history. There are two pre- 
liminary points to bear in mind. First, though one can find in the 
Latin writings of the mid-twelfth Century many of the features of the 
romances - the rhetorical devices for speeches and personal 
descriptions, for example, and the borrowed details in the 
architectural fantasies of the merveilles, and the Ovidian parallels for 
the relationship between lover and beloved (28) - these are only parts 
of the whole, not the whole itself. One still lacks a catalyst to bring 
these elements together into a long narrative set in antiquity, 
combining military scenes with a love theme. What was the motiv- 
ating force behind this new fashion (29) ? Second, this is a Situation in 
which one is justified in looking for the important and often 
undervalued influence of patronage. The romances of Thebes and 
Erteas are not short (just °ver 10.000 lines each) and Troie is 
monumental (over 30.000 lines). To produce these the authors 
would need to be assured, at the very least, of an adequate supply of 
writing material. Then there is the question of the author's keep 
during the period of composition - not to mention access to his 
source materials. Thus it seems to me a not unreasonable 
assumption that secular works on this scale are unlikely to have 
been written without the influence of a patron, who was willing for 
some reason to subsidize the project. 

Eleanor Greenhill has recently drawn attention to an area of 
Eleanor's patronage outside the literary field, in a discussion of 
Abbot Suger's rebuilding Programme at St. Denis (30). She refers to 
the mysterious donations made in the late 1130s and early 1140s 
which Suger attributed to divine interventions and miracles, and 
which enabled him to complete some of the more ambitious parts of 

(28) Faral. Recherchen, pp. 63-157, 377-387. 
(29) It is of course not entirely new. The writing of history with a strong tinge 

of romance received a huge impetus from Geoffrey of Monmouth's Historia 

(c. 1135), see Antonia Gransden, Historical Writing in England c 550 to c. 1507 

(London. 1974), pp. 201-9. 
(30) E. Greenhill, ' Eleanor, Abbot Suger and St. Denis", in Eleanor of 

Aquitaine (W. W. Kibler, ed.), pp. 81-113. 
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the project. Greenhill suggests that this inflow of cash, materials and 
workmen was made available through the revenues from Aquitaine 
which came to Louis VII on his marriage with Eleanor (3I). The fact 
that the ultimate source of the funds is not mentioned by Suger can 
reasonably be explained by his uneasy relationship with Eleanor, a 
disapproval shared later by the French court and its historians. 
Greenhill accepts that the rebuilt St. Denis embodies Suger's concept 
of the French kingdom, that it was a renovatio imperii Karoli 
Magni (32\ though looking to the Charlemagne of legend rather than 
of history, the Charlemagne celebrated in Roland rather than by 
Einhard, the Charlemagne who had made the first pilgrimage to 
St. James of Compostella (33). She points out that the Dukes of 
Aquitaine, amongst them Eleanor’s father and grandfather, had had 
much to do with the crusades in Spain and with the rise of St. James 
of Compostella as a centre of pilgrimage ; her father, who had died 
shortly before her marriage, was buried at the shrine (34). Eleanor 
must have been aware not only of her family’s actions but also of 
the ideological implications that lay behind them. When, therefore, 
on her marriage and removal to Paris, it became apparent that 
similar ideas were current concerning St. Denis — that the rebuilt 
abbey was to be considered a centre for pilgrimage with Carolingian 
connotations - Greenhill suggests that Eleanor is likely to have been 
a knowledgeable and enthusiastic supporter of the scheme ; and that 
she provided funds and materials and fully comprehended the 
ideological overtones. By this interpretation Eleanor in the early 
years of her marriage with Louis is active in the internal politics of 
the French kingdom, though no overt record of those activities 
exists. 

The argument put forward by Greenhill is suggestive, and very 
nearly quite convincing. The weakest point is her reliance on 
Schramm’s interpretation of the Pseudo-Turpin. Hohler, as Green¬ 
hill herseif admits, has recently argued that this is a school-text 

(31) Ibid., p. 92. 
(32) Ibid., p. 83 ; cf. Otto von Simson, The Gothic CathedraI (2nd ed., New 

York, 1962), pp. 81-90. 
(33) See Barton Shoi.od, Charlemagne in Spain .- the cuitural legacy of Ronce- 

valles (Geneva, 1966), especially pp. 62-109. 
(34) Greenhill, “Eleanor", pp. 97-102. 
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apparently though not necessarily serious in content, but delibera- 
tely ludicrous in style (35) - and here lies the weakness of any 
arguments founded on it. But it is beyond question that the Pseudo - 
Turpin emerged from St. Denis in the early 1140s. If there is any 
substance in the Claims that Suger and Louis VII envisaged the 
French king as a rival to the German emperor who was more 
obviously Charlemagne’s heir, then it is indeed tempting to involve 
Eleanor with the physical manifestations of the idea. 

In many ways this line of thought is simply another aspect of 
the general, even hackneyed, claim by the European nations for 
Roman, or at least Trojan, descent (36), though here the claim is for 
connection with a more recent emperor and one whose deeds still 
reverberated in folk memory. The claim for Trojan ancestry is first 
observed in the Chronide of Fredegarius but spreads rapidly tili by 
the early twelfth Century it is firmly established as part of French, 
Norman and British history. For the Normans, Dudo of St. Quentin 
was the first to slip in the information about their Trojan origins, 
and Benoit in the Chronique des Ducs de Normandie has taken over 
the same details from William de Jumieges (37). For the British, the 
colonizing of Britain by Trojan refugees was given an extended 
narrative in Geoffrey of Monmouth’s Latin Historia ; it reached a 
vernacular - and Anglo-Norman - audience through Wace's trans- 
lation in the Brut (38). An anecdotal expansion of the facts provided 
by the chroniclers was thus available to the Norman public. 

The romans d’antiquite can certainly be seen to fit into this 
pattern of interest in legendary history, especially if they are con- 

(35) C. Hohler, "A Note on Jacobus", Journal of the Warburg and Courtatild 

Institutes, 35 (1972), 31 -80 ; cf. Percy E. Schramm, Der König von Frankenreich, 1 
(Weimar, 1939), 131-42, especially 134-9. 

(36) For a collection of texts referring to the Trojan descent of the French, 
see Maria Kuppel. Die Darstellung der fränkischen Trojanersage in Geschichts¬ 

schreibung und Dichtung vont Mittelalter bis zur Renaissance in Frankreich (Mar¬ 
burg, 1936); for a brief discussion of the theme, see Denys Hay, Eitrope the 

Emergence of an Idea (Edinburgh, 1957), pp. 48-50. 
(37) Edmond Faral, La legende arthurienne. etttdes et documents. 1 (Paris. 

1929), 262-93. especially 289-92. 

(38) See H. E. Keller. "Wace et Geoffrey de Monmouth : Probleme de la 
Chronologie des sources”. Romania, 98 (1977), 1-14. 



COMNENI AN BACKGROUND TO THE ROMANS D ANTIQUITE 465 

sidered in conjunction with the chronicle of Rou and the Chronique 
des Ducs de Normandie. Eneas, with the exception of the last 3.000 
or so lines, follows the outline of the Aeneid with some omissions 
and reworkings but with reasonable accuracy (39), and retells how 
Aeneas came to found the city that was to become the great Rome. 
Troie, embroidering on the sparse framework provided by Dares 
and Dictys, teils how Troy came to be sacked and how Aeneas was 
set off on his wanderings. The subject matter of these two is plainly 
complementary to the opening sections of the Brut, and not so very 
different from them in tone and preference for anecdote. Thebes at 
first sight does not fit this pattern, for its contents are not part of the 
myth of the Trojan descent of European nations. But a section on 
the kings of Thebes and their legendary activities is one of the topics 
necessarily covered in a world chronicle : this, of course, is a feature 
derived from the underlying Eusebian structure (40). That the 
romances of Thebes, Eneas and Troie were regarded as adjuncts to 
history can be observed not only from their appearance in 
combination in manuscripts, but by the fact that some sixty years 
after their first composition they are found as historical prose 
narratives in L’Histoire ancienne jusqua Cesar (4I). 

Here then is a Programme of literary patronage which may be 
ascribed to Eleanor in the 1150s and 1160s, with a likely Pro¬ 
paganda purpose in supporting Plantagenet legitimacy. One is re- 
minded of Greenhill's hypothesis of Eleanor in the early 1140s 
supporting a building Programme at St. Denis with ideological 
connotations which coincided with details of her own family 
background. Is it possible to find in Eleanor's circumstances special 
reasons to motivate the literary patronage also ? 

Two dramatic events took place in Eleanor's life in the late 1140s 
and the early 1150s. First, she accompanied the Second Crusade on 
its disastrous venture to the Holy Land ; and secondly, she was 
divorced from Louis of France and rapidly remarried to Henry of 

(39) J.-J. Salverda de Grave, ed., Eneas.- texte critiqite (Halle, 1891); cf. 
CoRMiER, One Heart. pp. 70-119 and Yunck, Eneas. pp. 10-38. 

(40) See Constantinos A. Patrides, The Grand Design ofGod (London, 1972), 
pp. 1 -46 for a rapid survey of the background to world chronicles. 

(41) Yunck, Eneas, p. 38 ; G. Raynaud de Lage, "Les romans antiques dans 
l'Histoire Ancienne jusqua Cesar". Le Moren Age. 63 (1957), 267-309. 
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Anjou, who within two years became Henry II of England, 
territorially the dominant figure in Europe. 

Let us consider some of the implications of the first point. It is 
generally accepted that the Second Crusade had a profound effect on 
the development of French vernacular litterature. The appearance of 
orientalizing tales such as Floire et Blancheflor, or of certain plot- 
motifs, such as the Separation of lovers by pirates, is sometimes 
taken as a sign of direct or indirect influence from the Greek 
literature of late antiquity (42). There is aimost certainly an element 
of truth in this, and some plot motifs - as for instance in the 
Apollonius story - have travelled far. But the evidence is not yet 
properly assembled and remarks of this sort are not usually 
substantiated by well-matched parallels from material available in 
Byzantium (43); or if the Claims for Byzantine connections are 
substantiated, as they were exhaustively by Fourrier for the Eracles 
of Gautier d’Arras, the source has ultimately to be attributed to a 
now untraceable populär tale(44), rather than a surviving written 
text. More convincing is the connection of ‘orientalizing' motifs with 
the experience of Eastern, and especially Byzantine, architecture (45). 
Descriptions of exotic tombs or palaces - such as those in the 
Pelerinage de Charlemagne as well as Eneas or Troie — arguably 
preserve a visual recollection of the imperial buildings of 
Constantinopie. These exotica would seem to make some of their 
earliest appearances in the romans d’antiquite in the accounts of 
Carthage, or of Pallas" tomb, for example, though, of course, as 
Faral's famous study pointed out, the sources for most of the 
individual features can be found in classical or Contemporary Latin 
writers (46). Some commentators, most notably Lejeune, in juxtapo- 
sing the merveilles and the therne of antiquity apparent in the French 

(42) Gustave Cohen, Le roman courtois au Xflesiede (Paris, 1934)touches on 
this, but not as fully as recent work would now permit. 

(43) E. g.. Paul Zumthor, Histoire litteraire de la France medievale (Paris, 
1954), p. 122. 

(44) Anthime Fourrier, Le courant re'aliste dans le roman courtois en France 

au moyen dge (Paris, 1960). p. 252. 
(45) See the comments by Frappier, “Remarques", p. 24. 

(46) Farau, R ec her dies, pp. 307-88 ; cf. Laurie, “A New Look" (as in note 11). 
pp. 48-74. 
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vernacular after 1150, seem to be suggesting that the Second 
Crusade caused the writing of the romans d’antiquite, though 
without bringing forward precise reasons (47). 

It does not require too much imagination to see that for Eleanor 
as she accompanied the crusaders in 1147 there must have been two 
high moments in an otherwise uncomfortable and not infrequently 
dangerous journey. These came in periods spent first in Constanti- 
nople and then in Antioch. The time spent in Antioch is that to 
which attention is most frequently drawn - and with good reason. 
For the remnants of the crusading army this rieh and lively haven of 
French culture in an alien and inhospitable land must have seemed 
all the more luxurious and attractive after the hardships they had 
endured on the march through Anatolia. For Eleanor herseif the 
amenities of the city were clearly enhanced by the presence of its 
prince, her uncle, Raymond of Poitiers. The scandal of their 
relationship was a factor in her subsequent divorce(48). But for 
present purposes I intend to concentrate on Constantinople. 

What do we know of Eleanor’s experiences there ? The sources 
are not explicit, but it is possible to make inferences about missing 
details. Odo of Deuil is the chief source on the French side for the 
visit of the French crusaders to Constantinople, though there are 
passing references to this episode in William of Tyre. Most useful of 
the Greek historians is Kinnamos, and there are a few relevant 
comments by Niketas Choniates (49). All are describing recognizably 
the same series of incidents : the arrival of Louis and his host outside 
Constantinople, the Emperor Manuel Comnenos' hesitant welcome 
after his unhappy encounter with the German force of Conrad 
which had just left, his changed attitude when Louis showed himself 

(47) Lejedne, “Röle litteraire", pp. 14-15. 
(48) See, e.g., Marcel Pacaut, Louis VII et son Royaume (Paris, 1964), pp. 46- 

65. For a narrative of the events of the Second Crusade, see e.g., K. M. Setton, 
ed., A History of the Crusades, 1 (2nd ed., 1969), 463-512. 

(49) V. G. Berry, ed., Odo of DeuÜ : De Profectione Ludovici VII in orientem 
(New York, 1948), 3 : 56-60 and 4 : 62-6 ; William of Tyre, Historia rerum in 
partibus transmarinis gestarum, 16: 23 (R. H. C. Occ. 1:2); Kinnamos (ed. A. 
Meineke, Bonn, 1836), 2:17 and English translation, Charles M. Brand, Deeds of 
Michael and John Conmenos (Columbia, 1976), p. 69 ; J. A. van Dieten, ed., 
Nicetae Choniatae Historia (Corpus Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, 11, Berlin, 
1975), p. 60, lines 45-55. 
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willing to fall in with his proposals, Louis’ tour round those 
churches within the city that housed the most precious relics, and 
finally the official banquet of welcome. 

It is generally suggested thät Odo has written Eleanor out of his 
narrative (50). The only hints of her presence with the army come in 
two comments on a squabble over one of her waiting women who 
had attracted the attention of a Greek noble, and in the information 
that “Interdum imperatrix reginae scribebat” (5I), that is, the 
Empress, Manuels German wife, wrote to Eleanor while the army 
was encamped outside the city. Kinnamos is even more reticent over 
Eleanor’s presence and makes no reference to her at all. Choniates, 
on the other hand, has a famous and eloquent passage on the 
Amazons who accompanied the crusaders : they shamelessly rode 
astride, used spears and swords and wore men’s clothing (52). One 
amongst them - aXhq reg IlevQeaiXna - a second Penthesileia - stood 
out for her flamboyant equipment, and was nicknamed Xpuaönoug, 
Goldenfoot. Was this Eleanor? It has been sugggested that it 
was(53). Was she a member of the group that explored the city ? 
Was she present at the official reception ? 

That the splendours of Constantinople were impressive is 
apparent from Odo’s comments, where he emphasises the contrast 
between the squalour of the streets and the magnificence of the 
interiors of both churches and palaces (54). We know a good deal 
about the Palace of Blachernae which now, rather more than the 
Great Palace, tended to be used as the imperial residence, and 

(50) Berry, Odo of Deuil, p. xxiii. 
(51) Odo of Deuil, 4 • 76 - the waiting woman : ibid.. 3 : 56 - the letters (there 

are textual problems at this point, perhaps best solved by postulating a lacuna left 
by Odo's hasty removal of references to Eleanor). 

(52) Choniates. p. 60, lines 48-53 : “Amongst whom women were to be 
distinguished riding like men. who did not keep their legs together on horseback 
but rode shamelessly astride ; with their weapons and arms they looked like men 
and wore men's clothing. so that they looked utterly warlike and outmanned the 
Amazons". 

(53) Ibid., p. 60, lines 53-5 ; Kelly. Eleanor of Aquitaine, pp. 38-49, has a 
highly coloured picture of Eleanor and her female attendants fabricated out of 
these lines of Choniates. 

(54) Odo of Deuil, 4 : 64-6. 
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certainly was used on this occasion (55). Manuel had had new 
chambers built for his wife, and at least one ceremonial hall. From 
the slightly later account of Benjamin of Tudela we know that the 
latter was decorated with representations of Manuels victories, and 
those of his ancestors (56). The dazzling effect of such decorative 
scenes can be gauged from the impact made on Odo : 

Exterior enim pulchritudo fero incomparabilis est, interior vero 

quicquid de Mo dixero superabit. Auw depingitur undique variis 

coloribus, et mannore studioso artificio sternitur aurea ; et rtescio 

quid ei plus conferat pretü vel pulchritudims ars subtilis vel pretiosa 

materia (57). 

This probably would have been the setting for the banquet at which 
Louis was entertained. 

It seems quite clear that Louis and his nobles were subjected to 
the full ceremonial of the Byzantine court. Kinnamos stresses that 
the French king was welcomed by the entire imperial family (which 
at this time numbered at least a hundred) and all the state 
functionaries, who escorted him to the palace with the honours 
appropriate to his rank (58). Odo too is impressed by the ceremonial 
and the banquet in which the visit culminated : Sic apparatu 
mirißco, dapum deliciis ; voluptuosis iocorum plausibus aures et os et 
oculos saliavit (59). In its heyday the treatment meted out to foreign 
guests could be overwhelming ; one has only to remember the 
reverberations in the later literature caused by Liutprand of 

(55) Odo of Deuil, 4: 64 and Kinnamos. 2: 17; but see P. Magdalino, 
“Manuel Komnenos and the Great Palace", Byzantine and Modern Greek Studies. 
4 (1978), 101-1 14. for the uses made by Manuel of the imperial residences. 

(56) Choniates, p. 206, lines 48-56 ; p. 271, lines 44-5 ; p. 544, lines 11-13 ; see 
also the Mangana poet, in S. Bernardinei.lo, ed., Theodori Prodromi De Manganis 
(Padova. 1972), poem 3, lines 69-75 ; Benjamin of Tudela, Itinerary, in Thomas 
Wright, Early Travels in Palestine (London, 1848), p. 75. 

(57) Odo of Deuil, 4 : 64 ; cf. S. Runciman, "Blachernae Palace and its 
Decoration", Studies in Memory of David Talbot Rice (ed. G- Robertson and G. 
Henderson, Edinburgh. 1975), pp. 277-83. 

(58) Kinnamos, 2 : 17 : "All who by birth and fortune were close to the 
emperor and all who at that time held high office went to meet him (Louis) as he 
approached, in order to escort him befittingly to the palace and to honour him as 
was appropriate". 

(59) Odo of Deuil, 4 : 66. 
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Cremona's account of what happened to him in the 940s at the court 
of Constantine Porphyrogennetos(60). This emperors own pres- 
criptions in the De Caerimoniis for the appropriate dress and 
acclamations on official occasions also refer to the automata by 
which Liutprand was so resolutely not alarmed, and include a long 
list of officials who would have added to the impressive qualities of 
the court (61). For Manuefs day we lack a handbook of court 
ceremonial comparable either to that of Constantine Porphyrogen¬ 
netos in the tenth Century or to that of Pseudo-Kodinos in the late 
fourteenth. Much of the detail for Comnenian occasions can only be 
guessed at, but there is preserved a large body of twelfth-century 
verse that was recited during the ceremonies and illuminates 
particular moments of court celebration (62). 

The most prominent of the poets producing such material was 
Theodore Prodromos, who wrote verse, for example, to greet 
emperors on their return from campaigns abroad, to welcome 
foreign brides and to celebrate imperial marriages. The poems are 
full of cliches, which give clear indications of the official court 
attitude on many subjects, and can inform us on the image that 
would have been projected to Louis and Eleanor in 1147. 

The most relevant point here is the reiteration of the name 
of Rome. The Byzantines after all did not think of themselves 
as Greeks, "EXXrjveg ; they were Romans, 'Pcoßatoi, and their 
emperor was Emperor of the Romans, auroxpärcap rwv 'Pcaßaicav, 
the heir of Constantine who had moved the seat of government to 
his new centre, the new Rome (63). In Comnenian ceremonial verse 
this point is especially emphasized when reference is made to a 

(60) Liutprand of Cremona, Antapodosis, 6 : 5 (PL 136, col. 895) ; cf. the 
bronze tree of Aimeri de Narbonne, whose roots are surely embedded in Liut- 
prand’s experiences (ed. L. Demaison, Paris, SATF, 1887, laisse 97). 

(61) For the mechanical figures see Constantine Porphyrogennetos. De 
Caerimoniis, 2:15 (ed. J. Reiske. Bonn, 1830, vol. 2, p. 567); their history is 
discussed by G. Brett, “The Automata of the Byzantine Throne of Solomon' ”, 
Specidum. 29 (1954), 477-87. 

(62) For a Collection see W. Hörandner, Theodoros Prodromos .- Historische 
Gedichte (Vienna, 1974); further examples, from the work of “Manganeios" 
Prodromos, are to be found in Bernardinello, De Manganis. 

(63) F. Douger, “Rom in der Gedankenwelt der Byzantiner", in Byzanz und die 
europäischen Staatenwelt (Darmstadt. 1953), pp. 70-115. 
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Westerner, for example one who is to be married into the imperial 
household. The Westerner is a representative of the Old Rome, on 
whom new lustre is to be shed by the New Rome that is 
Constantinople. This is aparent in Prodromos' welcoming verses for 
Manuel's own bride, the sister-in-law of Conrad of Germany (64). It 
is even more pointed in the verses of “Manganeios” Prodromos (6S) 
for Manuel's niece Theodora on her marriage in 1148 to the Herzog 
Heinrich, Conrad's half-brother : 

Germany, dance, rejoice and put on Ornaments; for the most 
renowed duke is happily united with the fairest daughter of the 
Sevastokrator, and becomes more glorious through her greater glory 
and more renowned through her greater fame (66). 

“Manganeios'' Prodromos also records the visit of Conrad of 
Germany and Louis of France to Constantinople during the Second 
Crusade, and comments with gleeful enthusiasm on the energy of 
Byzantium, the New Rome, revealing incidentally a deep-seated 
hostility to the Westerners. The City of Constantinople thanks the 
Emperor Manuel for the boost he has given her morale : 

For by means of my enemies you have made me (the city) 
powerful and lusty ; you have smoothed away my old age, you have 
hidden my wrinkles, you have renewed me once more by adorning 
me and by making me blush as with cosmetics through the slaughter 
of Germans, and by their blood you make me gleam as with rouge. 
By your deeds you have shown, lord, that the Eider Rome is old, 
the mother, the nurse of your New Rome. For as a lusty youth 
overcomes old men, so through your strength and your mighty 
power the New Rome has won the victory over the 01d(67). 

(64) Hörandner, Historische Gedichte, p. 320, poem 12, lines 12-15 : “Rejoice, 
New Rome, at this entrance, since you have appeared as the head of the Old 
Rome ; for if she bestows the bride and you the bridegroom, we all know that the 

man is the head of the woman 
(65) For a discussion of his identity, see W. Hörandner, “Marginalien zum 

Manganeios Prodromos“, Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik, 24 (1975), 
95-106. 

(66) C. Neumann, Griechische Geschichtsschreiber und Geschichtsquellen im 
zwölften Jahrhundert (Mannheim, 1888), p. 65. 

(67) Neumann, Geschichtsschreiber, p. 61 ; extracts from the same incomple- 
tely published poem are to be found in E. Miller, Recueil des Historiens des 
Croisades, 2, Historiens Grecs (Paris, 1881), 758-9. 



472 E. M. JEFFREYS 

Examples of this sort are numerous and clearly expressed, in the 
works of both Theodore and “Manganeios” Prodromos (68). The 
superiority of the New Rome over the Old, of the vigorous young 
state over the declining old one (however untrue in reality) is 
very frequent in the Greek sources when reference is made to 
Westerners, and is very likely to have been a major theme of the 
ceremonial during the visit of Louis and Eleanor. Furthermore, the 
insistence is plainly in part the result of the unreality in twelfth- 
century terms of the Byzantine claim to the name of 'Pcogorioi, 

Romans - a weakness which could well have spurred a Western 
visitor to pay greater attention to his own pedigree. 

I would argue that the import of the ceremonial and its under- 
lying political ideology would have been explained to Eleanor. 
Much of its purpose, no doubt, was to raise the morale of the 
Constantinopolitan populace, but a major motive must also have 
been to impress the Western visitors themselves. The level of 
language used in the ceremonial verse was formal but simple, and 
intended to be comprehensible to a mass Byzantine audience rather 
than a cultured elite (69X For Westerners knowing no Greek inter- 
preters existed, and were used on such occasions: Manuel and 
Louis communicated through an interpreter (70). 

On a more personal level it must be remembered that the 
Byzantine Empress, Manuel’s first wife, was herseif a Westerner, 
Bertha von Sulzbach, renamed Irene on her marriage in 1146. She 
had been in Constantinople since 1142 (71), but had clearly kept open 
her contacts with her family (unlike other imperial brides); for 
example, she is recorded a few years later as sending gifts to 

(68) E.g. Horandner. Historische Gedichte, p. 306, poem 18, 98 ff. : note the 
reiterations of the name of New Rome in poem 1 and cf. poem 4, 41-2 and poem 
16, 182. 

(69) Much of this verse was composed in the fifteen syllable 'political' line, 
which was used for ceremonial and Propaganda, especially with imperial 
associations ; see M. J. Jeffreys, "The Nature and Origins of the Political Verse", 
Dumharton Oaks Pagers, 28 (1974), 73-77 on the various connotations of this 
metre. 

(70) Odo of Deiiil, 3 : 58 : “Circumstante autem corona suorum, loquuntur 
per interpretem”. 

(71) Paolo Lamma, Conweni e Staufer. 1 (Rome, 1955), 55 ; Chalandon. Les 
Comnenes. 2 (Paris, 1912), 209-10. 
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Conrad’s son on the occasion of his knighting, and requesting that 
the ceremony be performed in the presence of her envoys (72). On 
this occasion in 1147 Odo of Deuil comments, as was noted above, 
that she sent letters to Eleanor. Though the presence of the female 
members of the imperial family is not mentioned specifically in 
connection with the meeting between Manuel and Louis, it should 
be remem bered that they were active in court ceremonial. They took 
the main part, for example, in the ceremonial greeting of Western 
brides. Bertha herseif was so greeted, as was Agnes of France later 
in the Century (73). Though Eleanor was not coming as an imperial 
bride, it would be surprising if she were not at some stage received 
by Bertha-Irene and her imperial entourage (74). Bertha, who by 
now must have been competent in Greek, could probably herseif 
have explained the meaning of the court ceremonial - either directly 
to Eleanor, or again through an Interpreter. 

Bertha had already demonstrated her interest in Greek culture, for 
Tzetzes, one of the more redoubtable pedants fostered by the 
Comnenian court, wrote for her the Allegories of the Iliad, an 
exposition of the poem in simple verse (75). She was not alone 
among the Comnenian royal ladies in patronizing works of haute 
vulgarisation, for her sister-in-law, the Sevastokratorissa Irene - 
whose activities will be discussed later - encouraged Constantine 
Manasses to write his Chronicle, the Ivvofic, ’laropm). This gave a 
rapid introductory survey of world history from a didactically 
“Roman" (that is, Byzantine) point of view (76). The Chronicle is 
particularly significant in that it comes at the end of a chain of 
Byzantine populär chronicles in which the dominant Position of 

(72) Otto of Freising, Ges tu Frederici, 3, 6. 
(73) For Bertha, see Kinnamos, 2 ■ 4 ; for Agnes (the daughter of Louis by his 

third wife), see the eisitiria pronounced on her arrival, Johannis Spatharakis. ed.. 
The Portrait in Byzantine Hhnninated Manuscripts (Leiden, 1976), pp. 210-30. For 
the same practice in the fourteenth Century, see J. Verpeaut. ed., Psendo- 
Kodinos • Tratte des Offices (Paris, 1966). pp. 286-7. 

(74) Lejeune. “Le röle litteraire“, p 51 assumes that such a meeting occurred. 
(75) On Tzetzes. see C. Wendel in Pauly-Wissowa. Reaiencvclopädie, 7A2. 

cols, 1959-2011. 
(76) Manasses. £üvotpt$ 'hropixri (ed. I. Bekker, Bonn. 1837). On Irene, see 

F- Chai.andon, Les Comnene, 2. p. 228. 
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Rome over Greece in the heritage of Byzantium is given more and 
more emphasis. The work was populär enough to be used as a 
mythological quarry by vernacular poems some two hundred years 
later (77). Manasses included passages of panegyric on the New 
Rome that is Constantinople (passages which were seminal for 
Slavic concepts of history when the Chronicle was later translated 
into Bulgarian) (78). 

Thus when the Second Crusade passed through Constantinople, 
the Byzantine Claims for continuity with the Roman tradition 
were being stated with unsurpassed frequency and fervour. The 
atmosphere that Eleanor would have encountered at the Byzantine 
imperial court would have made her well aware of the petty 
imperial pretensions, the inadequate ceremonial and the small 
cultural aspirations of the French court over which she presided. 

This is almost certain to have been the intention of the Byzantines. 
They were used to playing Propaganda games of political one- 
upmanship with Western powers, particularly the German Empire. 
Both volumes of Paolo Lamma's Comneni e Staufer record the 
constant preoccupation of the two imperial chancelleries, East and 
West, with the assertion of their respective imperial titles and 
dignities at the expense of the other. Substantial chapters of this 
Propaganda battle concern Berthas marriage and Conrads presence 
in the East on the Second Crusade (79). It is unlikely that any 
opportunity was missed to impress the same points on Louis’ party 
as they followed Conrad past Constantinople. 

We must now leave the events of the Second Crusade and dwell 
on the literary scene in Constantinople. We may begin from Bertha 
and the Sevastokratorissa Irene and the circle of writers connected 
with them which we have already mentioned. There are interesting 
parallels with Eleanor and her subsequent patronage, as we have 
tried to reconstruct it above. Most striking of all is the fact that two 
poets of the circle, Theodore Prodromos and Constantine Manasses, 

(77) E. M. Jeffreys. "The Judgement of Paris in Later Byzantine Literature". 
Byzantion. 48 (1978), 1 13. 

(78) Manasses, ZOvixpis 'Imopucp, lines 2546-55 : see H. Schaeder, Moskau, 
das dritte Rom : Stadien zur Geschichte der politischen Theorie in der slavisclten 
Welt (Darmstadt, 1957 ; 2nd. ed.), especially pp. 12-20. 

(79) Lamma, Comneni e Staufer, 1, 37-9 and 44-83. 
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together with Theodore's pupil Niketas Eugenianos and the 
shadowy Eustathios Makrembolites, wrote the first romances 
composed in Greek since the end of antiquity. None of these 
romances can as yet be specifically tied to commissions from 
Comnenian patronesses. The coincidence of dates with the develop¬ 
ment of the romance in the West, however, is close, and demands 
investigation. Was this a parallel development from ancient sources, 
occurring simultaneously in two places under similar twelfth- 
century conditions, or was there influence by one on the other ? 

The first Step in answering this question must be an analysis of 
the evidence for dating the Byzantine romances. Serious study of 
these texts has scarcely begun. There are only two modern editions, 
both devoted to the remnants of Manasses' text and the intellectual 
puzzle it presents (80). Prodromos, Eugenianos and Makrembolites 
have to be approached through mid-nineteenth Century editions 
based on limited manuscript evidence (8I). Recently attempts have 
been made to set the novels into the general pattern of Comnenian 
literary development (82); to study psychological aspects of Ma¬ 
krembolites (83); to look for crusading elements in Prodromos or 
possible Western influences in Makrembolites (84); and to examine 

(80) Aristandros and Kallithea, ed. E. Tsolakis, ZupßoXr) azp peXezr) zov 

nocpzixou Ipyov roü Kojvazavzivou Ma\>aoof\ xai xpizixi) exSoaq zov pvOtazopppazo^ 

zov «Ta. xaz' 'ApiazavSpov xai KalXiOeav» (Thessaloniki, 1967), and more 
importantly by O. Mazal, Der Roman der Konstantinos Manasses* Wiener 
Byzantinischen Studien, 4 (Vienna, 1967). 

(81) Prodromos: Rhodanthe and Dosikies, ed. R. Hercher, Scriptores erotici 

graeci, 2 (Leipzig, 1 859); Eugenianos : Brasilia and Charicles, ed. F. Boissonade 

(Paris, 1819) and Hercher, Scriptores erotici graeci, 2 ; Makrembolites : Hysmene 

and Hysmenias. ed. P. Le Bas, Scriptores erotici (Paris, 1856) and Hercher, 

Scriptores erotici graeci, 2. For general discussions see Erwin Rohde, Der 

griechische Roman und seine Vorläufer (3rd ed., Leipzig, 1914), pp. 554-77 ; K. 
Krumbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Literatur (Munich, 1897), pp. 376-80 
and 763-6 ; B. Reardon, ed., Erotica Antiqua (Bangor, 1977). 

(82) H. Hunger, “Die byzantinische Literatur der Komnenenzeit, Versuch 
einer Neubewertung", Anzeiger phil.-hist. Klasse Österreichischer Akademie der 

Wissenschaften, 105 (1968), 59-76. 
(83) M. Alexiou, “A critical reappraisal of Eustathios Macrembolites' Hysmene 

and HysmeniasByzantine and Modern Greek Studies, 3 (1977), 23-43. 

(84) Both by C. Cupane, “Un caso di giudizio di Dio nel romanzo di Teodoro 
Prodromo",R/v/s/u di studi bizantini e neoellenici, n.s. 10-1 1 (1973-4), 147-68 and 



476 E. M. JEFFREYS 

the interrelationships of Eugenianos’ works with others of the mid- 
twelfth Century (85). Many fundamental points - including the dates 
of composition - have, however, barely been touched. 

Prodromos was a prolific writer, many of whose works refer to 
datable episodes in the activities of the Comnenian court. There is 
evidence that he was born around the year 1100, and died 
somewhere between 1156-8 ; his later years were dogged with ill- 
health (86). The earliest extant piece of his which is dated is for the 
crowning of Alexios. eldest son of John Comnenos, as co-ruler in 
1122: Prodromos’ ability was recognized and used at court at a 
relatively early age. But there is very little evidence for the date at 
which the romance, the longest of his surviving literary works, was 
written. Its nature - an adventure story with romantic elements - 
seems a priori more likely to be the composition of youth rather 
than advancing years, though the lack of energy and personal 
involvement in the writing makes this a dubious argument. Its 
length suggests that a patron had encouraged Prodromos to take up 
this project (none of his other literary works exceeds a few hundred 
lines). Although hard evidence is lacking, it seems nevertheless not 
at all improbable, as I shall argue, that this romance was written in 
the 1140s. 

For Manasses, we have the very likely assumption that he died in 
1187 as Metropolitan of Naupaktos (87). His date of birth has been 
put at around 1130, but the evidence seems to be no more than that 
in 1161/2, whilst journeying to Tripolis, he considered himself 
a comparative youth (88). This overlooks the existence of the 
Chronicle, written for Irene some time after Manuel's accession in 

Epcog ßaoiXeüg : La figura di Eros nel romanzo bizantino d'amore“, Atti dei- 

f'Accademia di Arti di Palermo. ser. 4, vol. 33 (1973-4), part 2, fase. 2, pp. 243-97. 
(85) A. Kazdan, “Bemerkungen zu Niketas Eugenianos'', Jahrbuch der Öster¬ 

reichischen Byzantinischen Gesellschaft. 16 (1967), 101-17. 
(86) The evidence is discussed by Horandner, Historische Gedichte, pp. 22-32. 
(87) N. A. Bees, “Manasses, der Metropolit von Naupaktos, ist identisch mit 

dem Schriftsteller Konstantinos Manasses“, Byzantinisch-neugriechische Jahrbü¬ 

cher., 7 (1928/9), 119-30. 
(88) K. Horna, “Das Hodoiporikon des Konstantinos Manasses“, Byzantini¬ 

sche Zeitschrift, 13 (1904), 320. 
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1143 and before her death in around 1 152 (89) probably before 1150, 
when she left Constantinople. Unless, therefore, Manasses was a 
highly precocious young man, his date of birth is likely to have been 
earlier than 1130. The romance in the political line should perhaps 
be associated in time and patronage with Manasses’ other work in 
the political line, the Chronicle, and also assigned to the 1140s, both 
as works of Manasses' youth. 

Niketas Eugenianos Claims, in the monody he composed at the 
death of Prodromos, that Prodromos had been his master (90). The 
Paris manuscript of his romance States in the title that it was written 
xarä ßißßmv toü ßaxaptTou <pikooö<pou toü npoSpößou ; In imitation 
of the late Prodromos the philosopher. One may conclude that 
Prodromos was no longer living - perhaps only recently dead - 
when Eugenianos began his work, which presumably should thus 
be dated after 1156-8. Though a title of this sort could only too 
easily be a later addition, the other dating hints for Eugenianos' 
literary activity that have been gleaned by Kazdan also point to the 
late 1150s(91)- 

The Eustathios Makrembolites who wrote the novel Hysmene 
and Hysmenias is generally identified with the Makrembolites who 
is the author of some riddles and the recipient of a letter in the 
1180s (92). This novel would therefore be considerably later than 
the other three examples, and so would fall outside the present 
discussion. However a re-examination of, for example, the evidence 
for the Identification of the addressee of the letter and the author of 
the romance, in view of the known existence of other members of 
the Makrembolites family (93), might well lead to the redating of the 
romance : but I do not propose to venture into this question here. 

(89) H. Hunger. Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner. 1 
(Munich. 1978), 419. 

(90) L. Petit, “Monodie de Nicetas Eugenianos sur Theodore Prodrome", 
Vizantijskii Vremennik. 9 (1902). 446-63. 

(91) Kazdan, "Bemerkungen", p. 103. 

(92) See Rohde, Der griechische Roman, p. 557 and Krumbacher. Byzantini¬ 

sche Literatur, p. 765. 

(93) E.g. Demetrios Makrembolites, an envoy of Manuel in 1147 to Conrad in 
Bamberg and Louis in Ratisbon (Chalandon, Les Comnene. 2. 270. 289) and 
again in 1155 to Genoa (ibid., 353. 576). 
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I would Iike to suggest however that it is likely that two of the 
romances at least - those of Prodromos and Manasses - were in 
existence by 1147, the date of the Second Crusade and of Eleanor's 
visit to Constantinople. The discussion so far has suggested that the 
decade of the 1140s fits the avaiiable dating evidence better than any 
other. Further evidence can be found to define the date a little more 
closely. It concerns the literary circle of the Sevastokratorissa Irene. 

Irenes most faithful literary retainer was “Manganeios" Prodro¬ 
mos, who seems to have been in her personal employ from around 
1138 until her death in 1152 or shortly after (94). He produced a 
stream of dated and undated poems for her and for members of her 
family throughout the decade 1140-50. There is a marked tendency, 
particularly in poems from the middle and later years of the decade, 
to use phraseology reminiscent of the romances - both those of the 
ancient world and the twelfth-century Byzantine romances with 
which we have been dealing. 

The most striking link is the image of Eros shooting darts and 
affecting lovers through their eyes. This can be seen, for example, in 
the epithalamion for John, Irene s eldest son : 

You (the bridegroom) shoot at the maiden from your eyes like 
Eros; your beauty is your weapon, and the fire of passion your 
curling locks (95). 

Another poem, undated and with no apparent dedicatee, entitled£7> 
toi/ "Epana, To Love (96), is almost an anthology of conventional 
love-images, deriving ultimately from Achilles Tatius. Such images 

(94) The materials to reconstruct “Manganeios” Prodromos' career and his 
Connections with Irene are contained in Cod. Marc. Gr., XI, 22 and have been 
partially collected and edited by S. Papadimitriu, "Ol flpöSpofioi zoü MapximoO 

KuiScxoc;, X 1,22“, Vizantijskij Vremennik, 10(1901), 102-163. On the length ofhis 
Service with Irene, see Papadimitriu, “Oi IlpöSpoßoi', pp. 114-5 and 123. 

(95) Miller, Recueil, 2, p. 262, lines 162-3. The date of John's marriage can 
only be estimated. His father Andronikos was born c. 1110, and is likely to have 
married c. 1130 since one of his younger daughters, Theodora, was married in 
1148 to the Herzog Heinrich ; John was possibly born shortly after 1130, for he 
was certainly an active soldier by 1150 ; his daughter Maria was married in 1167 
to Amaury of Jerusalem. John's marriage is therefore likely to have taken place in 
the late 1140s. See Chalandon, Les Comnene, passim, and Ch. M. Brand, 

Byzantium confronts the West (Cambridge, Mass., 1967), p. 277. 
(96) Marc. Gr., XI, 22, ff. 52v-53r. 
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are particularly frequent in the poems probably commissioned by 
Irene, those about herseif and members of her immediate family (97). 
One may however note that a similar phrase is used about Bertha in 
a poem celebrating the birth of the Porphyrogennete Maria in 1152 : 
“You have been wounded by the Lord Eros” (98). It is instructive to 
compare the more formal sentiments expressed in the poem written 
by Theodore Prodromos (referred to earlier) to honour Bertha’s 
arrival in 1142 ("). It would be possible to show, I think, that 
literary taste for the expression of romantic feelings had evolved 
sharply during these ten years. Other evidence to the same effect can 
be seen in the poem already quoted depicting the arrival of the 
Second Crusade before the city of Constantinople ; the city is 
described in a flowery ekphrasis like those of the romances 000). 

That the source of most of these features is imitation of Achilles 
Tatius is not surprising, for the same author dominates twelfth- 
century Byzantine romances. The fact is confirmed by a specific 
mention of his novel, Leukippe and Kleitophon, in a poem by 
“Manganeios” Prodromos concerning Irene (,01). We wonder why 
this elderly writer, whom we see in his other poems to be querulous 
and cantankerous, should indulge in such frivolity. Perhaps the 
reason can be traced to the patroness ? 

He was by no means the only literary figure to enjoy her 
patronage. Tzetzes, for example, wrote to her a number of letters 
invoking her interest and financial support. The collection of letters 
was originally kept in chronological Order, and this particular set is 
probably to be dated to 1145-6. This is the most likely period for her 
to have commissioned the Theogony from Tzetzes, though no direct 
evidence survives that this was so (102). 

Tzetzes’ literary productions in the 1140s - especially the 
Allegories of the Iliad - are linked to those of Manasses by several 
idiosyncratic interpretations of mythological subjects - of the 

(97) E.g., Marc. Gr., XI, 22, ff. 43v, 44r, 58v, 63v, 68\ etc. 
(98) Miller, Recueil, 2, p. 342, line 16. 
(99) Hörandner, Historische Gedichte, pp. 320-1, poem 20. 
(100) Neumann, Geschichtsschreiber, p. 60. 
(101) Marc. Gr., XI, 22, f. 64r. 
(102) Wendel, RE, 7 A2, cols. 1992 and 1985. 
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Judgement of Paris, for example, or the stoning of Palamedes O03). 
Manasses' Chronicle which, as we have seen, is probably to be dated 
between 1 143-1150, was dedicated to Irene, with a considerable 
show of reluctance over the unsophisticated fifteen-syllable metre 
which she seems to have imposed on him. In view of this, and of the 
evidence we have seen in the work of “Manganeios" Prodromos, it 
seems to me likely, as was suggested earlier. that Manasses' fifteen- 
syllable romance with its indebtedness to Achilles Tatius 0 04) was 
produced around the same time for the same patroness. 

Theodore Prodromos too wrote ceremonial poetry for Irene and 
her family : for example, a lament for the death of her husband in 
1142, and a slightly earlier work of congratulation on the birth of 
her youngest son, Alexios. Romantic images and phraseology may 
be found in an undated epithalamion for Alexios, son of the 
Panhypersevastos Nikephoros Phorbenos. If he had not already 
written his romance, the circle of Irene in the 1140s would seem a 
more likely milieu than any which followed. He may well be linked, 
too, with Manasses in the latter's use of the ZxeSr) ßuög O05). 

We have thus in this evidence a curious parallel to the evidence 
that has been assembled for Eleanor's literary patronage. Four poets, 
writing in Constantinople, have been shown to have written poems 
for Irene in the 1140s, one of them using extensive borrowings from 
Achilles Tatius. Two others of the four wrote romances, which it is 
convenient to date in the 1140s if not before. I would suggest that it 
is not unlikely that the romances of Prodomos and Manasses were 
written for Irene during that period - they were undemanding texts 
like most of those which she sponsored. At any rate, it seems highly 
likely that at least one, if not both, of these romances was written 
before the arrival of Eleanor and the crusaders in 1147. 

There is another parallel between the circumstances of Irene and 
Eleanor .- both were imprisoned to prevent them from becoming the 
focus of rebellion. For a few months in 1142, after the death of 
Alexios, first son of John II Comnenos, and before the death of her 

(103) See E. M. Jeffreys, 'The Judgement of Paris ’, p. 128. 
(104) See Mazae, Roman, p. 168, fragment 21. 
(105) Hörandner, Historische Gedichte, pp. 413-30, poem 45 - lament. 

pp 405-12. poem 44 - congratulation ; pp. 399-405, poem 43 - epthalamium ■. 
ZxeSri ßt/ög . p. 52. 
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husband, Andronikos, the second son, Irene had been the wife of 
the heir to the Empire. When Manuel, the youngest brother in the 
imperial family, seized power in 1143 on his father's death, Irene, as 
mother of two sons one of whom was nearing military age, was 
clearly a potential centre for discontent. It is plain that she was 
imprisoned from 1143-4, and again in 1148-9 ; finally in about 1150 
she was allowed to leave Constantinople in the Company of her son 
John, who had recently been appointed governor of Sofia!106). 
“Manganeios" Prodomos accompanied her, protesting bitterly; his 
are the only works concerning Irene that can be dated securely after 
her departure into exile, and even these cease by 1151/2 (l07). Irene 
would seem to have died in Sofia in 1152 or shortly after. I have 
found no evidence of imprisonment in the years 1145-7, and it is at 
this time that her most active patronage should perhaps be set - 
though there is no evidence that she could not have acted as a patron 
during her periods of imprisonment. In view of the populär 
dissemination in later centuries of motifs from these novels, Irene s 
patronage marks a decisive stage in the development of secular (and 
less learned) litterature in Byzantium, and deserves fuller examina- 
tion. 

It is thus, I think, reasonably likely that by 1147, when Eleanor of 
Aquitaine paused at Constantinople, the novel had re-emerged in 
Byzantium as a genre. The question asked earlier has been partially 
answered. On chronological grounds alone the romans d'antiquite 
of the mid-1150s and after are most unlikely to have played any role 
in the reappearance of the novel in Byzantium. But what of the 
reverse, Byzantine influence in the West ? The Sponsor of these 
Greek novels was, I have argued, one of the senior ladies of the 
Comnenian family and, even if regarded with some suspicion by the 
Emperor, very likely to have been involved in a reception of the 
French queen who accompanied the Crusading party. I have already 
suggested that Eleanor's interest in the mythological history of 
Europe could have been stimulated by the Propaganda that she 

(106) Marc. Gr.. XI, 22, ff. 57r (Miller, Recueil. 2, p. 768, lines 124-41), 65v. 
66r ; Papadimitriu, "Ol flpöSpoßoi". pp. 123. 127-8 ; Chalandon, Le.s Comnene. 2, 
213. 

(107) Papadimitriu, "Ol LlpöSpoßoi". pp. 116, 128. 
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would have met at the Comnenian court. Did she also learn of the 
literary interests of prominent court ladies ? 

To say that the romans d’antiquite which were written soon after 
the Second Crusade were the first lengthy fictional narratives in the 
West is of course an oversimplification of the development of 
vernacular literature. Many elements - narratives of saints’ lives and 
anecdotal history amongst others - were woven into the cultural 
background of both writers and patrons of these romans. The long 
narratives of the chansons de geste were flourishing by mid-century 
and the Latin romance-history of Geoffrey of Monmouth was 
exerting a powerful influence on imaginations. Lyric poetry on 
personal themes was well developed in Provence and was on the 
verge of dissemination throughout Northern France (as singers 
followed Eleanor's court). The Latin novel of Apuleius may also 
have been available as an example of the genre. One may advance 
the hypothesis then that an awareness of the Greek examples was all 
that was needed to crystallize experimentation in French when 
Eleanor began to exercise her patronage in the mid-1150s. Since it is 
impossible to point to precise borrowings in the French texts from 
the Greek novels, one can go no further than this. 

The Greek romances can of course be explained in terms of 
their own literary traditions. Several classical models existed which 
were readily available to Comnenian writers. Given the imitative 
tendencies of Byzantine writers at all periods, these would appear to 
provide an adequate internal mechanism to account for the twelfth- 
century products. Yet the novels from antiquity had been ignored 
for centuries - or, as Photius' comments indicate O08), were read 
with interest for their style but with distaste for their subject matter. 
Now two novels appear by mid-century, and at the same time the 
verse from the circle of writers around the Sevastokratorissa Irene, 
and especially that of “Manganeios” Prodromos, shows a taste for 
phraseology that is close to that of the romances, in their accounts of 
the appearances and emotions of heroes and heroines (109). Though 

(108) E.g. Greek Anthology, 9, 203, and Bibliotheca (ed. R. Henry. Paris. 1960). 
codd. 73 (Heliodoros), 87 (Achilles Tatius), 94 (Iamblichus). 

(109) It is also close to the conventions of the vernacular folksongs as they 
emerge in later centuries ; one may be witnessing here the entry of a new feature 
into a populär tradition - though this is a point which needs careful evaluation. 
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this innovation cannot, for the chronological reasons noted above, 
be due to the influence of the French romances themselves, it is 
tempting to speculate that Byzantine patrons and writers had come 
into contact with other Western forms, perhaps troubadour lyric. 
This may have been the reason for the Sevastokratorissa’s awake- 
ning interest in the romantic traditions of Greek literature, and for 
her sponsorship of “Manganeios” Prodromos and probably of the 
novels of Theodore Prodromos and Manasses. 

One must remember that it is during this same period, in the mid- 
twelfth Century, that the fagade of purist Greek language first began 
to crack effectively under pressure from the developing vernacular. 
Someone who used Theodore Prodromos’ name employed the 
vernacular language in the Ptochoprodromika, a series of begging 
letters not dissimilar in outlook and tone to the works of the 
Goliardic Archpoet. A version of one poem is addressed to Irene's 
husband, the Sevastokrator Andronikos. Michael Glykas inserted 
vernacular elements into his laments from prisonC10). In both of 
these writers the vernacular and the formal language are used in 
well-defined passages and at rhetorically appropriate moments to 
highlight the poef s predicaments. It seems to me very probable that 
it was an awareness of the literary vigour of the vernaculars in the 
West that loosened Byzantine stylistic conventions and permitted 
such an “incongruous’’ mixture (IU). The sources for such an 
awareness were ready to hand. Since the days of the First Crusade 
there had passed through, and remained in, Constantinople a 
constant stream of Latins of all degrees of social Status and all levels 
of education. After the accession of Manuel and his marriage with 
Bertha, his preference for Westerners in high positions at court 
became notorious (112). Their presence was grudgingly accepted 

(110) The separateness of Prodromos and Ptochoprodromos has long been a 
matter for discussion ; see Hörandner, Historische Gedichte, pp. 65-7, and the 
review by M. J. Jeffreys, in Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 70 (1977), 105-7. On 
Glykas, see Hans-Georg Beck, Geschichte der byzantinischen Volksliteratur 

(Munich, 1971), p. 109. 

(111) It is worth noting that such experiments ceased after the Emperor 
Manuel's death, and the surviving evidence suggests that they were only resumed 
a Century and a half later in the Greek lands ruled by Westerners. 

(112) See the embittered comments by Choniates, p. 204, lines 4-7. 
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because of their almost uninterrupted imperial support. Virtually 
any one of these Westerners could have brought news or examples 
of the latest vernacular compositions to set off Irene as a patron of 
romances. But attractive though such a line of thought is, the 
Position - at present - is almost impossible to substantiate. 

It is interesting, too, that there exists a Greek poem reminiscent of 
a chanson de geste but which in its earliest redaction is full of 
quotations from Achilles Tatius. This is the epic-romance of Digenis 
Akritas (ll3). Like the Western chansons de geste there are many 
references to heroic figures from a variety of historical periods. 
Again like the chansons, which would have accompanied the 
Crusaders in oral form, Digenis seems to have passed through a 
phase of oral transmission. It is very hard to date this earliest 
redaction. The material from Achilles Tatius suggests a date in the 
twelfth Century and a milieu close to that which we have been 
examining for the romances. Two confirmatory pieces of evidence 
may be adduced. The first reference to Digenis in Byzantine 
literature outside the poem itself is found in the Ptochoprodromika. 
where the Emperor Manuel is called a vio<; ’Axpirag, a second 
Akritas (ll4). Secondly, there is a geographical link. Manuel found 
himself in 1150, largely as a result of previous campaigns, in control 
by purchase of the county of Edessa (l15), the area which gave rise to 
and must have preserved the Digenis-legend. These circumstances 
could have motivated the writing of a new Version of the traditional 
story of Digenis, using the romantic trappings of Achilles Tatius 
which we know to have been prominent at that date. The epic 
atmosphere of the poem could well have been inspired by the 
chansons de geste brought by the Crusaders. 

But discussion on this broad scale in the present state of know- 
ledge is difficult to support with hard evidence. Let us now return to 

(113) The text is most conveniently available in E. Trapp, ed., Digenes A krites 

Synoptische Ausgabe der ältesten Versionen (Vienna, 1971). The poem has given 
rise to a large literature : see the bibliography in Beck, Geschichte, pp. 63-97. On 
the quotations from Achilles Tatius. see John Mavrogordato, Digenes Akrites 

(Oxford. 1956), p. 265. 
(114) Tdv tzoXspäoxov zöu azeppov, zöv vsov zov ’Axpizrjv (the mighty warrior, the 

second Akritas): D. C. Hesseung and H. Pernot. ed.. Poemes Prodrontiques en 

grec vulgaire (Amsterdam. 1910). Poem 3, line 400 y. 
(115) Chai-andon. Les Conmene, 2, 426. 
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some conclusions concerning Eleanor's activities and the nature of 
the literary interaction between East and West at this time. 

First I have tried to argue that, on the level of ceremonial, and 
quite apart from the obvious cultural and material differences 
between Constantinople and Paris in 1147, Eleanor would have had 
brought unmercifully home to her the mythic and genealogical gulf 
between the Empire of Constantinople and the Kingdom of France. 
There is no sign that this caused any action on her part when she 
returned to Paris from the East: she had more pressing problems to 
deal with. But I feel sure that the object lesson of Constantinopolitan 
Propaganda recurred to her after the second of the changes in her 
circumstances which were mentioned earlier - when she found 
herseif the consort of a potentially powerful young man, Henry of 
Anjou, shortly to be Henry of England. I suggest that in these 
circumstances Eleanor first had the relevant portions of the Latin 
literary and historical background - Statius, Dares and Dictys, Virgil 
- made available to her, and then had them put into the vernacular. 

Next, I have drawn attention to the almost simultaneous 
appearance in Constantinople and the West of long verse narratives. 
In the West we have mythological history with an increasing 
concern for the psychology of the leading characters, while in 
Constantinople a few years earlier we have narratives with an 
interest in fictitious characters but without ideological overtones, 
and with many classical antecedents for their conventions. I feel 
sure that Eleanor in her brief period in Constantinople could have 
retained a vivid impression of Byzantine Claims for an ancient 
imperial pedigree. I find it more difficult however to imagine that a 
novel by Prodromos could in the same brief visit have communica- 
ted itself to her in such a way that a few years later she commanded 
a comparable narrative to be created in her native vernacular. 
Perhaps then these developments must be considered no more than 
suggestively coincidental events in literary history. 

Finally, the process of influence was even so reciprocal. I have 
tied the discussion of the French side of the relationship to the chief 
literary patron whose Byzantine experiences can reasonably be 
documented, and I have tried to show that works subsequently 
produced in her entourage reflect something of the preoccupations 
of the Byzantine court of the time. But I have also indicated that 
there is a patron in Byzantium, the Sevastokratorissa Irene, who 
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seems to have played a significant role in the writing of the Greek 
romances. While we cannot document her experience of Western 
vernacular literary activity we can see in the writings of those 
around her an interest in the conventions and terminology for love 
and romance not dissimilar to that of Western lyric poets though 
based on Greek models. At the same time the streams of Western 
soldiers and travellers flooding through Byzantine territories in the 
wake of the First Crusade and the Norman expeditions provide 
an obvious channel for the transmission of such material. The 
Byzantine experiments in the writing of vernacular speech and the 
imperfectly surviving epic of Digenis Akritas also demonstrate, I 
think, the impact of such waves of visitors upon the life of 
Constantinople. By mid-twelfth Century the apparently water-tight 
barriers between the literary worlds of East and West were being 
undermined. For a brief period, in the reigns of John and 
particularly of Manuel Comnenos, one has the impression that the 
pressures of literary development were remarkably similar in Greek 
East and Latin West, giving rise to striking similarities in literary 
Products. But the moment soon passed : the Latin Massacre of 1183 
and the Fourth Crusade of 1204 left Byzantine literature as tightly 
compartmentalised as before. 

Sydney. Elizabeth M. Jeffreys. 



PROLEGOMENA 
TO THE BYZANTINE ONEIR OKRITIKA 

Dreams in ancient Greece have been studied quite extensively. 
Books and articles which are concerned with dreams in Greek 
literature and in the second Century A.D. dream-book of Arte- 
midoros appear periodically. The authors, however, have never 
discussed the seven dream-books of the Byzantine era. Even the 
Standard textbooks of Byzantine literature provide little information, 
and this being very often incomplete and inaccurate (')• The reason 
for this is there has yet not been any comparative analysis or 
manuscript study of these dream-books. The present paper is 
intended to provide such a study. This will be done through an 
examination of all the extant manuscripts, possible date of 
composition and probable authorship (if ascertainable) of each of the 
seven dream-books. The result will hopefully provide new 
information on the transmission and interrelationship of these 
Oneirokritika. 

(a) The earliest dream-book of the Byzantine era is entitled the 
ömpoxpmxöv ßcßkiov roü npotprirov Aavrifk npög röv ßaoiXea Naßoayo- 
Sovöaop xarä äXcpäßrjrov (1 2). It is alphabetically arranged and is 
written in prose. 

The date of composition of this dream-book (which I will here- 
after call the Ps-Daniel) has been variously conjectured. Förster 
would give the date of composition as the iv saec., while others 

(1) E.g., Beck, 203-204 and Krumbacher, 629-30. Both authors do not list the 
dream-book of Manuel Palaeologos, nor do they seem to understand at all the 
exact relationship between the dream-books of Nikephoros, Athanasios and 
Gregorios of Nazianzos. 

(2) For the Ps.-Daniel, see Förster, Beiträge, 39-42 ; Förster, Kymrische, 58- 
59 ; Stoop, 93-111 ; Krumbacher, 630 ; Thorndike, 293-96 ; and Drexl, Daniel, 

290-314. 
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would assign a date somewhere in the later Byzantine centuries (3). 
At any rate, the latest date which can be assigned to the Ps-Daniel is 
the vii saecwhen it was translated into Latin and entitled the 
Somniale Danielis Prophetae (4). The earliest date, on the other hand, 
is very likely the II saec., when the dream-book of Artemidoros was 
written. For Artemidoros almost certainly would have mentioned 
the Ps-Daniel if he had been familiär with it (5); moreover, there are 
many similarities between the dream-book of Artemidoros and the 
Ps.-Daniel (6). 

Therefore, it would seem that the Ps.-Daniel was written at some 
point between the writing of Artemidoros' dream-book (7) and the 
Latin translation of the Ps.-Daniel. 

The text of the Ps.-Daniel is found in two xv saec. mss. One ms is 
the cod. Berol. Philipp., 1479 (8). The text is on fol. 4M0V, and stops 
at the letter p. 

The complete text appears in the Cod. Vatic. Palat. gr. ,319 (9), as 
was noticed first by Förster (10). The text is on fol. 31r-48r, and 
contains many more verses than the Berlin ms : in fact, even 

(3) Förster, Kymrische, 58. His date has been accepted by Drexl (Gennanos, 

430 and Anonyme. 348). Stoop, 94 and 100, postulates a later date on the basis of 
style, syntax and vocabulary. However it should also be noted that Stoop 
speculated that Astrampsychos and Nikephoros were sources for the Ps.-Daniel . 
yet this is based upon his assumption, which he offers with no supporting 

evidence, that the Ps -Daniel is the latest of the Byzantine dream-books 
(4) See Förster, Kymrische. 59-60, and Förster, ‘Beitrage zur mittelalterlichen 

Volkskunde, V", Archiv für das Studium der /teuren Sprachen und Literaturen. 
CXXVII (191 1), 31-48 and 48-84. 

(5) Because of Artemidoros’ polemic attitude towards his critics and other 
dream-interpreters and because of his desire to display his erudition, he mentions 
all the dream-books with which he was acquainted. A list of these dream-books 
can be found in A. Bouche-Leclercq, Histoire de ia divinaiion da/is l 'antiquile, II 
(Paris. 1879), 277, n. 1. 

(6) Stoop, 97-99. 
(7) Artemidoros is hardly ever cited by the Byzantine writers .- doubtlessly he 

was not populär among the common people because of his excessively pedantic 
and pseudo-philosophical style. Cf. Krumbacher, 629 : 'Das grosse Traumbuch 
des Artemidoros . . war für die populären Bedürfnisse der spateren Zeit zu 
umfangreich und zu schwer verständlich'. 

(8) Studemund-Cohn, 28. 
(9) See Drexi., Daniel, 290 
(10) Förster. Beiträge, 42, n. 1. 
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excluding the verses which appear after the letter p, the Vatican ms 
has 133 more interpretations than the Berlin ms. All of these extra 
interpretations can be found in the Latin translation and/or in the 
anonymous dream-book in the cod. Paris, gr., 2511 (v. infra)(il). 

There have been many editions of the Ps.-Daniel which has been 
translated into Welsh, Italian, French, German and Latin. Most of 
these editions date to the ix-xvi saec. A complete list can be found in 
Förster and Thorndike C2); 

(b) Diogenes Laertios mentions a magus named Astrampsychos 
who lived sometime before Alexander the Great's conquest of 
Persia (l3). Attributed to Astrampsychos are books on the healing of 
asses O4), geomancy (,5X oracles (16), love charms (,7) and dreams (,8). 
Of the last we have a libellus containing 101 dream-interpretations 
in verse (,9). It is generally agreed that the ascription of this work to 
Astrampsychos is false (20). 

(11) Drexl, Daniel, 290. 
(12) Thorndike, 293-96 ; Förster, Kynihsche, 59-63. See also Stoop, 96, n. 3 

and 99, n. 1. 
(1-3) Diogenes Laertios i.2. On the basis of this testimonium, LSJ lists 

Astrampsychos in their index auctorum as II. A. D. Astrampsychos is also mis- 
identified by T. McaTpccoTr}^ , 'EXXipixr) ypaßßaToXoyta drrö rcov äpxcaoräxuru \iixPL 

Tf)<; vtcö rcov ToOpxtuv aXco0Efjj$ vi)<; KüJVGTavTivovnöXeux;, II. 1092, and in MeyäXr) 

‘eXXrjvtxfj iyxvxXaTccuSda, 5.923, both of whom identify Astrampsychos as an 
Egyptian priest. Their identification is based upon certain letters on astronomy 
written by an Astrampsychos to King Ptolemy of Egypt 

(14) Suda, s.v. 'AaTpäßtpvxoc; . 

(15) P. Tannery, “Astrampsychos", REG, XI (1898), 96-105. 
(16) Astrampsychi Oracuiorwn Decades CI/I, ed. R. Hercher (Progr. des kgl. 

Joachimsthalschen Gymnasiums. Berlin, 1863). Cf. Krumbacher. 628, and Reiss, 

“Astrampsychos", 1796-97. 
(17) Papyrus, 122 of the British Museum. 
(18) Reiss. “Astrampsychos", 1796-97 ; Krumbacher, 629 , Fabricius-Hari.es, 

V, 265-66 with notes, and XI, 583 ; Thorndike, 291 ; Schoeli., V, 379 ; Th. 
Hopfner, “Traumdeutung", RE, 6B (1937). 2240 ; Förster, Kymrische. 58-59 ; 
Stoop, 94 ; Drexe. Nikephoros, 94 ; and Rigaultius in the preface to his edition of 
Astrampsychos. 

(19) The text of Obpseus (v. Infra) contained 100 verses. Rigaultius, following 
the text of Hadrianus Iunius, added another verse to Obpseus' text. 

(20) Cf. Reiss, “Astrampsychos", 1796 ■ 'Unter diesem Namen (sc. Astrampsy¬ 
chos) fälschten Spatere manche Schriften'. 
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The date of composition of this dream-book is unknown. 
Krumbacher conjectured that the meter could be a deciding 
factor (2IX and on this basis the earliest date of Astrampsychos is the 
vi-vii saec., when its meter, the Byzantine twelve-syllabic verse, was 
first regularly used (v. infra) (22X The latest date of composition can 
only be determined from the relationship of this dream-book with 
the other Byzantine oneirokritika. An inspection of the texts reveals 
that many verses of Astrampsychos were borrowed, either verbatim 
or with changes, by each of the other metrical dream-books. This is 
particularly true in the case of the dream-book of Nikephoros which 
borrowed 97 of Astrampsychos’ 101 verses. Because, as we shall 
see, the other metrical dream-books are later in date than the dream- 
book of Nikephoros, the latest that we can date Astrampsychos is 
the earliest that we can date the dream-book of Nikephoros, which 
is the early ix saec. Therefore, we can hypothesize that the dream- 
book of Astrampsychos was written at some point between the vi 
and the early ix saec. (23). 

The mss of Astrampsychos’ dream-book are few in number. One 
is the cod. Paris. S. 90 (24X It is a xn saec. parchment codex, and 
contains 258 folia. The text is on fol. 123v-125r. 

The cod. Paris 22 is parchment and dates to the xn saec. (25). It 
contains 280 folia, and has some verses of Astrampsychos on 
fol. 277v. 

(21) Krumbacher. 629 : ‘Die Enstehungszeit des werkchens ... bedarf noch der 
Untersuchung, wobei namentlich die Metrik einen Anhaltspunkt gewahren 
dürfte'. Rigaultius had alreay noted in his edition : ‘Non admodum vetus auctor 
est ut ex charactere scribendi, item ex neglectu moduli syllaborum apparet". 
Drexi., Nikephoros. 94. does not believe that the meter could be of any help in 
determining a date, although on page 96 he does state that Nikephoros' meter. 
which is the same as Astrampsychos', is the Byzantine twelve-syllable verse : and 
this, as will soon become apparent, can be of help. 

(22) See Krumbacher, 648, and Maas, 287, n. 1. Schoell, however, V, 379, 
dates Astrampsychos’ dream-book to the later Byzantine times on the basis of its 
style : that is, it is one of several ‘courts manuels, generalement alphabetiques et 
versifies, avec une dose plus ou moins forte d'elements orientaux'. 

(23) Therefore the Soda, which contains verses of Astrampsychos, cannot be 
the Terminus ame quem as Beck, 204 and Krumbacher, 629 believe, since the 
Suda dates to the x saec. 

(24) Omont, pars III, 300-302. 
(25) Omont, pars I, 5. 
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Two early mss of the Suda contain verses of Astrampsychos 
within their text. The first ms is the cod. Paris. 2622 (26), which is a 
bombycine codex of the xm saec. The cod. Paris. 2625 is also 
bombycine, and dates to the xm-xiv saec. (27). Besides the verses of 
Astrampsychos in the Suda text, there are other verses of the dream- 
book in the margins. 

Finally, there is an English codex which Fabricius mentions, but 
which I have been unable to locate (28). 

The editions, which are actually the best ms tradition, have 
already been listed by Krumbacher (p. 629) and Fabricius-Harles (V, 
pp. 265-66). I add to their list the 1599 edition by F. Morellus and 
the 1846 edition by Th. Choidan (29). 

A word should be said about the meter of this and the following 
metrical dream-books. The meter is the Byzantine ‘Zwölfsilber’ (30). 
The verses as a rule follow this pattern : a paroxytone conclusion ; 
the avoidance of principal accents on the seventh or eight syllables ; 
and the occurrence of the caesura after the seventh or fifth syllables, 
where usually the dream-symbol is separated from its interpretation. 
Maas has represented this meter in the following diagrams : where x 
is a syllable indifferent to word accent; - is a regularly accented 
syllable ; and * is a regularly unaccented syllable (3I): 

~ * ■*”" * * 

B5 x x x- * X XXX x- * 
xx- xx- 

1— -1 — —1 
~~ * ■*” 2. * *“ 

B7 x x x x x — * X X x- * 
XX- XX- 

(26) Omont, pars III, 45. 
(27) Omont, pars III, 45 
(28) Fabricius-Harles, XI, 583. 
(29) F. Morellus, 'Atnpaßtpüxou ’OvEptxpmxä xaT ältpäßriTov (Lutetiae, 1599); 

O. XotSäv, ' Aa-rpaßijjüxov 'OvEipoxpmxöv, ßEia<ppaa6pj ex toü illrivixoü eL$ rr/v 

xa&oßdoußEvrjv ylüaaav (iv 'AOrpruc. 1846). The earlier editions are also 
mentioned by O. Gotthardt, Über die Traumbücher des Mittelalters (Beilage zum 
Jahresberichte, 1912, Königliches Luthergymnasium zu Eisleben. Eisleben, 
1912), 14-15. 

(30) See Maas, 278-323. 
(31) Maas, 287. 
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The following examples of these patterns are from Nikephoros' 
dream-book : 

ävaxri npoaXaXätv rig änpaxxog pievec, 

ävSpi nXaxeig tpiXoOvTi evÖetov voeI, 

äpywg xtvriodai Soaruxrig SqXoi xpißovg , 

ßpiypara xwGjv Exßpixoüg Xoyoug Söxa, 

yaXfj cpavelaa xXETrrLX'r) ywf) keXel. 

These patterns hold true in all the mss of Nikephoros (except for 
ms O [v. infra]). but not always in the other dream-books : for their 
verses often show breaks after the fourth, sixth or eight syllables. 
Drexl explains this as follows ‘Dieses volkstümliche Erzeugnis 
wird sich um die feineren Regeln der Kunst nicht allzu sehr gesorgt 
haben (32)\ However there is also the possibility that these random 
verses reflect the later intrusions of other materials into the texts (33). 

(c) Accredited to a Nikephoros is an alphabetical and versified 
dream-book. There have been various theories as to which Nike¬ 
phoros the title refers. Three candidates have been offered: Nike¬ 
phoros I, Patriarch of Constantinople (34); Nikephoros II, Patriarch 
of Constantinople (35); and Nikephoros Gregoras (36). However I 
have no reservations in identifying the Nikephoros ascribed to the 
dream-book. One of the mss, the cod. Marc, gr.. 299, is firmly dated 
to the xii saec. (37). Since this is our earliest ms, it becomes the 
termimis ante quem of the book’s composition. This means the 
elimination of Nikephoros II who held Office 1260-61, and 
Nikephoros Gregoras who lived also during the xm saec. Therefore 
the only choice is Nikephoros I, who was Patriarch 12 April 806 to 
815. His term of office becomes our termintts post quem for the 
dream-book. 

(32) Drexl. Nikephoros. 96. 
(33) See pages 6-8 of the present paper. 
(34) Drexi.. Nikephoros. 94-95 ; Drexl, Anonyme, 348 :C.-E. Ruelle, “Rektifi¬ 

kation", REG. IX (1896). 480 (though he States his view with some reservations); 
and K. Krumbacher, in BZ. V (1896), 200-201. 

(35) Fabricids-Harles, VII, 603 (cf. Ruei.i^, supra. n. 34, 480); and Schoell. 
V, 379. 

(36) Ruelle. Vers 251-55. We do know that Nikephoros Gregoras wrote a 
Conimeiuariits in lihnim Synesii de Somniis (see Fabricius-Hari.es. VII, 646). 

(37) Cf. Beck. 204. 
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There are sixteen mss of the dream-book, although only five have 
substantial portions of the text (38). The first of these latter mss is B 
(= cod. Borbon. gr., 166, II.D.4) which dates to the xm saec. (39). It 
contains the text on fol. 113v-137v. 

O ( = cod. Oxon. Clark.. 16) is dated to the xiv saec.. and has the 
text on fol. 107b-120a(4°). 

P (= cod. Paris.. 2511) dates to the xiv saec.. and contains the 
dream-book on fol. 19r-25r(41)- 

E (= cod. Escurial., 0.-III-7) is xiv saec.. and has the text on the 
last folium (42). 

A ( = cod. Amros. gr.. 592 [O 94 sup.]) is dated to the xv saec.. and 
has the text on fol. 39r-42v (43). 

r is the editio princeps by Rigaultius. He States that he used two 
mss- one from the Royal Library, the other from the Is. Casaubonus 
collection. The former is the cod. Paris.. 2494 (44), while the latter 
cannot be located (45). 

The mss which have short fragments are : cod. Monac. gr.. 551 ; 
cod. Athous gr.. 4320.220 ; cod. Berol. Philipp.. 1572 ; cod. Berol. 
Philipp, gr.. 1574 ; cod. Escurial. gr.. 0.-1-13 ; cod. Marc, gr., 299 ; 
cod. Medic. gr., 52, plut., 32 ; cod. Paris, gr., 2494 ; cod. Vindobon. 
med. gr., 20 ; the cod., 91 (B 102) rijg ßovrjg Msraßopödtaecog, rpc, 
xar’ xaXoußivpg Meteojpov and cod., 8420 of the British 
Museum. 

I have collated the five important mss and the editio princeps of 
Nikephoros. However the exact relationship of these mss proved 

(38) For the mss. see Fabricius-Harles, VI. 266 ; Rdei.le, Vers. 251-55 ; Beck, 
204 ; Stoop. 95. n. 1 ; and Drexe, Nikephoros, 96-99. 

(39) S. Cyrillus, Codices grueci maiuiscripti Regiae Bibliothecue Borhonicae 

descripti aiqne illitstrali: II (Napoli. 1932), 157. 
(40) Th. Gaisford, Calalogn.s sive norilia inaimscripronim qui u CeI E. D 

Clarke comparaii in Bibliotheca Bodleiuna adservanlnr. pars I (Oxford, 1812), 61 
nr. 16. 

(41) Omont, pars III. 275-76. 
(42) E. Miller, Catalogne des manuscriis grecs de u bibliotheqne de EEscuriai 

(Paris. 1848), 168. 
(43) Martim-Bassi, II. 682. 
(44) For the cod. Fontebl. -Reg.. 3211 ( = cod. Paris, gr.. 2494). see Omont. pars 

III, 270. 
(45) Drexi., Nikephoros. 97. 
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most difficult to show, since there are a very large number of 
contaminations and cross-borrowings; and therefore any stemma 
would be too tenuous to construct. However, some observations 
concerning these mss can still be made. 

Firstly, O contains 95 verses which are not found in any of the 
other mss. This can be explained in only one of two ways. On the 
one hand, one can say that O has faithfully copied its predecessor, 
while the other mss omitted 95 verses. But in this case there has to 
be a reasonable explanation for the loss of these verses. The verses 
are scattered throughout the text and thus a theory of lost folia will 
not work. One could also suppose errors such as homoikatarkton 
(which would be reasonable considering that the dream-book is 
alphabetized), but it is hard to see how the scribe could omit 37 % of 
the original text. Finally, the other mss could have had a tradition 
previous to it, the text of which was for some reason fragmentary or 
incomplete; however, the same need for an explanation remains. 

If, however, O and the other mss are assumed to have faithfully 
copied their predecessor apart from their own vitia, these extra 95 
verses in O can only be explained as the addition of extraneous 
materials. In this case, O would be composed of the traditional 
readings and another dream-book whose identity is not known to 
US. 

A proof for this extra source theory is the fact that almost all of 
the 95 verses do not fall into Maas' categories of twelve-syllabic 
verse. If the verses which occur in both O and ABEP generally 
follow the metrical patterns, while the extra verses in O do not, then 
this can speak for another source. 

The same argument can account for the verses of the other 
metrical dream-books which do not Fit Maas' rules. It is interesting 
to note that most of these verses are found in the prose dream-book 
the Ps.-Daniel. It is possible that the Ps.-Daniel was at some time 
turned into verse by a less than artistic writer (we may compare 
Drexl's earlier remark), and was used by other dream-book writers 
to Supplement their own verses. 

Regarding the other mss, E, which contains 46 verses, has two 
verses which no other ms contains, omits 10 verses which are found 
in all the other mss, and has significantly reworked many of the 
verses common to all the mss. The writer of E, therefore, seems to 
have been selective in his readings of his predecessor, and at the 
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same time may have had access to another source. A copy of E 
was ascribed to Athanasios of Alexandria, no doubt because the 
differences in E’s content seemed to warrant a new ascription (46). 

P has no verse which is not contained in at least one other ms, 
and does not omit any verse which is not omitted elsewhere. This 
would seem to imply that P followed the early tradition more 
closely than the other mss did. However P does not seem so reliable 
in its readings and often places verses out of the original sequence. 

B presents a few oddities. In its text there are 27 verses from the 
dream-book of the Ps.-Daniel, one from the anonymous dream- 
book in the cod. Paris., 2511, and one from an unknown source. 
Here we can clearly see how a ms had used outside source material 
to augment the original readings. 

A is most interesting. The text contains 16 verses not found in any 
other ms, omits 16 verses found in all the other mss, and offers 
many significant variants. Evidently A was selective in its readings 
of the predecessor and at the same time had access to another 
source. Moreover, A has 18 of the same 27 interpretations from the 
Ps.-Daniel and the same Interpretation from the Parisian codex 
which B contains. This can hardly be a coincidence. A must have 
used either the same source that B used (in which case A was again 
selective), or a copy of this source which contained a fewer number 
of verses than the original. It cannot be supposed that A copied B for 
these other verses, because A would have copied more of B or have 
at least used it for corrections or variant readings. In sum, we can 
say that A had access to three sources at the minimum : the original 
Nikephorean dream-book ; an outside source which offered A 16 
verses ; and the source which B used and from which A copied 19 
verses. It is little wonder that the final conglomerate was given a 
new ascription - Gregorios of Nazianzos. 

(d) The dream-book of Nikephoros formed the main bulk of a 
partly metrical oneirokritikon which was ascribed to a Germanos 
the Patriarch. Two candidates can be offered : Germanos I who was 
Patriarch 11 August 715 to 18 January 730, and Germanos II who 

(46) The name of Athanasios does not appear in the title of the Escurial ms. 
However. the cod. Marc, gr., 608 (fol. 355), which contains the same text as that 
found in the Escurial ms, does have Athanasios in the ascription. 
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was patriarch from 1222 to 1240. The ms date allows an 
identification with either patriarch, although the ascription is very 
likely false (47). 

The dream-book is found only in the cod. Vindobon. theol. gr.. 
336, fol. 31 lr-319r (48). The codex is parchment and is undated. 
Drexl, however, has hypothesized a date of c. 1300 on the basis of 
the similarity of this hand with the hand of other mss which can be 
dated (49). 

The date of the dream-book's composition can only be ap- 
proximated. The latest possible date is the ms date. The earliest date 
can be determined from the dream-book’s sources. Of the 259 verses 
157 are derived from Nikephoros' dream-book. However there are 
also verses from Astrampsychos and many interpretations from the 
dream-books of Achmet and the Ps.-Daniel (50). Now the earliest 
date for the dream-book of Germanos must be the earliest that we 
can date its latest source, which is Achmet. Since, as we will see, 
Achmet dates at the earliest to 813, we can therefore say that the 
dream-book of Germanos was written sometime between 813 and 
1300. 

(e) A prose dream-book has been ascribed to Achmet the dream- 
interpreter to Mamoun the Caliph of Babylon (51). Although this 
Caliph has been identified (52), there has been considerable debate 

(47) Drexl, Gennanos, 428, n. 1. dismisses the other Patriarch with only these 
words : ‘Zweifellos ist nicht der xm. Jahrh. angehorende Patriarch Germanos II.. 
sondern der ob seiner bilderfreundlichen Gesinnung verehrte erste Träger dieses 
Namens gemeint". One must remember. however, that dream-interpretation was 
very populär in later Byzantine times, and thus an association with (if not the 
writing by) the later Patriarch is not at all unlikely. 

(48) Nessel, pars 1, 333. 

(49) Drexl, Germanos, 428-29. The mss which he used for comparison were . 
cod. Vatic. gr., 840 (dated to 1330); cod Paris gr , 1715 (dated to 1289) ■. and cod 

Paris gr.. 1671 (dated to 1296). Drexl notes great similarities in the letters ß, v and 
el. and especially in the ‘hochgezogenen t und y‘ 

(50) 1 count 50 references to Achmet and 36 to the Ps.-Daniel. 
(51) Achmet calls Mamoun a -pajroaüßßouAos. Drexl. in Blätter für das 

Bayerische Gymnasial-Schnlwessen, LVIII (1922), 27, has shown that this word 
means "caliph". Cf. G. Huxi.ey. "The Sixty Martyrs of Jerusalem", GRBS. XVIll 
(1977), 370. 

(52) Drexi. (snpra, n. 51). 27. Cf. Rdelle, Clef, 305. n. 1. 
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over the identity of Achmet (53). The present opinio communis is that 
the writer of the dream-book was actually a Christian who used 
Arabic sources in compiling the work(54). His sources probably 
were the dream-book of Muhammed ibn Sirim ; the anthology of 
dreams by Khabar al Ma'muni; the Nafais ul Funun by Muhammed 
ben Mahmud Amuli; and the dream-book written by ibn 
Shahin (55). The dream-book of Artemidoros might also have been 
used, since there are some interpretations common to both. 
However this may be due to the same oneirocritic tradition and not 
necessarily because of direct borrowing (56). 

The exact date of this dream-book's composition is not known. 
The earliest date is the year 813 when Mamoun began his reign as 
Caliph. The terminus ante quem was postulated by Drexl as 1176, 
which is the year when Leo Tuscus translated this dream-book into 
Latin (57). This however is incorrect, as evidenced by one of the mss 
of Artemidoros, the cod. Laurent, plut., 87, 8 (xi saec). This ms has 
three correctors, the first of which, L1, dates to the xi saec. L1 has 
copied into the margins on fol. 7r and fol. 8r two passages from 
Achmet: p. 240, 21-p. 241, 17, and p. 18, 16-p. 19, 4 respectively. 
This means that X1 had the dream-book of Achmet before him as 

(53) Drexi.. Traumbuch, 1 . Drexl, Achmet, v-vii; M. Steinschneider, "Ibn 
Shahin und Ibn Sirin", ZDMG, XVIII (1863). 227-44 ; Fabricius-Harles, V, 267, 
n. NN ; Reiss, "Achmet", 248 ; Beck. 203-204 ; Krumbacher, 630 ; Du Cange, 

Glossarium mediae et infimae graecitatis. s.v. Mamoun , N. Bland. "On the 
Muhammedan Science of Tabir, or the Interpretation of Dreams", JRAS. XVI 
(1856), 11 8-70 ; Thorndike, 291-92. 

(54) Beck, 203 : 'Das Traumbuch des Achmet ben Sirin, das sicherlich nicht 
aus dem Arabischen übersetzt ist, wie es selbst zu verstehen gibt, sondern von 
einem griechischen Christen unter Benützung arabischer Quellen etwa im 9. oder 

, 10. Jahrhundert abgefasst wurde'. It should be noted that Fabricius-Harles had 
anticipated this long before (V, 267, n. NN): 'Christianum autem graecum illum 
esse, arbitror. Simaeonem Sethem sive Sethi filium, medio saeculo XI. florentem, 
arabici idiomatis peritum, et ab eisudem Arabum somniis non abhorrentem'. 

(55) Biand, (supra, note 53), 153-64, and Drexl, vi. 
(56) R. Pack has cited a few instances of similarities in dream-interpretations in 

his Teubner text of Artemidoros. 
(57) Drexl. vii. The date of 1176 was determined by Haskins, 216. A date of 

1160 was originally advanced by Steinschneider, Krumbacher and Drexl (in his 
dissertation). 
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early as the xi saec., and therefore this date must become the 
terminus ante quem. 

There are 16 mss of Achmet, eight of which were collated by 
Drexl for his edition (58). These are : 

R (= cod. Vindobon. philos. et philol. gr., 111) is a parchment 
Codex of the xiii saec. (59). It has 42 folia and contains only Achmet. 

S ( = cod. Vindobon. philos. et philol. gr., 162) is paper and dates to 
the end of the xiv saec. (60). Achmet is found on fol. lr-60r. 

T (= cod. Vindobon. philos. et philol. gr., 287) is paper and dates to 
the end of the xiv and the xv-xvi saec. (6I). Sections of Achmet 
which are found on folia lr-160r are p. 98, 9-p. 101, 4 ; p. 132, 9- 
p. 196, 18 ; and p. 6, 15-p. 8, 25. 

V (-cod. Vindobon. philos. et philol. gr., 297) was copied on 
paper in the xiv saec. (62). All of its 78 folia contain Achmet. 

L (= cod. Leidens. Voss., 49) is paper and dates to the xv saec. (63), 
It has 130 folia which contain only Achmet. 

P (= cod. Paris, gr., 2511) is paper and dates to the end of the xiv 
saec- (64). Fol. 7v-16r contain p. 1, 1-p. 29, 22. 

A (= cod. Ambros, gr., 592 [O 94 sup.]) is a paper Codex of the xv 
saec. (65). Fol. 42v-58r contain p. 73, 19-p. 100, 19 of the text. 

B (= cod. Berol. gr., 171) is a paper codex which dates to the xv 
saec. (66). The ms contains only Achmet in its 209 folia. 

Drexl has explained the relationships of these eight mss in his 
dissertation and in BZ for 1923-24. On the basis of his studies he 
proposes the following stemma (67): 

(58) The best studies are Drexl, Traumbuch ; Drexl, x-xv ; Drexl, BZ, 307- 
312 ; Ruelle, Clef, 307-309 : Fabricius-Harles, V, 266-68 ; and Krumbacher, 

630. 
(59) Nessel, pars, IV, 69, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 9. 
(60) Nessel, pars, IV, 92, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 10. 
(61) Nessel, pars, IV, 142, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 12. 
(62) Nessel, pars, IV, 144, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 13. 
(63) Drexl, Traumbuch, 15. 
(64) Omont, pars, III, 275-76, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 17. 
(65) Martini-Bassi, II, 684-85, and Drexl, Traumbuch, 18. 
(66) Drexl, BZ, 307-312, and Studemud-Cohn. 75. 
(67) Drexl, xiv. 
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z 

Thus two branches, x and y, which are very different in their 
readings descended at some point from the archetype z. From y 
came exemplars : w, which R and V copied, and v, from which S B 
and the princeps editio are derived. From x, after P had been copied, 
ALT were written at various times (68). 

The following mss of the dream-book of Achmet do not con- 
tribute to the establishment of the text. They are : cod. Paris, gr., 
2538 ; cod. Paris, gr., 2419 ; cod. Paris, gr., 2427 ; cod. Borbon. gr., 

356 (III.E.34); cod. Athous, 4285.165 ; cod. Hierosol. (roü Harpi- 
apxaLou) gr., 220 ; and cod. Hierosol. irrig Aaupag Eäßa) gr. 555. 

There have been two editions of Achmet (69). The editio princeps 
appeared in 1603 (70), and was accompanied by the Latin translation 

(68) The stemma has the following implications for the establishment of the 
text (Drexl, xiv-xv): (1) A P L T preserve the better and older tradition and are to 
be preferred, especially when they agree with the Latin translation by Leo Tuscus. 
(2) When A P T do not supply the reading (since they contain only certain parts of 
the text), caution must be applied to L, which was copied by a librario indocto et 

negfigenti. If the reading is sanctioned by Leo's translation and by the other family 
of Codices, the reading should be accepted. Otherwise, the sense of the passage and 
the author's dicendi genus must be the deciding factors. 

(69) See Krumbacher, 630 ; Drexl, vii-x ; Ruelle, Clef, 305-307 ; Thorndike, 

292 with n. 4 ; and Haskins, 216-17. 
(70) Artemidori Daldiani et Achmetis Sereimei F. Oneirokritika. Astrampsychi 

et Nicephori versus etiam oneirokritiki. Nicolai Rigaultii ad Artemidorum notae 

(Lutetiae, 1603). 
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of Leunclavius (7I). The edition was based upon the cod. Paris, gr., 
2538 and the cod. Paris, gr., 2427, although the use of the latter has 
lately been thrown into doubt (7J). The edition, however, abounds in 
errors, itacisms, typographical mistakes and, on the whole, poor 
editorial judgement. This is compounded by the fact that the mss 
which Rigaultius used were of poor qualityO3). No other edition 
appeared until 1925 when Drexl published his Teubner text (74). 

There have been several translations of Achmet (75), the most 
important being the Latin translation by Leo Tuscus (76). The codex 
which Leo used was closely related to the cod. Ambros, gr., 5 9 2 (77). 
Since this unknown codex is far earlier than any of the extant mss of 
Achmet, the translation is very important for the establishment of 
the text (v. footnote 69). However, as I have shown above, it can no 
longer provide the terminus ante quem of the text's composition. 

(f) Another prose deam-book has 440 alphabetically arranged 
dream-interpretations. It is anonymous, which is suprising since it 
was commonplace for names to be capriciously attached to dream- 
books (78). This anonymous dream-book is found in the eod. Paris, 
gr., 2511, which also contains part of Achmet, Nikephoros and a 
lunar dream-book (79). The text is on fol. 27r-36v. In the margins a 
second and third hand have written more dream-interpretations ; 
these are interspersed with the initital text to retain alphabetical 
sequence (80). 

(71) See Ruei.le, Clef, 305 with n. 3. 
(72) Rueu.e, Clef. 306, thinks so. Drexi., BZ, 312, argues against him. 
(73) See the stemma and note 68 ,supra. 

(74) J. G. Reiff was preparing an edition of Achmet, which would have formed 
a supplementary volume to his 1805 edition of Artemidoros. Unfortunately he 
died before the completion of his project. See Drexi , Traumbuch, 6. 

(75) See Rueu.e, Clef. 305-307, and Drexi., viii-x. 
(76) Haskins, 216-17 with notes. 

(77) Drexl. viii-ix. 
(78) Cf. Drexi , Anonyme, 348. 
(79) Omont, pars, III, 275-76. The Lunar dream-book was published by A. 

Dei.atte in Atheniensia Anecdota. II, 615-618. 
(80) Drexi , who is usually very thorough, somehow fails to realize that these 

marginal notes are actually dream-interpretations which other scribes have 
written in. All he says about them {Anonyme, 347) is that they are ‘zahlreiche 
alphabetische geordnete Sentenzen, deren Entzifferung erhebliche Schwierigkei¬ 
ten bereitet'. 
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We do not know when this dream-book was written. The manu- 
script date is c. 1400, and so this is our latest possible date. The 
earliest date will be the earliest that we can date its latest known 
source. Of its sources, which are the Ps.-Daniel, Nikephoros and 
Achmet(81), the latest is Achmet. Therefore the year 813 is the 
earliest that this dream-book could have been written. 

(g) The last dream-book which I have located and have as- 
certained as belonging to the Byzantine era, is a prose work assigned 
to the Emperor Manuel Palaeologos. The reason for this ascription 
is probably due to Manuel's interest in oneirology, which is well 
attested in a lengthy letter of his to Andreas Asanes (82). This interest, 
as well as his reputation as theologian and emperor, made him an 
excellent candidate for a dream-book ascription (provided of course 
that he indeed is not the author). 

The text is found in the cod. Paris., 2419 (= cod. Medic.-Reg., 
1843) (83). The codex dates to the xv saec., and has the dream-book 
on fol. 315v-319r. The Organization and complexity of the text's 
material is unlike that of any other Byzantine dream-book except for 
Achmet. The text is arranged by subject headings which are 
followed by one or more paragraphs listing the possibilities of each 
dream-symbol. The format is very likely an imitaion of the dream- 
books of Artemidoros and Achmet. A few chapters of the dream- 
book of Manuel are on the last folium of the xv saec., cod. Leidens. 
Voss., 49 (84). The readings are the same as those in the Parisian 
codex, except for a few Orthographie errors. 

The date of composition is the xv saec., when both the manu- 
scripts were written and Manuel lived. The exemplar of the two mss 
is possibly either the autograph or a copy of the autograph. 

In this paper I have been concerned only with the manuscripts, 
authorships, and chronology of the Byzantine dream-books. Yet 
there are other questions which remain : e.g.. the exact relationship 
between the Byzantine and Eastern dream-books, the impact of 

(81) Drexi . Anonyme, 347. 
(82) The letter is found in the cod Reg Paris.. 3041 (= MG, 1 56.87-92). 
(83) Omont. pars, II, 256-57. 
(84) W. Senguendius-J. GRONOvius-Joa. Heyman, Cutalogus Ubrorum tarn im- 

pressorum quam maiwscriproruni Bibliotheeae Universitatis Lugduno-Batavae, II 
(Lugduni apud Batavos. 1716). 398. 
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cultural factors upon the Interpretation of dream-symbols, the 
continuity of the Byzantine dream-tradition into later Greek times, 
and the place of these dream-books in the intellectual and artistic 
milieu of the Byzantine era. It is hoped that there will be further 
study which will discuss these topics. The results could provide the 
Byzantinist with valuable Information on the thoughts, beliefs and 
practices of the people of Byzantium. 

American School of Classical Studies, Steven M. Oberhelman. 
University of Minnesota. 
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LAUTEUR ANONYME DES GESTA 
ET LE MONDE BYZANTIN 

La premiere croisade fut, pour les peuples d'Occident en general, 
une occasion de faire connaissance avec FEmpire grec d'Orient. 
Qu'est ce que ce contact entre le monde latin et le monde hellenique 
a apporte ä un croise ? Le croise, dont nous ignorons le nom, n etait 
pas seulement un Chevalier vaillant mais aussi, et surtout, un 
historien de talent. Cet historien - soldat nous a laisse le recit tres 
vivant de la premiere croisade connu sous le tire Gesta Francorum et 

Liste d'abreviations utiusees dans les notes 

Albert d'Aix 

Alex. 

Brehier. Histoire 

Chalandon, Alexis 

Chalandon. Histoire 

Epistulae et chartae 

Foucher de Chartres 

Grousset, Histoire 

~ Alberti Aquensis, Liber christianae expedi- 
tionis pro ereptione, enwumdatione, resti- 

tutione sanctae Hierosolymitcmae ecclesiae, 
dans RHC, HOcc, IV, pp 265-713 

-Anne Comnene, Alexiade, texte etabli et 
traduit par B. Leib, I-II-III (Collection 

byzantine), Paris, 1937, 1943, 1945. 
= Histoire Anonyme de ia premiere croisade. 

editee et traduite par L Brehier (Les clas- 

siques de l'histoire de France au ntoyen 

äge), Paris, 1967, deuxieme tirage. 
= F. Chalandon, Les Comnenes, !. Essai sur 

le regne d Alexis I Comnene (Memoire:s et 

documents, 4), Paris, 1900. 

= F Chalandon, Histoire de la premiere 

croisade, Paris, 1925 

= Epistulae et chartae ad historiam primi 

belli sacri spectantes, ed. Hagenmeyer, Ins¬ 
bruck, 1901. 

= Foucher de Chartres, Gesta Francorum 

Jerusalem expugnantium, dans RHC, 
HOcc. III, pp. 31 1-385. 

= R. Grousset, Histoire des croisades er du 
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aliorum Hierosolimitanorum ('). Cet article a pour but de faire un 
bilan complet et precis de tout ce que Fauteur anonyme des Gesta 
sait concernant Byzance et le monde byzantin ainsi que des contacts 
que les croises eurent avec le monde byzantin. Ensuite, d'apres ce 
bilan, on essayera de degager ce que Fhistorien latin connait de 
FEmpire grec, quels etaient ses sentiments ä son egard et comment 
ces derniers s expriment. Jusqu'ä present aucune etude, ayant pour 
objet les Gesta n'a touche cette question et meme L. Brehier, dans 
Fintroduction ä Fedition critique de cet ouvrage historique, laisse le 
Probleme de cöte (1 2). 

L'expose du contenu et du contexte historique ainsi que Fanalyse 
profonde de tous les paragraphes qui concernent Byzance nous 
permettra de bien attaquer la question posee. 

Ordern? Vital 

P.G. 

PL. 

Raymond d'Aguilers 

RHC, HOcc 

Raoul de Caen 

Runciman, History 

Skoulatos , Pro s opographie 

royaume franc de Jerusalem, I, II, III, 
Paris, 1934-1936. 

= Orderic Vital, Historia ecclesiastica, ed. 
Le Prevost et L. Delisle (Collection de la 

Societe de l'Histoire de France). I-V. Paris. 
1944-1895. 

- Putrologie Grecque 0. P. Migne). 

= Patrologie Latine (J. P. Migne). 

~ Raymond d'Aguilers. Histoiria Franco¬ 

rum qui ceperunt Jerusalem, dans RHC, 
HOcc, III, pp. 235-309. 

- Recuei! des Historiens des Croisades, His- 

toriens Occidentaux. Paris, 1841-1909. 
= Raoul de Caen, Gesta Tancredi. dans 

RHC, HOcc, III, pp. 587-601. 
= S. Runciman, A History of the Crusades, I. 

Cambridge, 1954. 
= B. Skoulatos, Les personnages byzantins 

de FAlexiade. Analyse prosopographique et 

synthese {Travaux de Philosophie et d'his- 

toire. Faculte de Philosophie et Lettres), 

Louvain. 1980 

(1) Pour tout ce qui concerne Fauteur anonyme des Gesta et le plan de son 
oeuvre, voir Brehier, Histoire, pp. l-vm. 

(2) Brehier, Histoire. pp. iv-v. 
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I. Les Croises de Pierre l’Ermite et Byzance 

L'avant-garde de la premiere croisade, conduite par Pierre l'Ermi- 
te donne ä l'auteur des Gesta une premiere occasion de s’occuper des 
relations entre Byzantins et croises. II ecrit donc : «L’empereur avait 
ordonne de les ravitailler autant que la Ville le pourrait et il leur dit: 
«Ne traversez pas le bras avant l’arrivee du gros de l’armee 
chretienne, car vous netes pas assez nombreux pour pouvoir 
combattre les Turcs». Et les chretiens se conduisaient bien mal, car 
ils detruisaient et incendiaient les palais de la Ville, enlevaient le 
plomb dont les eglises etaient couvertes et le vendaient aux Grecs, si 
bien que l'empereur irrite donna l’ordre de leur faire traverser le 
Bras» (3). 

Le paragraphe se rapporte ä l’arrivee de l'armee de Pierre l’Ermite 
ä Constantinople (30 juillet 1096). L’auteur ne fut pas temoin 
oculaire de cet evenement. D'abord nous voyons que l'Anonyme 
admet la bonne volonte du basileus Alexis Comnene et souligne le 
fait que ce dernier avait ravitaille les croises dans la mesure du 
possible. D’apres les Gesta, le basileus donne le conseil aux croises 
de rester ä Constantinople et d’attendre lä le gros de l’armee. En 
outre, le basileus s'occupe bien du sort des troupes chretiennes et 
essaie de les proteger. Mais les troupes desordonnees de Pierre 
l'Ermite commencerent ä piller le territoire qui etait ä leur disposi- 
tion, sans respecter meme les eglises. 

Le temoignage de l’Anonyme, qui concorde avec celui d’Anne 
Comnene (4), est tres interessant car il montre bien que l’attitude du 
basileus Alexis envers les croises fut d’abord assez favorable et si, 
ensuite, il fut oblige de prendre des mesures pour proteger les 
interets de l'empire, c'est parce que la conduite des Premiers croises 
l'y obligeait. 

Le deuxieme paragraphe continue sur le meme sujet: «Apres 
qu'ils eurent passe (les croises de Pierre), ils ne cessaient de com- 
mettre toute espece de mefaits, brülant et devastant les maisons et les 
eglises» (5). Ici les bandes de Pierre l’Ermite se trouvent en Asie 

(3) Brehier. Histoire, p. 6, 4-11. Pour la traduction en frangais du texte des 
Gesta nous avons conserve en gros, celle de Brehier. 

(4) Alex., X, 6, 1 <ed. Leib. II, p. 210, 12-16). 
(5) Brehier, Histoire, p. 6, 12-14. 
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Mineure et continuent leurs depredations et leurs pillages. II faut 
souligner en cette occasion que l'Anonyme lui-meme appelle les 
actes des croises mala-mmx et qu'il ne trouve aucun mot pour 
excuser leur conduite. 

Le recit des contacts entre 1'armee de Pierre l’Ermite et les By- 
zantins se complete par un troisieme paragraphe : «A la nouvelle 
que les Turcs avaient ainsi disperse les nötres, l’empereur temoigna 
une grande joie et donna des ordres pour leur faire traverser le Bras. 
Le passage termine, il rassembla toutes leurs armes» (6). 

L'auteur des Gesta raconte ici le sauvetage des debris de 1'armee 
de Pierre l'Ermite apres le massacre des croises par les Turcs ä 
Civitot (octobre 1096). Ce qui attire d'abord l'attention dans ce para¬ 
graphe c'est la phra.se : «gavisus est valde - il eprouva une grande 
joie». Dans le premier paragraphe eite plus haut, l'Anonyme disait 
que le basileurs Alexis, contrairement ä ses propres interets, avait 
donne aux croises le conseil d’eviter le passage du Bosphore, parce 
que les Turcs etaient beaucoup plus nombreux qu’eux. La le basileus 
prenait ä coeur le sort des croises. Ici, dans le troisieme paragraphe 
l’empereur presente un nouveau visage. Anne Comnene nous donne 
une Version toute differente de l’incident. Alexis Comnene, informe 
du desastre des croises, envoya Constantin Euphorbenos Katakalon 
avec la flotte pour recueillir les debris de 1’armee de Pierre l'Ermite. 
Constantin Euphorbenos ramena les survivants ä Constantinople et 
leur permit d’attendre l’arrivee des autres croises (7). Il est vrai que 
Constantin Euphorbenos Katakalon desarma les croises, mais la 
fapon dont ceux-ci s’etaient conduits durant leur premier sejour ä 

Constantinople n'etait pas faite pour donner confiance ä Alexis (8). 
Or dans ce troisieme paragraphe apparait pour la premiere fois 

dans le recit des evenements un sentiment hostile au basileus Alexis, 
peu justifie par les faits et qui se trouve en pleine contradiction avec 
tous ceux que le meme auteur a expose plus haut (9). 

(6) Brehier, Histoire, p. 13, 16-19. 
(7) Alex., X, 6. 5 (ed. Leib, II, p. 212, 8-15). 
(8) Pour tout ce qui concerne la croisade de Pierre, voir ChalaNdon, Histoire, 

pp. 67-85 ; Grousset, Histoire, I, pp. 6-9 ; et Rdnciman, History, I, pp. 123-139. 
(9) Pour l'attitude du basileus Alexis envers Pierre TErmite, voir Chalandon, 

Alexis, pp. 171-173. 
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II. Hugues le Mainsne, 

COMTE DE VERMANDOIS ET LES ByZANTINS 

Le premier des chefs croises qui, dans les Gesta avait eu des con- 
tacts avec les Byzantines fut Hugues le Mainsne, comte de Verman- 
dois, frere du roi de France Philippe I. L'Anonyme raconte le Pre¬ 
mier contact comme suit: «Hugues le Mainsne et Guillaume. Fils du 
marquis, prirent la mer ä Bari et aborderent ä Dyrrachium, mais le 
gouverneur du pays, apprenant le debarquement de ces deux 
prud’hommes, congut dans son coeur un mauvais dessein. II les fit 
arreter et conduire avec precaution ä Constantinople, devant l'em- 
pereur, afln qu'ils lui jurassent fidelite» (l0). Le paragraphe se rap- 
porte ä Farrivee de Hugues de France en Illyrie. Venu par l'Italie, le 
comte de Vermandois avait prevenu par lettre le basileus Alexis de 
son arrivee. Le basileus informa aussitöt son neveu, le gouverneur 
de Dyrrachium, Jean Comnene, fils du sebastocrator Isaac. Mais 
Hugues arriva en bien piteux equipage. Parti de Bari, il avait perdu 
la plus grande partie de son armee et de ses vaisseaux dans une 
tempete et il debarqua presque seul pres de Dyrrachium. L'Ano¬ 
nyme passe sous silence les conditions du debarquement de Hugues 
et il se limite ä raconter que des qu’il eut debarque, il fut arrete par 
Jean Comnene et conduit ä Constantinople. Pourtant, Anne 
Comnene, dans son Alexiade donne une autre Version. D’apres 
l'historienne byzantine, lorsque Hugues debarqua en Illyrie, il fut 
recueilli dans un des postes charges de surveiller la cote et conduit 
ensuite ä Dyrrachium oü il fut tres bien regu par Jean Comnene, qui 
le traita avec beaucoup d'honneur, mais le retint aupres de lui 
jusqu'au moment oü le basileus Alexis, prevenu de Farrivee du 
comte, eut envoye Manuel Boutoumites pour l’amener ä Constanti¬ 
nople ("). L'Anonyme exploite cette occasion pour accuser le 
gouverneur de Dyrrachium. La phrase : Mox mala cogitatio cor ejus 
tetigit - il congut bientöt dans son coeur un mauvais dessein», est 
caracteristique de la maniere defavorable, dont l'auteur presente 
Jean Comnene. Pourtant la detention de Hugues par Jean Comnene 

(10) Brehier, Histoire, p. 14, 6-12. 
(11) Alex.. X, 7. 1-5 (ed. Leib, II, p. 213, 1-125, 5). Sur Jean Comnene, voir 

Scoui.atos, Prosopographie. p. 135. Voir aussi une Version dans Runciman. 

Historv. p. 144 et note 2. 
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etait conforme au plan du basileus Alexis, qui avait decide d'envoyer 
au devant de chaque bande des officiers charges de recevoir les 
arrivants et de leur promettre des vivres durant la traversee des 
terres de l'Empire ; mais, en meme temps, les troupes en marche 
devaient etre suivies ä distance par des soldats grecs charges de les 
remettre dans le droit chemin lorsqu'elles s’eloignaient de leur route 
pour piller quelque village C2). Cette tactique fut rigoureusement 
observee. Jean Comnene n’avait rien fait d'autre que de suivre de 
pres les directives du basileus. D’ailleurs Hugues ne parut pas etre 
mecontent de son aventure car, arrive ä Constantinople, il s'entendit 
avec le basileus et, apres avoir regu de lui une somme d'argent con- 
siderable, il preta serment de fidelite et resta ä la cour de Constan¬ 
tinople (octobre et novembre 1096) O3). Encore une fois, l'Ano- 
nyme, d'une fagon arbitraire, accuse ä tort un Byzantin. 

Hugues de Vermandois, dans les Gesta entre une nouvelle fois en 
contact avec des Byzantins. L’Anonyme ecrit: «Aussitöt nos Sei¬ 
gneurs, le duc Godefroid, le comte Raimont de Saint-Gilles, Bohe- 
mond, le sire Robert, comte de Normandie, le comte de Flandre et 
beaucoup d’autres, envoyerent le tres noble comte Hugues le 
Mainsne trouver l'empereur ä Constantinople pour qu'il vint 
recevoir la ville et executer les conventions conclues avec eux. Il 
partit mais ne revint pas» (l4). Le paragraphe se rapporte ä l'ambas- 
sade que les chefs des croises envoyerent ä Constantinople apres la 
prise d'Antioche par leurs troupes (29 juin 1098). Cette ambassade 
joua un röle assez obscur. Les chefs de la premiere croisade, voyant 
d'un oeil fort suspect les tendances de Bohemond ä se poser en 
maitre absolu de la ville d'Antioche, avaient pris la decision 
d’informer le basileus Alexis des plans de Bohemond O5). D’apres le 
texte de l'Anonyme, l’ambassade avait pour but d'inviter le basileus 

(12) Alex., X. 5, 9 (ed. Leib. II, p. 209. 4-15). 
(13) Alex.. X, 7. 5 (ed. Leib, II. p. 215, 1-5). AEEäßEvog Se tovzov 6 ßacrdEiig 

ivxißujc xai navroiag <pilo<ppof7WT]g d^ultaag xp7)ßazd ixavä imSoOg tieWei 

7zapaxprjßa ävdptimov atfroü yevEodai töv zolg Aativoig ovvrjthj öpxov EnoßoaäßEvov■ 

(14) Brehier, Histoire, p. 160. 11-18. L'episode est mentionne par Foucher de 
Chartres (RHC, HOcc, III, p- 350) et par Albert d'Aix (RHC, HOcc, IV, p. 434). 
Sur cette ambassade, voir Chalandon, Histoire, p. 236 ; Grousset, Histoire. I, 
pp. 110-111 et Runciman. History, pp 249-250 

(15) Chalandon, Alexis, pp. 204-205. 
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Alexis ä venir ä Antioche et ä recevoir la ville. Le paragraphe, 
apparemment objectif et sans aucune nuance antibyzantine, nous 
impose pourtant comme verite historique le fait que si Antioche etait 
restee entre les mains de Bohemond, la faute en etait au basileus, qui 
n’arriva pas pour se rendre maitre de la ville. Les croises et surtout 
Bohemond ne desiraient rien d'autre, d'apres 1’Anonyme, que de 
rester fideles ä leur serment. La phrase des Gesta : Ut ad recipiendam 
civitatem veniret et conventiones, quas erga illos habebat, expleret - 
«Pour qu’il vint recevoir la ville et executer les conventions conclues 
avec eux», est claire sur ce point. 

Ainsi nous voyons que dans ce texte s'amorce un effort de 
l’Anonyme pour justifier Bohemond. 

III. Godefroid de Bouillon et les Byzantins 

Godefroid de Bouillon, duc de Basse-Lorraine, tient une place 
dominante dans les Gesta qui mentionnent ses nombreux contacts 
avec les Byzantins (16). Chronologiquement le premier recit de ces 
contacts est le suivant «Enfin le duc Godefroid, le premier de tous les 
seigneurs, arriva ä Constantinople avec une grande armee, deux 
jours avant la Nativite de Notre-Seigneur, et campa hors de la ville 
jusqu a ce que l'inique empereur eüt donne l'ordre de le loger dans 
un faubourg de la ville. Ayant pris ainsi ses quartiers, le duc 
envoyait chaque jour ses guerriers en toute securite, afin qu'ils 
apportassent de la paille et tout ce qui etait necessaire aux chevaux. 
Et ils croyaient qu'ils pourraient aller en toute conflance oü ils 
voudraient, mais l’inique empereur Alexis ordonna aux Turcoples et 
aux Petchenegues de les attaquer et de les tuer. A cette nouvelle, 
Baudouin, le frere du duc, se mit en embuscade, les surprit en train 
de massacrer son peuple, les attaqua courageusement et, avec l'aide 
de Dieu, en vint ä bout. II en captura soixante, en tua une partie et 
presenta le reste au duc, son frere» C7). Le paragraphe se rapporte ä 

(16) Sur le vrai röle de Godefroid de Bouillon durant la premiere croisade, voir 
surtout Tarticle de H. Glasener, Godefroid de Bouillon etait-il un «mediocre» ?, 

dans Revue d’Hist. EccL, 39 (1943), pp. 309-341. Voir aussi J. C. Andressohn, 

The Ancestrv and Life of Godfrev of Bouillon, Bloomington (Indiana University). 

1947. 
(17) Brehier, Histoire. p. 16, 1-9. 
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l’arrivee de Godefroid de Bouillon ä Constantinople (23 decembre 
1096) et ä son cantonnement ä Galata. L’Anonyme ne fut pas 
temoin oculaire de ce qu’il raconte (l8). 

Anne Comnene et Albert d’Aix qui rapportent, eux aussi, cet 
evenement, donnent une Version differente des choses. D’apres 
Anne Comnene, les croises campaient hors de la ville ; mais malgre 
cette mesure de precaution, ils restaient encore dangereux tant qu'ils 
n’auraient pas prete serment. Alexis voulait surtout eviter qu'ä un 
moment critique les diverses bandes se trouvassent reunies devant 
les murs de Constantinople, aussi chercha-t-il ä obtenir de Godefroid 
le serment de fidelite, afin de pouvoir ensuite le faire passer en Asie 
Mineure. Le duc, des le debut, se montra nettement hostile au 
basileus. II refusa l'entrevue que le basileus lui avait fait proposer par 
Hugues et, des ce moment, les rapports furent tres tendus (I9). 
D'apres Albert d'Aix, qui, d'une certaine maniere, complete Anne 
Comnene, ä propos du refus de Godefroid de se rendre ä l’entrevue, 
Alexis coupa une premiere fois les vivres (20). Mais effraye par les 
ravages que Baudouin exerga dans les environs, l’empereur fut 
oblige de rapporter cette mesure (21). 

Qu’y a-t-il de vrai dans ces recits. En tenant compte qu’il existe 
toujours de la marge entre ce qui s ecrit dans une chronique et la 
realite historique, nous constatons seulement que l’Anonyme trouve 
de nouveau dans cet evenement une occasion d'attaquer le basileus 
Alexis. Deux fois, dans un seul paragraphe, l’empereur est qualifie 
d'iniquus - «inique». La decision du basileus Alexis d’offrir les 
vivres necessaires aux croises est presentee d’une fagon ambigue : 
Cunique fuisset hospitatus dux, secure mittebat armigeros suos per 
singulos dies ut paleas et alia equis necessaria asportarent — «Ayant 
pris ainsi ses quartiers, (le duc) envoyait chaque jour ses guerriers en 
toute securite, afin qu’ils apportassent de la paille et d’autres choses 
necessaires aux chevaux». Or les guerriers de Godefroid trouvaient 
des vivres dont le fournisseur n’est point nomme. Ensuite il passe 
sous silence les raisons de la nouvelle decision d’Alexis de couper les 

(18) Albert d'Aix (RHC, HOcc, IV, pp. 305-307). 
(19) Alex., X, 9, 3 (ed. Leib, II, p. 221, 14-17). 
(20) Albert d'Aix {RHC. HOcc, IV, p. 306). 
(21) Albert d'Aix (RHC. HOcc, IV, p. 306). 
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vivres aux troupes de Godefroid. Au contraire il presente le basileus 
comme un brigand qui dresse des pieges ä des innocents: iniquus 
imperator Alexius imperavit Turcopolis et Pincinatis invadere illos et 
occidere ~ «L’inique empereur Alexis ordonna aux Turcopoles et 
aux Petchenegues de les ättaquer et de les tuer». Enfin l'attaque de 
Baudouin, qui, d’apres Albert d’Aix, avec 500 Chevaliers, alla s em- 
parer du pont situe au fond de la Corne-d’Or (22), est presente par 
l'Anonyme comme un acte de represailles tout ä fait justifie. Le texte 
des Gesta ne mentionne pourtant point que le basileus n'etait 
aucunement oblige de fournir des vivres aux croises ni que s'il l’a 
fait, c'etait du ä des dispositions plutöt amicales envers les croi¬ 
ses (23). 

Ainsi dans ce paragraphe transparait l’hostilite de l’Anonyme 
envers le basileus et une tendance ä justifier et ä excuser les actes des 
croises, memes les plus lamentables. 

Mais les Gesta consacrent encore un paragraphe entier aux re- 
lations de Godefroid avec les Byzantins : «L'empereur, instruit de ces 
faits, manifesta une grande irritation. Le duc, voyant l'empereur 
irrite, sortit du faubourg avec les siens et prit ses quartiers hors de la 
ville. Le soir venu, le miserable empereur ordonna ä ses troupes 
d’attaquer le duc et le peuple chretien. Le duc les poursuivit victo- 
rieusement ä la tete des soldats du Christ; il en tua sept et poursuivit 
les autres jusqu’ä la porte de la eite. Revenu dans son camp, il y resta 
cinq jours, puis conclut un accord avec l'empereur qui l’engagea ä 
traverser le Bras-de-Saint-Georges et l'autorisa ä se ravitailler autant 
que les ressources de Constantinople le permettraient, ainsi qu'ä 
recevoir une aumöne qui assurät la subsistance des pauvres» (24). Le 
paragraphe se rapporte d'abord aux reactions du basileus Alexis 
apres l'attaque de Baudouin et ensuite aux evenements qui eurent 
Heu entre les croises de Godefroid et les Byzantins, le 13 janvier 
1097. Pour ces evenements nous avons deux versions. Anne 
Comnene pretend que les Latins, croyant que l'empereur retenait 
quelques comtes prisonniers dans la ville, attaquerent Constantino- 

(22) Albert d'Aix (RHC, HOcc, IV, p. 307). 
(23) Alex.. X. 5. 9 (ed. Leib, II. p. 209. 7-9) : EvzEiXäjisvog BsxegOcli npocr/ivoji; 

zoüg Sianepojvzag, naviiYupeig ze SatptXelg ig änaacov zcov ^olzol zrjv öSöv 
E^ayeiv. 

(24) Brehier, Histoire, p. 16, 10-18, 5. 
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ple (25). Suivant Albert d'Aix, les Grecs auraient attaque les Latins 
venus au marche (26). Le combat qui eut lieu alors ne fut sans doute 
pas tres serieux; cela resulte du nombre des morts et des 
prisonniers : Anne Comnene nous parle de la victoire des Grecs (27), 
Albert d'Aix de celle des Latins (28). II est probable que le combat fut 
sans grande importance (29). Apres la premiere bataille, Alexis 
chargea le comte de Vermandois de negocier avec Godefroid. Sur le 
refus de celui-ci, Comnene, qui attendait l'arrivee prochaine de 
Bohemond, se decida ä contraindre le duc par la force. Cette fois les 
Grecs furent vainqueurs. Godefroid fut oblige de preter serment, ce 
ä quoi il s'etait refuse jusque lä, et contraint de passer avec ses 
troupes en Asie Mineure (30). 

L'Anonyme, qui n'etait pas temoin oculaire de ces evenements, 
suit de pres Albert d'Aix. D'abord le basileus Alexis est presente 
comme la cause des escarmouches qui eurent lieu le 13 janvier, 
Version fort douteuse. Puis le meme basileus Alexis est qualifie de 
infelix et de tueur des chretiens. Ensuite il ne donne aucune explica- 
tion du changement d’attitude de Godefroid qui, d'apres l'Anonyme, 
aussitot apres sa victoire contre les Grecs, accepte «de conclure un 
accord avec l'empereur» - donec pactum iniit cum imperatore. Nous 
voyons que l'historien passe sous silence la deuxieme bataille entre 
Grecs et croises et la victoire des premiers. Ainsi la decision de 
Godefroid de se faire l'homme du basileus reste inexplicable. Encore 
l’Anonyme laisse de cote la clause la plus importante des accords 
conclus entre Godefroid et Alexis Comnene, selon laquelle le duc de 
Basse-Lorraine etait oblige de restituer au basileus tous les territoires 
et toutes les villes qui avaient appartenu ä l'Empire et qui, se 
trouvant maintenant sous la domination des Turcs, seraient 

(25) Alex.. X, 9, 3 (ed. Leib. II. p. 221, 15-21). 

(26) Albert d'Aix (RHC. HOcc. IV, p. 308). 
(27) Alex.. X, 9, 9 (ed. Leib, II, p. 225, 15-17): 'EnißaXiijv S' avdu; b aözoxpazuip 

Tat; ISiac SuväßEic ek mjym zäc zcüv Aazivcuv npobzabbazo rpäXayyac ■ 
(28) Albert d'Aix (RHC, HOcc, IV, p. 308). 

(29) De tout le recit du combat donne par Anne Comnene (Alex., X, 9, 3-9 : ed. 
Leib, II. p. 221,20-225, 17), il resulte que les morts, tant dans les rangs des croises 
que dans ceux des Byzantins, etaient tres peu nombreux. D'ailleurs l'historienne 
byzantine souligne que le basileus Alexis ne desirait pas ce massacre fratricide : 
xai zöv ißtpiiXiov cpövov oüx t)6eXev. Alex.. X, 9. 6 (ed. Leib, II, p. 223, 15-16). 

(30) Alex., X. 9, 10 (ed. Leib, II, p. 225, 17-226, 21). 
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delivrees par les croises au cours de leur itineraire vers Jerusa¬ 
lem (3I). 

Ainsi les contacts du duc de Basse-Lorraine avec les Byzantins 
sont donnes dans les Gesta d’une maniere peu objective et l'Ano- 
nyme s’en sert corame d’une occasion d'attaquer le basileus Ale¬ 
xis (32). Mais ce qui ressort surtout du texte des Gesta relatif aux con¬ 
tacts de Godefroid avec les Byzantins, c'est un sentiment de desap- 
probation envers la soumission des croises aux exigences de l'empe- 
reur. L’auteur cache le fait que le duc de Basse-Lorraine, apres sa 
defaite, fut oblige de preter serment au basileus. Cette soumission est 
inacceptable pour l’Anonyme. D'ailleurs, dans les Gesta , nous 
constatons encore une fois ce sentiment de revolte, qui, cette fois, 
s’exprime plus nettement. Alors quand le basileurs Alexis exige, ä 
Pelekan, le serment des Chevaliers et que ces derniers, ä l’exception 
de Tancrede, se soumettent ä son exigence, 1'Anonyme ecrit: Forst - 
tart adhuc a nostris maioribus sepe delusi erimus - «Peut-etre arrive- 
ra-t-il encore souvent que nous soyons degus par nos chefs» (33). 

IV. Bohemond et les Byzantins 

Comme l’Anonyme suivait l’armee de Bohemond (34), les men- 
tions des contacts entre le chef normand et les Byzantins sont relati- 
vement nombreuses dans les Gesta. Le premier texte qui s’y rapporte 
est le suivant: «Puis ils descendirent dans la vallee d’Andrinopolis et 
attendirent que toute leur armee eüt accompli le passage. Alors 
Bohemond tint conseil avec son armee, encourageant les siens, les 
exhortant ä la bonte, ä l’humilite et ä s’abstenir de ravager cette terre 

(31) Alex., X, 9, 10 (ed. Leib, II, p. 226, 13-17): npoasXddiv ouv tü ßaaüei 

EnujfiöaaTO övnep änriTEiro öpxm, ioais. önöaag köXelc, xai V cppoiipia cpdäoei 

xmaaxäv Ü7zö tt)v ßaoikEiav 'Patfiaiaiv zö 7zpöjzov zEXoOvza, npoc, röv kn' avzQ zoOzüj 

napä zoü ßaaikitoc; änoazEXXöfiEvov apxriTÖv napaSiSövai. 

(32) Sur tous ces evenements. voir Chalandon, Alexis, pp. 175-183 ; Chalan- 

don, Histoire. pp. 123-129 •. Grousset, Hisioire. I, pp. 17-19 ; Runciman, Histoiy. 

pp. 149-153. 
(33) Brehier, Histoire. p. 30, 10-11. 
(34) Brehier. Histoire. pp. i-v et H. J. Witzei., Le probleme de l'auteur des 

Gesta Francorunt et aliorum Hierosolymitanorum. dans Le Moyett Age. 61 (1955). 
pp. 319-328. 
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qui appartenait ä des chretiens et ä ne rien prendre en dehors de ce 
qui etait necessaire ä leur nourriture» (35). Le paragraphe se refere ä 
la premiere halte de la troupe de Bohemond au sud d'Argyrokas- 
tron, vers le debut de decembre 1096. L’Anonyme, comrae temoin 
oculaire, nous resume, en gros, l’homelie de Bohemond ä ses 
soldats. Le chef normand est presente par l’auteur comme un 
homme modere qui ne cherche que la paix. La phrase: Ne 
depredarent terram istani que Christianorum erat — «... de s'abstenir 
de ravager cette terre qui appartenait ä des chretiens», illustre le desir 
de Bohemond de menager le basileus Alexis Comnene. Le chef 
normand connaissait la mefiance de lempereur ehvers lui et il 
voulait dissiper la peur des Byzantins (36). En outre le paragraphe 
nous montre que l’auteur, des le debut, adopte une attitude favorable 
ä Bohemond (37). Les paroles qu’il met dans la bouche du chef 
normand indiquent une tendance ä idealiser Bohemond. 

L’armee de Bohemond poursuit sa marche et l’Anonyme la suit 
de pres : «Nous parvinmes ainsi ä Castoria et nous y celebrämes la 
Nativite du Seigneur (25 decembre 1096). Nous y restämes plusieurs 
jours et nous cherchämes ä nous ravitailler, mais la population ne 
voulut pas y consentir, parce quelle nous redoutait beaucoup. Elle 
refusait de voir en nous des pelerins et croyait que nous voulions 

(35) Brehier, Histoire, p. 20, 17-21-22, 2. Sur Bohemond, voir surtout R. B. 
Yewdale, Bohemond [, prince of Antioch. Sur tout ce qui concerne le passage des 
croises par la peninsule balkanique, voir S. Runicman, The flrst Crusader’s 

Journey across the Balkan Peninsula, dans Byzantion. 19 (1949). pp. 207-221. 
(36) Alex.. X, 5, 10 (ed. Leib, II, p. 209, 25-31) : tcov $i ye novqporipojv xai 

ßäXXov önolot; 6 BaißoWTOc, xai ol toOtov öjuö(ppove$ äAAov ivSoßUXoOvra XoyiOßbv 

£Xwt6üv, ec nov ev tco SiipxeeOat Suvrjßecsv xai aurfjv rfjv ßaacXevovaav xaraaxscv 

xadänep nopcoßa tc zaOryp evprjxÖTEg. ^Erdpaaae Se xai rdg tojv nXecövojv xai 

yevvacoTEpcov ö BaißouvTo<; ojq naXacav ßf\vcv xara toü av'coxpd'copoc, Tpecpoov. 

(37) L'Anonyme qualifie Bohemond de «victorieux» (p 18,5) «sage» (p. 96, 8 ; 
32, 15 ; 36, 1-2 ; 44, 15 ; 46, 10 ; 48, 5 ; 66, 12 ; 76, 1 ; 82, 12), «tres honorable» 
(p. 28, 13). «tres courageux» (30, 14), «tres savant» (p. 60, 5 ; 84, 13), «vaillant 
athlete du Christ» (p. 68, 26-27). En outre les paroles des soldats normands 
adressees a Bohemond avant la bataille contre les Turcs devant les murs 
d'Antioche assiegee sont caracteristiques : «Tu es sage, tu es prudent, tu es grand 
et magnifique, tu es un vaillant vainqueur, l’arbitre des batailles, le juge des 
combats. Fais tout ceci, nous nous en remettons ä toi, fais executer par toi et par 
nous tout ce que tu jugeras bon». Brehier, Histoire, p. 82, 25-84, 2. 
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devaster sa terre et la massacrer. Aussi, nous nous emparions des 
boeufs, des chevaux, des änes et de tout ce que nous trouvions» (38). 
D'abord le paragraphe a la fraicheur et la vivacite d un evenement 
vu et vecu par l’auteur. Entre lui et l’objet de sa narration rien ne 
s'interpose. Une seule phrase suffit pour montrer ce changement: 
Quapropter aprehendebamus boves, equos et asinos et omnia quae 
inveniebantus -. Ici, tout ce qui est necessaire pour une armee n'est 
pas une idee abstraite, mais au contraire une image concrete et 
animee; l'Anonyme raconte la halte des troupes de Bohemond 
devant les murs de Castoria, la ville qui avait ete occupee par son 
pere Robert Guiscard quatorze ans auparavant (39X Les habitants de 
la ville connaissaient tres bien les Normands et, d'apres le 
temoignage de l’historien, n'avaient aucune confiance dans l'idea- 
lisme de leurs projets. La population de la ville «refusait de voir en 
nous des pelerins» - non putantes nos esse peregrinos — dans ces 
troupes normandes conduites par un chef connu pour son ambition 
et son hostilite contre l'Empire. L'opinion des habitants de Castoria, 
attestee par un historien latin, montre ä quel point les croises etaient 
consideres comme des ennemis, successeurs de ces autres Normands 
qui avaient devaste leur pays entre 1081-1083. Mais l'Anonyme 
avoue aussi, avec une etonnante franchise, que, malgre la resistance 
des habitants de Castoria et leur refus de fournir aux croises le 
ravitaillement necessaire, ces derniers s’emparerent de tout ce qui 
leur etait necessaire. Cependant, dans le paragraphe precedent, 
l’Anonyme souligne que Bohemond avait exhorte ses hommes ä 
s’abstenir de ravager la terre de l’Empire. Or ce temoignage montre ä 

quel point Bohemond etait obei par son armee. Le paragraphe 
montre encore clairement que la defiance du basileus Alexis envers 
les croises etait partagee au moins par la population des regions, 
telles que celle de Castoria, qui jadis avaient ete devastees par les 
Normands (40). 

(38) Brehier, Hisroire. p. 22. 5-12. 
(39) Maeatera (P.L , 149, III, 29). 
(40) Theophylacte, archeveque d'Achrid, dans une lettre adressee ä leveque de 

Kitros donne un echo de la terreur des populations de Macedoine au passage des 
croises : ’Eßoi pkv nä xEifo] crweaTeiXe, iipürov ßkv 0payxixij Siävaau; , ft knißaait; , f) 

ot/x oiS’ ö tl tpfjtTiu, oütloc; fjßä{ eic; zamifj öloug ävtifTTiäaaaa xai nipizkxitaaaa, co$ 

tv)$i fj/iruy ainGjv inaiadäxzaQai Theophylacte. P(i. 126, col. 324 C.D. 



LES GESTA ET LE MONDE BYZANTIN 517 

Mais l'Anonyme continue son recit: «Ayant quitte Castoria, nous 
enträmes en Pelagonie, oti se trouvait une ville d'heretiques. Nous 
l'attaquämes de tous cötes et eile fut bientöt en notre pouvoir .- ayant 
allume du feu, nous brülämes la ville avec ses habitants» (4I). Ce 
paragraphe, bien qu'assez vague, est caracteristique. Les troupes de 
Bohemond attaquerent une ville dont le nom nous reste inconnu. 
L’auteur dit que cette ville etait peuplee d'heretiques. Chalandon 
veut voir dans cette qualification d’«heretiques» des manicheens, tres 
repandus, d'apres lui, dans la region (42). Mais, meme si on accepte 
l'opinion de Chalandon, suivi par Brehier (43), le Probleme n'est 
point resolu. Les troupes de Bohemond ont devaste, malgre ses 
Conseils, une ville qui, bien que sa population füt manicheenne, ne 
cessait point d'appartenir ä l’Empire. 

La mise ä sac de la ville non identifiee de Pelagonie provoqua la 
reaction du basileus Alexis. L'Anonyme trace en quelques lignes les 
consequences de l'attitude de l'empereur : «Apres quoi nous attei- 
gnimes le fleuve Vardar. Le seigneur Bohemond continua avec sa 
troupe, mais non tout entiere, car le comte de Russignolo resta lä 
avec ses freres. L'armee imperiale survint et attaqua le comte ainsi 
que ses freres et tous ceux qui etaient avec eux» (44). Les Petchene- 
gues, enröles dans les troupes byzantines depuis leur defaite en 1091, 
avaient ete charges de surveiller les croises et de les punir de leurs 
attaques. L'acte hostile que les soldats de Bohemond avaient commis 
contre les heretiques fut puni peu apres par une attaque sur les bords 
du Vardar. Cette attaque eut lieu le 18 fevrier 10 9 7 (45). L'Anonyme 
note l’evenement sans commentaire. Pourtant nous constatons par le 
contexte, que les troupes grecques etaient tombees sur les croises ä 
l'improviste et avaient proflte de l'occasion favorable que leur 
donnait l'absence de Bohemond. Par consequent, meme ce texte, 
Porte une nuance antibyzantine. 

Mais cette attaque des grecs avait eu une suite : «Tancrede, l'ayant 
appris, revint sur ses pas, se jeta dans le fleuve et parvint, en na- 
geant, ä rejoindre ses compagnons ; deux mille hommes se jeterent 

(41) Brehier. Histoire. p. 22, 12-16. 
(42) Chalandon. Alexis, p. 184, note 6. 
(43) Brehier, Histoire. p. 23. note 6. 
(44) Brehier. Histoire. p. 22. 17-21. 
(45) Brehier, Histoire. p 24, 14-15. 
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aussi dans le fleuve et suivirent Tancrede. Ils trouverent des Turco- 
ples et des Petchenegues qui combattaient contre les nötres, les 
attaquerent soudain avec courage et en vinrent ä bout, puis ils en 
prirent un certain nombre et les amenerent lies en presence du 
Seigneur Bohemond» (46). Ici l’Anonyme, peut-etre temoin oculaire, 
raconte l’episode le plus serieux, une vraie bataille, entre les croises 
et les Byzantins durant la premiere croisade, la bataille du Vardar 
(18 fevrier 1097). L’Anonyme attribue l'initiative de l’attaque contre 
les Byzantins ä Tancrede et ainsi decharge Bohemond de toute 
responsabilite dans l’affaire (47). 

Quand les prisonniers sont presentes ä Bohemond, ce dernier 
trouve l'occasion de montrer sa clemence : «II leur dit, pourquoi, 
malheureux, massacrez-vous l’armee du Christ ? Je n’ai pourtant 
aucune querelle avec votre empereur ... Bohemond leur permit de se 
retirer impunis» (48). 

Ce paragraphe, qui est l'epilogue du heurt entre les troupes de 
Bohemond et les Byzantins, se trouve en plein accord avec la ligne 
de conduite du chef normand envers le basileus Alexis. Bohemond 
desire se montrer fort correct envers l'empereur. La phrase : «Je n’ai 
(pourtant) aucune quereile avec votre empereur» - Ego cum vestro 
imperatore nullam altercationem habeo, exprime avec clarte la po- 
litique de paix du duc normand. En laissant les captifs libres, Bohe¬ 
mond fait un geste d’amitie envers le basileus. L'historien, en 
exposant ainsi les faits et en mettant dans la bouche de Bohemond 
des paroles pareilles, suit, d’une maniere incontestable, son plan : 
montrer le chef normand comme un homme et un Chevalier sans 
reproche. Par consequent, puisque un homme pareil est eloigne de 

(46) Brehier, Histoire, p. 24, 1-8. Raoul de Caen (RHC, HOcc, III. pp. 607- 
610). Sur Tancrede et son röle dans la premiere croisade, voir R. Nicholson, 

Tancred. A study of his Career and Work in their Relation to the first Crusade and 

rite Establishment of the Latin States in Syria and Palestine. (The University of 

Chicago Libraries), Chicago. 1940. Aussi, R. Manseu.i, Tancredi e A/essio 

Comneno a Constantinopoli e Pelekamon, dans Archiv. Stör. Provincie NapoL. 34 
(1953-54), pp. 139-148. 

(47) Anne Comnene, en parlant de Tancrede souligne qu'il etait d'un caractere 
independant: wv yvcöppg (Alex., XI. 3, 2 . ed. Leib, III, p. 17, 4-5). II est 
aussi appele par eile «homme sans pudeur - hapunmog ».Alex., XI, 3, 2 (ed. Leib. 

III, p. 17. 15). 
(48) Brehier, Histoire, p. 24, 8-13. 
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toute arriere-pensee et de toute ruse, le semeur des zizanies est neces¬ 
sairement Alexis Comnene. 

Aussitot apres la harangue de Bohemond aux Petchenegues, 
l’Anonyme raconte ceci: «Le malheureux empereur envoya en 
meme temps que nos ambassadeurs Tun des siens qu’il avait en 
grande affection et qu’on appelle curopalate, afin qu’il nous con- 
duisit en securite par toute sa terre jusqu’ä notre arrivee ä Constan- 
tinople» (49). Le texte se rapporte aux efforts du basileus Alexis pour 
canaliser les troupes normandes de Bohemond apres la bataille du 
Vardar. D'abord il faut signaler que l’empereur est qualifie d'infeiix. 
Ensuite l’Anonyme parle d’une tentative de Bohemond pour 
prendre contact officiellement avec le basileus Alexis en envoyant 
des ambassadeurs. Le basileus envoya ses propres ambassadeurs 
charges de conduire Bohemond et de lui procurer des vivres dans les 
pays traverses. L’historien latin mentionne qu'en tete de cette 
ambassade se trouvait un «curopalate» fort aime par Alexis, dont 
l'identification reste plus qu’incertaine (50). 

L'Anonyme decrit le passage de Bohemond et de ses troupes ä 
travers la Macedoine orientale d’une fagon assez vivante : «Quand 
nous passions devant leurs villes, il (le curopalate), donnait l’ordre 
aux habitants de nous apporter des provisions ... D'ailleurs, ils 

(49) Brehier, Histoire, p. 24, 26-26, 1. 
(50) Comme ici le titre de corpolatium - «curopalate», donne par l'Anonyme ä 

l’ambassadeur inconnu est plutöt un terme ä large sens qui designe le courtisan 
(Brehier, Histoire, p. 25, note 6), nous devons tourner notre attention ailleurs 
pour essayer d'identifier ce personnage. D'abord nous voyons que ce «curopalate» 
anonyme joue le röle de guide aupres des troupes de Bohemond ; c'est-ä-dire le 
meme röle que Manuel Boutoumites joua presque au meme moment aupres de 
Hugues de Vermandois (Alex., X, 7, 5 : ed. Leib, II, p. 214, 25-215, 1). Si l'on 
accepte que Hugues arriva ä Constantinople en octobre ou novembre 1096 
(Chalandon, Alexis, p. 175 et note 6), rien n'empeche de penser que Boutoumites 
jouat le meme röle aupres de Bohemond. Cette supposition peut etre appuyee par 
le temoignage d'Anne Comnene selon lequel Boutoumites etait l'homme qui 
jouissait de la pleine confiance du basileus Alexis (Alex., X, 11, 10, ed. Leib, II, p. 
236, 3-7). Et ce temoignage est en plein accord avec la phrase de l'Anonyme qui 
souligne que le curopalate anonyme etait l'objet d'une grande affection de la part 

du basileus (Brehier, Histoire, p. 24, 17 : quem valde diligebat). D'autre part il ne 
faut pas oublier que Manuel Boutoumites avait entrepris plusieurs missions 
diplomatiques surtout aupres des Latins dont il connaissait, peut-etre la langue 
(Sur ce personnage, voir Skoulatos. Prosopographie, p. 181). 



520 B. SKOULATOS 

craignaient tellement la courageuse armee du seigneur Bohemond 
qu'ils ne permettaient ä aucun d'entre nous de franchir les murailles 
de leurs cites. Une fois, les notres voulaient assaillir et capturer une 
place forte, sous pretexte quelle renfermait desprovisions abondan- 
tes, mais le sage Bohemond refusa d'y consentir, tant ä cause de la 
franchise de la terre que de la foi promise ä l’empereur. II se montra 
tres irrite contre Tancrede et tous les autres. Cet incident eut lieu le 
soir ; le lendemain matin, on vit sortir en procession les habitants de 
la ville, la croix a la main, et ils vinrent en presence de Bohemond, 
qui les regut avec joie et leur permit de se retirer dans l’allegres- 
se» (5I). 

Le paragraphe est interessant. D’abord l'Anonyme avoue que le 
basileus, par l'intermediaire de son ambassadeur, tenait sa promesse 
et ravitaillait normalement les troupes des croises. Une nouvelle fois 
la defiance des populations de Macedoine envers Bohemond et ses 
troupes est soulignee. Les bourgeois savaient tres bien que l'entree 
des croises dans leurs villes signifiait le pillage et la mise ä sac de 
leurs biens. Les Souvenirs de la premiere invasion normande etaient 
encore vivaces. Ensuite l'autorite de Bohemond parait ä nouveau 
contestee par Tancrede et quelques autres Chevaliers et, pour la 
seconde fois, le chef normand trouve l'occasion de manifester sa 
loyaute envers le basileus Alexis. L'auteur des Gesta qualifie Bohe¬ 
mond de prüdem - «prevoyant» et trace de lui un portrait presque 
idealise : le chef normand se presente comme le defenseur des popu¬ 
lations grecques ; il incarne l’image de la franchise et, si les troupes 
normandes avaient commis quelques forfaits, le responsable est tou- 
jours Tancrede l’intrepide, tandis que Bohemond est etranger ä 
chaque idee de violation des droits du basileus. Dans cette perspec¬ 
tive d’idealisation de Bohemond, se place l’image de la population de 
la ville inconnue de Macedoine, sortie en procession pour remercier 
le chef normand. En outre l’auteur manifeste un Sentiment d'orgueil 
en racontant la crainte inspiree aux populations de Macedoine par 
«la tres courageuse armee du seigneur Bohemond» - fortissimam 

gentem domini Boamundi. 
Mais la marche des croises continue ä travers la Macedoine et 

l'Anonyme decrit d'autres prises de contact entre les troupes de 

(51) Brewer. Histoire. p. 26, 2-15. 
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Bohemond et les Byzantins.- «Puis nous atteignimes une ville ap- 
pelee Serres, oü nous plantämes nos tentes, et nous y trouvämes en 
quantite süffisante la nourriture convenable ä cette saison. Ce fut lä 
que Bohemond fit une convention avec deux curopalates et, par 
amitie pour eux, ainsi que pour respecter la franchise de la terre, il 
donna l’ordre de restituer tous les animaux dont les nötres s etaient 
empares en maraudant» (52). Le texte se rapporte surtout aux nego- 
ciations entre Bohemond et les Byzantins durant la marche des 
croises normands vers Constantinople. Les negociations sont aussi 
mentionnees par Raoul de Caen, mais ce dernier omet aussi de nous 
donner les noms des ambassadeurs du basileus Alexis (53). Ainsi leur 
Identification devient presque impossible (54). 

Et les croises approchent Constantinople : «Ensuite nous parvin- 
mes ä la ville de Roussa; le peuple grec en sortait et venait tout 
joyeux ä la rencontre de seigneur Bohemond en nous apportant 
d’abondantes provisions» (5S). En lisant ces lignes, on croirait qu’il 
s’agit d'un autre peuple. Ici, contrairement ä l'attitude des popula- 
tions de Castoria et de la Macedoine orientale, les habitants de Rous¬ 
sa se montrent aimables et accueillants envers les Normands. Cette 
difference d’attitude s’explique peut-etre par le fait que les habitants 
de cette ville n'avaient aucune experience des Normands et de leurs 
moeurs, etant donne que leur ville se trouvait loin du terrain d’action 
de Robert Guiscard et de Bohemond et n'avait pas connu la 
premiere invasion normande. Pour la population de la ville de 
Roussa, l’apparition des croises ne constituait qu'un divertissement. 
D'ailleurs, la proximite de leur ville par rapport ä Constantinople 
leur donnait un sentiment de securite. 

(52) Brehier, Hisioire, p. 26, 16-21. 
(53) Raoul de Caen (RHC. HOcc, III, pp. 611-612). 
(54) L'Anonyme souligne que Bohemond etait l'ami de deux Byzantins. Or, 

d'apres Anne Comnene, les seuls personnages byzantins qui exerpaient une 
certaine influence sur Bohemond etaient Manuel Boutoumites (Alex., XI, 3, 1 -. ed. 
Leib, III, pp. 22-27) et Nicephore Bryennios l'historien (Alex., XIII, 11, 2 : ed. 
Leib, III, p. 125, 2-7). De Boutoumites et d'une eventuelle Identification avec Tun 
des curopalates anonymes nous avons parle dans notre note n° 50, mais pour 
Nicephore Bryennios fidentification ne vas pas sans risque car, ä cette epoque, le 
gendre du basileus etait encore bien jeune. 

(55) Brehier, Histoire, p. 26, 21-27, 4. 
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Bohemond arrive ä Constantinople, l’Anonyme note le premier 
contact direct entre lui et le basileus Alexis: «l'empereur informe 
que le tres honorable Bohemond etait venu ä lui, donna l'ordre de le 
recevoir avec honneur et de le loger avec egards hors de la ville. 
Apres son installation, il lui fit demander de venir conferer avec lui. 
A cet entretien prirent part aussi le duc Godefroid et son frere, puis 
le comte de Saint-Gilles approcha de la eite. L’empereur, anxieux et 
bouillant de colere, se demandait comment il pourrait, par ruse et 
par fraude, venir ä bout de ces soldats du Christ» (56). Ce paragraphe 
comporte deux parties sans aucune relation entre elles. Dans la 
premiere, l'historien raconte l’accueil fait ä Bohemond par le 
basileus Alexis et l'entretien que le chef normand eut avec lui. 
L'Anonyme ne cache pas que le basileus regut Bohemond avec 
honneur, mais cette reception qui, selon Anne Comnene, fut vrai- 
ment royale (57), est racontee ici dans une phraseologie plutöt neutre. 
Ce que dit l’Anonyme de la presence de Godefroid ä l’entretien entre 
Bohemond et le basileus Alexis parait inexact. D’apres toutes les 
autres sources Godefroid etait passe en Asie Mineure quand 
Bohemond arriva ä Constantinople (58). D’autre part Anne Comnene 
souligne que le basileus Alexis voulut voir Bohemond avant que ce 
dernier se füt concerte avec les autres chefs des croises (59). Ensuite, 
l’historien mentionne l’arrivee de Raymond de Saint-Gilles, comte 
de Toulouse, sans les evenements que cette arrivee provoque. 
D'apres Raymond d’Aguilers, la presence de Raymond de Saint- 
Gilles donna pas mal d'ennuis au basileus Alexis car, en arrivant, il 
montra autant d'obstination que Godefroid et refusa absolument de 
preter serment ä l’empereur. Alexis fut tres irrite de sa conduite et lui 
fit tres peu de presents (60). Apres la reference ä l’arrivee de 

(56) Brehier, Histoire, p. 28, 13-21. 
(57) Alex., X, 11, 3 (ed. Leib. II, p. 231, 19-30). 
(58) Selon les Gesta, Bohemond arriva ä Constantinople apres le 1er avril 1097 

(Brehier. Histoire, p. 28, 3-4). D'apres Albert d'Aix (RHC, HOcc, IV, p. 309), c'est 
au debut de careme que l'armee de Godefroid est passee en Asie. 

(59) Alex., X. 11. 1 (ed. Leib, II, P- 230, 28-231, 5) : 'O Se ßaudeiig zag ainoü 

firixavag ytvcLioxuiv xai zö ünovkov xai iveSpEuzuov avzov rjdog ix tiaxpoO iniazafievog 

ionaiaE Ttpö zoü xai zoOg äXXovg xazaXaßEiv xöfirizag öfuXfjaai ze xai äxoüaai zütv nap ’ 

aüzoO 1eyo[iev(liv. 

(60) Raymond d'Aguu.ers {RHC. HOcc, III. p. 238). 
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Raymond, il semble y avoir un vide dans le texte de l'Anonyme, car 
l'auteur passe ä un autre theme et il souligne que le basileus Alexis 
etait «irrite et bouillant de colere» - anxiens et bulliens ira, sans 
expliquer les causes de cette colere. Peut-etre l’Anonyme veut-il 
parier de la colere que l'attitude de Raymond de Saint-Gilles inspira 
ä Alexis Comnene. Cette seconde partie du paragraphe n’est pas 
autre chose qu’un trait hostile ä l’empereur byzantin d’autant plus 
injustifie qu'un peu plus haut l’Anonyme lui-meme ecrit que le 
basileus avait re?u Bohemond avec honneur. 

L’auteur des Gesta continue le recit des contacts entre Bohemond 
et Alexis «Au tres courageux Bohemond qu'il redoutait beaucoup, 
car jadis il avait du plus d’une fois decamper devant lui avec son 
armee, l'empereur promit que, s’il pretait serment sans se faire prier, 
il recevrait de lui, au-delä d’Antioche, une terre de quinze journees 
de marche en longueur et de huit journees en largeur ; il lui jura que, 
s’il tenait fidelement son serment, lui-meme n’oublierait jamais le 
sien» (6I). 

Ce paragraphe concerne le noeud meme des relations entre Bohe¬ 
mond et le basileus Alexis. D'abord l'Anonyme fait allusion aux 
victoires de Bohemond contre les troupes byzantines lors la premiere 
invasion normande, en oubliant que Bohemond lui-meme fut 
plusieurs fois vaincu par Alexis durant cette meme invasion. Quant 
aux faits historiques, l’Anonyme est le seul ä parier de ce traite 
secret. D’apres Anne Comnene, Alexis obtint tres facilement de 
Bohemond la prestation du serment de fidelite et le recompensa par 
de riches presents (62). D’apres l’historienne byzantine, Alexis ne 
promit jamais ä Bohemond de lui livrer Antioche et sa region, mais 
ce fut Bohemond lui-meme qui demanda au basileus de lui accorder 
la Charge de grand domestique de l’Orient. Comnene ne voulant pas 
se brouiller avec Bohemond par un refus et egalement peu desireux 
de lui donner des armes contre lui-meme, flatta ses projets tout en 
ajournant sa reponse(63). Il semble que l’Anonyme mela le nom 
d’Antioche dans les promesses faites par le basileus Alexis ä Bohe¬ 
mond pour justifier d’avance l’attitude ulterieure de ce dernier. 

(61) Bremer, Histoire, p. 30, 14-20. 

(62) Alex., X, 11,5 (ed. Leib, II, p. 232, 30-233, 1): fiäXa npo&ößuu; tw toü 

avToxpazopoi felqua-n. 

(63) Alex., X, 11, 7 (ed. Leib, II, p. 234, 7-16). 
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IV. Raymond de Saint-Gilles, 
comte de Toulouse et les Byzantins 

Raymond de Saint-Gilles, comte de Toulouse, l’Issangeles d'Anne 
Comnene, arriva presque en meme temps que Bohemond ä Cons- 
tantinople (64). Les Gesta racontent le premier contact du comte de 
Toulouse avec les Byzantins. «D'autre part, le comte de Saint-Gilles 
avait son quartier hors de la eite, dans un faubourg, et son armee 
etait restee en arriere. L'empereur manda au comte qu'il lui fit 
hommage de fidelite, comme avaient fait les autres. Mais au mo- 
ment oü l’empereur envoyait ce message, le comte reflechissait ä la 
vengeance qu'il pourrait tirer de l’armee imperiale. Le duc Gode- 
froid, Robert, comte de Flandre et les autres princes lui represente- 
rent qu’il serait injuste de combattre contre les chretiens. Le sage 
Bohemond ajouta que, s’il commettait quelque injustice envers l'em- 
pereur et s’opposait ä ce qu’on lui promit fidelite, lui-meme 
prendrait le parti de l’empereur. Aussi le comte, apres avoir pris 
conseil des siens, jura de respecter la vie et l’honneur d’Alexis et de 
ne jamais consentir ä ce que, soit de son fait, soit ä cause de l'un des 
siens, il y füt porte atteinte; mais quand il fut appele pour 
l’hommage, il repondit qu'il n'en ferait rien, meme si sa tete etait en 
peril» (6S). 

Ce qu’on doit remarquer d’abord dans ce paragraphe, c'est la 
fagon confuse, avec laquelle l'Anonyme raconte les evenements. 
D’apres Raymond d'Aguilers, qui suivait les troupes de Raymond et 
dont, par consequent, l’information parait plus süre le passage des 
troupes des croises provengaux, commandees par Raymond de 
Saint-Gilles, ä travers les provinces de l'empire fut assez mouve- 
mente. D'abord les Provengaux attaquerent Roussa; les troupes 
grecques, pour les punir, les attaquerent ä leur tour ä Rodosto. Saint- 
Gilles est rejoint dans cette ville par une ambassade qu’il avait 

(64) Raymond d'Aguilers ne precise pas la date de l’arrivee de Raymond de 
Saint-Gilles ä Constantinople, mais selon toute vraisemblance eile doit avoir eu 
lieu dans la seconde moitie d'avril. Chalandon, Alexis, p. 187, note 3. Sur les 
contacts de Raymond de Saint-Gilles avec le basileus Alexis durant cette periode, 
voir J. Hn.i. et Laurita Hill, The Convention of A iexius Comnenus and Raymond of 

St. Gilles, dans American Hist. Rev., 57 (1952-1953), pp. 322-327. 
(65) Brehier, Histoire, p. 32. 7-22. 
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envoyee ä l'empereur, et qui avait ete comblee de presents par celui- 
ci. Avec eile, se trouvaient des envoyes d’Alexis, venus prier le 
comte de se rendre ä Constantinople, oü il etait appele par Bohe- 
mond et par les autres chefs afin de conclure l'accord definitif avec 
l'empereur. Saint-Gilles gagna donc Byzance. Mais en arrivant, son 
mauvais vouloir envers le basileus redoubla, quand il apprit que ses 
troupes, qui avaient pille le pays, avaient ete defaites par les Grecs. 
L'accord entre les croises et l'empereur etant absolument necessaire 
pour la reussite de la croisade, Bohemond joua le röle de conci- 
liateur. Le basileus consentit ä ce que les chefs de la croisade ju- 
geassent les faits qui lui etaient reproches. Alexis donna Bohemond 
comme garant et Saint-Gilles fut oblige de reconnaitre qu'il etait 
dans son tort, mais il s’obstina dans son refus de preter serment (66). 

L’Anonyme raconte tout cet episode afin de montrer la loyaute de 
Bohemond envers le basileus Alexis. Tandis que les autres chefs de 
la croisade comme Godefroid de Bouillon et Robert, comte de 
Flandre, sont places ä l'ecart et que leur Intervention aupres de 
Raymond parait insignifiante, Bohemond est presente comme le 
defenseur des droits du basileus. L'epithete sapiens-«sage», qui qua- 
lifie en ce moment Bohemond, est caracteristique. La phrase que 
1'Anonyme met dans la bouche du chef normand disant que, «si 
Raymond de Saint-Gilles commettait quelque injustice envers le 
basileus ... lui-meme prendrait le parti de l'empereur» - si aliquid 

injustum imperatori faceret et ftduciam ei facere prohiberet, ipse ex 
imperatoris parte fieret, vise ä renforcer l'image qu’il veut imposer 
du chef normand : un Chevalier loyal, fidele ä son serment. 

Quand ä Raymond de Saint-Gilles lui-meme, l'Anonyme le traite 
d'une maniere neutre. 

V. Le basileus Alexis et les Croises en general 

En dehors de contacts directs entre les chefs des croises et les 
Byzantins mentionnes dans les Gesta, l'Anonyme raconte quelques 
actions isolees des Byzantins en contact avec les Occidentaux. Le 
basileus Alexis surtout est le centre de ces demarches. 

(66) Raymond d'Aguilers (RHC, HOcc, III, p. 238). 
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Ainsi l’historien latin en se reportant aux pourparlers entre les 
Byzantins et les Turcs durant le siege de Nicee par les croises (mai- 
juin 1097), ecrit: «Plein de vanite et de malveillance, (Alexis) 
ordonna qu'ils s’en aillent impunis (les Turcs de Nicee) et sans rien 
craindre et qu'ils soient amenes devant lui en töute loyaute ä 
Constantinople. II les menageait soigneusement, afin de les avoir 
tout prets pour dresser des embüches et des obstacles aux 
Francs» (67). En laissant de cote la valeur historique de ce para- 
graphe, d’ailleurs fort discutable (68), nous voyons que l'Anonyme 
presente le basileus Alexis sous un aspect defavorable. D’abord, 
l’empereur byzantin est qualifie de vaniteux et malveillant, et ensuite 
il est traite comme ennemi des croises. Pourtant durant le siege de 
Nicee, le basileus aida les croises ; c'est lui qui fournit les machines et 
les vivres (69). II ne va pas se mettre ä la tete de l'armee, mais il passe 
en Asie et setablit ä Pelekan pour surveiller de plus pres les 
evenements (70). Alexis n’etait pas sans craindre la fagon dont les 
croises tiendraient leurs engagements et il redoutait surtout qu’on lui 
rendit Nicee pillee et saccagee. Aussi chercha-t-il ä eviter ä la ville les 
horreurs qui suivent toujours une prise d’assaut. Il remit ä Manuel 
Boutoumites un chrysobulle accordant ä l’avance aux Turcs de 
Nicee de nombreux avantages en cas de reddition, et Fit entamer 
avec eux des negociations par l'intermediaire de Boutoumites (71). 
Ces negociations n'avaient pas pour but «de dresser des embüches et 

(67) Brehier, Histoire, p. 40, 27-42, 5. 

(68) Alexis se souciait surtout du sort de la ville de Nicee ; s'il etait en contact 
avec les habitants Turcs de la ville ce n'etait point pour preparer des embüches et 
des obstacles aux croises, mais pour sauver la ville du pillage. Le temoignage 
d'Anne Comnene sur ce point est bien clair : ’Ev Selvm yäp ei firj n azpazrtyixö'j ev 

zü> nera§j xai avzöi; xazopdiijaoi, xai Sieoxokeito, i’va ei EnnrqSEia zä Tzpayfiaza 

tüprjozi, avzöi; zrjv NLxaiav äveXfl xai ßr) napä rüv KeXzüv avzrjv axoirj xazä za nap 

ExEivuiv ößujßooßEva. Alex., X, 11, 10 (ed. Leib, II, pp. 235, 30-236, 3). 
(69) Alex., XI, 2, 1 (ed. Leib, III, PP- 10,30-11,5): ’O Se ßaaiXziig, noXXä noX- 

XaxLg äxpißoXoyrjaäßEvog xai Siayvovg äßr/xavov elvai zrjv NLxaiav napä zöjv Aazivcuv 

äXujvai, xäv nävzsg vnepeßaXAov äpidßöv, kv ßepei ßtv navzoia eiSrj eXetzöXeujv 

xazaaxEvaaag xai zä nXeiixt zovzuiv ov xazä zoiig zGsj ßrjxavcxcuv zpönovg , äXXä xaß 

Ezspovg ziväg Xöyovg avzto Soxoüvzag, ö xai daüßa näai napeixt, zoig xöß-qai 

ex7ZE7:oß(pev. 

(70) Alex.. XI, 2, 1 (ed. Leib, III, p H, 5-9). 

(71) Alex.. XI. 1, 2 (ed. Leib, III, P- 8, 6-12). 
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des obstacles aux Francs», mais seulement de donner aux Byzantins 
l’avantage de se rendre, eux-memes, maitres de la ville. Ce qui 
interessait surtout les Byzantins etait d'eloigner le danger de 
destruction de Nicee, danger qui leur paraissait presque ineluctable, 
compte tenu de l'attitude anterieure des croises (72). En outre, 
Manuel Boutoumites negociant avec les Turcs de Nicee se trouvait 
fidele ä l’esprit des accords conclus entre le basileus Alexis et les 
croises C3). 

Mais, un peu plus loin, l'Anonyme ecrit: «Sur ces entrefaites, la 
ville ayant capitule, les Turcs furent emmenes ä Constantinople, oü 
l’empereur, de plus en plus charme que cette ville eüt ete restituee 
ä sa puissance, fit distribuer d’abondantes aumones ä nos 
pauvres» (74). Ce paiagraphe se trouve en desaccord avec le 
precedent. Dans le premier, le basileus est presente comme l’ennemi 
des Francs et dans le second comme leur bienfaiteur. Ici, il faut sou- 
ligner que ces aumones, d’apres Foucher de Chartre et Etienne de 
Blois, etaient de magnifiques presents faits par Alexis ä tous les Che¬ 
valiers francs (75). 

A propos de la desertion d’Etienne de Blois de la Ville d'Antioche, 
etroitement assiegee par Kerböga (5-28 juin 1098), et de son 
entretien avec le basileus Alexis ä Philomelion, l'Anonyme ecrit: 
«Alors l'empereur, frappe de terreur, fit venir en secret Guy, frere de 
Bohemond, et quelques autres. «Seigneurs, leur dit-il, qu’allons nous 
faire ? Voici que tous les nötres sont assieges etroitement et, peut- 
etre, ä cette heure, ont-ils tous ete frappes mortellement de la main 
des Turcs ou conduits en captivite, comme ce miserable comte, qui a 
fui honteusement le raconte. Si vous voulez, battons rapidement en 
retraite, afin de ne pas etre atteints, comme ils l'ont ete, d’une mort 
soudaine» (76). 

En ce qui concerne l'evenement nous avons ä remarquer ceci: 
trois jours apres la prise d’Antioche par les croises (3 juin 1098), ces 

(72) II est vrai que Boutoumites, en negociant avec les Turcs de Nicee, exploita 
la menace d’un eventuel pillage de la ville par les croises. Alex., X, II, 10 (ed. Leib, 

II, p. 236, 8-10). 
(73) Brehier, Histoire, pp. 30, 14-32, 6. 
(74) Brehier. Histoire, p. 42, 15-18. 
(75) Foucher de Chartres (RHC, HOcc, III, p. 333). Etienne de Bi.ois 

(Episntlae et chartae, p. 145). 
(76) Brehier, Histoire, p. 142. 5-12. 
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derniers, d’assiegeants devenaient assieges par suite de l’arrivee de 
Kerböga. L’investissement etait si etroit que la Situation des chretiens 
parut desesperee et ce fut alors qu'Etienne de Blois et beaucoup 
d'autres s'enfuirent. Ils rencontrerent ä Philomelion Alexis qui, 
selon sa promesse, s'avangait au secours des croises. Les fugitifs 
firent au basileus un tableau de la Situation qui dut etre d’autant plus 
sombre qu’ils avaient ä justifier leur conduite. Ils convainquirent 
donc l'empereur de l'inutilite des secours qu'il amenait aux assieges. 
Malgre les instances de Guy, frere de Bohemond, desireux de venir 
en aide ä son frere, Alexis ne voulut point exposer ses troupes aux 
hasards d'une rencontre avec Kerböga, qu’il devait croire dejä 
victorieux, et il ordonna la retraite sur Constantinople (77). 

Ici l'Anonyme lance encore un trait contre Alexis Comnene. Les 
paroles mises dans la bouche du basileus decouvrent un homme 
decourage, qui hesite ä l’idee d'affronter les Turcs. L'action 
purement tactique d'Alexis est representee comme un acte inspire 
par la timidite. Mais les sources grecques, au contraire, presentent 
un tout autre Alexis qui, raeme ä la veille de sa mort et gravement 
malade, n'hesite pas ä se mettre ä la tete des troupes byzantines pour 
combattre les Turcs en Asie Mineure (78). 

VI. Tatikios et les Croises 

Tatikios, le commandant d'un corps de troupes byzantines qui 
suivit les croises jusqu a Antioche comme representant du basileus 
Alexis, nomme Tetigus par l'Anonyme, trouve sa place dans les 
Gesta. A propos de ce personnage, 1’historien latin ecrit: «Cepen- 
dant Tatikios, notre ennemi, informe que les armees des Turcs mar- 
chaient contre nous, se declara rempli de crainte, nous voyant dejä 
tous morts ou tombes aux mains des ennemis et, forgeant toute 
espece de mensonges, il dit -. «Seigneurs et hommes tres prudents, 
voyez dans quelle grande necessite nous sommes ; et nous ne voyons 

(77) Alex.. XI. 6, 1-6 (ed. Leib, III, pp. 27, 14-29, 23). Raymond d'Aguii.ers 
(RHC, HOcc. III. p. 246). Sur tous ces evenements, voir Chalandon, Histoire. 

pp. 207-208 ; Grousset, Histoire. I, pp. 99-100 ; Runciman, History, pp. 238-240. 
(78) Alex., XV, 4, 1-9 (ed. Leib, III, pp. 199, 11-204, 3). Sur la derniere 

Campagne d'Alexis Comnene, contre les Turcs, voir Chai.andon, Alexis, pp. 268- 
270. 
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venir de secours de nulle part. Laissez-mois donc regagner ma 
patrie, la Romanie et, n'en doutez pas, je ferai venir ici par mer des 
navires charges de ble, de vin, d’orge, de viande, de farine et de 
fromage et de tout ce qui nous est necessaire ; je vous enverrai des 
chevaux ä vendre et le ravitaillement arrivera ici ä travers la terre 
qui est fidele ä l'empereur. Et tout ceci je vous le jurerai fidelement 
et j’attendrai: les gens de ma maison et ma tente sont encore au 
camp et, croyez-moi fermement, je reviendrai le plus töt possible. II 
termina ainsi son discours. Cet ennemi s'en alla et laissa au camp 
tout ce que lui appartenait. II demeure et il demeurera ä jamais dans 
son parjure» (79). 

L'Anonyme, ä deux reprises dans le texte eite, traite Tatikios 
d'inimicus et des formules comme se timuisse,flngens omnia falsa et 
in perjurio manet et manebit, le montrent comme un homme 
poltron, menteur et parjure. Pourtant Anne Comnene, qui, dans 
YAlexiade, parle de lui ä plusieurs reprises, le presente comme un 
homme «prudent et habile ä prevoir sans peine la suite des 
evenements» (80). En outre l'attitude de Tatikios envers les croises, 
meme d'apres les sources latines, n'etait point hostile. Elles nous le 
montrent cherchant ä se rendre utile aux croises et jouant ä leur 
egard le röle d’un allie (81). 

Quant ä son depart pendant le siege d’Antioche (ce depart aurait 
eu lieu entre le 30 decembre et le 25 fevrier), evenement fort critique 
par tous les historiens latins de la premiere croisade, il est, peut-etre 
dü aux intrigues de Bohemond qui desirait l’eloigner du camp des 
croises, pour s’assurer la possession d'Antioche. Car pour Bohe¬ 
mond, la presence de Tatikios faisait obstacle ä ses projets. De tout ce 
que nous connaissons touchant le siege d'Antioche, il ressort que 
Bohemond, poursuivant la realisation d’un plan muri, voulut se faire 
donner cette place. A Constantinople, il avait cherche ä gagner 
Alexis afin de trouver en lui un appui; mais il n'avait regu du 
basileus que de bonnes paroles (82). Devant Antioche Bohemond a 

(79) Brehier. Histoire, pp. 78, 25-80, 18. 
(80) Alex.. VI, 14, 7 (ed. Leib, II, p. 85, 13-15): ’Avr/p yäp oJto; ajorafffig xai 

toü peXlovzot; päaza xaraamxaaaadai Swaros . Sur ce personnage, voir SkoulaTos. 

Prosopographie. p. 287, 
(81) Raoul de Caen (RHC, HOcc. III, p. 647). 
(82) Alex.. X. 11.7 (ed. Leib, II, p. 234, 7-16). 
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completement renonce ä l’idee de l’alliance grecque. II songe des lors 
ä se creer un etat independant, dont Antioche serait le centre. Pour 
realiser ses projets, Bohemond imagine la plan suivant. Apres le 
combat du 31 decembre 1097, il annongait aux chefs de la croisade 
son intention de retourner en Europe. Par la suite, les chefs croises, ä 
l’exception de Raymond de Saint-Gilles, deciderent que, si la ville 
etait prise, eile appartiendrait ä Bohemond (83). 

La presence de Tatikios n’etait pas favorable ä Bohemond ; en 
effet, si, au moment oü la ville etait prise, le corps grec se trouvait 
present, il se produirait certainement des difficultes. Tatikios cher- 
cherait ä se faire remettre la ville au nom d'Alexis. Au contraire, une 
fois Tatikios parti, il ne se produirait aucune reclamation, du moins 
sur le moment, et Bohemond une fois maitre de la ville, saurait bien 
s’arranger pour ne pas la rendre aux Grecs. Or Tatikios s'eloigna 
precisement peu apres la promesse faite ä Bohemond par le conseil 
de la croisade ; et Anne Comnene accuse formellement Bohemond 
d'avoir ete la cause de ce depart. D’apres l'historienne byzantine, 
Bohemond aurait en secret prevenu Tatikios des accusations dont 
Alexis etait l’objet. Il aurait ajoute qu’ä la demande du basileus une 
armee turque s’avangait et que les croises etaient bien resolus ä se 
venger sur lui, Tatikios, de la trahison de son maitre. Apres avoir 
re?u cet avis, Tatikios aurait tout prepare pour son depart, annonce 
qu'il allait chercher des secours, et sous ce pretexte il aurait pu 
gagner le port Saint-Simeon oü il se serait embarque pour 
Chypre (84). Ce recit d'Anne Comnene est conflrme par les termes 
memes dont se sert Raymond d’Aguilers pour le depart de 
Tatikios (8S). 

Ainsi, une fois encore, l’Anonyme cherche ä presenter les evene- 
ments sous un jour plus avantageux pour le chef normand. 

VII. Pierre d’Aups et les Croises 

Pierre d'Aups, le Pierre Aliphas d’Anne Comnene, est aussi 
mentionne dans les Gesta. Le normand qui avait abandonne les 

(83) Raymond d'Agdilers (RHC, HOcc, III. pp. 245-246). 
(84) Alex., XI. 4. 3 (ed. Leib, III, p. 20, 11-27, p. 21, I), 
(85) Raymond d'Agdii.ers (RHC, HOcc, III, pp. 245-246). 



LES GESTA ET LE MONDE BYZANTIN 531 

rangs de Robert Guiscard durant la premiere invasion normande et 
se trouvait depuis lors au Service du basileus Alexis (86), suivait 
l’itineraire des croises comme representant de l’empereur grec. 
C’etait en cette qualite que Pierre avait requ des mains des croises, en 
1098, la ville de Plastensia, l'ancienne Comana, qui avait ete oc- 
cupee, puis abandonnee par les Turcs (87). L'Anonyme Signale la 
presence de Pierre parmi les croises en ces termes : «Un Chevalier, 
nomme Pierre d’Aups, la demanda ä tous les seigneurs (la ville de 
Plastensia), afin de la defendre en toute fidelite de Dieu et du saint 
Sepulcre, des seigneurs et de l’empereur. IIs la lui accorderent de tres 
bonne gräce» (88). 

Le texte exalte la loyaute des croises qui, fideles ä leur serment, 
rendirent Plastensia au representant du basileus Alexis de «tres 
bonne gräce» cum nimio amore gratis. Encore une fois, l’Anonyme 
se limite ä signaler la presence de Pierre sans faire aucun autre 
commentaire sur lui ou sur sa conduite anterieure. 

VIII. CONSIDERATIONS GENERALES SUR BYZANCE 

La critique abstraite et les considerations generales sont rares dans 
l’Anonyme. Homme simple, il aime ä raconter ce qui est concret et il 
s’abstient generalement de considerations abstraites. Ainsi, dans tout 
ce recit de la premiere croisade on ne trouve qu’une qualification 
generale qui se rapporte ä Byzance. Cette idee generale qui caracteri- 
se l’empire grec est placee dans la bouche d’un Turc, Kerboga, dans 
le contexte suivant: les croises, assieges par l’armee de Kerböga dans 
Antioche, depuis le 5 juin 1098, deciderent d’envoyer vers le sultan 
turc une ambassade (27 juin 1098) pour lui demander pourquoi il 
etait entre dans la terre des chretiens. Alors Kerboga repondit: 
«Nous sommes venus jusqu’ici parce que nous sommes tres etonnes 
que les seigneurs et les chefs... appellent leur une terre que nous 
avons enlevee ä des nations effeminees» (89). Le sens du texte est 
clair. L’Anonyme accuse les Grecs et en general les peuples qui 

(86) Orderic Vital, IX, 8 (ed. Le Prevost, III, p. 515). Sur ce personnage, voir 
Skoulatos, Prosopographie, p. 266. 

(87) Runciman, Hisiory, p. 191. 
(88) Brehier, Histoirc, p. 60, 21-25. 
(89) Brehier, Histoire, p. 148, 24-27. 
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habitaient l'Asie Mineure et la Syrie d etre effemines. L'auteur des 
Gesta met cette phrase dans la bouche de Kerböga parce que, peut- 
etre, il n’ose pas lecrire comme sa propre pensee. Ce paragraphe 
montre le sommet de rantibyzantinisme chez 1’Anonyme. 

IX. Conclusion 

Nous avons examine toutes les mentions des Gesta qui se rappor- 
tent au monde byzantin. Ce qui, d'apres cette etude, devient clair, 
c'est que l’Anonyme connait trop peu de choses sur Byzance, De 
tous les personnages faisant partie de la riche prosopographie 
byzantine de l’epoque du basileus Alexis Comnene, l’auteur des 
Gesta mentionne seulement le basileus Alexis Comnene, Tatikios, 
Pierre Aliphas, le gouverneur de Dyrrachium Jean Comnene, dont il 
ignore le nom, et trois curopalates anonymes. Tous ces personnages, 
exception faite pour Pierre Aliphas, sont vus par lui sous un jour 
defavorable. En dehors de la prosopographie precise, le peuple de 
l'empire byzantin est evoque d'une fagon schematique, voire ambi- 
gue. 

Les evenements aussi sont presentes d'une maniere absolument 
negative, en ce qui concerne les Byzantins. Meme envers les divers 
chefs de la premiere croisade, Bohemond excepte, l'Anonyme garde 
une attitude plutöt neutre. Envers le seul Bohemond les Gesta se 
montrent favorables d’un bout ä l’autre et ils se transforment en une 
epopee en prose en l’honneur du chef normand. 

Les textes qui se rapportent aux contacts entre Byzantins et 
croises, denotent une nette partialite au detriment des Byzantins, fait 
qui contribue ä une reduction de l'historicite de la source. Pourtant 
les Gesta, malgre leur partialite ne cessent point d’interesser le 
byzantiniste. Quelques annees apres le grand schisme ecclesiastique 
(1054), entre Constantinople et Rome, «l'antibyzantinisme» de 
l'Anonyme n'est point presente sous un aspect religieux. Les Byzan¬ 
tins ne sont accuses nulle part dans les Gesta de «cacodoxie». Par 
consequent il faut chercher ailleurs les motifs de l'antibyzantinisme 
chez l’Anonyme. Serait-il tres hasardeux de parier de la naissance 
d’un esprit nationaliste qui s eveille chez les occidentaux en contact 
d’un monde si different du leur ? 

Le Piree. B. Skoulatos. 



LEGENDS OF THE BYZANTINE DISASTER 
OF 811 

The incidence of legends in certain types of Byzantine literature is 
a phenomenon so familiär that it tends perhaps to be taken a little bit 
too much for granted. This is in part due to the fact that the writings 
in question, though originally intended for a wide and populär 
audience, are now for the most part known only to a circumscribed 
group of critical scholars who, though they may smile indulgently at 
the stories they encounter, nevertheless tend to set them aside as 
incidental to the quest for historical data. Perhaps they set them 
aside a little too readily, for they are, after all, genuine reliques de 
Byzance, and as such, may well have something to teil about the 
mentality both of those who wrote them down and of those for 
whom they were written. Nobody could pretend that the Byzantine 
mind, least of all at less-sophisticated levels, is already so well 
known that we can afford to overlook any, even the smallest, piece 
of evidence which might add further knowledge. To read the 
Chronographs and set aside their legends, or to cull the Lives of the 
saints for historical evidence (narrowly defied) whilst rejecting all 
eise is to ignore many indications of what the latter-day Romans 
wanted to believe about the past and its heroes, and consequently, 
evidence of the ways in which they expected their world to unfold. 

Legends however will rarely yield up their messages easily at first 
sight. They must be probed in order to be read aright; probed both 
with the tools of the analyst, and with the right questions, in the 
right order. It is easy enough to pose such questions as why a 
particular legend is located in a specific context, and what purpose it 
might have been thought to serve by the writer who inserted it at 
that point in his text. These are indeed pertinent questions; but it 
would be idle to pretend that they are easy questions to answer ; or 
that an answer, where possible, can often be more than an 
hypothesis ; or, for the matter, that even an hypothetical answer will 
be possible in every case. There is much that cannot be known, and 
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much more that cannot be known with certainty, but this does not 
mean that there never were answers to these questions beyond those 
which might seem to us to be the obvious ones. For instance : many 
of the legends which have survived in the texts are very good 
stories, well worth the telling for no more than their entertainment 
value. No doubt there are some instances, though perhaps not very 
many, in which a writer has included a story for no other reason 
than that it was a good one; but one cannot assume that whenever 
no other reason can be discered by us today, that this alone must be 
the reason. Many cases are known in which legends were inserted 
for reasons above and beyond any entertainment value they may 
have had ; and since hagiographers and chronographers wrote not 
primarily to entertain, but to edify and to instruct; not to create 
ornamental treatises of aesthetic value, but rather utilitarian tracts 
designed to achieve a specific goal or to command a peculiar point of 
view, it is reasonable to conclude tha they often had ulterior motives 
for incorporating legends into their work, whether those motives 
can be guessed at or not. 

It is one thing to ask why a writer used a certain story in a 
particular context, but beyond and prior to that is the much more 
intriguing question of how that story came to be there for him to use 
in the first place. For the most part, the writers were not legend- 
makers, but rather legend-mongers who drew on a common stock 
of pre-existent material. How was that material first drawn into 
existence ? The answer to that point, where possible, will vary 
considerably depending on the type of legend involved. For practical 
purposes, three main categories of legends may be distinguished, by 
reference to their contexts. 

1. ‘Hagiographical’ legends 

By far the majority of legends occur in documents which are 
primarily hagiographical, most commonly in Lives of saints. Here 
the context usually supplies the legend with a firm connection with 
a particular person. It may be the saint himself in whose Life it is 
found, or a secondary character in that Life, but a name of some 
kind there will nearly always be, though the legend in question may 
well be found elsewhere in another connection with a different, or 
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even no, name attached. For legends in this category it is relatively 
easy to answer the first group of questions mentioned above, those 
concerning the writer's motivation in including them in his work, 
for an hagiographer will often declare it in his introduction. His 
object is to enhance the reputation of his hero, and any grist which 
will serve that purpose, including that which will do so by down- 
grading the Opposition, is willingly fed into the mill. On the other 
hand, the question of how the stories he chose to use first came into 
existence is probably more difficult to answer in the case of 
‘hagiographicaf legends than of any kind. It invites enquiry into the 
origins of the cult of saints itself, and back into the pre-existent 
paganism and folklore of the area in which legends can be known to 
have arisen. Such an enquiry is perhaps better undertaken by 
anthropologists rather than by historians ; at all events, it certainly is 
not enough simply to ascribe the creation of legend to “populär 
imagination”, for as Delehaye pointed out, at least within a 
Christian context, the populace appears to have been singularly un¬ 
imaginative. 

2. ‘Chronographical’ legends 

One frequently encounters in the chronicles stories which might 
well be suspected as having little or no foundation in fact presented 
in a matter-of-fact way in the course of the narrative. They nearly 
always have a name attached (or names), and by the very nature of 
the context, they are also assigned a specific Position within the 
chronological sequence of events. There is no self-obvious answer to 
the question of why a given chronographer included such-and-such 
a legend (or, more often, group of legends) about a particular 
emperor (for instance); even more puzzling is the problem of why 
some emperors and/or situations are decked with legend whilst 
others, apparently of even greater importance, are not. Of the latter, 
little perhaps will ever be able to be said, but as to the motivation 
which led chroniclers to add what they did, here there is hope. 
Elsewhere I have tried to show, by analyzing the flve legends 
common to both John Malalas and to the Chronicon Paschale, that 
in four of those flve cases, good reasons can be detected for which 
they might have been inserted into the narrative of an Ur- 
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Chronik 0). The question of the genesis of chronographical legends 
may be less formidable than of hagiographical legends, for they 
sometimes preserve clues as to their original intent. Some of them, it 
is true are related to religious and quasi-religious cults, but many of 
them show strong secular and/or political elements which tend to 
suggest that their creation- and recording-processes are much less 
remote from each other than in the case of the purely cultic legend. 
Also, whilst it is not unknown for the same ‘chronological’ legend to 
appear in more than one context, this type of legend tends to be 
more fixed and less mobile than the ‘hagiographical’. 

(Categories 1 and 2 are of course by no means water-tight com- 
partments. One encounters stories connected with both a name and 
an historical event in the Lives just as one finds stories about saints 
in the chronicles (1 2). The motive in the former case is usually to set 
the Life in an historical context; as is well known, the result is 
sometimes notoriously unreliable). 

3. ‘Detached’ legends 

The ‘detached’ legends are fewer in number than those in 
category 1, but probably at least equal to the ‘chronographical’ 
legends; more of them are coming to light all the time, so it is 
difficult to be sure (3). They are, as the name suggests, incorporated 

(1) See J. Wortley, “The Legendary History of Byzantium", Canadian 

Historical Papers (1977), 215-229. 
(2) Even a legend which is firmly “pinned down“ by certain data of time and 

place can still change its other points of reference. There is the Strange case of 
supernatural communication of the news of the death of Julian the Apostate on 
26 June 363. A very similar story is told in which the communication is to a 
friend of Julian and to an "ecclesiastical philosopher" named Didymus (Sozomen, 

Historia Ecclesiastica. 6.2), to one Julian the Monk (Theodoret, Historia 

Ecclesiastica, 3.19) and to Basil of Caesarea (Malalas, pp. 333-334. Chronikon 

Paschale, 552 - nearly identical passages ; see also the Pseudo-Amphilochian Vita 

Sancti Basilii magni in Francois Combefis, Sanctoruin patrum Amphilochii 

Iconiensis, Methodii Patarensis et Andreae Cretensis opera omnia (Paris, 1644), 
pp. 179-183 for an expanded Version of this story). 

(3) The increase in the number of known narrationes can be seen by 
comparing them in Francois Halkin, Bibliotheca Hagiographien graeca (third 
edition, Brussels, 1957), items 1318-1322z (Appendix IV) with the same author's 
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neither in Lives nor in chronicles, but exist as independent 
documents. Collections of these legends exist, and many of them are 
to be found inserted in later synaxaria, but they preserve their 
independent nature (4). 

Their purpose is indicated by the description which many of them 
carry : na trat io animae utilis. These are stories with a point to make, 
and this is usually borne out by a final paragraph in which the 
‘moral’ is driven home. Thus they have much in common with the 
Western exemplum, and must be treated, as must legends in the 
other categories, as means to ends rather than as ends in themselves. 

Freed of the constraints imposed on the hagiographer and the 
chronographer by their genres, the writer of a detached legend was 
under no compunction to attach a name or to assign a time to his 
story ; consequently the ‘detached’ legends tend to be very vague as 
to who and when. There are a few instances in which there is no 
mention of name or time whatsoever (5), but it is more commonly 
the case that there is some vague reference, e.g. “a certain John 
a curious contrast to the Western habit of deliberately associating an 
exemplum with some well-known saint or personage. On the 
contrary, cases are known where a story has been abstracted from a 
Life, stripped of its name-connection, and presented either with 
another name or as an anonymous case to demonstrate a moral 

Auctarium Bibliothecae Hagiograplticae Graecae (Brussels, 1969), pp. 274-282. 
Many of the documents listed under the heading Painim Vitae by Halkin are also 
‘detached legends' (items 1433-1450z in BHG, Appendix VI of BHG. Attcl., 

pp. 287-313). Much of this literature remains unpublished. 
(4) The Codices which include collections of ‘useful stories' are mostly 

comparatively late, dating from the end of the Byzantine era and the early 
centuries of the Tourkokrateia. There is a useful (though incomplete) list of 

narrationes found in the Synaxariitm Ecclesiae Coiistantinopolitanae [ = Synax. 

CP\ (ed. Hippolyte Dei.ehaye, Propylaeitnt ad Acta Sanctorinn Novembris. 

Brussels, 1902) at cols. xxxix-xl of that work 
(5) An unusually striking demonstration of anonymity is provided by an 

unpublished detached legend De monacho super ho of which fourteen manuscripts 
survive. dating back to the eleventh Century. This colourful story. which is 
somewhat longer than most detached legends. succeeds in never once naming a 
Person, a place or a time throughout its curious path. See J. Worti.ey, “De 
Monacho Superbo : BHG 1450x‘‘, Fhrilegium. I (1979). 
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point, a striking case of the Subordination of means to ends (6). Very 
occasionally a narratio comes to light with some precise Statement 
about date, names and place ; this should alert the enquirer to the 
possibility that the writer may have more to teil him than appears in 
the final paragraph, and such a document should be studied with 
great care (7). Of the ultimate origin of ‘detached legends', little can 
be said in general terms. In some cases an explanation may be 
possible, but this may be the one category in which stories were 
deliberately invented (as, presumably, the parables were) as freely as 
others were adapted in Order to make a point. The very anonymity 
of many of them may be a pointer in this direction. 

* 
** 

So far, we have outlind two kinds of questions (of origin and of 
intent) and three main categories of legend. The object of this paper 
is to address those questions to a little-known group of legends 
which embraces all three categories. They are by no means similar 
legends, and they are drawn from a variety of sources. All that 
makes it possible to speak of them as a ‘group’ is that each of them 
is connected in some way with an historical event of some 
importance : the disastrous Bulgarian compaign of the Emperor 
Nicephorus I in 811. This means that they constitute no ordinary 
group of legends, and that the question of origin is of more than 
usual interest. 

Legends do in fact tend to occur in groups or clusters in the 
Byzantine sources. This is obvious enough so far as the hagio- 
graphical legends are concerned, for these naturally tend to cluster 
around the person of this or that saint. It is also true of the chrono- 
logical legends, though with this difference .- that this kind of legend 

(6) See the story of 'Nicholas the Monk' discussed below ; as a detached legend, 
it displays a marked indifference to the details presented by the hagiographer who 
had inserted the story into a Life. Another instance of a legend detached from a 
Vita and rendered anonymous is BHG, 1318d, abstracted from the Life of Saint 

John the Ahmgiver. 

(7) An unusual instance of a “detached legend" presenting data of time, place 
and (in one manuscript) name is a story about an unworthy priest, chaplain to a 
certain arcltön in the Peloponese (John) during the reign of Leo and Alexander 
(886-91 1) Such precision is not common. See BHG. item 1449e. 
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will appear in clusters associated not only with people (often an 
emperor), but also with things (e.g. the City, the Great Church) and 
events (such as a siege, especially the great siege of 626). What 
nearly all those persons, things and events have in common is this 
they were all occasions of thanksgiving and rejoicing, so the legend- 
cluster is something of a celebration, comparable to the wreath of 
flowers placed before an icon (8). The exception is in the case of 
certain ‘bad’ persons, such as the iconoclast emperors, where legend 
is obviously employed to make the unacceptable appear intolerable. 

The legends connected with the disaster of 811 are therefore at 
variance with the general pattern in two respects •. they relate to an 
event (not a person) which was exactly the opposite to an occasion 
of rejoicing, and they serve neither to make the white whiter nor the 
black blacker, but rather perhaps to make the black a little less black. 

Precisely how black it really was we may never know, for the 
two surviving historical accounts are both the work of men hostile 
to Nicephorus and all his works. The better known of these is Theo- 
phanes' account, written within two or three years of the events in 
question (9 10). The other account contains more information, and is at 
least a little less hostile to the emperor, but not by any means 
favourable to him. It is a fragment of Scriptor Irtcertus de Leone 
Armenio which was recognised in an hagiographical document and 
published by Gregoire, who argued convincingly that Theophanes 
both knew and depended to a certain extent on this source, which 
must also therefore be dated to within two or three years of 811 0°). 

Both writers agree that in the dog-days of 811, Nicephorus set out 
on his third campaign against the Bulgar Khan Krum. He had an 

(8) The legends connected with 1453 are a different matter, deserving a 
category of their own, for they are largely future-, rather than past-orientated, and 
therefore belong more properly to apocalyptic and eschatology (of which there is 
no lack in Byzantine writing) rather than to historical legend. 

(9) Theophanes, Chronographiei, ed. Charles de Boor (2 vols., Leipzig, 1 883, 
1885), 1 : 490-491. 

(10) Henri Gregoire, “Un nouveau fragment du Scriptor Incertus de Leone 

Armenio". Byzantion, 11 (1936), 417-427 ; text 421-426. Gregoire's main 
argument is that Theophanes' Statement that many Romans perished “in the fire 
of the pit" is completely meaningless unless the reader is aware of what Scriptor 

Incertus has said on that matter. 
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enormous army at his back, and at first, he was successful, for he 
took and sacked Krum's palace at Pliska. Then some kind of stränge 
madness seems to have overtaken the emperor which robbed him of 
the powers of decision. Lacking direction, the army become an 
undisciplined rabble, perpetrating abominable atrocities. The Bul- 
gars simply barricaded the escape routes, then feil on the dis- 
organised and unsuspecting Romans, slaying them as leisure, 
emperor and all. The few who survived the slaughter and the 
terrible obstacles erected by the Bulgare were so traumatised by the 
experience that they struggled home only to die. Even the emperor's 
beloved son and heir, Stauracius (who sustained a severe wound in 
the fray) did not long survive his return to the Queen of Cities. 
Ostrogorsky's comment is apposite : 

The consequences of this terrible and totally unexpected cata- 
strophe were incalculable, for the blow to Byzantine prestige was far 
more serious than the military defeat. No Byzantine Emperor had 
been slain by barbarians since the days of the great migrations when 
Valens perished in the year 378 in the battle against the Visigoths of 
Adrianople. Byzantium, whose superiority had been clearly demons- 
trated at the opening of hostilities, lay prostrate, whilst Krum, who 
shortly before had sued for peace, emerged as triumphant victor ("). 

Before proceeding to examine the legends connected with these 
events, it may be worthwhile pausing to ask whether there may not 
already be an example of the 'chronographical' legend in one of the 
historical accounts (Theophanes’), seil, the well-known, indeed one 
of the best known of Byzantine stories, - the tale of Nicephorus' 
skull. Both Scriptor Incertus and Theophanes agree that nobody 
really knew how the emperor died, though the latter adds rather 
maliciously .- “Some say that, as he feil, Christians stoned him" C2), 
but then Theophanes was of the opinion that “Christians at no time 
suffered worse than the rule of this man" (u), which teils us exactly 
how he viewed the Situation. 

(11) George Ostrogorsky, History of the Byzantine State, trans. Joan Hussey, 
revised edition (New Brunswick, N.J., 1969), p. 196. 

(12) Theophanes, 1 : 49 1 24'26. 
(13) Ibitl., 1 : 49128"29. 
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He then goes on to relate a yet more terrible tale : 

Krum cut off the head of Nicephorus and hung it on a scaffold for 
several days, as a demonstration to the peoples who came to him and 
to our shame. Afterwards he took it and stripped it to the bone, 
sheathed it with silver outside, and made the Sciavian Commanders 
drink from it boasting (u). 

It must be remembered that for the Byzantines, the Bulgars were 
Scythians. Writing of the atrocities which the ancient Scythians 
were accustomed to perpetrate on the corpses of their victims, 
Herodotus had mentioned something which is strikingly similar to 
what Krum is alleged to have done in 811 : 

The skulls of their enemies, not indeed of all, but of those whom 
they most detest, they treat as follows. Having sawn off the portion 
below the eyebrows, and cleaned out the inside, they cover the 
outside with leather. When a man is poor, this is all that he does ; but 
if he is rieh, he also lines the inside with gold in either case the skull 
is used as a drinking-cup. They do the same with the skulls of their 
own kith and kin if they have been at feud with them, and have 
vanquished them in the presence of the king. When strangers whom 
they deem of any account come to visit them, these skulls are handed 
round, and the host teils how that these were his relations who made 
war upon him, and how that he got the better of them ; all this being 
looked upon as proof of bravery (15). 

A number of others writers refer to this practice; but Strabo and 
Pliny speak of the Scythian habit of drinking from their captives' 
skulls (I6), whilst Ammanianus Marcellinus and Rufus Festus (in 
similar passages) speak of it as a characteristic of the Scordisci, who 
may have acquired it from their Scythian neighbours (n). The 

(14) Ibid., 1.49 117-22. Schptor fneenus says nothing of this famous story : "the 
Emperor Nicephorus was eliminated in the midst of the first encounter ; nobody 
was able to teil how he died (Gregoire, an. citp. 425). 

(15) Herodotus, Historiae, 4 65 (Rawlinson's translation). 
(16) "According to Isogonus of Nicaea. the former [Scythian] cannibal tribes 

whom we stated to exist to the north, ten days' journey beyond the river Dneiper. 
drink out of human skulls and use the scalps with the hair on as napkins hung 

around their necks", Puny, Natnralis Historiae, 7.2.12 ; cf. Strabo. Geogra- 

phia. 7 

(17) "et partem carum habitavere Scordisci. longe nunc ab iisdem provinciis 
disparati, saevi quondam et truces, ut antiquitas docet, hostiis captivorum 
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question arises of whether Theophanes (or his informant) knew any 
of these references in the ancient authors, and simply applied to 
Krum the worst that could be expected of those who came from 
beyond the Danube frontier, or whether this is a Statement of fact. 
There is some evidence which points to the second alternative. Paul 
the Deacon, who is much less likely to have known the ancient 
tradition than were the Rhomaioi, has an interesting comment in 
connection with the Lombard-Avar defeat of the Gepids ca. 570 ; 
“in eo praelio Alboin Cunimundum occidit, caputque illius subla- 
tum, ad bibendum ex eo poculum fecit, quod genus poculi apud eos 
scala dicitur, lingua vero Latina patera vocatur“ (18). (He also gained 
the daughter of Cunimund, Rosimund, as wife, and forced her to 
drink from her own father’s skull). 

If this repulsive ‘Scythian’ practice was still alive amongst the 
Lombards in the sixth Century, it seems not impossible that it 
survived into the ninth amongst the Bulgars, and therefore, that 
what Theophanes says of Nicephorus' head may be the truth. But in 
this passage Theophanes was not so much concerned to be factually 
accurate as to demonstrate the degree of humiliation which was 
inflicted on the Romans by Nicephorus’ defeat. “Oh, that Christians 
may never again see the unlovely report of such a day, which was 
beyond all lamentation“ he prayed (|9). 

Yet if we are to admit hagiographical evidence, the time came 
when those who viewed things sub specie aeternitatis began to 
beüeve that the day in question had not been without its 
compensation. In the Synaxaria there is prescribed, sometimes for 
23 July, but more usually for 26 July, a commemoration “of our 
[Christian] brethren who were slain in Bulgaria under the Emperor 
Nicephorus“ (20). Slightly different explanatory passages follow at 
each of the two dates, but they teil substantially the same story ; 
there is a brief narration of the fortunes of Nicephorus' army leading 

Bellonae litantes et Marti, humanumque sanguinem in ossibus capitum cavis 
bibentes avidius : quorum asperitate post multiplices pugnarum aerumnas saepe 
res Romana vexata, postremo omnem amisit exercitum cum rectore", Ammianus 
Marcelunus, 27-4 4. Cf. Rufus Festus, Brevarium, c. 9 and Florus, Epitome, 3.4. 

(18) Paul the Deacon, De Gestis Longobardorum. 1.27 (PL, 95 : 476A.). 
(19) Theophanes, 1 : 491. 
(20) Synax., CP.. cols. 83549-83944 and cols 8464-8489. 
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up to the slaughter, but then we are told that not everybody perished 
in the slaughter. Prisoners were taken, and those who seemed likely 
to survive were led off into the fastnesses of Bulgaria, and were 
there subject to torments from which there were only two possible 
escape-routes : apostasy and death. Many endured the most cruel 
torments rather than deny their faith, and when death finally 
brought release, it brought also a martyr's crown. 

On the face of it, there is nothing to arouse suspicion in this story ; 
on the contrary, from what we know of Krum in other contexts, it is 
by no means unlikely that he would have treated prisoners of war in 
this way. There is nevertheless a number of reasons for thinking that 
the patent credibility of the story is in fact illusory ; that it is a 
legend. 

In the first place, the given data are defective by hagiographical 
Standards. There are several groups of martyrs commemorated at 
different times of the year in the Byzantine church calendar, but in 
most cases, either the names of the principle martyrs are given, or 
the precise number of those who were thought to have perished, or 
both. A good example is provided by the case of those Krum 
martyred at Adrianople on 22 January 813; there the Synaxaria 
specify a commemoration “of Manuel, George, Leo, Marinus, Peter 
and the other three hundred and seventyf-seven)" (2I), and that is the 
normal way of listing a group of martyrs. But for the martyrs of 23 
or 26 July 8111, we have neither names nor number, which is very 
suspicious. 

Secondly, the commemoration is not to be found in the earliest 
strata of the Constantinopolitan liturgical tradition. It is of course 
notoriously difficult to date the various Synaxaria with any 
precision, and therefore impossible to say exactly when the martyrs 
of 811 received their annual commemoration ; but it was no later 
than the reign of Basil II, for their feast is definitely in the service- 
book which appeared in his reign and bears his name (22). 

Thirdly, it would appear that the two versions of the legend of 
these martyrs which appear at 23 and 26 July respectively in the 
Synaxaria are each an epitome of the same document, the Gregoire 

(21) Synax. CP., 41425-41618. 

(22) Menologium Basilii Porphyrogeiiiti, PG., 1 17: 556B. 
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fragment of Scriptor fncertus de Leone A rmenio mentioned above, 
but with particular emphasis on one particular passage in that 
fragment which reads thus : 

Many of the surviving Romans, after the battle had ceased, were 
obliged by the godless Bulgars (who at that time were not yet 
baptised) to deny Christ and to participate in the racial and Scythian 
falsehood (äpvrjoaodai rov Xpiomv xai xfjg tßvixffe xai Ixudixrj^ jrAdvjjf 
pexakaßelv). These men endured every outrage, fortified from within 
by the power of Christ, and by way of diverse torments, received the 
martyr's crown (23). 

Now it is beyond all reasonable doubt (as Gregoire pointed out) that 
this passage is an interpolation into the text of Scriptor Incertus by a 
later hand, for it rudely interrupts what is otherwise a description 
and appraisal of the reign of Nicephorus, ä la mode de John Malalas 
(for the whole work of the Scriptor fncertus seems to have been 
a “Malalas Continuatus"). It is of course obvious that by his 
Observation that the godless Bulgars “at that time were not yet 
baptised“ the interpolator as dated himself and his handiwork after. 
and probably well after, the date of the baptism of Boris-Michael. 
864. It may therefore be safely concluded that the original text of 
Scriptor Incertus said nothing of any martyrdoms in 811. 

Fourthly, we have to consider the silence of Theophanes. For 
once, the argument from silence is eloquent, for Theophanes. 
perhaps even more so than any other of the Chronographers, could 
surely be relied upon to have valued and retailed any Information he 
might have gleaned concerning neo-martyrs, most of all if his hated 
Nicephorus could appear as the villain of the piece, whether he 
learned it from his Version of Scriptor fncertus (which obviously he 
did not) or from any other source ; and as is well known. for this last 
Stretch, he had access to many sources. So Theophanes’ silence is 
significant; it would be decisive if, on the other hand, he had 
mentioned the martyrs of January 813, but unfortunately his 
narrative comes to an end with the siege of Adrianople still in 
progress. 

(23) Gregoire, art. cii., p. 425. It is to this passage which Gregoire refers in his 
introduction (p. 417)- "... il ny a qu'une ou deux phrases en style 

hagiographique”. 
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Lastly, neither of the dates given in the Synaxaria can be 
hagiographically correct. As each portends to be the anniversary of 
the taking into captivity of the supposed martyrs, neither could 
possibly be their death-date (allowing time for the march into inner 
Bulgaria and the torturing). As Delehaye taught us, the death-date of 
a martyr is one of the principle coordonnees hagiographiques ; to 
have omitted it, or to have got it wrong (as in this case) shows a 
marked lack of familiarity with the main data of the case, which in 
turn probably indicates the passage of some considerable space of 
time since the alleged events. 

The cumulative effect of al these considerations is to indicate that, 
whilst the possibility of there having been martyrs in 811 is not 
conclusively eliminated, there is no reliable and early testimony that 
there were any. The Synaxaria entries seem to point to the Gregoire 
fragment of Scriptor fncertus (interpolated) as the earliest historical 
source, which brings us to the question of why anybody should 
have gone to the trouble of stitching together an hagiographical 
Statement with an excerpt from Scriptor fncertus into a ‘detached 
legend' which asserted that there were martyrdoms in 811. As- 
suming that the interpolator performed within the norms of hagio¬ 
graphical activity, the answer should be straightforward : he would 
have done it in order to provide a logos for an already established 
annual commemoration, the origin of which men had begun to 
forget, or about which there was confusion and doubt. 

Is there then any evidence of an annual commemoration for 
which the interpolator might have been attempting to provide ? Yes 
and no. The Typicon of the Great Church, which represents 
Constantinopolitan usage in the ninth Century, has this entry against 
26 July : 

On the same day. there occurred in Bulgaria, an account of the 
self-conceit and carelessness of the Emperor Nicephorus. his own 
murder and the fall of many others, indication iv : a Saturday (24). 

(24) Le Typicon de la Grande Eg/ise, ed. Juan Mateos. Orientalia Christianu 

Analeciu (2 vols.. Rome. 1962), 1 : 35019"21 : zrj Sk ainfj pfikpa e/eveto fj kv 

BovXyapLa kt; änpoae^iai; xai oiTjaeui; zov ßaaUkui; Nixrjcpöpou avzoO te a<payfj xai 

kzkpuiv noXXäjv zzGjöi; ... The lacuna in Mateos' edition (which is intentional) may 
be supplied by reference to Synax. CP., col. 84343-45 : ivSixziruvog S\ rifikpag £’. 

though whether this is all that Mateos omitted cannot be ascertained until the 



546 J. WORTLEY 

Now, to say the least of it, this is a very curious entry to find in such 
a book. The Typicon does in fact contain a few other non-strictly 
speaking hagiographical entries; a number of earthquakes are 
commemorated, the fire of 461, the eclipse of 891, three sieges of 
Constantinople, and even the shower of cinders in 472 (25), but no 
other battle is commemorated, and certainly nowhere eise is an 
emperor so roundly condemned for military defeat. Yet there it is : 
and it is factually correct, for 26 July was a Saturday in 811. The 
date is Theophanes’ (Scriptor Incertus gives 23 July, and also Claims 
it was a Saturday). The sentiments also may be those of Theophanes 
and of his sympathisers, for he says that “the slaying of Nicephorus 
was a source of satisfaction to many” (26). It might not be Stretching 
a point too far to suggest that such people may have been 
responsible for the insertion of this entry in the Typicon which reads 
so much more like a piece of literary and litugical vengeance rather 
than the pious tribute one would expect to find in such a document. 

However, by whatever means such an entry came to be made, 
how could it have inspired a would-be hagiographer to go to work ? 
Surely it could not, for it contained little more than a trace of the 
matter he was subsequently to write about. It must have been a 
rather different entry which sent him to work, and I think it is still 
possible to discover what that entry was. As previously indicated, 
there are two verbally dissimilar versions of the legend of the 
martyrs of 811 in the Synaxaria at two separate dates, 23 and 26 
July. Yet in spite of their differences of wording and date, the main 
entry or heading in each case remains substantially the same : 
“Commemoration of our [Christian] brethren who feil in Bulgaria 
under the Emperor Nicephorus". This suggests that at some stage 

manuscript Uerus. S. Croix, 40) becomes accessible, Delehaye was relying on 
notes sent to him by Papadopoulos-Kerameus in this instance ; these have proved 
to be less than complete in other instances. It is interesting to compare the entry in 
the Typicon with a Statement of Scriptor Incertus, almost certainly not that of the 
interpolator : ourco Ntxrjcpöpog 6 ßaacXeOt; ef dßooXtag xai dXa£oveia$ iavzöv re xai 
näaav rr)v tüjv 'Pcußaicuv iaxOv andoXsaev (Gregoire, art. c/7., p. 425). 

(25) Typicoty 1. 25-6, 6210, 78*a"20, 903'8’22-2S, BO13'14, 1926'9. 2121'2, 2 4 8 25 "27 

(see note 3 on p. 249), 3701 ", 362I9-36413, 3 6 423 "26, 3 7 2 7"12 and I3"15. 
(26) -q toOtou ecpayf} koXXöjv napafivOia yeyovev Theophanes, 1 : 49123“24. 
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there had been an attempt to soften the rather outrageous Statement 
in the Typicon, which undoubtedly strikes a discordant, if not a 
dangerous, note in the smooth flow of thanksgivings which 
compose the liturgical round (27). In the aftermath of the defeat at 
Bulgarophygon or of the debacle on the Achelo for instance, it must 
have been very imprudent to speak of the “seif conceit and 
carelessness of emperors“, especially in a Bularian context. In such 
circumstances, it would have been prudent if not actually com- 
manded to substitute the somewhat anodyne “commemoration of 
our brethren who feil in Bulgaria” for the more abrasive entry, thus 
rendering a fitting tribute to “the flower of Christianity” ipace 
Theophanes) (28) which perished in 811. If this is what happened 
(one can only say that it might be), then we can not only discern a 
commemoration which might have inspired the hagiographer- 
interpolator, but also guess at the historical circumstances which 
could have prompted him to produce his logos. 

The Byzantine church had of course no formal process of 
canonisation, but an existing cult could be given quasi-official 
recognition by its incorporation in the Synaxaria. The incorporation 
of the commemoration of the fallen of 811 in the Synaxaria 
therefore implied quasi-official recognition, or, if you like, canon¬ 
isation of all who feil in that debacle. To a man they were to be 
reckoned amongst the saints, which was not only open to doubt 
amongst those who knew soldiers and had read how they behaved 
at Pliska, but also ran counter to the traditional attitude of the 
Byzantine church to the morality of fighting and killing. It will be 
recalled that in the reign of the equally pious and bellicose Nice- 
phorus II Phocas, this attitude was challenged. That emperor 
attempted to bring in a law according martyrs’ honours to all who 
feil in war. He might have succeeded too if his patriarch had been a 

(27) The difference in dates in the Synaxaria answers exactly to the difference 
between Theophanes (26th) and Scripior Incertus (23rd). This suggests to me that 
the earlier date was preferred by one synaxarist on the authority of the newly 
appeared document (Scriptor Incertus) whilst another, whilst making his own 
resume if the new logos, remained faithful to Theophanes' date, and the date of 
the Bulgar commemoration in the Typicon of the Great Church. That both ended 
up with identical titles cannot be mere coincidence. 

(28) Theophanes, 1 : 49113-14 (näaa it r\ tüv Xptcmavwv xaXXmp Sutßdäprj). 
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less man than Polyeuctus, but the bishop had canon law on his side. 
He cited the thirteenth of the so-called “Canons of Saint Basil the 
Great" in which it is opined that those who strike down a man in 
war ought to refrain from receiving Holy Communion for a period 
of three years ; Polyeuctus argued that a man who is excommuni- 
cate could scarcely be reckoned amongst the saints. The emperor did 
not get his way (29). 

It could have been in the context of this celebrated confrontation 
that the legend of the martyrs was born. Whether it had come in by 
some hurried attempt to ameliorate the bitter entry in the old Typi¬ 
con or by any other way, the “Commemoration of our Christian 
brethren who feil in Bulgaria" had embarrassing implications, for it 
might have provided Nicephorus Phocas with the dangerous 
argument that there already existed precedent for the “canonisation" 
of those who feil in battle. In Order to counteract that argument, 
what was needed was an ancient and reputable document indicating 
precisely who those ‘brethren' were ; limiting the commemoration 
in fact to a group of souls who had truly died as martyrs, and not 
merely as victims of war ; men who had consciously chosen 
suffering and death rather than apostasy. I suggest that the inter- 
polated fragment of Scriptor Incertus is such a document and that it 
was deliberately prepared for that purpose. 

If this Suggestion is correct (which may never be demonstrable), 
then the forgery (for that is what it amounts to) was cleverly enough 
done ; the warrior-emperor would surely be highly susceptible to a 
legend which tempered the shame and disgrace of his namesake in 
811 with the odour of sanctity. Also, insofar as it is possible to 
check, the legend of the martyrs of 811 first appears in the 
Synaxaria shortly after the time of Nicephorus Phocas, in the 
Menologion of Basil II. There is one further consideration ; the 
Synaxaria (right back to the Typicon) contain another entry which is 
comparable to the “Commemoration of our Christian brethren who 
died in Bulgaria", and open to the same kind of criticism. that it 
seems to “canonise" many whose qualifications for that honour left 

(29) Skyi.itzes. ed John Thurn (Berlin and New York. 1973). pp. 2 7 462-2 7 5 70 
Zonaras. Epitome. 16 ■. 25 ■. 22-23. For the Canon and commentary, PG, 138 : 
636C-640B. 



LEGENDS OF THE BYZANTINE DISASTER OF 81 I 549 

much to be desired. It is a “commemoration of all our Christian 
brethren who finished their days by hunger, thirst, the sword or 
cold ... (30). That this one was left unqualified, whilst the Bulgarian 
commemoration was carefully circumscribed implies difficulties 
arising in the one case which never appeared in Connection with the 
other; but then, so far as we know, no emperor ever tried to 
formalise the routine ‘canonisation’ of the poor, the outcast, the 
hungary and the destitute. 

One cannot of course advance the foregoing explanation of how 
the legend of the martyrs of 811 came into existence as anything 
more than a tentative hypothesis ; but the nature of the legend itself 
seems to point to some unusual circumstances leading to its 
begetting. If there were names, or relics, or a shrine, or any evidence 
whatsoever of a pre-existing cult, then one could see the legend as 
the logical product of an evolutionary process, but so far as we can 
teil, in this case there were none of the elements which normally led 
up to the appearance of a cult-legend ; none of the hooks on which a 
hagiographer could string his story, which, perhaps, is why, in a 
most unusual way (for hagiographers) he simply purloined a 
sizeable portion of the work of Scriptor Incertus and contented 
himself with inserting his one little bit of information at what 
seemed like a suitable point. 

This is saying, in effect, that the creation of the legend (and feast) 
of the martyrs of 811 was a pious fraud, perpetuated by a forged 
document. Whilst deliberate deceit is probably very rare in Greek 
hagiography, the pious fiction, constructed on the principle that ‘it 
must be, therefore it is' is a commonplace. It is also relatively easy to 
detect, by the same marks which distinguish the bad cast from an 
original sculpture : a rough resemblance to the genuine article, but a 
singulär lack of the finer points and nicer details, perhaps with some 
gross foreign matter adhering to it. If the hagiographer’s story of the 
martyrs of 811 is purged of everything he borrowed from Scriptor 
Incertus, and what little remains is then compared with what is 
known of the martyrdoms of 22 January 813 (of which there is no 

(30) Typicon. I : I6613-20 (29 December. second entry. with a sytiuxis at 
Chalcoprateia): Synax. CP., cols. 353-356. Study of the Synaxaria Selecw reveals 
a tendency to drop this commemoration in later manuscripts. 
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reason to suspect the existence), then it will be seen for what it is : a 
less detailed, less precise version of the same story, set in a different 
context. 

Whilst it cannot be stated with any certainty that this was the way 
in which the legend of the martyrs of 811 came into existence, it is 
certain that once it existed, this legend gained wide acceptance, and 
that whether they ever existed or not, the martyrs in question were 
duly honoured wherever the Use of Constantinople was followed, 
on 23 or 26 July of each year. This demonstrates a marked change 
in attitude to the disaster of 811 over a period of time, from 
contempt (for the fallen Nicephorus) through respect (for the 
memory of the fallen) to devotion to the supposed martyrs. Attitudes 
do not usually change so radically without a cause, but whatever the 
cause might have been, the process must have been greatly helped 
along by the discomfort of contemplating the shame of 811, in the 
face of which any palliative would be welcome to the wounded 
pride of the Empire. 

* 

A second and more curious legend connected with the affair of 
811 is to be found in the M text of the Synaxarium, a late and 
heavily interpolated version containing many narrationes animae 
utiles. Against 24 December (the date having no perceptible relation- 
ship to the entry) we read “a beneflcial story of the Monk Nicholas 
from amongst the soldiers" (3I). The title in theSynaxanum is 
woefully misleading, as we know from the appearance of the same 
story in a much older context, the Life of Saint Nicholas the 
Stoudite (32). This work can be dated with some accuracy; its 
author, who withholds his own name, says that he was commanded 
to write the Life by Abbot Anatolius, who had himself known Saint 
Nicholas. It is known that the name of the abbot of Stoudios' was 
Anatolius both in 897 and in 916 (33) (in all probability the same 
person), so the Life would have appeared ca. 900. 

(31) Synax. CP., col. 341, lines 21 ff. 
(32) PG. 105 : 863-925. Nicholas was master of the children's school at 

Stoudios' during the reign of Theophilus •. he became abbot there 847-850 and 
again in 853-858. 

(33) See Vita Euthvmii Patriarchae CP., ed. Patricia Karlin-Hayter (Brussels, 
1970). p 8 and note 7 on pp. 160-161. 
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The way the hagiographer presents it the story in question is not 
about Nicholas the Stoudite ; it is rather a story which was told to 
Nicholas by a disciple of his named Cyprian, who himself had it 
from an old hermit whom he used to visit annually. It is the hermit’s 
story about himself, and his name is not recorded (34). 

This is in itself something to pause and consider. Legends are 
frequently encountered which show evidence of having been orally 
transmitted for some generations before finally being fixed in 
writing, but it is rarely possible to know how long or by what 
process they had been passed along. This story on the other hand, as 
it appears in the Life, possibly for the first time in writing, is known 
to be exactly five times removed from the original, and each 
participant in the process of transmission is identified : hermit, 
Cyprian, St. Nicholas, Anatolius, hagiographer. This may not 
contribute much to the credibility of the story, but it says a great deal 
for the discrimination of the Stoudites in whose milieu it first gained 
acceptance. 

Were this story known only in the Synaxarium Version, there 
would be little hesitation in setting it down as a “detached legend", 
yet its occurrence in the Vita need not prejudice that categorisation, 
for it has no connection with the saint, other than the part which he 
played in its oral transmission, and in fact reflects in no way either 
to his credit or to that of any other character in the Vita. It seems in 
fact to be a rare instance of an essentially detached legend entrench- 
ed in a Vita for no perceptible reason other than interest, but there 
may be more to it than that (35). Here is what the story says. 

According to the version in the Vita, when Nicephorus rode out 
against the Bulgars, there was one young soldier who, for some 
reason or other, came travelling on alone behind the main army. 
Night overtook him in a Thracian village : 

(34) PG, 105 .- 893A-897C. 
(35) The writer seems to be aware that he is stepping outside the bounds of 

normal hagiographical activity, for he prefaces the story with a brief apology : “I 
have judged it to be fitting at this point in the narrative to add something 
beneficial to the soul relating to the affair in Bulgaria ... which I am now 
commanded to write by him who tonsured me [the abbot Anatolius]’’ PG, 105 : 
893A. 
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‘I was taken in by a very rieh woman who, I think, was in the 
habit of offering hospitality to those who travelled that way. She set 
an abundant table before me, and with great gladness of heart. 
invited me to eat. Indeed, she treated me with great kindness. Then, 
after the meal, arranging for me to sleep in a high bed, she wished 
me good repose, completely dissolving the weariness of my journey'. 

All very well; but before the night was long gone, she was back, 
offering another kind of entertainment. Three times the youth 
fought off her amorous advances, and finally leaped on his horse 
and galloped away, narrowly evading certain men whom his 
would-be lover had sent out to kill him. 

It is a curious story, but yet more curious are the arguments the 
soldier used to keep the lady out of his bed : 

‘0 woman, even if the war against the barbarians were not on the 
razor's edge, it would be necessary to retain one's continence ac- 
cording to the laws of God. If righeousness is armour in war. and if 
I, wretch that I am, should cut the throat of my own soul, how then 
could I proceed to the battle with the enemy T 

The Synaxarium Version has been pitched at a lower level in the 
social scale ; there the lad puts up at an inn, and it is the innkeeper's 
daughter who tries her hand at seduction, but the argument is the 
same : “ ‘Can’t you see that I, the least of men, am on my way to a 
barbarous people, to war and bloodshed, God being my hei per ? 
How can I defile my flesh when I am on the way to war ?’ Now 
these are not exactly typical soldiers' sentiments; we shall have 
cause to speak of them again. 

The story continues to say that the soldier did not succeed in 
catching up with the army, and it was a good thing for him that he 
didn’t. As he rode alone through the Bulgarian mountains he had an 
extraordinary experience (a dream in the Synaxarium version). 
Summoned to the mountain-tops by a mysterious voice, he dis- 
covered a gigantesque elder clothed in white, sitting on the ground. 
The elder directed the gaze of the youth to the plain below, where he 
distinctly saw the Roman and Bulgarian armies drawn up in battle- 
array. The elder crossed his legs, right over left, and the Romans 
began to triumph. Then he reversed his legs, left over right, and the 
“Scyths" began to get the upper hand. For a long time he went on 
changing the Position of his legs, and as he did so, the battle below 
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went this way or that accordingly. Finally, he lay down, and the 
battle ceased, Then he asked the youth whether he could see any 
space on the plain below. The youth could see only one small space, 
for all the rest of the ground was covered with corpses. The elder 
explained : 

‘You see that space in which there is no corpse ? It is yours, and 
nobody else's. You were about to die with the rest of them and to be 
given as fodder to the birds. But since you kept your body undefiled 
and your soul unpolluted by shameful passion, for this reason God 
delivered you from fearful and aweful fate and also from bitter 
death’. This said, he vanished from my eyes. 

Clearly this legend has little direct relevance to the massacre of 26 
July 811, for nothing resembling an orderly battle (such as the 
young soldier was supposed to have seen) took place on that day. 
But perhaps the vision is to be read as a Figurative representation of 
the entire campaign ; it might then have something to teil us about 
the attitude of the Stoudites to Nicephorus" last Bulgar war and its 
results. 

The implications are clear enough ; the course and outcome of the 
war were determined by the Divine will, and the Divine will was 
directed by the success or failure (in his case failure) of God's chosen 
people (the right leg) to conform to that will in other respects. There 
is nothing surprising in all this ; it is the orthodox Deuteronomist 
view of history which most of the hagiographers and many chrono- 
graphers actively endorsed. As far as the Stoudite monks were 
concerned, the events of 811 provided a splendid demonstration of 
this point of view. Their house had suffered greatly from the “evil in 
the sight of the Lord” (as they, together with Theophanes, doubt- 
lessly viewed it) which the Emperor Nicephorus perpetrated, whilst 
his death brought Michael Rangabe to the throne and a marked 
improvement in the fortunes of Stoudios'. It is conceivable (I say no 
more than that) that the young soldier's story gained acceptance in 
Stoudite circles precisely because (by implication) it endorsed the 
doctrine that it was moral turpitude which brought Nicephorus and 
his army to grief. 

But what of the story's extraordinary (and, one would have 
thought, anachronistic) asserting of a necessary connection between 
personal moral purity and success in arms ? Such an idea was 
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definitely in the air in the time of Nicephorus Phocas, but here it is 
in a document at least half a Century earlier, reporting sentiments 
allegedly expressed a Century earlier still. 

Somewhat paradoxically, there is a Suggestion in the Gregoire 
fragment (not in the interpolated passage) that the Emperor Nice¬ 
phorus I himself may have shared some of these sentiments in an 
odd kind of way. At first the campaign of 811 prospered, “but the 
wretched emperor was carried away both in his wit and in his heart, 
as though all this had been accomplished through his own 
righteousness, for he would say to those who were with him : ‘See 
what righteousness can accomplish !’ " (36). What could he have 
meant by this ? Certainly not (at least in Theophanes’ opinion) that 
he led a righteous army, for that motley host was augmented by 
“poor men“ equipped at the emperor’s own expense with slings and 
staves, “men who blasphemed together with the soldiers“ (37). 
Where then was the righteousness ? Theophanes' version of Nice¬ 
phorus' boast gives a clue : “For three days after the first encounter, 
he did not ascribe the victory to God who had wrought that success, 
but rather sang the praises of Stauracius [his son] alone for his good 
fortune and sound advice ...” (38). Now Stauracius commanded a 
unit specially raised for this campaign ; in addition to the forces 
already mentioned, Nicephorus led into Bulgaria “also the children 
of the lords [archontes] who were fifteen years old and above. These 
he formed into a Company for his son, and named them ‘the 
worthies' ('Ixavaroi)" (39). The fate of these youths was no less 
catastrophic than was that of the army as a whole ; they perished 
almost to a man. Yet the lament of Scriptor Incertus suggests that 
theirs was the righteousness of which Nicephorus boasted (and 
incidentally, that they constituted the “flower of Christianity" to 
which Theophanes cryptically alludes) (40): 

Who will not weep when he bears this ? Who not lament ? For 
the children of both former and serving Commanders, being 
considerable in number, in the flower of youth, having bodies of 

(36) Gregoire, an. cit., p. 422. 
(37) Theophanes, 1 : 490. 
(38) Md. 

(39) Gregoire, an. eil., p. 422. 
(40) See note 28 above. 
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beauteous whiteness and hair of glittering fairness, adorned by the 
disposition of beard and face, some of whom were newly wed to 
women distinguished by birth and beauty, - they all of them 

died... (4I). 

It might not be Stretching a point too far to see in the young 
soldier whose story appears above one of “the worthies", and even 
perhaps the sentiments he expresses in the face of temptation as 
those which were honoured in his Company (of which, incidentally, 
the Emperor's grandson, the future Patriarch Ignatius, was a 
member, though too young to fight in 811, for he had been enrolled 
at the age of ten ; might this have been the case with the young 
soldier too ?) (42). Given their name, the Emperor's apparent pride in 
them, and the laments they inspired in writers defmitely hostile to 
that emperor and in at least one case, of proven piety, it is not 
beyond the bounds of possibility that “the worthies" constituted a 
school both of honour and of arms, in which righteousness, or at 
least, innocence, was valued as highly as martial expertise, and 
viewed as a necessary element of success in the field. “The worthies” 
(as a unit) survived beyond 811 (43); did their ideals also survive, 
subsequently to be passed on to Nicephorus Phocas ? We can only 
hope that one day it may be possible to deal with that question. 

* 
** 

“The worthies” figure elsewhere in a ‘detached legend’. At 1 July 
the Synaxarium contains a commemoration of “our holy father 
Peter the Patrician” which was held at Evandros' monastery in 
Constantinople (44). This Peter (the entry says), having succeeded his 
father, Constantine the Patrician, as Domestic of the Scholae, was 
then appointed by the Emperor Nicephorus I to be Domestic of “the 
worthies", in which capacity he followed the emperor into Bulgaria. 
The writer excuses himself for going into detail (understandably, for 

(41) Gregoire, art. eit., p. 425. 
(42) See Vita /gnatii, PG, 105 : 492B. 
(43) See Du Cange, Glossarium sub voc. 7KANATOl for later references to this 

corps founded by Nicephorus. Alexis Comnenus appears to have maintained a 
similar troop, the Archontopouloi mentioned in connection with the action at 
Bulgarophygon in Spring, 1090 {Alexias, 7.7). 

(44) Svnax. CP., col. 792, 1. 35-col. 794, 1. 3. 
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the Situation is unmistakably that of 811) and goes straight to his 
point, which adds a very novel twist to the story. Not everybody 
perished in the fray (he says); Peter and his fifty worthies, or fifty of 
the worthies, were taken alive by the enemy and held for some 
terrible fate ; but it was not to be. “By night, Saint John who lay on 
Jesus’ breast appeared, released them from their fetters, and led 
them back to the land of the Romans". Peter was so effected by the 
experience that he fled to Mount Olympus in Bithinia, and there 
enrolled himself under Saint Ioannicus the Thaumaturge (of whom 
more below) in the monastic profession. For thirty-four years Peter 
lived on the mountain, at the end of which he returned to the City 
and continued his askesis for a further eight years at the church he 
had founded long ago, which now became a monastery (Evandros ) 
and in which he was finally laid to rest, full of years and holiness. 
The same story, though in a less developed form, is to be found in 
the Menologium Basilii Porphyrogeniti (Basil II) (45). Here there is no 
mention of “the worthies", and Peter is given the Position which 
Theophanes Claims for him : Domestic of the Scholae. The number 
of the captives is already Fifty, but of these Peter alone appears to 
have been delivered, and in a less fantastic way (xai 81' er/jK 
XurpojßEic, tüjv 8eoßü)v und Tfjg emcpavelas roö ayiou 'lcoäwou roü &eq- 

Xdyou ...). 

This legend, especially in its longer Version, is of course utterly 
incompatible with other and less suspect evidence elsewhere, We 
know, for instance, that the Domestic of “the worthies" was none 
other than the future Patriarch Ignatius ; from Scriptor Incer ins we 
know that Stauracius actually commanded “the worthies" and that 
the death toll was so near to one hundred per-cent that the 
possibility of so large and distinguished a group of survivors passing 
unnoticed is extremely remote. Theophanes' testimony is even more 
damning, to both versions. He mentions Peter the Patrician, son of 
Constantine, a number of times, and never as Domestic of “the 
worthies" (but then he never mentions them either). It was Peter 
who helped Nicephorus to depose Irene, Peter who was sent to quell 
on ugly sedition in the ranks, and, most significantly, it is Peter s 

(45) PG. 117: 517AB 
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name which Stands second in the list of the great ones who were 
slain together with the emperor (46). 

It requires no great feat of the imagination to discern how this 
legend came into existence (though the addition of “the worthies" in 
the Synaxarium version is very puzzling). The monks of Evandros' 
had two data concerning the foundation of their house : that their 
church had been built by Peter the Patrician (prior to 811), and that 
the monastic life was later established there by a disciple of Saint 
Ioannicius the Thaumaturge, possibly in 845 (thirty-four years after 
811) at whose tomb they celebrated an annual synaxis (47). If that 
disciple's name chanced to be Peter (which is very likely, the name 
being one of the Cardinal coordonnees hagiographiques pace 
Delehaye) then it was a very small step for the two Peters to be 
confused, and then to coalesce into one and the same. But this placed 
the monks in a rather embarrassing Position once the legend of the 
martyrs of 811 gained credence. The Gregoire fragment leaves only 
one possible path open by which anybody might have returned alive 
from Bulgaria: that some of the captives might have saved their 
lives by loosing their souls. That is, that there could have been some 
who were overcome by the Bulgar torturers, denied Christ, were 
allowed to live, and subsequently escaped to their homeland. A man 
who had followed such a course might well seek to make atonement 
for his apostasy by embracing the monastic life, but clearly the 
monks of Evandros' would not find the idea of their founder having 
been an apostate, no matter how penitent, particularly palatable. So 
they had to devise a way of getting their patron honourably out of 
Bulgaria, and this they could have done by the simple expedient of 
the Intervention of Saint John the Divine. This may not seem very 
original (not that originality if characteristic of hagiographers), but it 
is probably even less original than it seems, for the monks may have 
borrowed the idea from somewhere eise. 

* 
** 

(46) Theophanes, 1 : 47611, 48524, 4916, etc. 

(47) See R. Janin, La Geographie Ecdesiastique de VEmpire Bvzantiiu I, Le 

Siege de Constantinople ei (e Patriarcat (Ecunwniqite, vol. 3, Les Egiises ei les 

Monaswres (Paris. 19692). p. 114 
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The fourth (and last) of the legends of 811 is the story, or rather 
the pair of Stories, concerning the supposed spiritual father of Peter 
the Patrician, Saint Ioannicius the Thaumaturge. The Life of this 
saint has survived in three recensions the inter-relationship of which 
is still far from clear. There is the so-called “Metaphrastic“ Life, 
which may be “Metaphrastic'' only to the extent that it is to be 
found in the collection of “the Metaphrast“, and may in fact be the 
oldest of the three (48). Then there are two very similar Lives, one by 
Sabas, one by Peter, both of whom were monks, and both of whom 
claim to have been contemporaries of the saint (which in neither 
case can be corroborated, and therefore must be treated with 
caution) (49). 

Saint Ioannicius, who died in 846 at the age of ninety-foutr, had 
Connections with Bulgaria long before 811, by which time he was 
firmly entrenched in the monastic life on Mount Olympus. He had 
mightily distinguished himself on the Bulgarian front in the reign of 
Constantine VI and Irene when he was already forty-three years 
old, and would probably have reaped a brilliant reward for his 
Service to the Empire had he not then opted for the religious life (50). 
Either from his experience of Bulgaria, or from his knowledge of 
Nicephorus or (as the hagiographers claim) by virtue of his visionary 
powers, Saint Ioannicius was aware of the disastrous outcome of 
the campaign of 811 before anybody else(51). He signalled his 

(48) PG, 116 : 36-92. 
(49) Acta Sanctorum, Nov. 2/1 : 332-383 and 384-435. On the interrelations¬ 

hip of the three Lives see the comments of Joseph van den Gheyn, tom. cit., 311- 

332. 
(50) Sabas' Life, c. 6, tom. cit., p. 337C. Clearly the reference is to be successful 

invasion of Bulgaria in 783. commanded by the Logothete Stauracius 
(Theophanes. 1 : 456 f.). It was in attempting to suppress the reaction to this attack 
that Nicephorus lost his life in 811. 

(51) The saint is credited with having previously predicated the fate of 
Nicephorus in battle with “the Huns“, an unusual though not entirely inaccurate 
appellative for the Bulgars, in Sabas' Life, c. 15 (pp. 346-347). The supranatural 
communication of the news of the deaths of Emperors to holy persons is a well- 
known theme in Byzantine legendary history : cf. the case of Julian the apostate 
mentioned above (note 2, p. 536) and the Emperor Maurice (Theophylact of 
Simocatta 8.13; the 'calligrapher' was credited with holiness in later versions of 
the story). 
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information to a delegation sent to ask for his prayers on behalf of 
Nicephorus and the army with this Statement: “I was praying for 
him, and am now praying for the one who has become emperor”. 
In the Life by Peter the Monk, the point of this story has been rather 
changed. The narrative has become a demonstration of the 
perceptive powers of a certain Eustathius, who alone understood 
what the Saint meant. Peter had reason for this change, it would 
seem. He, alone (I think) amongst Byzantine authors, accords Nice¬ 
phorus I the epithet euaeßiararog (52). This combined with his 
predilection for the said Eustathius, who was clearly of (Nicepho¬ 
rus’) imperial household, would suggests that he would wish to 
avoid as far as possible any direct reference to the catastrophe of 
811. Accordingly, he merely States, somewhat vagualy, that when 
the delegation returned to Constantinople, the voice of lamentation 
was heard at the gates. Nor does the “Metaphrastic” Version go 
much furhter, simply observing that Nicephorus had, as the saint 
implied, lost both his crown and his life. But Sabas goes 
considerably further, possibly with an eye on what is to come after. 
He prefaces the prophetic incident with an historical note (a little 
reminiscent of the entry in the Typicon of the Great Church at 26 
July) in which the inactivity and indecision of Nicephorus are 
squarely blamed for the fact that the emperor and his whole army 
feil to the sword and into captivity (53), - yet another assertion that 
prisoners were taken in 811, though nothing more of them is said 
until considerably later on, as will be seen. 

The story of the release of these prisoners by Saint Ioannicius is 
found in the “Metaphrastic” Version and in Sabas’, but not in Peter's 
(Sabas’ somewhat expanded version of the legend tends to support 
Van den Gheyn’s tentative hypothesis that Sabas worked form 
the “Metaphrastic” version) (54). This story is precisely dated to the 
fifth year of Michael (and of Theophilus adds Sabas, not quite 
accurately ; Michael and his son co-reigned from 12 May 821) and 
to the fourteenth year since the death of Nicephorus, i.e., 825. In 

(52) Peter's Life, c. 14, tom. cit., p. 391B. 

(53) Sabas" Life, c. 15, tom. cit., p. 346. Nicephorus procrastinated zoaoürov cö; 

ai/röv Srj töv ßaaiXta Nixritpöpov azö/zazi ßaxaipa; navazpazi xai aixßOtXojaLq. 

nzpmzoElv. 

(54) Sabas’ Life, c. 29. tom. cit., pp. 359-360 ,PG, 116 : 68C-69B (c. 33). 
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that year, Saint Ioannicius bethought himself of the unhappy 
circumstances of those who still languished in Bulgarian captivity. 
He appears to have been in possession of precise details as to the 
conditions of their confinement, in a dark dungeon which promised 
death before release (there seems to be a Suggestion that eventual 
release was to be expected if any survived long enough). He resolved 
to do something about it. Oblivious of the dangers, he took the road 
to Bulgaria where he succeeded in delivering the captives. Using the 
sign of the cross to open doors and to loose their fetters (a not 
unusual hagiographical device) and his gift (less usual) of being able 
to render himself and his charges invisible, he was able to lead them 
safely home. One of them, whose name was Eustathius (not the 
same one who discerned the meaning of the saint’s enigmatic 
Statement in 811 one imagines) thereupon embraced the solitary 
life ; nothing eise is known of this person (55). 

The similarities between this story and the legend of Peter the 
Patrician are obvious; in each case there is an element of super¬ 
natural intervention to release prisoners, both in Bulgaria ; in each, 
one of the released embraces the solitary life, and the similarity of 
the names of the deliverers, John and Ioannicius, should not be 
overlooked. It is scarcely possible to avoid the conclusion that these 
are two versions of the same story, which is neither impossible nor 
surprising since it sometimes happens that two versions of the same 
story are found in the same document. Whether the one is a 
derivative of the other or both derive from an archetype it may 
never be possible to say. Given the suggested process for the 
emergence of the Peter the Patrician legend and the putative dates 
for the Lives of St. Ioannicius, i.e. that they were written by men 
who were alive before the saint's death in 846 (neither of which 
hypotheses is irrefutable) it would appear that the latter inspired the 
former, which is not improbable. The reasons for which “the Meta- 
phrast" and Sabas embraced the story are obvious ; Saint Ioannicius 
was renowned as a thaumaturge, a wonder-worker, and his alleged 
intervention on behalf of the prisoners in Bulgaria was portrayed as 
a Signal act of thaumaturgy, hence the opening of locks and the 
becoming invisible. But where did the story come from ? There are 

(55) But see v\n den Gheyn's noteg. Acta Saiictonim. Nov. 2/1 : 361. 
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three possible answers. It is unlikely that it was created by an 
hagiographer, for other than in a few exceptional cases, hagio- 
graphers are not known to have willingly set down that which they 
knew to be untrue. A second possibility is that the story is 
substantially true (leaving aside the miraculous elements), which is 
hardly likely. Even for a seventy-three year old man to have ac- 
complished the journey seems hard to believe, but for him to have 
released prisoners in the heart of enemy territory and to have 
brought them safely home, no matter how good his knowledge was 
of local conditions, is surely beyond credibility. There is a third 
possibility. 

It is known that after the death of Khan Krum in April, 814, 
Omurtag, his son and successor, adopted a much less belligerent 
attitude towards the Empire. Although the Byzantine sources say 
little about it, there is epigraphic evidence that in 815-816 he 
concluded with the Emperor Leo V a peace-treaty which was to last 
for thirty years, and which provided explicitly for the exhange 
prisoners (56). Given the subsequent turmoil within the Empire, 
especially during the early years of Michael II when the revolt of 
Thomas the Slav was raging, it may well be that the projected 
exchange of prisoners was delayed for some years. It was noted 
above that the eventual release of the prisoners seems to have been 
anticipated according to Sabas. Could it be that the belated arrival of 
an ambassador from Constantinople to Bulgaria, come to effect the 
exchange of prisoners mentioned in the treaty of 815-816, was the 
spark which kindled the Ioannicius legend ? It is easy to see how 
starved and abused men suddenly released from what they no doubt 
expected to be life-long captivity would be “like unto them that 
dream", and would teil wondrous stories of the circumstances 
surrounding their release when they got back home again. One 
thing they were sure of, and it is precisely what one would expect 
them to remember : the year of their release. But as to the name of 
their deliverer, there was uncertainty ; it is significant that in the 
“metaphrastic" Version of the Ioannicius legend, the deliverer 

(56) Robert Browing, Byzantium and Bulgaria ■■ a comparative study across 

the early medieval frontier (London. 1975), pp. 50-51, citing V. Besevuev, Die 

protohulgarischen Inschriften (Berlin, 1963). No. 4. 
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resolutely refuses to give his name. If he were a cleric of some kind 
(which was not unusual for Byzantine diplomats to be), speculation 
might well credit him eventually with the name of some well- 
known thaumaturge, especially with that of a thaumaturge who 
was well-known to have an association with Bulgaria. Once a 
connection like that had been made, nothing, perhaps not even a 
public Statement to the contrary by the saint himself, would be likely 
to stop it, but then it may be that it was not until after the saint's 
death that he was cast in the röle of a “Black Pimpernd". 

It may be. An investigation of legends can hardly ever be other 
than speculative. One can probe them with questions of origin and 
intent, and sometimes advance hypothetical answers. We have 
examined an unusual group of legends, in that three of the four have 
allowed speculation as to their origin, and all as to their intent (I am 
frankly at a loss as to how the so-called “Story of Saint Nicholas 
from amongst the soldiers” could have been engendered). Not every 
group of legends will respond so generously to examination, and of 
course, not all the answers suggested in this paper will stand up to 
further investigation. But the general principle that legends do not 
materialise out of thin air is unlikely to be assailed, which will both 
justify and encourage further enquiries into the function of the 
Byzantine historical legend. But no matter how far these enquiries 
go, this is an area of study in which it will rarely be possible to 
conclude other than with the words : it may be. 

University of Manitoba. John Wortley. 
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(Directeur de these) et J. Grosdidier de Matons, de VUniversite de 
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humaines (grade qui luifut decerne au terme de la soutenance, avec 
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L ’avis du jury et de plusieurs confreres fut qu’il serait dommage que 
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Les travaux que j'ai l'honneur de presenter ici C) sont le fruit d un 
contact - oserai-je dire d'un dialogue - direct avec les manuscrits qui 
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degage une convergence de resultats et une unite d'intention et de 
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ainsi forme trahit aussi, en beaucoup des ses elements, un caractere 
inacheve et provisoire, qui appelle un approfondissement de l'enque- 

(1) Dans les notes de ce rapport, je renvoie ä mes travaux en citant les titres 
abreges et les numeros de la bibliographie mise en tete de l'article. 
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te, un elargissement des horizons, un retour retlexit sur la methode. 
Ces pages presenteront donc ä la fois un bilan et un Programme de 
recherches. A l’occasion, eiles reprennent, completent et develop- 
pent des reflexions dejä esquissees dans des chroniques, des rapports 
et des comptes-rendus (2). 

INTRODUCTION : L ETÜDE DU LIVRE MANUSCRIT 

Pour des raisons professionnelles, le centre d'interet de mes re¬ 
cherches a ete et reste le livre manuscrit Je partirai donc dune defi- 
nition de la Science qui a le livre manuscrit pour objet: la codicolo- 
gie. Par codicologie(3X jentends letude du livre manuscrit (Hand- 
Schriftenkunde) comme tel et sous tous ses aspects. Le livre - et la re- 
flexion vaut pour le livre manuscrit comme pour le livre imprime - 
n est pas seulement un «porteur de texte», mais un objet materiel. 
Cependant, le sens de cet objet transcende ä la fois le texte qu'il 
Supporte et la materialite de ses elements constitutifs : le livre est un 
phenomene socio-culturel qui doit etre etudie comme tel, d'un point 
de vue global et historique (4). 

(2) Cf. Scribes grecs (II, 8), Inventaires specialises (II, 27). Cavallo (II, 30), 

Paleographie grecque et byzantine (II, 38). 
(3) Je ne reprendrai pas ici l'historique du mot et l'expose des discussions 

auxquelles il a donne lieu recemment. On en trouvera tous les elements dans une 
publication a laquelle je me refererai plusieurs fois dans la suite : Codicologica. 
Towards a science of handwritten books ; vers une Science des manuscrits ; 

Bausteine zur Handschriftenkunde. Redacteur : A. Gruys, Redacteur adjoint: J. 
P. Gumbert. 1. Theories et principes, Leyde, 1976 ; 2. Elements pour une codicolo¬ 
gie comparee, 1978 ; 4. Essais methodobgiqites. 1978 (Litterae texntales. A Series 
on Manuscripts and their Texts* ed. by J. P. Gumbert, M. J. M. de Haan, A. 

Gruys). 
(4) Cf. les reflexions qui ouvrent l'essai de synthese de Livre grec 01, 46). A ce 

niveau d'explication, on note une convergence d'objectif et de methode entre deux 
Sciences qui affirment de plus en plus leur autonomie : la paleographie, c'est-a-dire 
la science de l'ecriture. qui etudie de maniere raisonnee. a la fois structurale et 
genetique, le phenomene general de l'ecriture, en le replagant dans son cadre 
economique, social, politique, ideologique. et la codicologie, ou science du livre 
manuscrit, qui etudie de la meme maniere un des produits les plus typiques de la 
«civilisation de l'ecriture». Cf. les reflexions d'A. d'Haenens. Pour une semiologie 
paleographique et une histoire de Tecriture, dans Scriptorium. t. 29 (1975), 
pp. 175-198. et de l'equipe directrice de la revue Scnttura e civilrä, dans la 
Presetttazione du premier volume (1977), pp. 5-7. 
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Si tel est le point de vue propre ä la codicologie, la demarche 
concrete du codicologue s'oriente dans une direction tantot analyti- 
que, tantöt synthetique. Envisageons d'abord l’analyse, ce «d'abord» 
etant pris dans un sens logique, non chronologique. La codicologie 
examine le livre sous tous ses aspects: Constitution materielle, 
contenu, finalite et usage. Comme principaux elements materiels, je 
citerai: le support, le format, la composition des cahiers, la piqüre et 
la reglure, les signatures et marques analogues, la disposition 
materielle du texte, le type et les particularites de lecriture et de la 
decoration, la reliure. S’agissant des textes, le codicologue, apres les 
avoir identifies, en etudie le choix et le groupement, en relation avec 
la Constitution materielle du livre et l'usage qui en est fait. Le livre a 
une destination ideale et un sort reel. II s’agit de reconnaitre la 
premiere, en rapport avec les elements dejä cites et les donnees qu'on 
possede sur le commanditaire (5), l’artisan et le lecteur. II faut aussi 
reconstituer, dans le concret, les etapes de la diffusion et de 
l'utilisation du livre, depuis sa fabrication jusqu a nos jours. 

L’enquete analytique demande ä etre dirigee et relancee par des 
syntheses partielles. Comme exemples de celles-ci, je rappellerai 
d’abord la monographie approfondie consacree ä un manuscrit. Un 
de ceux qui meritent specialement ce traitement est le manuscrit 
d’auteur, tant ä cause des problemes que pose sa composition, 
intellectuelle et materielle - les deux s’imbriquent de maniere 
inextricable - qu’en raison de sa signification et de son retentisse- 
ment (6). Mais, ä un niveau plus humble dejä, la notice detaillee offre 
l’occasion d’une Synthese partielle, que je comparerais volontiers ä la 
«publication» du monument archeologique (7). Le plus souvent. 

(5) C'est-ä-dire celui qui fait copier le livre manuscrit. J’utilise ce terme en un 
sens qui n'est pas exactement celui des dictionnaires, mais en constitue une 
extension legitime. 

(6) Un des specimens les plus connus et les plus remarquables de pareilles 

monographies est celle de L. M. J. Delaisse, Le manuscrit autographe de Thomas 

a Kempis et «L Imitation de Jesus-Christ». Examen archeologique et editioit 

diplomatique du Bruxellensis 5855-61 (Les Pitblications de Scriptorium. 2). Paris, 
etc.. 1956. 

(7) En m'inspirant directement des reflexions de Delaisse et de F. Masai : v. de 
ce dernier Paleographie et codicologie, dans Scriptorium, t. 4 (1950), pp. 279-293 ; 
La paleographie greco-latine, ses täches. ses methodes, ihid-, t. 10 (1956), pp. 281- 
302 (reproduit dans Codicologica, 1, pp. 34-53, avec un post-scriptum d'A. Dero- 
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toutefois, les syntheses partielles du codicologue regrouperont 
plusieurs manuscrits selon un angle particulier: il etudiera la 
production d'un scriptorium ou d’un copiste, ou encore, reconsti- 
tuera un «fonds» antique, medieval ou moderne, en appliquant les 
techniques de ce qu'on a appele «l'archivistique des manuscrits» (8); 
il pourra aussi, empruntant une voie encore peu pratiquee, suivre, ä 
travers les siecles, les vicissitudes de la production, de la Präsenta¬ 
tion, de l’utilisation de tel type de livre : l’edition classique, le recueil 
scripturaire, liturgique ou hagiographique, le livre illustre, etc. (9). 

Enfin, analyses et syntheses partielles deboucheront normalement 
sur une synthese globale : l’histoire du livre comme phenomene 
culturel et social, comme expression d'une mentalite, d'un niveau de 
connaissance, d'une civilisation 

On me reprochera peut-etre d'elargir ä l’exces le champ de la 
codicologie (10), empietant sur les domaines de la Philologie, de 
l'histoire de la litterature, de celle des techniques, des idees ou des 
civilisations. Je repondrai en reprenant la vieille distinction scolasti- 
que de l'objet materiel et de l'objet formeK"). Materiellement, les 
champs des disciplines enumerees ä 1'instant - et de bien d'autres - 
se recoupent. Formellement, le point de vue du codicologue est un et 
distinct de celui des autres Sciences : tout ce qu’il etudie, il le refere ä 
cette realite eminemment complexe et riche qu’est le livre. Science 

Lez, pp. 53-57); cf. L. M. J. Delaisse, Towards a History of the Mediaeval Book, 

dans Miscellanea Andre Combes, II, Rome, 1967, pp. 27-39. ou dans Divinitas, 

t. 1 1 (1967), pp. 423-435 (reproduit dans Codicologica, 1, pp. 75-83). 
(8) Voir en dernier lieu dans Codicologica, 4, pp. 9-58, l'article de G. Ouy, 

Comment rendre les manuscrits medievaux accessibles aux chercheurs ; l auteur 
renvoie ä ses publications anterieures. 

(9) Il existe bien, pour ces differents domaines, des essais qui repondent plus ou 
moins ä cette preoccupation (pour les recueils hagiographiques : A. Ehrhard, 

Überlieferung und Bestand der hagiographischen und homiletischen Literatur der 

griechischen Kirche ... [Texte und Untersuchungen, 50-52], I-III, Leipzig, 1937- 
1950; pour l'histoire du livre illustre byzantin, plusieurs livres et nombre 
d'articles de K. Weitzmann), mais, sauf exception, ils ne conjuguent pas de ma- 
niere assez organique lexamen archeologique et l'analyse du contenu. 

(10) Pour me referer ä la terminologie d'A. Gruys, j'utilise certainement codi¬ 
cologie dans son sens large. 

(11) Comme l’a dejä fait F. Masai: v. les chroniques citees n. 7. 
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du livre uniquement, mais de tout le livre et ä tous ses niveaux de 
signification (I2). 

Si je me suis etendu quelque peu sur ces notions, c'est quelles 
seules rendent compte de tous les aspects de la recherche d un 
catalogueur-codicologue-paleographe, l'expliquent et la justifient ä 
ses yeux et, esperons-le, aux yeux de ses lecteurs. Je tächerai 
maintenant, en recapitulant la visee, la methode et les resultats de 
mes travaux, d'illustrer, de maniere fort inadequate certes, l’ideal qui 
s’est progressivement devoile au long de ma carriere. 

1. Les catalogues de manuscrits grecs 

J'ai ete d'abord et je reste avant tout un catalogueur de manuscrits 
grecs. Forme ä l’ecole enrichissante des catalogues de la Bibliotheque 
Vaticane, soutenu au debut par les conseils de ses scriptores, j'ai 
suivi naturellement et par devoir les regles de description formulees, 
sur la base de I’experience, par les autorites de la Bibliotheque 
Vaticane. Elles ont un sens et des avantages sur lequels je reviendrai 
plus loin. Je voudrais d'abord signaler les quelques perfectionne- 
ments que j'y ai apportes, en respectant la logique du Systeme C3). 
Dans les notices elles-memes, j’ai ajoute les dimensions de la 
justification (ou cadre ecrit), decrit avec precision le type de reglure, 
Signale l’emplacement exact des signatures de cahiers, analyse de 
maniere plus systematique et plus complete l'ornementation. Je me 
suis efforce surtout de donner ä chaque notice une presentation plus 

(12) II me semble que cette definition englobe et depasse la distinction proposee 
par les editeurs de Codicologica «entre la codicologie luto sensu, s'inscrivant 
surtout dans le domaine de l'histoire des civilisations, et la codicologie stricto 

sensu, ou archeologie du livre. se situant davantage dans le champ de l'histoire du 
livre» (Codicologica. 1. p. 11). 

(13) Pendant plusieurs annees. j’ai suivi ä la lettre les leges vaticanes. Mais dejä, 
dans les notes consacrees aux manuscrits grecs du fonds Patetta (Trois manuscrits. 

II, 4 ; Deux manuscrits. II. 14). je m'orientais vers une Präsentation plus systema¬ 
tique. J'en fis l'essai, concluant. dans le Catalogue des manuscrits grecs de l'Archi- 

vio di S Pietro (I. 3). Je pus meme, pour ce dernier, adopter des Solutions plus sou- 
ples. comme lusage de la langue vulgaire pour la partie plus technique. et. profi- 
tant du nombre restreint de manuscrits. ajouter quelques planches. N'etait le Pro¬ 
bleme financier, des planches seraient preferables, ou plutöt introduiraient effica- 
cement ä une description des particularites de lecriture. 
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logique et plus claire. C'est ainsi qu'en application d'une loi ori¬ 
ginelle, mais plusieurs fois dedaignee par mes predecesseurs, j'ai 
distingue soigneusement et decrit comme autant de manuscrits 
independants les centaines de fragments rassembles vaille que vaille 
dans les volumes de miscellanea constitues de maniere tout ä fait 
factice au xvue siede. Les pages blanches ont ete relevees dans 
l'analyse du contenu, plutöt que dans la description archeolo- 
gique (,4). On a vise ä une meilleure distinction entre d'une part les 
additions, gloses, remarques, etc. qui concernent le texte et gagnent ä 
etre decrites en meme temps que lui, et d'autre part les annotations 
qui interessent l'histoire du volume et de ses possesseurs. Celles-ci 
relevent de la troisieme partie de la description, plus specifiquement 
archeologique ou codicologique au sens strict du terme. Cette 
derniere partie a ete divisee en paragraphes. La composition des 
cahiers est presentee de maniere ä la fois plus analytique et plus 
schematique (,5X L'analyse des filigranes est faite en fonction des 
cahiers et, gräce au rappel des dates assignees dans les repertoires, 
suggere immediatement au lecteur une datation plus precise (,6). La 

(14) La presence de pages et surtout de feuillets blancs a bien entendu une 
signification importante du point de vue de la composition materielle et de l'agen- 
cement «ideel» du manuscrit. J'en ai evidemment tenu compte dans la distinction 
des parties constitutives. 

(15) La formule s'inspire, sans la suivre tout ä fait, de celle utilisee dans les 
catalogues de la Bibliotheque Nationale de Vienne et adoptee ensuite par 1'Aris¬ 

toteles Graecus. Je serais tout dispose, pour ma part, ä me rallier entierement a ce 
Systeme. L'analyse complete des cahiers devrait signaler et expliquer toute 
composition qui sort de la norme, que ce soit par le nombre total des feuillets 
simples ou par la maniere dont ils sont unis (bifolia normaux ou artificiels). Au 
Colloque sur Les techniqites de laboratoire dans l'etude des manuscnts (C.N.R S., 

Colloqite internal. n° 548. Paris 13-15 septembre 1972), Paris, 1974. A. Gruijs a 
fait une Intervention {Le protocole de restauration et (a description des cahiers et 

bifolia, pp. 253-255), oü il presente une notation decimale de la composition des 
cahiers due a Th. Gerardy. Cette notation ne presente d'avantages, je crois, que 
pour un type de description destine a etre traite directement a la machine. Dans un 
catalogue de type discursif, il vaut mieux conserver une description concise, voire 
telegraphique, mais en langage normal. 

(16) Une amelioration ulterieure serait a envisager : reperer, quand c'est pos- 
sible. les signes «jumeaux», c'est-a-dire ceux qui proviennent de la paire de formes 
utilisee en cours de fabrication, et en signaler quelques exemples, en vue d'une 

exploitation ulterieure ; c'est ce que j'ai fait dans l'etude consacree a Emmanuel 
Glynzoimios (II, 35). 
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bibliographie concernant le manuscrit est notee systematiquement, 
mais en evitant des repetitions d'une partie ä l'autre de la notice. 

Un effort particulier a porte sur l’index des Vaticani graeci 1745- 
1962. A une exception pres (celle des filigranes), on a prefere rester 
fidele ä la formule de l'index unique, heureusement inauguree par 
Robert Devreesse. Mais, pour permettre au lecteur de s'orienter plus 
rapidement, des caracteres typographiques differents ont ete utilises 
pour les noms d'auteurs dont les oeuvres sont contenues dans les 
manuscrits decrits, les oeuvres anonymes, les «entrees» de caractere 
systematique C7), les noms de personnes et de lieux, les auteurs 
modernes. Certains auteurs ou certaines categories de textes, 
rassembles sous des «entrees» parfois tres longues, demandaient un 
classement differencie : ainsi, pour s. Jean Chrysostome, on a repris 
le mode de classement des Codices Chrysostomici graeci, pour s. 
Ephrem, suivi le plan de l’article du Dictionnaire de Spiritualite ; 
tous les textes qui se rattachent de pres ou de loin au genre 
hagiographique ont ete recapitules dans une liste qui suit la numero- 
tation de la Bibliotheca Hagiographica Graeca du P. Francois 
Halkin ; les prieres et les Offices liturgiques ont ete classes de maniere 
systematique, constituant un cadre d’etude de l'euchologe byzantin ; 
les «entrees» d’ordre paleographique et codicologique ont fait l’objet 
d'un soin special: on trouvera enumeres les manuscrits sur 
parchemin, ceux copies en ecriture majuscule, une liste alphabetique 
des invocations et formules de copistes, l’indication, par un 
asterisque, des manuscrits attribues pour la premiere fois ä un 
copiste, etc. Les notices signalaient un nombre considerable de 
filigranes, en tachant de les rapprocher de ceux decrits dans les 
repertoires ; le seul moyen de rendre ces materiaux accessibles etait 
de les rassembler en un index independant: celui-ci ränge les fili¬ 
granes dans l’ordre des noms frangais du Briquet (avec table de con- 
cordance des appellations latines utilisees dans les descriptions), 
distingue entre les signes representes dans les repertoires et les 
autres, qu’il decrit plus en detail, classe ä part les exemples douteux 
ou mutiles. 

Selon l’organisation traditionnelle du travail scientifique, le but 
Principal du catalogue de manuscrits est de rendre accessibles aux 

(17) Le reperage de celles-ci est facilite par un index indicis place en tete de 
l'index unique. 
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chercheurs, philologues et historiens, les sources dont ils ont besoin. 
Ces sources sont constituees d'abord et principalement par les textes 
copies dans les manuscrits. Des fonds comme ceux de la Biblio- 
theque Vaticane, meme lorsqu’ils n'ont jamais fait l'objet d'un in- 
ventaire imprime, sont loin d etre inconnus. Des generations de bi- 
bliothecaires et de chercheurs les ont explores. On pourrait croire 
qu’apres l'extraordinaire travail de defrichement d’un Cardinal 
Mercati, il n'y a plus grand-chose de neuf ä decouvrir dans les 
manuscrits vaticans. La moisson recoltee au terme d'un labeur 
patient et obstine modifie quelque peu cette impression et justifie 
l’entreprise. Sans viser ä etre complet, je rappellerai ici les resultats, 
sur le plan de l’heuristique des textes, de mon travail de catalogage. 

II est rare qu’un catalogueur ne tombe pas, l’une ou l’autre fois, 
sur de l'inconnu. Les decouvertes ou redecouvertes sont d'ailleurs 
une des recompenses que lui valent d’innombrables verifications. 
Ma premiere trouvaille fut un Systeme de divination d'apres le 
psautier O8), dont l’etude, entreprise sur les conseils du chanoine van 
Lantschoot, m'entraina assez loin dans la recherche des sources et 
des paralleles latins et orientaux, jusqu'ä ce que je tombe sur une 
Version slave litterale ; ce parallele aurait comble d’aise mon prede- 
cesseur Giro Giannelli, si une mort prematuree n’avait prevenu une 
collaboration qui m’eüt enchante ; le travail n'a pas encore vu le 
jour, mais je ne regrette pas d en avoir retarde la publication, car je 
suis maintenant en mesure de mettre mieux en relief la repartition 
geographique des temoins, qui proviennent quasiment tous d’aires 
peripheriques de l'empire byzantin (l9). Ensuite sont venus : l'origi- 
nal grec du memoire redige par Nicephore Blemmyde ä l’intention 
des delegues pontificaux ä Nicee (20), la deuxieme lettre ä Thomas de 

(18) Vat.gr. 1870, ff. 189v-l 93 ; v. Vaiicani graeci 1745-1962,1 (I, 5), p. 414. 
(19) La majorite d'Italie meridionale, un de Syrie, la traduction d une region de 

langue slave. Le phenomene est a rapprocher de celui de la formule d affranchisse- 
ment d un esclave attestee par des manuscrits d'Italie meridionale et une traduc¬ 
tion slave . v. C. Giannelu,/1/c£w/ formulari relativi alla «manumissio in eccfesia» 

tratti da euco/ogi italo-greci e s/avi, dans Rivista di cultura c/assica e medioevale, 

t. 1 (1959), pp. 127-147 , reproduit dans Scripta minora di Ciro Giannelli 
(-Sutdi bizantini e neoellenici, t. 10, 1963), pp. 329-347. 

(20) Var. gr. 1823 ; v. Blemmyde (II, 1). 
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Maxime le Confesseur (2I), des lettres et discours inconnus de Michel 
Psellos (22). Le domaine hagiographique me reserva quelques 
heureuses surprises, meme s’il ne s'agit, le plus souvent, que de 
textes fragmentaires: un panegyrique de s. Jean Chrysostome (23), 
un autre consacre ä s. Euphemie, interessant pour sa date de 
redaction (sous le regne de Justinien II) et les precisions qu’il fournit 
sur la translation du corps de la sainte de Chalcedoine ä Constanti- 
nople (24); une Serie de recits edifiants du moine Anastase, oü revi- 
vent les milieux chypriote et sinaitique du vne siede (25); d'autres 
anecdotes pieuses •. celle du nouveau-ne qui denonce son pere, 
reperee dans le Vat. gr. 1735 quand je compilais l'index du catalogue 
posthume de C. Giannelli, m'a entraine assez loin sur les chemins de 
la litterature des contes populaires (26). Ces modestes trouvailles 
expliquent pourquoi, en marge du travail de catalogue, je me suis 
aventure sur des terrains assez divers ; je reviendrai plus loin sur 
l’utilite de pareilles «excursions». 

Mais il faut laisser quelque chose aux autres. Je signalerai donc ä 
l'attention des specialistes de la litterature religieuse : un inedit de 
l'Ephrem grec (Vat. gr. 1815, ff. 105-107); un extrait d’un certain 
Theodote, pretre d'Antioche (un des textes tachygraphiques du Vat. 
gr. 1809); des questions theologiques attribuables ä Maxime le 
Confesseur (Vat. gr. 1178 3 et texte tachygraphique du Vat. gr. 
1809); des chapitres philosophiques adaptes de la Dialectique de 
Jean Damascene (Vat. gr. 1949, XXII); une serie d'extraits ou 
d’opuscules qui concernent la polemique entre Grecs et Latins : un 
petit traite de Michel Psellos (? Vat. gr. 1949, XLVI, 2), la version 

(21) Quelques fragments dans les textes tachygraphiques du Vat. gr 1809 , v 
Lettre ä Thomas (II, 12). 

(22) Vat. gr. 1912 : v. Psellos (II, 20). 
(23) Vat. gr. 1834 ; v. Deitx fragments (II, 2) 
(24) Partie palimpseste du Vat. gr. 1876 ; v. Un eloge (II, 5), S. Euphemie (II. 

15), Vaticanus gr. 1876 (II, 22); cf. aussi le compte-rendu que j’ai fait du livre du 
P. F. Halkin (II. 15) dans la Rev. d'Histoire Ecclesiastique, t. 65 (1970), pp. 859- 
865, et qui me donna I'occasion dapporter une correction au texte. 

(25) Dans ce cas-ci, il s'agit d'un manuscrit etranger a mon catalogue, le Vat 

gr. 2592. Comme il fait partie d'une tranche du fonds dont le catalogage n'etait pas 
prevu comme prochain, il etait utile d'en detailler le contenu a l’intention des 
specialistes : v Anthologie monastique (II, 6) et Nouveaux recits (II, 9). 

(26) Voir Nouveau-ne (II, 16). 
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grecque d'un opuscule latin sur la necessite d’une nouvelle formula- 
tion du Symbole de la foi (Vat. gr. 1892, V, 2), d'autres opuscules ou 
fragments d’opuscules {Vat. gr. 1892, VII, A), un court expose de 
Joseph Bryennios contre les Latins lArch. S. Petri C 154, 2); un 
commentaire assez bref sur les canons liturgiques du triode et du 
pentecostaire {Vat. gr. 1882, IV); fmalement, un texte assez curieux 
provenant d'un manuscrit chypriote: des sentences morales qui 
imitent le style des livres sapientiaux de la Bible {Vat. gr. 1841, 6). 
Dans le domaine profane, relevons des vers inedits de Theodore 
Prodrome {Vat. gr. 1882, X, 1 et 3); un corpus de lettres d'un 
citoyen anonyme de Thessalonique au xive siede {Vat. gr. 1891, 2); 
une curieuse collection, extremement desordonnee, d’extraits et de 
scholies d'auteurs dassiques et post-dassiques (Vat. gr. 1852, I); 
plus deconcertant encore, dans le manuscrit chypriote dejä 
mentionne, un texte de sens et raeme de langue enigmatique, dans 
lequel on peut soupgonner une espece de jeu lexical et rhetorique 
(Vat. gr. 1841, 5); enfin, des notes prises ä un cours de Demetrius 
Chalcondyle (Vat. gr. 1880, IV) et l'initiation ä l'etude de la gram- 
maire grecque sortie de la plume d'un humaniste assez obscur mais 
point tout ä fait inconnu, Andronic Kontoblakas (27) (un second 
temoin de l'oeuvre vient de m'etre Signale dans un manuscrit genois, 
Bibi. Durazzo-Giustiniani, B. VI, 23) (28). 

(27) Ou Kontoblakes ? V. les additions dans le t. II de Vaticani graeci 1745- 

1962 (I, 5) et surtout W. O. Schmitt, Eine unbekannte Rede cum Lob der griechi¬ 

schen Sprache und Literatur. Zur literarischen Biographie des Humanisten An- 

dronikos Kontoblakes, dans Philologus, t. 115 (1971), pp. 264-277 ; mais le specia- 
liste allemand n'a pu connaitre le Vat. gr. 1822 ni a fortiori le manuscrit de Genes. 

(28) Je profite de l occasion pour signaler d'autres textes qui m'ont pose des 
problemes. Dans le Var. gr. 1868 (f. 187av), le Vat. gr. 1890, I 17 et le Vat. gr. 

1949, XLVI. 1, j'ai rencontre des extraits que je n’ai pu identifier. Le Vat. gr. 

1879, IX, 2 contient une recension des centons homeriques ä etudier de plus pres. 
Le Vat. gr. 1879, V. 1 presente un opuscule anonyme ä confronter avec Yexegesis 

de Georges Chrysokokkes. Les deux lettres du Vat gr. 1898, XXII, 2 (f. 261v) 
sont-elles plus qu'un exercice de style ? Qui est le Manuel Kantzas dont une lettre 
est conservee dans le Vat. gr. 1898. XXII. 6 ? Le lexique mis sous le nom de 
Theophylacte de Bulgarie (Vat. gr. 1898, XXII, 5), objet d'une publication 
confidentielle, est-il de lui ? Je n'ai pas trouve de paralleles aux extraits 
metrologiques du Vat. gr. 1949, XVIII. Qui est l'empereur ou le prince byzantin 
objet des vers iambiques (peu lisibles, ä la verite) du Vat gr 1949, XLV ? 
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11 est plus difficile de relever, dans la masse des Oeuvres dejä con- 
nues, celles dont les catalogues que j’ai rediges fournissent de 
nouveaux temoins. Mais l'examen attentif des editions critiques et 
des histoires de la tradition manuscrite qu’exigent nos regles permet 
de constater qu'il ne manque pas d'auteurs pour lesquels les fonds 
vaticans reservent d'heureuses surprises. Auteurs classiques et post- 
classiques (29) comme Hesiode, Lycophron, Sophocle, Euripide, De- 
mosthene, Aristote, Theophraste, Epictete, Marc-Aurele, Elien, Me- 
somedes, Galien, Philostrate, Oppien, Libanius, Themistius, Luden, 
Proclus, Albinus, Damascius, l'empereur Julien, Aphthonius, les 
oracles theosophiques, plusieurs petites collections d'epigrames de 
l’Anthologie. Representants de l’epoque patristique comme Methode 
d'Olympe, Basile le Grand, Synesius de Cyrene, Jean Chrysostome, 
Dorothee de Gaza, le pseudo-Cesaire, Eutherius de Tyane, Jean 
Carpathos (30). Pour la litterature byzantine profane, je citerai 
Georges Pisides, Agapet le diacre, Leon VI le Sage, les livres de 
Syntipas et du Physiologus, Nicephore patriarche de Constantinople, 
le pseudo-Codinus, le lexique du pseudo-Cyrille, Jean Tzetzes, 
Gregoire de Corinthe, Theophylacte Simocattes, Nicephore Blem- 
myde, Nicephore Gregoras, Barlaam le Calabrais ; pour la religieu- 
se : Jacques moine de Kokkinobaphos, Hierothee pretre et moine, 
Jean Chilas, Phakrases prötostrator, Nil Cabasilas, Gregoire Pala- 
mas, Macaire Makres. Et on arrive ä la Renaissance avec Bessarion 
et Theodore Gazes, sans parier des poesies, des lettres et des petits 
essais qui sont le fruit de l’activite des Grecs emigres aux xve et xvie 
siecles et dont il sera question plus loin. 

Un catalogue de type «exhaustif», parce qu'il impose de relever et 
si possible de dechiffrer les moindres annotations, finit par rassem- 
bler aussi une quantite non negligeable de menus renseignements 
d’ordre surtout geographique, prosopographique et linguistique. On 
sait, que, dans dautres manuscrits, des notes marginales ont permis 
de fixer la date d'evenements assez importants. Sans apporter de 
contribution retentissante, les indices de mes catalogues enrichissent 
la prosopographie de l'Italie meridionale, enregistrant pour la 

(29) J'englobe dans cette liste le texte des auteurs eux-memes et celui des 
scholies et commentaires. 

(30) Si les noms sont moins nombreux, c’est que l'etude de la tradition 
manuscrite de ces auteurs est bien moins avancee. 
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premiere fois un tremblement de terre en Sicile ä la fin du xme siede 
(Vat. gr. 1877, f. 13v), engrangent un certain nombre de mots 
nouveaux ou peu communs du grec medieval et moderne, re- 
groupes sous une «entree» speciale. L experience montre que seul le 
catalogueur dispose du temps et de l’aiguillon psychologique indis¬ 
pensables pour chercher ces «perles» au milieu du «furnier» des gri- 
bouillages qui encombrent et enlaidissent les pages de nos manus- 
crits. 

Un catalogue detaille apporte aussi une masse de donnees d ordre 
paleographique et surtout codicologique. Je reviendrai sur les 
problemes que pose la collaboration entre catalogueur, paleographe 
et codicologue. Ici, je voudrais seulement faire observer que le 
premier a sur ses confreres l'avantage - et l’inconvenient - de devoir 
tout observer et rendre compte de tout. Moins lie ä une grille 
d’interrogation et d’interpretation precongue, condamne ä donner 
son attention ä l'accessoire, voire au negligeable, comme au prin- 
cipal, il peut ä l'occasion signaler des phenomenes d’apparence insi- 
gnifiante mais qui, rapproches un jour de faits analogues, ouvriront 
la voie ä des recherches nouvelles. Sous le terme palaeographica et 
libraria res, nos indices enregistrent ä la fois des indications 
classiques et des curiosites. Elles vont des particularites du 
Support (3I) ä la construction des cahiers (32), de la repartition du 
travail entre copiste et rubricateur (33) aux details qui concernent 
l'ecriture (34) et rorthographe (35). Et je laisse de cöte les «entrees» 

(31) Papier Occidental sans filigrane et ce, ä differentes epoques ; melange de 
papier oriental et Occidental dans le meme manuscrit. On relevera que la partie III 
du Vat. gr. 1824-25, annotee par Demetrius Triclinius ä Thessalonique au debut 
du xive siede, est copiee sur papier Occidental filigrane. 

(32) Cahiers de parchemin commengant du cöte poil; reglures renforcees ou 
tracees au crayon ou a l'encre ; marques et signatures hors du commun. 

(33) Indications marginales que le copiste ou le chef d'atelier laissent a l'inten- 
tion du rubricateur (mais il faut envisager la possibilite que ce soit un simple aide- 
memoire pour le copiste lui-meme, qui se confondrait alors avec le rubricateur). 

(34) Styles d'ecriture identifiables, mais aussi abreviations remarquables, mo- 
nocondyles, monogrammes, melanges d'alphabets. etc. 

(35) La curieuse habitude d'un certain nombre de scribes italo-grecs de placer 
l'accent aigu avant l'esprit doux sur la syllabe initiale ; une forme peu commune 
de point d'interrogation, etc. 
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detaillees reservees aux copistes (36), ä l'ornementation (37), aux pos- 
sesseurs, ä la reliure. 

Ces enumerations assez fastidieuses avaient pour but de fournir 
une assise concrete aux reflexions qui vont suivre. Fruit de l'expe- 
rience du catalogue traditionnel, eiles voudraient degager l’esprit 
dans lequel il peut etre congu et pratique, tout en soulevant les pro- 
blemes que pose son avenir. 

Quelles doivent etre les qualites d'une description de manuscrit 
destinee ä un catalogue ? La reponse semble facile: la notice doit 
etre aussi complete, objective et claire que possible. Tel etait bien 
l’ideal que visaient les redacteurs de nos regles : exposer le maxi- 
mum de faits, en les distinguant soigneusement de leur Interpreta¬ 
tion, et le faire de maniere condensee et utilisable. 

Dans la pratique, les choses ne sont pas aussi simples (38). Pour 
employer des termes un peu pretentieux, l’ideal d’objectivite et 
d’exhaustivite se heurte ä l’exigence d'intelligibilite. La seule des¬ 
cription complete et objective consisterait ä reproduire l’objet tout 
entier, dans ses moindres details. En effet, la description n’epuise 
jamais rinfinie complexite du reel. On peut seulement, ä partir d'un 
questionnaire, exprime ou non, interroger le manuscrit. Mais, 
d'autre part, la reproduction teile quelle de l'objet laisserait l'usager 
sur sa faim. Pour notre esprit, le fait brut n'existe pas. S’agissant du 
livre, les particularites materielles ne valent d etre relevees que si 
eiles ont un sens ; ou plutöt, eiles n’existent pour nous, dans leur 
individualite, qu'en fonction de leur sens. Pour bien decrire un livre 
manuscrit, le catalogueur doit l'apprehender dans toute sa com¬ 
plexite d’objet culturel. Pour prendre un exemple, la disposition 
materielle d'une page peut faire l’objet d’un tres grand nombre de 
mesures ; elles nous Interessent seulement si eiles nous renseignent 

(36) On a pris soin de toujours preciser le entere d’identification (souscription. 
ecriture, copie autographe) et les attributions faites pour la premiere fois, en vue 
de faciliter les recensements systematiques. 

(37) Avec un essai de Classification : elements constitutifs de rornementation, 
motifs particuliers, repartition des couleurs, etc. Mais il faudrait elaborer une 

nomenclature detaillee et un questionnaire d'orientation. 
(38) Les reflexions qui suivent doivent beaucoup ä celles de G. Ouy, Quelques 

problemes po.ses par le projet de Code descripiif pour les mcmuscrits medievaux, 

dans Revue de I'Organisation internationale pour l'etude des langues anciennes 

par ordinateur, t. 3 (1970), pp. 19-38. 
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sur la fonction du texte, sur la nature du modele copie, sur les usages 
artisanaux et les unites de mesure, etc. Ou encore : le livre tel que je 
l’ai devant moi est-il une unite originelle, un recueil de pieces 
d'origine independante, mais organise par et pour un lecteur, ou un 
assemblage purement factice ? Pour repondre ä cette question, je 
dois analyser de pres et le contenu et la composition materielle. 
Souvent, les anomalies de contenu me mettent sur la piste 
d’irregularites materielles, ou inversement. L’analyse de l'ecriture, 
quelle vise ä degager un style ou ä distinguer des mains, est guidee 
et appuyee par celle de la composition materielle et du contenu. Tout 
se tient. Les differents aspects d'une description approfondie sont 
tellement imbriques les uns dans les autres que le catalogueur doit 
tout revoir et jauger lui-meme. II fera evidemment appel ä la Science 
et ä l'experience des specialistes et des confreres, mais en fin de 
compte, il lui appartient de contröler la coherence de tous les 
elements de reponse et d'exprimer le jugement final. 

Dans sa recherche comme dans la notice qui en est le fruit, le 
catalogueur recourt constamment ä la mise en parallele, ä la 
comparaison, ä l'insertion de l'objet decrit dans une serie. C'est lä un 
procede commun ä toutes les disciplines de type descriptif. Les 
archeologues y insistent beaucoup, et avec raison. Un phenomene 
isole est incomprehensible. Les particularites materielles de la con- 
fection, l'ecriture, fornementation, le texte, les marques d'utilisation, 
tout cela n'est intelligible que s'il est assimile ou oppose ä ce qui est 
connu. C'est pourquoi le catalogue «scientifique» mentionne les 
editions, critiques ou non, Signale au besoin les manuscrits analo- 
gues, releve les differences dans le titre ou le texte, degage le sens des 
annotations, releve les particularites paleographiques et codicologi- 
ques qui rapprochent ou eloignent le manuscrit de tel ou tel groupe 
connu, ou au moins, sont susceptibles d’exploitation scientifique. 

Une consequence de ce caractere global et synthetique du catalo¬ 
gue «scientifique» est que le catalogueur devrait, pour accomplir 
parfaitement sa tache, avoir une connaissance theorique et pratique, 
non seulement de la paleographie et des techniques de fabrication du 
livre (39), mais aussi de l'histoire et de l’edition des textes, du cadre 

(39) Sans parier de Sciences auxiliaires comme la Chronologie ou l'heraldique : 
en identifiant ses armoiries, j ai pu retrouver le premier possesseur du manuscrit 
de Cracovie, Bibi. Czartoryski. cod. 2853. c'est-ä-dire Andrea Matteo Acquaviva 
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historique, geographique, linguistique, culturel et artistique dans 
lequel le livre est ne et a circule (40). Quand il ne trouve pas dans les 
travaux d’autrui les indications necessaires, il est amene ä jouer un 
röle de suppleant. C’est surtout vrai dans le cas d’auteurs obscurs, 
pour des domaines et des problemes secondaires, mais epineux. Ces 
recherches accessoires sont ä la fois un exercice, un recompense et 
une aide pour le futur. Les textes que j'ai edites, les dossiers que j’ai 
rassembles, les problemes dont j’ai essaye de demeler les fils sont 
tous des sous-produits de mon travail de catalogue. Suscites par 
celui-ci, ils l’ont fait beneficier de leurs retombees. 

Ainsi, pousse ä son point de plus grande perfection, que je suis 
loin de pretendre avoir atteint, le travail de catalogage classique est 
une excellente preparation et un heureux complement aux recher¬ 
ches d’ordre philologique, historique, paleographique et codicologi- 
que. 11 familiarise avec les points de vue de ces differentes disciplines 
et apprend ä en combiner les resultats. Mais la reciproque est vraie 
aussi. Chacune des Sciences qui viennent d’etre nommees, par les re¬ 
sultats qu'elle accumule, par les nouvelles questions quelle pose, par 
les methodes qu'elle affine, force le catalogueur ä completer ses 
observations et ä etablir de nouveaux liens entre les phenomenes 
ainsi observes. 

Et cependant, on peut se demander si le catalogue de type classi¬ 
que a encore un avenir (4I). C’est que l’amelioration meme des 
methodes de catalographie mene ä une crise. Celle-ci est sans doute 
moins ressentie dans le domaine grec que dans le latin, mais des 
facteurs identiques sont en jeu. Meme si la tres grande majorite des 
manuscrits grecs ont ete inventories, les catalogues scientifiques 
modernes sont peu nombreux. Quel temps, quel personnel ne 
faudrait-il pas pour les completer ? Or, tant du point de vue de 
l’analyse du contenu que de celle du «contenant», les exigences ont 

d'Aragona, humaniste connu (Bib/iotlieques de Pologne, II, 37. pp. 557-558). Ces 
details ne sont pas sans interet pour fhistoire de la culture. 

(40) Cest sans doute le dechiffrement et l'interpretation des notes marginales 
qui requierent les competences les plus variees ; meme s'il lui arrive de s'avouer 
vaincu, le catalogueur ne peut se contenter d'une transcription brüte, du reste 
irreaiisable : pour lire, il faut comprendre. 

(41) Ici aussi les considerations de G. Ouy sont eclairantes : v. son article eite 
n. 8. 
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grandi. II est de plus en plus difficile, pour le catalogueur, de 
maitriser l’information et les techniques dont il a besoin pour 
repondre aux desiderata de ses lecteurs : ä la limite - mais eile est 
parfois atteinte - il passera tout son temps ä se tenir au courant de 
tout ce qui pourrait lui servir pour rediger des notices qu'il n'aura 
jamais le loisir de terminer. De toute fagon, il lui faudra de plus en 
plus de temps pour ecrire un catalogue de plus en plus volumineux, 
contenant de moins en moins de descriptions. L’ouvrage termine, se 
posera le Probleme de son impression et du coüt de celle-ci: d’ores et 
dejä les catalogues de type «exhaustif» sont d’un prix inabordable 
pour beaucoup. D'autre part, ces catalogues qu'on croit complets 
sous tous rapports restent decevants. Les syntheses codicologiques 
partielles suscitent de nouvelles questions; a-t-on recours aux 
catalogues pour les resoudre, on trouve les donnees de ceux-ci le 
plus souvent incompletes, maintes fois ambigues; faudra-t-il sans 
cesse recommencer le travail ? Enfln, l’orientation des recherches 
paleographiques, codicologiques, et meme litteraires et historiques, 
fait apparaitre comme depassees les methodes anciennes d'analyse et 
de synthese. De plus en plus, le regroupement et l'exploitation d’un 
tres grand nombre de renseignements exigent qu’on fasse appel aux 
techniques modernes d’enquete, d’enregistrement et de reproduction 
des donnees. Mais, ä ce moment, c'est tout le travail qui doit etre 
reorganise. A la recherche et ä l'elaboration individuelles se Substi¬ 
tuent le travail d’equipe, l'emploi de techniques d'analyse plus raffi- 
nees, la normalisation et la codification des donnees, la reproduction 
partielle et provisoire des resultats en attendant la synthese finale (42). 

(42) Cf. les deux articles dejä cites de G. Ouy, nn. 8 et 38. D'autres publications 
et initiatives seraient ä signaler. En vue de preparer le catalogue des Manuscrits 

medievaux en caracteres liebraiques portant des indications de date jusqu’ä 1540 

(le t. I, Bibliotlieqites de France et d'Israel. Manuscrits de grand formal, a paru en 
1972, ä Jerusalem et ä Paris, sous la direction de Colette Sirat et de Malachi Beit- 
Arie) et une etude systematique de la codicologie hebraique (v. M. Beit-Arie, 
Hebrew Codicology. Tentative Typology of Technical Practices Employed in 

Hebrew Dated Medievai Manuscripts [Institut de Recherche ei d’Histoire des 

Textes. Etudes de paleographie hebraique], Paris, 1976), le groupe de recherche 
forme par le Comite de Paleographie hebraique a mis au point un formulaire - 
questionnaire detaille, congu pour le traitement des donnees par ordinateur. Le 
tout recent Guide pour I elaboration d ’une notice de manuscrit, publie par l'Institut 
de Recherche et d'Histoire des Textes (Bibliographies Colioques. Travaux 
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Le bibliothecaire-catalogueur doit-il s'effacer devant des equipes 
specialisees dans un type de recherche ou de categories de 
manuscrits, doit-il s’integrer ä l’une ou l’autre de ces equipes, doit-il 
au contraire concentrer ses efforts sur l’histoire des bibliotheques et 
des collections, specialement de celles dont il a la garde ? Ce sont de 
graves problemes, que bibliothecaires et chercheurs se doivent 
dexaminer de concert C3). II n’etait pas inutile, je crois, de les 
evoquer dans ce rapport. Mais jen reviens maintenant ä mes 
propres travaux. 

2. Recherches et syntheses partielles 

Le travail de catalogage, meme congu d'un point de vue raisonne 
et global, privilegie l’aspect analytique de l’etude des manuscrits. II 
constitue, pour des recherches plus synthetiques, une initiation et 
une invite. Apres des recherches basees sur les manuscrits, mais qui 
concernaient des textes, j’abordai des problemes d'ordre strictement 
codicologique et paleographique. Je les regrouperai ici par catego- 
ries. 

De mes travaux publies, aucun ne porte comme tel sur la confec- 
tion materielle du manuscrit, en particulier du manuscrit sur parche- 
min. Non pas que j’aie jamais tenu cet aspect comme negligeable ou 
decevant le parti qu'on peut en tirer. Mais pareilles etudes, encore 
rares, demandent des enquetes preliminaires etendues et longues ; je 
devais etre confirme dans cette idee par les sondages entrepris lors de 
mon etude sur les manuscrits ecrits en style «as de pique» : soit que 
la base füt trop etroite, soit qu’il n'y eüt pas correspondance entre 

preparatoires. Serie Infonnatique et Documentatioii texluelle ; Paris, 1977), sous la 
responsabilite de Marie-Jose Beadd-Gambier et de Lucie Fossier, vise simplement 
ä uniformiser et ä normaliser. de maniere encore souple. les notices de manuscrits 
redigees par les differents collaborateurs d'une meme entreprise, en vue d'un 
traitement informatique ulterieur. Pour les besoins de l'enseignement et de 
certaines recherches limitees, des professeurs de l'Ecole Vaticane de Paleographie 
et de Diplomatique ont congu et sont en train d'experimenter un formulaire de 
description plus reduit, qui s'inspire en partie de celui de l'IRHT. 

(43) Tout recemment, un groupe de specialistes s'est reuni en Italie, ä l'initiative 
du C.N.R. italien, et s'est constitue en Commission internationale d'etude pour la 
description des manuscrits. Elle a redige des motions et forme des comites de 
travail qui traitent des problemes evoques ici. 
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ecriture et confection materielle, les elements proprement materiels 
ne fournirent pas d'indice interessant pour une datation ou une 
localisation plus precise que celles obtenues autrement (44). D'autre 
part, les fonds que j’ai decrits suggeraient des recherches d’ordre ä la 
fois plus limite et concernant des manuscrits plus recents. 
Cependant, les descriptions de manuscrits faites ä l'occasion de mes 
Premiers travaux revelent le souci de noter des details qui pourraient 
etre significatifs (45). A deux reprises, j’ai note, selon les conventions 
de Wilmart, le Systeme de reglure utilise dans un manuscrit (46); 
assez curieusement, je devais abandonner cet essai, avant que la 
recherche entreprise par J. Leroy m'y fasse revenir. Plusieurs fois, 
j’ai fait allusion au Probleme des signes particuliers (notamment les 
croix) qui marquent les cahiers (47) et, dans toutes les descriptions, 
j’ai tache de relever avec plus de precision les dimensions de la 
justification (48) et le type de reglure. Mais les enquetes systematiques 
porterent sur les copistes et les copies de la Renaissance, les styles 
d ecriture, les fonds de manuscrits. 

A. Copistes et copies de la Renaissance. 

A. Dain, tres attentif ä ce que l’examen direct et integral des 
manuscrits pouvait apporter ä la Philologie, avait suggere d’entre- 
prendre, ä cöte des etudes verticales de la tradition manuscrite d'un 
auteur, des enquetes d'ordre horizontal, consacrees ä la transcription 
des manuscrits ä une epoque, dans un milieu, voire par un individu 
determine (49). On peut ainsi, dans des cas favorables, substituer aux 

(44) II faudrait cependant reprendre l'enquete sur une base elargie et approfon- 
die. 

(45) Je ne crois pas qu'on ait Signale avant moi la tres ancienne foliotation du 
Vat. gr. 1209 (le Vaticaints de la Bible ; v. Codex B, II. 13) dans le coin superieur 
externe du verso de chaque feuillet. 

(46) A propos du Vat. gr. 2592 (Anthologie monustique. II, 6) et de VArch. S. 

Petri B 59 (Arcltivio, I, 3). 

(47) A propos des manuscrits d'Ochrid 33 et 4 (Apophtegmes, II, 3) et du Vat. 

gr. 2592 (Anthologie monastiqne, II, 6). 
(48) Pour le Vat gr. 1834 (Deux fragments. II, 2), j'ai meme precise les pages 

sur lesquelles les mesures avaient ete effectuees ; ne faudrait-il pas etendre cette 
exigence aux catalogues eux-memes ? 

(49) A. Dain, Les Manuscrits (Collection d'Etudes Anciennes ...), 2e ed., Paris, 
1964, p. 99 et cf. pp. 86-87. 
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relations abstraites entre copies reelles ou postulees des liens concrets 
entre des livres qui ont ete executes dans un milieu connu, utilises et 
corriges par des erudits et recopies par des scribes sur lesquels on 
peut mettre un nom. C'est ce qu’ont fait, notamment sur la base 
d'indications que je leur ai fournies, R. Riedinger pour une branche 
de la tradition manuscrite des Questions du pseudo-Cesaire (50), E. 
Bihain pour celle des catecheses de Cyrille de Jerusalem (5I). Dans 
d'autres cas, la comparaison entre differents stenmiata codicum oii 
l'on retrouve les memes manuscrits concrets, conserves ou perdus, 
resout des problemes ou, au moins, suggere des pistes de recherche. 
Avec l'aide de differents specialistes, j'ai fait une tentative de ce 
genre dans l’etude consacree ä Demetrius Damilas (52). L’examen et 
la comparaison des copies executees dans le milieu venitien d'Alvise 
Lollino, Maxime Margounios et Gabriel Severe suggerent aussi des 
rectifications, des complements et des questions nouvelles en ce qui 
concerne les traditions de Gregoire de Nysse et de Barlaam de 
Seminara (53). Dans des cas comme ceux-lä, le catalogueur de 
manuscrits a, plus facilement que le specialiste d’un texte determine, 
l'attention attiree sur les sequences de textes identiques ou analogues 
presentes dans des manuscrits differents. Meme des expertises de 
caractere plus technique et plus limite, comme celles que j'ai 
conduites sur l’ecriture de Nicolas Sophianos (54) et celle de Michel et 
Aristobule Apostoles (55) ont ete motivees par des problemes d’ordre 
litteraire ou philologique, qui m’avaient ete soumis par des cher- 
cheurs. 

Les monographies consacrees ä des copies ou ä des utilisateurs de 
manuscrits n’ont pas seulement un interet pour la philologie. 
Comme je le remarquais dejä ä propos d’Emmanuel Provataris, «la 
codicologie debouche», non seulement «sur la philologie», mais, 
plus largement, «sur fhistoire de la culture». Cela est particuliere- 
ment vrai lorsqu'on dispose, comme pour l’epoque de la Renaissan- 

(50) R. Riedinger, Pseudo-Kuisarios. Überlieferungsgescliichte und Verfasser¬ 

frage (Byzant Archiv. 12), Munich, 1969 ; v. notamment pp. 165-166. 
(51) Voir Commerce (II. 45). 
(52) Damilas (II. 50). 
(53) Voir Notes et documents (I. 6), pp. 63-74. 
(54) Sophianos (II. 18t 
(55) Apostoles (II, 32). 
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ce, d'une documentation suffisamment abondante et circonstanciee. 
Dans beaucoup de cas, l’heure n’est pas encore venue de syntheses 
ambitieuses. Mais une serie d'etudes de detail, menees avec soin et 
ouverture d'esprit et d’horizons, aident dejä ä reconstituer l’atmos- 
phere intellectuelle de l'epoque. 

Les circonstances, plus qu'un plan dresse a priori, m’ont amene 
d’une part ä elaborer une methode d'expertise des ecritures grecques 
de la Renaissance, d’autre part ä consacrer ä differents copistes des 
monographies plus ou moins detaillees. 

1. Une methode d'expertise des ecritures. 

J’ai enonce les principes qui m'ont guide dans une communica- 
tion au Colloque de paleographie grecque et byzantine de Paris sur 
«Identification et differenciation de mains ä l'epoque de la Renais¬ 
sance» (56). Je ne reprendrai pas l'expose dans le detail, mais formu- 
lerai quelques reflexions qui m'ont ete inspirees par un retour criti- 
que sur les etudes citees plus haut et par la lecture de l’ouvrage de 
Leon Gilissen sur l'expertise des ecritures medievales et de la critique 
partielle qu’en a faite Ezio Ornato (”). 

Au debut de mon etude sur Provataris, j'ai propose une sorte de 
Schema de description de l’ecriture. II avait le defaut de meler des 
elements d'ordre archeologique ä d’autres proprement paleogra- 
phiques et n’etait ni assez rigoureux ni assez complet. Mais dejä, il 
formulait la distinction entre elements generaux et elements particu- 
liers de l'ecriture. Depuis, pour les besoins de la description des ecri¬ 
tures minuscules grecques (58), de leur repartition en styles et en 
types, de l’expertise des mains individuelles, j’ai repris cet essai, que 
je presenterais comme suit. 

(56) II, 43. 
(57) L. Gilissen, L 'expertise des ecritures medievales (Publications de Scripto- 

rium, 6), Gand. 1973 ; E. Ornato, Statistique et paleographie ■ peut-on utiliser le 

rapport modidaire dans l’expertise des ecritures medievales ?, dans Scriptorium, 

t. 29 (1975), pp. 198-234. 
(58) Dans la perspective d'une analyse normalisee (voire meme codifiee) des 

ecritures ; il faudrait d'ailleurs prevoir des analyses ä plusieurs «etages» ou ni- 
veaux de precision. 
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Schema d une description de l'ecriture minuscule grecque 

Elements generaux. 

- position vis-ä-vis de la reglure (posee / suspendue / independante de 
la ligne d'appui) 

- inclinaison (verticale / inclinee : ä droite ou ä gauche ; inclinaison 
forte ou faible; inclinaison irreguliere) 

- proportions : module (rapport entre les dimensions moyenne des 
lettres et la surface ecrite) 

hauteur moyenne et largeur moyenne des noyaux ; 
rapport entre les deux en rapport avec l'interligne 

* 

Elements conununs ä plusieurs signes. 

- degre de liaison (rapport entre l'espace ecrit et les blancs [en largeur]; 
Separation entre les mots) 

- epaisseur des traits (uniformes / contrastes (pleins et delies) / renfle- 
ments aux extremites) 

- noyaux : uniformes ou contrastes (en hauteur / en largeur / regulie- 
rement ou irregulierement) arrondis ou anguleux 

- hastes montantes ou plongeantes : longueur (relativement au noyau 
et ä l'interligne); courbure 

- traits adventices (replis [crochets, crosses]; traits supplementaires ; 
prolongements marginaux): absence ou presence / forme 

Elements particuliers. 

- lettres isolees : ductus et particularites morphologiques (pourcentage 
de majuscules et de minuscules ; formes remarquables) 

- ligatures : ductus et particularites 
- abreviations : type, forme, frequence 
- signes diacritiques (esprits, accents, tremas, points uniques, tildes): 

forme, frequence 
- ponctuation (y compris les signes de citation et de fin de chapitres et 

paragraphes) 

A degager de l 'analyse. 

- stylisation (convergence de particularites vers un effet donne) 
- qualites et particularites de l'execution : qualite recherchee 

individualite 
habilete d'execution 
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De ces elements, je dirais, en m’inspirant de remarques de L. 
Gilissen (59), que les generaux et les communs servent avant tout ä 
fonder une typologie des ecritures, en distinguant des tendances et 
des styles. Les proportions de l’ecriture, notamment, ne sont guere 
utilisables pour une differenciation des mains, ä moins que les 
contrastes ne sautent veritablement aux yeux, ce qui peut arriver : je 
ne vois guere E. Provataris ecrire aussi petit que J. Nathanael le fait 
en beaucoup d’occasions (60). Mais, sur la defmition et le calcul des 
proportions de l’ecriture, il y a toute une recherche ä poursuivre (61). 

Parmi les elements particuliers, il faut evidemment distinguer les 
formes communes ä toute ecriture minuscule grecque, celles propres 
ä une epoque et ä un milieu donnes (tributaires souvent d’un ductm 
determine) et les particularites plus ou moins individuelles. Mais 
normalement ce sont les elements particuliers qui fourniront les 
criteres de distinction des mains. Il s'agit de trouver des particularites 
de ductus et de forme qui dependent suffisamment de la personnalite 
du copiste (tendance inconsciente, habitude, libre choix) pour per- 
mettre de deceler la «patte» de celui-ci. Si ces particularites sont suffi¬ 
samment eloignees de la norme obligatoire ou inevitable, suffisam¬ 
ment constantes et suffisamment nombreuses tout en etant indepen- 
dantes l’une de l’autre, on aura elimine les risques d'une Identifica¬ 
tion basee sur des ressemblances superficielles ou des convergences 
aleatoires. Il n’est pas dit qu'on peut toujours reunir ces conditions, 
en droit ou en fait: des ecritures trop stereotypees ou trop variables, 
le manque d'une base de comparaison assez large ou de temps ä 
consacrer ä l’analyse imposent parfois de renoncer ä une reponse 
categorique ; ainsi, j’ai refuse de me prononcer dans le cas du Paris, 
gr. 2592 (Nicolas Sophianos?) et dans celui des Vat. gr. 1165 et 
1280 (E. Provataris ?). Dans ma chronique sur les scribes grecs de la 
Renaissance (62), j'ai emis un certain nombre d'avis de maniere 

(59) L. Gilissen. L expertise. pp. 42-44. 
(60) C'est pourquoi l'attribution ä Provataris d’une partie du Vat. gr. 1733, 

notamment des tliemata scolaires (v. Vaticani graeci 1684-1744 [I, 2], p. 119. 
n. *), m’est vite apparue comme invraisemblable. 

(61) Je voudrais, en particulier, reprendre la tentative que j'avais esquissee ä 
propos de Provataris puis de lecriture de Reggio(Provataris, II, 10, pp. 219-220 ; 
Style de Reggio. II, 41, p. 248) de mesurer la hauteur et la largeur (ou plutöt leta- 
lement) moyennes de l'ecriture et le rapport entre les deux. 

(62) Scribes grecs (II. 8). 
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dubitative : de fait, j’ai change d'opinion en plusieurs cas, parce 
qu'une base de comparaison plus large m’a permis de progresser 
dans le discernement des traits propres ä un scribe. 

Une caracteristique de la minuscule grecque livresque fournit une 
aide precieuse ä l’expert. Des le debut de son histoire, mais speciale- 
ment ä l'epoque de la Renaissance, les copistes peuvent rendre une 
lettre ou un groupe de lettres de differentes manieres, gräce au jeu 
des alphabets majuscule et minuscule et des formes liees ou non 
liees, qui offrent elles-memes une pluralite de combinaisons. Gräce ä 
cette particularite, il y a moyen de deceler et de mesurer, par une 
methode statistique, la presence, la frequence et la regularite d’un 
certain nombre de traits assez differents pour etre consideres comme 
des quantites discretes. Le recours ä ces traits pose moins de proble- 
mes theoriques et pratiques d’analyse et d'exposition que la rechter' 
che de subtiles variations dans la morphologie des lettres, procede 
auquel on est bien force de recourir dans le cas d'ecritures tres «uni- 
voques» et tres stereotypees. 

J’ai applique ces principes et cette methode, avec plus ou moins de 
rigueur, selon que le cas me semblait le meriter, dans l’examen des 
ecritures d’Emmanuel Provataris, de Constantin Rhesinos, de Nico¬ 
las Sophianos, de Michel et d'Aristobule Apostoles, de Jean Severe 
de Lacedemone et de Demetrius Damilas ; les recherches sont quasi¬ 
ment terminees pour Georges Basilikos de Constantinople ; eiles 
sont en cours pour Jean Nathanael et Manuel Malaxos et doivent 
etre reprises sur de nouvelles bases pour Janus Lascaris (63). Dans 
certains cas (Rhesinos, Severe, Basilikos), je me suis borne ä etablir 
un choix de particularites assez nombreuses, prononcees et 
constantes pour justifier des attributions confirmees par des argu- 
ments d'ordre historique et archeologique. J'ai pousse un peu plus 
loin l'analyse pour Sophianos, en considerant notamment toutes les 
lettres isolees, mais me suis vu limite par le materiel ä ma disposi- 
tion. Dans le cas des deux Apostoles, il suffisait, aux fins de l'exper- 
tise, de trouver un certain nombre de caracteristiques qu'on rencon- 

(63) Dans le cas d'Emmanuel Glynzounios, j'ai cru pouvoir m'en dispenser. 
mais il ne serait pas mauvais, au moins pour le principe, que je revienne sur le 
Probleme pour enoncer un minimum de criteres d'identification : en renvoyant ä 
des fac-similes publies, on donne certes au lecteur une certaine possibilite de 
verifier par lui-meme. mais on se prive et on le prive d'un contröle precieux 
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tre toujours chez Tun, jamais chez l’autre ; j’aipuconfirmer larealite 
et l’etendue du phenomene par des mesures de frequence ; eiles ont 
mis en evidence que l’ecriture de Michel etait plus constante que 
celle de son fils et ouvert la voie ä une etude diachronique de 
l’ecriture d'Aristobule, qui a subi de curieuses variations. Pour 
Basilikos, le releve d’une quinzaine de particularites offre une base 
süffisante pour les identifications et permet meme d’amorcer une 
etude de l’evolution, en ne tenant compte que de la presence ou 
l’absence des traits envisages. Pour Damilas aussi, je me suis borne ä 
noter la presence ou l'absence des formes, sans calculer la frequen¬ 
ce (64), mais j'ai tente une autre experience: relever, sur un certain 
nombre de pages, toutes les formes isolees et les ligatures d'une ecri- 
ture determinee ; on n epuise peut-etre pas le repertoire du copiste, 
mais on acquiert avec ses habitudes une familiarite qui facilite 
beaucoup les identifications. Dans le cas de Damilas, ce releve 
detaille a montre qu'il etait dangereux d'isoler une caracteristique 
presente dans certains manuscrits et absente dans d'autres et de 
conclure que les copistes sont differents : en effet, des combinaisons 
tres diverses de ces particularites se trouvent dans tous les manus¬ 
crits attribuables au copiste. Devant un tel eventail de possibilites, il 
est plus raisonnable de conclure ä des variations de la meme main 
qu’ä l'existence d'une dizaine, sinon plus, de copistes differents. 

Par contre, ä propos de Provataris, j'ai pousse plus loin les 
analyses de frequence. En effet, ä cause de sa banalite et du tres petit 
nombre de copies signees, l’ecriture de ce dernier pose de redouta- 
bles problemes. Une fois acquises, sur la base de criteres extra- 
paleographiques, un certain nombre d'identifications, il fallait con¬ 
firmer ou infirmer les autres par un examen assez pousse des limites 
de variabilite de l’ecriture. Je fus ainsi amene ä calculer les propor- 
tions d’emploi d'un certain nombre de formes et ä en deduire un 
Schema d’evolution, base sur les copies datables. Une fois ce Schema 
etabli et confirme par des criteres archeologiques, il devenait 
possible de verifier si des ecritures semblables ä celles du copiste y 
trouvaient place ; dans le cas contraire, on etait fonde ä penser qu’il 
s'agissait d’une autre main. J’ai pu ainsi resoudre un certain nombre 

(64) J'y ai cependant ete attentif; cette appreciation «au juge» permet de Con¬ 
troler les impressions et de nuancer les jugements. 
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de cas douteux, surtout lorsque j’avais affaire ä des groupes de 
plusieurs copies presentant les memes caracteristiques differentes de 
celles de Provataris ; j'en ai laisse d'autres en suspens. 

La methode utilisee pour distinguer l’ecriture de Provataris de 
celle de ses collaborateurs ou eleves m’amene a dire un mot des 
problemes que posent les ecritures d’atelier ou d’imitation. Partons 
du presuppose qu un ou plusieurs copistes essaient de calquer le plus 
possible leur ecriture sur celle d’un autre. Pour arriver ä distinguer 
les scripteurs, on peut penser ä differentes directions de recherche. 
Une premiere consisterait ä decouvrir de menues particularites mor- 
phologiques qui ont echappe ä l'attention de l'imitateur. II y a d'au- 
tant plus de chances d'en trouver que le modele ideal suivi par l'un et 
l'autre copiste est plus complexe et admet davantage de variations 
individuelles; encore faut-il que ces variantes soient suffisamment 
stables de part et d’autre, ce qui n'est pas necessairement le cas. 

Mais on peut explorer une autre voie : celle de l'emploi de formes 
qui offrent une pluralite de choix. Le scribe «original» se creera des 
habitudes, qu'il respectera naturellement et spontanement; d'autre 
part, il evoluera de maniere souple. L'imitateur se rendra compte de 
l’existence de variations, mais si celles-ci ne sont pas commandees 
par les positions respectives des lettres, il lui sera difficile de respecter 
les memes proportions. Si, d’autre part, on connait le Schema 
d'evolution naturelle du copiste imite, il deviendra plus facile de 
verifier si l'ecriture soupgonnee d’imitation s'y integre ou non. C'est 
la methode que j'ai suivie ä propos de certains imitateurs de 
Provataris. Elle implique, bien entendu, qu'on dispose d'une base de 
comparaison assez etendue. Je verrais, dans le critere ainsi enonce, 
une tentative d’objectiver et de quantifler, jusqu'ä un certain point, 
les notions d'habilete et de spontaneite dans l'execution. 

Au terme de ce rappel de ma methode d'expertise, je voudrais 
formuler deux remarques qui concernent l'avenir. 

J'ai fait ou fait faire des evaluations statistiques, avec calcul de 
pourcentages de frequence. ä propos des copistes de la Renaissance 
et de l'ecriture de Reggio (65). La procedure employee peut etre 

(65) J'avais dejä esquisse un essai de calcul de pourcentages de formes onciales 
dans rAthen. Bibi. Nai. 2641, date de 913/4, YOchrid. 4 (sur lequel v. Apophteg- 
mes, II, 3, p. 25, n. 2) et YOttob. gr. 80, trois manuscrits en minuscule bouletee, 
mais sans en publier les resultats. 
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qualifiee d'«artisanale», car je l'ai elaboree sans tenir compte des lois 
scientifiques de la statistique. Depuis, sur la base d'une initiation 
sommaire ä celles-ci, j'ai fait un retour reflexif sur mes essais 
«sauvages». Je crois pouvoir dire que le bon sens m'a fait retrouver 
certains principes et la prudence respecter certaines precautions 
qu'impose un calcul statistique digne de ce nom. Ainsi, j'ai eu le 
souci de prelever des echantillons assez etendus, de verifier au moins 
sommairement la plus ou moins grande variabilite (en termes 
statistiques la dispersion) des pourcentages calcules, de me baser, au 
stade de l'interpretation, sur des ecarts entre pourcentages assez 
grands pour etre significatifs au sens technique du terme. II y aurait 
lieu, cependant, de reprendre les calculs en question et de fournir les 
donnees fondamentales que les statisticiens reclament ä juste 
titre (66): l’ampleur exacte de l’echantillon et la maniere de le 
recueillir, l'ecart quadratique moyen, qui mesure la dispersion. A 
partir de quoi, il y a moyen de calculer avec precision, et non plus au 
juge, les intervalles de confiance pour les pourcentages obtenus en 
fonction du degre de certitude qu’on desire atteindre et, ainsi, de 
distinguer les differences significatives de celles qui peuvent etre le 
fruit du hasard. Mais je reste persuade que la methode esquissee ä 
propos de Provataris est, dans beaucoup de cas, süre et relativement 
economique. 

II semble cependant qu'en matiere d'expertise au moins, on ait 
beaucoup ä attendre des techniques de laboratoire (67). Les methodes 
que sont en train de mettre au point plusieurs equipes de chercheurs 
font appel ä des procedes optiques et ä une saisie de l’ecriture d’ordre 
beaucoup plus detaille et synthetique ä la fois. Ces recherches 
obtiennent dejä des resultats tant dans le domaine des ecritures non 
liees et stereotypees, comme l’ecriture hebraique, que dans celui des 
ecritures cursives et liees, aux «traces continus et fluctuants», pour 
reprendre les termes de Louis Hay. II semble donc que toute espece 
d'ecriture soit justiciable de ces procedes, dont l'inconvenient, actuel- 
lement, est de demander beaucoup de temps et d’argent. Ils abouti- 

(66) Cf. l'article d'E. Ornato, eite n. 57. 
(67) Qu'il me suffise de renvoyer a J.-M. Fournier, Traiiements optiques 

d ecritures. dans Rev. d’liistoire des textes, t. 5 (1975), pp. 331-355 (avec 
bibliographie) et ä L. Hay. L 'analvse optique des ecritures cursives. ibid.. t. 6 
(1976), p. 345. 



594 P. CANART 

ront certainement ä des analyses plus fines, plus objectives et plus 
communicables que celles de la paleographie traditionnelle. La com- 
paraison entre divers specimens d ecriture en sera rendue plus facile. 
Le jugement final sera toujours un jugement de probabilite ; espe- 
rons qu’il sera possible d'estimer celle-ci avec plus de rigueur que ne 
le permettent les methodes traditionnelles. 

2. Des monographies sur des copistes. 

J"ai dejä note, ä propos des criteres d'identification et de differen- 
ciation de mains, qu'on ne pouvait dissocier l'etude paleographique 
de l’examen archeologique. Les monographies plus ou moins 
poussees que j’ai consacrees ä plusieurs scribes de la Renaissance 
m'ont souvent donne l'occasion d'appliquer ce principe. En les reli- 
sant, je constate que, dans presque tous les cas, j'ai ete tente par l'en- 
treprise de ressusciter une figure ou une ceuvre, gräce ä l'emploi 
convergent de criteres d'ordre historique, litteraire, archeologique, 
paleographique et philologique. Ainsi, outre les materiaux concrets 
accumules dans ces differents domaines, ces essais presentent aussi 
un interet methodologique. C'est ce que je voudrais illustrer 
brievement. 

a. Emmanuel Provataris (68). 

Quand je me suis attaque ä lui, Emmanuel Provataris etait une 
figure plutot fioue. Ignore du repertoire de Vogel-Gardthausen (69) et 
de l'oeuvre monumentale d'Emile Legrand (70), il etait eite de manie- 
re vague par les indices des catalogues de la Bibliotheque Vaticane, 
sans que l’on süt s'il fallait le distinguer d'un certain Emmanuel le 
Grec. Une premiere etape consista ä exploiter les documents 
d'archive de la Vaticane et les papiers personnels de Provataris, 
reperes dans un dossier du Cardinal Guglielmo Sirleto, tout en 
soumettant ä une premiere analyse paleographique les copies signees 
et les autographes sürs. Je pus ainsi identifier les copies signees 

(68) Provataris (II, 10). 
(69) Marie Vogei.-V. Gardthausen, Die griechischen Schreiber des Mittelalters 

und der Renaissance (Beihefte zum Zentralblatt für Bibliothekswesen, 33), Leipzig, 
1909, 

(70) E. Legrand. Bibliographie Itellenique .. XVe et XVIe siecles, t. I-IV, Paris, 
1885-1906. 
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mentionnees par les documents et dresser un bilan preliminaire de la 
carriere et de la production du copiste. Au cours de cette etape, deux 
personnages parfois confondus avec Provataris furent elimines: 
Emmanuel Bebaines et Emmanuel de Cerigo (Corfou), qui n'est 
autre qu’un ami et collaborateur de Provataris, Manuel Malaxos. II 
fallut aussi, pour elargir et assurer la base indispensable ä l’analyse 
de l’ecriture, debrouiller la question des autographes : dans le dossier 
qui concerne le copiste et son cercle, des documents mis sous le 
meme nom presentent des differences troublantes; d’autres, 
attribues ä des personnages distincts, offrent des ressemblances tout 
aussi inquietantes. Le Probleme fut resolu par l’analyse du contenu : 
Provataris professeur avait copie et corrige des lettres pour ses 
eleves ; un de ses amis, Constantin Rhesinos, avait ecrit ou copie des 
documents pour Provataris. 

La base de copies et d’autographes sürs une fois elargie, la voie 
etait ouverte ä une etude de l'evolution de l'ecriture de Provataris, 
evolution dont les etapes furent confirmees par des modifications 
paralleles des particularites codicologiques. Le Schema devolution 
fournit ä son tour des criteres d'attribution plus certains. Ainsi 
put-on distinguer du scriptor de la Vaticane des anonymes, aux- 
quels, pour la facilite, furent attribuees des appellations convention- 
nelles C). Le scribe £, le plus proche paleographiquement, collabora 
certainement avec Provataris ; etait-ce un eleve ? Les deux scribes 
£7it et C, dont les ecritures offrent beaucoup d'analogie, se sont 
reveles depuis etre respectivement Francesco et Camillo Zanetti, 
membres d’une famille connue de typographes et de copistes 
l'histoire a rejoint et conflrme la paleographie. II restait et il reste 
encore une frange de cas douteux et de copies plus ou moins 
ressemblantes, qui ont ete signales et caracterises, pour prevenir des 
confusions et amorcer une recherche ulterieure. 

Comme je l'ai dit, l'analyse archeologique des copies de Provataris 
s'est revelee payante, L'origine et la datation du papier employe, 
decelable par l’examen des filigranes (72), les usages relatifs au for- 

(71) Cette modeste innovation a fait ecole. On peut ainsi donner une consistan- 
ce provisoire ä une figure. qu'il reste alors ä identifier. 

(72) Ceux-ci ont ete dessines et reproduits, mais sans tenir compte du pheno- 
mene des signes jumeaux, presque toujours decelables dans des copies d'une cer- 
taine ampleur. Si j'en avais tenu compte, j'aurais obtenu des resultats nettement 
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mat, ä la mise en page (dimensions du cadre ecrit et nombre de li- 
gnes), ä la composition et au mode de signer les cahiers, tout cela 
confirme les attributions et permet d’esquisser un classement chro- 
nologique des copies non datees, parallele ä celui base sur lecriture. 
Les particularites de la decoration, qui utilise uniquement le rouge et 
un nombre de motifs assez restreint, ont ete decrites sommairement. 
C'est cependant un critere d'attribution non negligeable, comme le 
montrent les cas de C. Rhesinos, de Nicolas de la Torre, 
d'Emmanuel Glynzounios. Le travail sur Georges Basilikos tächera 
de dresser et de reproduire le repertoire ä peu pres complet des 
motifs ornementaux utilises par ce scribe ; en letat actuel des 
recherches, il n'y a pas moyen de dire si ces motifs ont varie de 
maniere significative avec le temps ; mais c'est un indice qui pourrait 
servir ä l'occasion. Dans le cas de Provataris, la reliure apprend peu 
sur l'origine et la destinee ulterieure des copies ; mais cet aspect de 
l’archeologie du livre peut etre fecond, comme le montrent deux 
petits groupes de manuscrits dont j’ai ainsi identifie la provenance : il 
en sera question plus loin. Cependant, en rassemblant les donnees 
connues sur les employeurs et collaborateurs de Provataris, j'ai täche 
de poser des jalons pour une histoire de la copie et de l’etude des 
textes grecs dans la Rome du xvie siede. Il faudrait completer ces 
elements d’ordre exterieur par une etude de la maniere dont les 
copies de Provataris s'inserent dans la tradition manuscrite des 
auteurs recopies; de-ci de-lä, dans la liste recapitulative des 
manuscrits sortis de la plume du scriptor, des indications sur les 
modeles et les manuscrits apparentes amorcent une pareille enquete, 
qui, pour etre complete et süre, devrait faire appel ä diverses 
collaborations. 

b. Constantin Rhesinos (73). 

L'etude consacree ä C. Rhesinos, menee de front avec celle sur 
Provataris, visait, au depart, ä resoudre une enigme irritante : les 
dossiers des Vat. gr. 1733 et 2124 presentaient sur la personne. 

plus precis. Les reproductions de filigranes jumeaux et dates publies maintenant 
par D. et Johanna Harlfinger (Wasserzeichen aus griechischen Handschriften. I. 
Berlin, 1974 ; II, ibid. 1980), faciliteront l'etablissement d'une Chronologie non 
seulement relative, mais absolue des copies de la Renaissance. 

(73) Rhesinos (II, 11). 
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l’ecriture, les lettres de Constantin le Corinthien et de Constantin 
Rhesinos, protege de Provataris, des donnees apparemment contra- 
dictoires. Un raisonnement assez complexe, dont il n’est pas possible 
de reproduire ici toutes les articulations, permit d'integrer les indica- 
tions fournies par les archives, l’analyse litteraire et l'examen 
paleographique en un Systeme coherent. Ainsi revint au jour la fi- 
gure de Constantin Rhesinos, originaire de Corinthe, eleve en Italie, 
ami et protege de Provataris, familier du cercle d’erudits romains 
pour lesquels travaillait ce dernier, copiste fecond lui aussi, puis pre- 
dicateur et theologien populaire, pour finir eveque de sa ville natale. 
Cette reconstitution de la carriere de Rhesinos offrit l'occasion de 
faire le point provisoirement sur sa production litteraire et 
d'esquisser une examen codicologique de ses copies. Plusieurs des 
donnees de celui-ci (retour des memes filigranes ; particularites 
d'ornementation; numerotation des cahiers en chiffres arabes) 
appuient utilement les identifications basees sur l’ecriture. Les ele- 
ments d'ordre historique et litteraire sont, comme dans le cas de Pro¬ 
vataris, des pierres d'attente pour un tableau des apports de l'helle- 
nisme ä l'Occident et de l’Occident ä l’hellenisme au xvie siede, ä tra¬ 
vers l’histoire du livre manuscrit (74X 

c. Jean Severe de Lacedemone (75X 
Les recherches sur Provataris et Rhesinos, completees par d'autres 

sur Manuel Malaxos, Jean Mauromates, Jean Honorius, Francesco 
Zanetti et d'autres, devraient aboutir ä un tebleau de la copie des 
manuscrits ä Rome dans les annees 1540-1570 environ. Avec Jean 
Severe de Lacedemone, nous restons dans le milieu romain et meme 
dans celui de la Bibliotheque Vaticane, mais remontons ä la genera- 
tion precedente. Apres les identifications de R. Devreesse, qui attri- 
buait ä Severe un important inventaire des manuscrits grecs de la 
Vaticane datable de 1517, et de M. R. Dilts, qui mettait sur la piste 
des copies du Lacedemonien, il etait tentant de preciser la carriere de 
celui-ci. Ses lettres autographes ä son protecteur Girolamo Alean- 
dro, publiees mais guere exploitees, jointes ä un billet adresse ä An- 
gelo Colocci ainsi qu'ä une serie de copies retrouvees ä Rome, ä Pa- 

(74) Dans le cas de Rhesinos, il s'agit du livre d'instruction et de divertissement 
(Syntipas) populaire, redige en langue vulgaire. 

(75) Severe (II, 40). 
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ris et ailleurs, permettent de faire revivre la curieuse et attachante fi- 
gure de ce jeune Grec, naivement assoiffe de culture, passablement 
scandalise par la Rome de Leon X, obsede par l’incertitude de sa 
condition de pauvre emigre. Les notes dont il a emaille le texte de 
son inventaire et les marges de ses copies sont instructives et savou- 
reuses, en meme temps qu'elles confirment l’attribution de tous ces 
documents ä la meme main. Les copies de Severe, dont il faudra ap- 
profondir l'etude paleographique, archeologique et philologique, 
nous introduisent dans un milieu d’erudits, surtout romains, ante- 
rieur ä celui des Cervini, Sirleto, Carafa, etc. : les commanditaires 
sont Girolamo Aleandro, Gianmaria Giberti, Angelo Colocci, Alber¬ 
to Pio de Carpi. Encore une fois, des jalons sont poses pour un elar- 
gissement de l'enquete codicologique au sens le plus large du terme. 

d. Demetrius Damilas (76). 

Remontons encore le cours du temps, tout en restant dans le 
milieu des copistes qui ont travaille pour la Bibliotheque Vaticane. 
Depuis longtemps, j'ai pris des notes ä leur sujet. Certains n'etaient 
encore qu’un nom, auquel on aurait aime raccrocher des copies. Tel 
etait le cas de Demetrius Damilas, membre d'une famille cretoise 
connue, employe d'imprimerie ä Florence, collaborateur dans la 
meme ville de Demetrius Chalcondyle, enfin engage au Service de la 
Bibliotheque Vaticane. C'est en lisant les lettres de Chalcondyle que 
je fis soudain le rapprochement avec le «librarius Florentinus», 
copiste elegant et fecond, dont l’activite se deploya principalement ä 
Florence, au Service des Medicis et sous la direction de Chalcondyle. 
L'identification pressentie, il fallait l’etayer. Avant qu’A. Diller eüt 
fait paraitre son histoire de la tradition manuscrite de Strabon. 
l'article de F. Sbordone (77) sur la tradition de cet auteur ä 1 epoque 
de la Renaissance m'avait fourni un premier argument: la copie que 
Chalcondyle decrit dans une de ses lettres etait, selon toute 
probabilite, l'ceuvre de Damilas, et on pouvait, sur des bases 
philologiques, ridentifier ä un manuscrit de luxe copie par le 
«librarius». Je pensais alors faire de ce rapprochement la matiere 

(76) Damilas (II, 50). 
(77) F Sbordone, La tradizione umanistica della Geograßa di Strabone, dans 

Bolleitino deI Comitato per la preparazione dell 'ediz. naz. dei classici greci e latini, 

n.s.. t. 9 (1961), pp. 11-32. 
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d'une simple note. Mais en parcourant d'autres pistes, il m'apparut 
qu’il y avait moyen ä la fois de confirmer l’equation Dami- 
las = «librarius Florentinus» et d’apporter une contribution ä cette 
histoire concrete de la tradition manuscrite dont j'ai parle plus haut. 
Les donnees fournies par des auteurs soucieux de precision comme 
A. Diller et M. R. Dilts sur Strabon, Elien et Heraclide du Pont, la 
collaboration amicale de specialistes comme Dieter Harlfinger et 
Jürgen Wiesner pour Aristote, de Lucia Anna Di Lello pour Stobee, 
permirent de realiser une etude oü paleographie et codicologie d’une 
part, Philologie de l’autre, s’appuient et se completent. Des ponts ont 
ete jetes entre des stemmaia codicum elabores separement; des 
intermediaires disparus postules par la Philologie ont vu leur 
existence confirmee par l'histoire des anciennes collections de 
manuscrits ; l’identification des copies qui en derivent a permis des 
deductions sur l’aspect, le contenu, la date d’un manuscrit disparu de 
la Bibliotheque Vaticane. Le milieu des hellenistes romains du debut 
du xvie siecle est mis un peu mieux en lumiere, avec une flgure 
comme celle de Jakob Questenberg. D'autres voies de recherche 
s’ouvrent ä partir des volumes empruntes par Damilas ou des copies 
attribuables au «librarius Florentinus». II resterait, bien sür, ä 
enrichir la liste des manuscrits copies par Damilas et ä entreprendre 
leur etude codicologique detaillee (78), ä etablir un Schema d’evolu- 
tion de son ecriture, ä comparer celle-ci non seulement avec l'ecri- 
ture de Cesar Strategos, mais avec celle d'autres contemporains. 

e. Copistes du milieu venitien. 

A partir des annees 1520-1540, Venise prit une importance 
croissante comme centre de commerce et de copie de manuscrits 
grecs. Pour repondre ä la demande des erudits et collectionneurs 
occidentaux, nombre de Grecs, etablis ä Venise ou de passage dans 
la eite des doges, se firent pourvoyeurs de manuscrits, qu'ils ache- 
taient en Grece et dans le Levant ou recopiaient eux-memes, consti- 
tuant parfois de veritables ateliers. Un volet de mes recherches sur 
les copistes grecs regarde l’activite de ces intermediaires, dont plu- 
sieurs constituerent un trait d'union entre Rome et Venise. Je les 
prendrai dans un ordre plus ou moins chronologique. 

(78) Dejä sa maniere de signer les cahiers a confirme qu'il fallait lui refuser une 
copie que je lui avais d'abord attribuee, le Vat. gr. 1014. 
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Beaucoup de Grecs actifs ä Venise ou ailleurs venaient de Crete. 
La grande ile joua un role important dans la transmission de la 
culture hellenique bien avant l’epoque qui nous interesse, mais fut 
aussi, de la deuxieme moitie du xve siede ä la conquete turque, le 
foyer original d'une culture litteraire et artistique qui s’efforgait de 
combiner les acquis des deux traditions grecque et latine. Les 
epigrammes de Thomas Trivizanos (79), representant typique d’une 
famille venitienne hellenisee, fournirent l’occasion de jeter quelques 
lumieres sur la generation des annees quarante et cinquante. La 
trouvaille faite dans le fonds des imprimes Ferraioli de la Biblio- 
theque Vaticane confirme d’ailleurs la necessite, pour l’historien du 
livre manuscrit ä l’epoque de la Renaissance, d’y joindre l’etude du 
livre imprime ancien. Les deux articles consacres ä Trivizanos, outre 
leur apport ä la prosopographie et ä l’histoire litteraire de la Crete, 
font le point, en passant, sur l’ceuvre de copiste de Thomas 
Trivizanos lui-meme et sur la personne d’un autre scribe, Nicolas 
Likinios ou Lichinas, originaire de Monembasie, mais qui travailla ä 
La Canee. Trivizanos, revenu de Padoue, oü il avait etudie et copie 
des manuscrits, dans sa Crete natale, y fut le professeur de Maxime 
Margounios, que nous retrouverons ä propos de la generation 
suivante. 

Contemporain de Trivizanos, mais forme en Crete dans le milieu 
unioniste, Jean Nathanael doit encore faire l’objet d’une monogra- 
phie detaillee, que j’ai sur le chantier depuis longtemps. Les deux 
articles que je lui ai consacres (80), bases sur les documents des 
Archives de l’Etat et de la communaute grecque de Venise, les notes 
personnelles et la correspondance de Nathanael, nombre de copies 
signees ou attribuables, precisent ce qu'on savait de la vie et de la 
mentalite du personnage, assez representatif d’une categorie 
d’erudits ou semi-erudits besogneux et peu scrupuleux. Mais 
l’histoire de ses relations avec les cardinaux Sirleto et Carafa et 
l’humaniste portugais Estaqo ä Rome, avec un emissaire des Fugger 
et la famille Barbaro ä Venise, permet d’eclairer l’origine et l’histoire 
de certaines collections. Les details que, gräce ä la collaboration avec 
E. Bihain, j’ai pu fournir sur la diffusion des catecheses de Cyrille de 

(79) Voir Trivizanos (II. 31) et Unique exemplaire (II, 33). 
(80) Carriere de Nathanael (II. 34); Commerce (II, 45). 
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Jerusalem au xvie siede, apportent, si je puis reprendre mes propres 
termes, «un bei exemple de l'appui mutuel que peuvent se preter le 
philologue et le codicologue» (8I). Anticipons un peu sur la 
publication de l’inventaire des manuscrits Barbaro dresse par 
Nathanael pour signaler que l'identification de plusieurs volumes 
dans le Supplement grec de la Bibliotheque Nationale de Vienne a ete 
confirmee par les reliures caracteristiques, realisees ä Venise, ä la fin 
du xvie siede, dans un atelier qui travailla certainement pour le 
compte de la famille patricienne. 

Les recherches d'un bibliothecaire et catalogueur de manuscrits 
ont forcement quelque chose d’occasionnel et de decousu. Mais si on 
les multiplie ä l’interieur d’un domaine et d’une epoque pas trop 
etendus, on a la satisfaction de voir apparaitre et s’entrecroiser de 
multiples fils de liaison (82), qui formeront peut-etre un jour un tissu 
continu. Sirleto et Provataris, ä un moment donne, me conduisirent 
ä Emmanuel Glynzounios (83). Prolongeant les recherches codicolo- 
giques et philologiques de M. Sicherl et historiques d'I. K. Chasiötes, 
j’ai pu preciser la part prise par le copiste de Chio dans l’enrichisse- 
ment des bibliotheques du Vatican, d'Antonio Agustin, d'Antonio 
Carafa et de Guglielmo Sirleto. Dans les descriptions archeologiques 
des copies nouvellement identifiees, j'ai tache d'ameliorer l'analyse 
des filigranes en distinguant les formes jumelles (differences de 
dessin ; mesure des intervalles entre tous les pontuseaux) et en 
precisant, ä titre exemplatif, comment les feuilles qui en sortaient se 
repartissaient dans quelques cahiers ; ä defaut d'une reproduction 
des signes jumeaux, ces details permettent d'identifier ä coup sür, 
dans des manuscrits differents, le papier provenant de la meme paire 
de formes. 

Plusieurs manuscrits de Jean Nathanael parvinrent, on ne sait 
comment, dans les mains d'Alvise Lollino. Membre d’une famille 
noble venitienne etablie en Crete, le jeune Alvise fit retour ä Venise, 
etudia ä Padoue et, avant de devenir eveque de Belluno, s'illustra 

(81) Sans parier des pistes ouvertes pour la tradition manuscrite recente des 
discours de Synesius et de Thomas Magister (Commerce, p. 428. n. 44). 

(82) Par exemple entre le milieu des copistes grecs de Rome et celui des veni- 
tiens, comme le montre la correspondance de Provataris. II reste ä approfondir les 
relations entre Nathanael. Rhesinos et Provataris. celles entre ce dernier et A. 
Darmarios, etc. 

(83) Glynzounios (II, 35). 
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dans les milieux erudits de fepoque gräce ä sa belle Collection de 
manuscrits grecs, qua sa mort (1625), il laissa ä la Bibliotheque 
Vaticane (ce sont aujourd’hui les Vat. gr. 1684-1806, decrits par C. 
Giannelli et par moi-meme). Comme il etait lie d'amitie avec Maxi¬ 
me Margounios, Gabriel Severe (84), Melece Pigas et Daniel Phourla- 
nos, il me fournit l’occasion de m’interesser ä cette generation plus 
tardive d'erudits, produit du terroir cretois. Dans deux articles 
consacres ä Lollino et ä ses amis (85) et dans un paragraphe de mes 
notes sur le fonds des Vaticani graeci 1487-1962, j'ai precise les 
relations entre ces hommes (86), identifie et regroupe une serie de 
copies qui sortirent de leur plume ou passerent par leurs mains et 
montre sur quelques exemples l’importance qu'elles pouvaient 
revetir d’un point de vue philologique. Meme ä une epoque aussi 
tardive, des copies, soumises ä une enquete archeologique soigneuse 
et replacees dans leur contexte historique, peuvent se reveler 
importantes non seulement pour l’histoire de l’erudition, mais aussi 
pour celle de la tradition manuscrite, voire pour l’etablissement du 
texte lui-meme. 

f. De Venise ä l’Italie meridionale. 

On commence ä mesurer avec plus d’exactitude la place que 
l’Italie du Sud a tenue dans l’univers culturel grec du moyen äge. On 
sait qu'ä diverses reprises, depuis le xve siede, ses bibliotheques ont 
ete prospectees par les amateurs de manuscrits et que leurs depouil- 
les ont enrichi les fonds de Rome, de l’Escurial, de Milan et d'ail- 
leurs. On a recueilli des temoignages sur une certaine survivance de 
la culture hellenique en Terre d’Otrante ou en Sicile ä l'epoque de la 
Renaissance. Mais on n’avait pas encore, que je sache, Signale un cas 
semblable ä celui du copiste Georges Basilikos. Originaire de 
Constantinople, il participa ä Venise ä l'activite intense de copie qui 
marqua les annees 40 du xvie siede, puis s’etablit en Italie 
meridionale, ä Messine d’abord, en Calabre finalement. A finstar de 

(84) Ces deux derniers avaient ete en Crete eleves de Thomas Trivizanos. 
(85) Lollino (II, 28) et Recentissimus (II. 36). 
(86) Depuis, M. I. Manousakas a enrichi notre connaissance de Phourlanos : v. 

Aavirjl (PovpLttvog (1550 ci.-l 592) "Eva5 Xöyiog tov 'PtdEßvov, dans 
flETtpayi-iEva tov F’ AiefhjoOg KpriwXoyixoü EvveSpiov, t. II, Athenes. 1974. pp. 1 84- 
206. 
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Provataris, de Rhesinos, de Damilas, c’etait une figure assez floue 
jusqu'au moment oü, gräce notamment ä Andre Jacob et Dieter 
Harlfinger, les pieces du puzzle se rejoignirent: la main assez 
caracteristique qui avait complete une Serie de manuscrits liturgiques 
decrits dans mon catalogue etait celle du copiste qui avait compile et 
signe d’importants recueils liturgiques en Italie meridionale ; Geor¬ 
ges de Constantinople et Georges Basilikos, distingues ä tort par le 
repertoire de Vogel-Gardthausen, ne faisaient qu’un ; enfin, plu- 
sieurs manuscrits certainement transcrits ä Venise, ä une epoque an- 
terieure aux copies de Sicile et de Calabre, presentaient sans contexte 
la meme calligraphie, d'un traditionalisme legerement baroquisant. 
Des prospections ulterieures ä Rome, ä Messine, ä Palerme, ä Berlin, 
ä l'Escurial, ä Paris, devaient permettre de retrouver encore d’autres 
copies. Preparee et redigee d'abord sous forme d’article, la 
monographie consacree ä Georges Basilikos et ä ses fils prit une teile 
ampleur qu'il fut decide de la publier ä part. Les materiaux, reunis 
en collaboration, permettent en effet de presenter une description 
archeologique complete de manuscrits disperses dans nombre de 
bibliotheques. La plupart des filigranes jumeaux ont pu etre 
reconnus et dessines ; leur confrontation, jointe aux souscriptions et 
ä l'analyse de l’ecriture, aide ä reconstituer une Chronologie relative 
des copies. Pour la premiere fois, on reproduira systematiquement le 
repertoire de motifs ornementaux d'un copiste de la Renaissance. 
Les souscriptions et les notes historiques contenues dans certains 
manuscrits jettent de nouvelles lumieres sur l’effort de restauration 
intellectuelle promu ou encourage par l'Eglise romaine dans les 
milieux grecs d'Italie du Sud durant la deuxieme moitie du xvte 
siede, mais aussi sur la persistance de Sentiments orthodoxes et anti- 
latins dans la population de cette region. II est interessant d'assister, 
lä comme dans les territoires venitiens, ä un reveil religieux de la 
part des fideles du pape comme de ceux du patriarche de 
Constantinople, avec une oscillation repetee entre l’antagonisme et la 
collaboration. 

Pour conclure cette partie de mon rapport, je voudrais souligner 
une fois de plus la methode et la visee qui President ä chacune de ces 
recherches et de ces syntheses encore partielles. On s'est efforce, 
chaque fois que les contingences materielles et le temps le permet- 
taient, d'utiliser les ressources conjuguees de l’analyse archeologi¬ 
que, paleographique, historique et philologique ; chacune de ces dis- 
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ciplines sert tour ä tour de lin et de moyen, et les resultats obtenus 
peuvent avoir des «retombees» dans d'autres domaines encore. La 
visee a toujours ete d'apporter une contribution, plus ou moins 
signiflcative selon les cas, ä l’histoire de la culture. 

B. Styles d’ecriture de la minuscule. 

Dans les catalogues de manuscrits grecs, la description de l'ecri- 
ture est en retard sur celle des composantes materielles du livre (87). 
Les causes sont multiples: complexite du phenomene, manque 
dune terminologie adequate et universellement acceptee, absence de 
monographies qui definiraient des types d’ecriture et signaleraient 
les caracteristiques significatives ä relever. Cependant, quand on a 
vu beaucoup de manuscrits, des rapprochements et des regroupe- 
ments s'imposent par eux-memes, qu'il reste ä verifier, ä systemati- 
ser et ä presenter. Un premier effort a porte sur un style d’ecriture 
propre ä l'Italie meridionale, celui defini par R. Devreesse comme 
«en as de pique». 

1. Le style «en as de pique». 

La communication presentee au «IV Congresso Storico Calabre- 
se» (88) se presentait comme une esquisse. Elle sera reprise, appro- 
fondie et illustree dans un travail en preparation. Mais la maniere de 
poser le Probleme et la plupart des details restent valables. Les 
caracteristiques du style etaient degagees pour l’essentiel et la 
definition, sur laquelle je reviendrai, pertinente. Soucieux, en bonne 
methode, de ne pas separer la description paleographique de 
l’analyse codicologique, j'avais esquisse celle-ci, surtout du point de 
vue de l’ornementation, pour conclure qu’il n'existe pas un groupe 
de manuscrits en as de pique isolable, quant aux caracteristiques 
materielles, des autres manuscrits de l’Italie meridionale. La 
conclusion s'imposait d'autant plus que, dans beaucoup de temoins. 

(87) C'est cette constatation, notamment, qui a pousse ä l’organisation du Col- 
loque sur Lu pulöogruphiegrecque el byzuntine qui s'est tenu ä Paris en 1974. Les 
resultats de ce dernier se font dejä sentir dans le dernier Volume du catalogue des 
manuscrits grecs de la Bibliotheque Nationale de Vienne, consacre aux Codices 

iheologici I-100. et oeuvre d'H. Hunger et O. Kresten. 
(88) As de pique (II. 26). 
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l’ecriture en as de pique est utilisee conjointement avec d’autres 
styles. On peut admettre que, dans l'Italie meridionale du xe siede, 
certaines particularites de confection materielle et d'ormentation, 
creees ou adoptees en un endroit, se sont repandues progressivement 
ailleurs. II reste impossible, je crois, d’isoler des centres de 
production qui s’opposeraient franchement l'un ä l’autre. Mais si 
l’ecriture «en as de pique» n'est pas localisable, on peut ajouter 
quelque chose sur son origine et sur les plus anciens styles d’ecriture 
italo-grecs en general. Ce qui fait l’originalite du style en as de pique, 
surtout ä l'epoque de la minuscule andenne, c'est le compromis qu’il 
realise, non par fusion mais par juxtaposition, entre une ecriture 
posee et droite et une ecriture cursive et penchee; dans ses 
realisations vraiment caracteristiques, il utilise, ä des fins calligra- 
phiques, des traits et des ductus propres ä la cursive, dont la fameuse 
ligature «en as de pique», qui, ä eile seule, ne suffit pas ä definir le 
style. Or, si l'ecriture en as de pique est la plus originale des ecritures 
italo-grecques du xe siede, eile est aussi la plus ancienne. La plupart 
des ecritures italo-grecques de la deuxieme moitie du xe siede ne 
sont que des prolongements, plus ou moins deformes ou durcis, de 
styles d’ecriture anterieurs, dont rien ne dit qu’ils se rattachent eux- 
memes ä ritalie, meme s'ils ont un aspect «provincial» ; aussi bien, ä 
toutes les epoques, les ecritures provinciales ont souvent un petit air 
de famille. Le style en as de pique affirme son originalite des les plus 
anciens temoignages, qui pourraient remonter plus haut que je 
n'avais cru, c’est-ä-dire au debut du xe siede(89). Ceci rend encore 
plus interessant le probleme de son origine, qui, pas plus que celui de 
l’origine de l'ornementation ou de la tachygraphie italo-grecque, ne 
semble pres d'une solution simple et definitive (90). 

(89) C'est peut-etre le cas pour les Vat gr. 2061 et 2306, sur lesquels C. M. 
Mazzucchi a recemment attire l'attention : v. Minuscole greche corsive e librarie, 
dans Aegypms, t. 57 (1977), pp. 166-189 (v. pp. 172 et 181-183). L'ecriture en as 
de pique est egalement associee, dans un temoin (le Vat. gr. 2084), a une ecriture 
de type «Anastase». qui ne semble pas notablement plus recente que celle du 
Paris, gr 1470 + 1476, date de 890. 

(90) Mazzucchi a cependant propose ä cet egard des considerations fort interes¬ 
santes (v. les pp. citees a la n. precedente). II n'est pas exclu que le style prolonge 
d’une certaine fagon. dans une aire peripherique comme l'Italie meridionale. un 
stade d'adaptation de la cursive ä l'usage livresque moins evolue qu'ailleurs : pour 
un temps au moins, l'ecriture livresque d'Italie serait restee plus proche de la 
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2. Les manuscrits en style de Reggio. 

Avec les manuscrits en style de Reggio, nous sommes sur un 
terrain plus sür et, gräce ä la collaboration de Julien Leroy, l'etude a 
pu etre poussee plus loin, meme si eile n’est pas achevee (9I). La base 
est plus large : 15 manuscrits dates ou datables et dont on connait 
avec plus ou moins de precision la provenance et l'histoire ; une 
centaine de temoins dont la provenance etait dejä un indice d’origine 
italo-grecque ; un style d'ornementation caracteristique qui confirme 
le plus souvent l'appartenance du manuscrit ä un meme groupe. 
Cela nous a permis de circonscrire l’aire d’utilisation de 1 ecriture et 
de 1’ornementation de Reggio ä la Calabre meridionale et ä la Sicile 
du Nord, en particulier dans les regions qui bordent les rives du de- 
troit de Messine et furent soumises ä la juridiction de l’archimandri- 
tat. L'etude paleographique, dont je suis plus directement responsa¬ 
ble, mettait aux prises avec une ecriture d'aspect conservateur et 
traditionnel, malaisee ä definir en l'absence d’analyses detaillees 
d'autres ecritures de la meme epoque. On s’est efforce de dresser un 
tableau objectif et assez complet des formes simples et des ligatures 
et de degager les tendances generales du style : developpement en 
hauteur plus qu’en largeur, contraste entre noyaux larges et noyaux 
etroits. Les problemes d’evolution, de «typisations» locales, de 
variations individuelles, de differences dues ä l'habilete d'execution 
ou ä la destination de la copie ont regu des reponses prudentes : si la 
Periode d'emploi est assez delimitee (du debut du xue siede jusqu'au 
debut du xme, avec des prolongements isoles et plus ou moins 
artificiels), si le contraste entre les noyaux, peu marque au debut, 
s’accentue puis se dissout ä la fin, il est difficile de reconstituer une 
ligne d'evolution süre, qui permettrait de dater des manuscrits ä 20 
ou 30 ans pres. II parait encore plus illusoire de distinguer et de 
localiser des types sur l'unique base de l’ecriture. Mais il se pourrait 
qu’en associant les rapprochements d'ordre paleographique et 
codicologique, on arrive ä isoler des groupes de manuscrits lies entre 

cursive regularisee du nomocanon du viic siede sous-jacent aux Vat. gr. 2061 et 
2306. Puis serait venue l'adoption des styles plus evolues de la capitale ou la 
contamination avec eux. Malheureusement, on manque jusqu'ä present de te¬ 
moins datables et localisables de ce processus. 

(91) Voir Style de Reggio (II, 41). 
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eux. II apparait en tout cas, sur la base de l’examen codicologique, 
que les manuscrits en ecriture de Reggio offrent des caracteristiques 
de Systeme et de type de reglure ainsi que d'ornementation qui les 
distinguent des produits constantinopolitains et meme de ceux de 
Calabre du Nord. A vrai dire, comme le confirme une enquete plus 
ample, ni 1 ecriture dite de Reggio, ni l’ornementation carminee 
reservee ne sont les seules utilisees dans la region du detroit de 
Messine (92), et elles ne sont pas toujours couplees. On n’aura un 
tableau complet de l'activite des scriptoria locaux qu'en combinant 
toutes les donnees que fournissent les souscriptions, l'histoire des 
manuscrits, leur contenu, les temoignages externes. 

3. Un style d’ecriture chypriote (93). 

Quand, pour des raisons diverses, elles ont ete soustraites ä l'in- 
fluence de la capitale, il est arrive que les provinces byzantines deve- 
loppent des styles d'ecriture sui generis. C’est le cas de l'Italie meri- 
dionale des le xe siede. Chypre aussi a connu des ecritures carac¬ 
teristiques, qui meriteraient toutes une etude plus approfondie. Les 
materiaux accumules par le P. Darrouzes et ses remarques d'ordre 
paleographique invitaient ä reprendre et ä poursuivre l'enquete. La 
communication presentee au Colloque de Paris s'est attaquee ä celle 
des ecritures chypriotes qui presente l'aspect le plus caracteristique, 
la «chypriote bouclee». II s'agit d'une ecriture penchee, cursive, 
fortement liee, qu'on rencontre parfois cöte ä cöte dans le meme 
manuscrit avec une de ses contemporaines, la «chypriote carree», 
droite, posee, traditionnelle, mais stylisee de la maniere qu’indique 
son nom. Le representant typique de la «bouclee» est un manuscrit 
chypriote celebre, le Pa lat. gr. 367. En le comparant avec une 
vingtaine d’autres temoins, on peut degager, au-delä de differences 
individuelles assez considerables, un ensemble de traits communs, 
qui tiennent plus ä des particularites de ductus et de forme qu'ä une 
stylisation generale, encore que beaucoup de manuscrits en «bou- 

(92) II faudra approfondir letude des ecritures de type plus cursif, comme celle 
de Barthelemy de Bordonaro. Un recent article de N. G. Wiison attire l'attention 
sur un style plus cursif atteste ä la fois par le Vat. gr. 300 et le Skylitzes de 
Madrid : The Madrid Scylitzes, dans Scrittura eciviltä. t. 2 (1978), pp. 209-219. Je 
me demande s'il n'a pas sa continuation dans la stylisation assez particuliere du 
Bart. gr. 515, date de 1244. 

(93) Chypriote bouclee (II, 42). 
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clee» presentent un aspect enchevetre ou echevele qui les oppose ä la 
minuscule traditionnelle. Parmi ces traits, un des plus frappants est 
le «bouclage» du trace de certaines lettres, dont le nu offre les plus 
beaux exemples. L'usage de ce style d'ecriture, ä en juger d apres les 
temoins dates, se limite au xive siede. Les souscriptions, la 
provenance, une maniere de noter les dates propre ä Chypre, des 
elements codicologiques comme femploi de papier oriental et d une 
encre tres noire confirment assez souvent l'origine chypriote des 
manuscrits reperes; la liste donnee, appelee certainement ä 
s'allonger, ouvre aussi la voie ä des confirmations d’ordre 
philologique. La «chypriote bouclee» doit-elle etre consideree 
comme la transposition dans les livres d’une ecriture de chancelle- 
rie ? Faute de base de comparaison, il est difficile de repondre. 
L’etude de ce style appelle des approfondissements. II faudrait passer 
en revue des fonds susceptibles de contenir des manuscrits chyprio- 
tes, comme ceux de Jerusalem et du Sinai, verifier les elements 
d’ordre codicologique, relever les motifs ornementaux et les cou~ 
leurs, d’autant plus que tout un groupe de manuscrits ä miniatures, 
la famille du tetraevangile de Karahissar et du Nouveau Testament 
Rockefeller-McCormick (famille 2400), semblent bien devoir etre 
rattaches ä Chypre. Mais, s’il est permis d’anticiper sur la recherche 
en cours, leur style d’ecriture, caracteristique lui aussi, trouve son 
prolongement, non dans la «bouclee», mais dans la «carree», dont 
on pourra, j’espere, suivre la naissance et le developpement au cours 
du xme siede. D'autre part, ä differentes reprises, du xe au xive siede, 
des liens ou des analogies semblent attestes entre les manuscrits de 
Chypre et ceux d'Italie meridionale, quant au contenu ou ä 
l’ecriture (94). De maniere inattendue, des recherches entreprises ä 
partir de points de depart differents seront peut-etre appelees ä 
s’eclairer l’une l’autre. 

C. Recherches sur des collections et des fonds de manuscrits. 

Pout etre compris ä fond dans sa realite concrete, le livre ma- 
nuscrit doit etre saisi, non seulement au stade de la conception et de 

(94) J'ai fait allusion ä ce phenomene dans mon rapport sur Le livre grec (II. 
46): v. p. 130. nn. 53 et 54. A relever aussi une forme particuliere du signe 
d'abreviation pour la syllabe finale ov accentuee : deux traits liorizontaitx ; eile est 

attestee ä Chypre et en Terre d'Otrante. 
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la realisation - au sens materiel et intellectuel de ces termes mais 
aussi ä celui de l'utilisation et de la circulation. Tout livre a une 
histoire, qui ne prend son sens que si on le replace dans les 
ensembles dont il fit successivement partie. Quand on s’efforce, 
pendant de longues annees, de scruter dans leurs moindre details 
plusieurs centaines de volumes, on sait par experience que bien des 
minuties n'acquierent de signification que si on rapproche les 
manuscrits les uns des autres et de tous ceux, qui, ä un moment 
donne, eurent une destinee commune (95). Ainsi le catalogueur, par 
necessite et par logique, se transforme en historien des collections et 
des bibliotheques. 

Ces considerations expliquent que mes recherches en ce domaine 
aient porte sur les manuscrits decrits dans mes catalogues. Ce fut 
d'abord, ä une echelle modeste, fintroduction au catalogue des 
manuscrits grecs de l’Archivio di San Pietro, c'est-ä-dire de la 
bibliotheque du chapitre de la Basilique Saint-Pierre. Les 14 manus¬ 
crits grecs de ce petit fonds, d’origines diverses, ne presentent guere 
d elements communs, si on excepte le lot rassemble par Sylvestre, 
grand protosyncelle du patriarcat de Jerusalem, pour etre offert au 
Siege de Pierre l’annee 1620. Mais il est interessant de reperer, ä 
travers la succession des nombreux inventaires medievaux et 
modernes, la date d'entree des volumes et de signaler ceux qui ont 
disparu. 

Bien plus complexes se revelerent les problemes poses par les 
Vaticani graeci 1745-1962. Quand j'eus redige les notices du catalo¬ 
gue, j'envisageai de synthetiser dans une introduction assez ample 
les donnees rassemblees sur les vicissitudes des manuscrits decrits. 
Bien vite, il apparut que, pour comprendre l’histoire plutöt complexe 
de cette partie du fonds vatican grec, il fallait revenir en arriere : non 
seulement le fonds de Lollino (Vat. gr. 1684-1806, plus quelques 
manuscrits disperses) exigeait d’etre traite comme un tout (96), mais 
les bouleversements subis imposaient de refaire l'historique du 
classement des manuscrits analyses dans le premier catalogue de 

(95) C'est ce que G. Ouy a souligne avec force dans ses articles methodolo- 
giques qui traitent de «1‘archivistique des manuscrits». 

(96) A cause de la mort prematuree de C. Giannelli, la description d'une partie 
du fonds de Lollino fut publiee ä part: v. Vaticani graeci 1684-1744 (I, 2). 
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mon predecesseur Ciro Giannelli (97). C'est ainsi que naquit le projet 
de publier, dans la collection Studi e Testi, un volume qui, redige 
dans une langue plus accessible que le latin, servirait d’introduction 
aux trois catalogues parus et presenterait les pieces justificatives. 

Le premier chapitre du livre täche d'exposer de maniere suivie la 
maniere dont cette partie du fonds des Vaticani graeci a ete consti- 
tuee et ordonnee ä la Bibliotheque meme. En effet, malgre les appa- 
rences, les bibliothecaires furent loin de respecter, comme cela avait 
ete fait grosso modo pour les Vat. gr. 1218-1421, l'ordre chronologi- 
que d’entree des volumes. Les bouleversements furent le resultat de 
reclassements successifs, dont on a essaye de demeler l’echeveau. 
Cela en valait-il la peine ? Pour reprendre mes termes, «s'il ne 
s’agissait que de reconstituer les tentatives hesitantes des bibliothe¬ 
caires de l’epoque, je serais tente de dire non, meme si, pour 
l’histoire de la Vaticane, la question n'est pas depourvue d’interet. 
Mais, du point de vue de l’histoire des textes et de la culture, il peut 
etre important de savoir, encore au xvne siede, oü se trouvait tel 
volume ä teile date. D’autre part, nous ignorons les vicissitudes et la 
provenance immediate de beaucoup de nos manuscrits. Dans 
certains cas, le rapprochement avec leurs voisins d’etagere peut etre 
eclairant». L'enquete, plutot aride, se base sur les rapports des auto- 
rites administratives, les essais de catalogage et les inventaires qui y 
correspondent (98), les indications fournies par les manuscrits eux- 
memes, les deductions qu'on peut tirer des reliures et des etiquettes. 
On peut ainsi fixer ä l’annee 1628 une refonte generale de cette 
partie du fonds, mesurer son ampleur (eile bouleversa assez l’ordre 
des volumes), reconstituer le classement precedent; au cours de la 
Periode qui suit 1628, on note l’essai avorte d’integration des 
Palatini graeci au fonds vatican et les changements de cote que 
subirent les Vat. gr. 1930-1962, ce qui explique certaines anomalies. 

Les chapitres suivants traitent des differents groupes de manus¬ 
crits qui, bouleverses ou non dans la suite, constituerent le fonds. Le 
traitement qui leur est reserve n’est pas egal. C’est que les exposes 

(97) Codices Vaticani graeci. Codices 1485-1683 rec G. Gianneuj, Cite du 

Vatican, 1950. 

(98) Dans le cas des travaux d'Allacci, cela exigea une analyse comparee des 
manuscrits de son autobiographie et l'examen codicologique approfondi de ses 
brouillons. 
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dont ils font l'objet sont nes souvent de maniere occasionnelle. Les 
notices detaillees des catalogues accumulent une masse de materiaux 
considerable, mais dispersee. Les indices suggerent dejä certains 
regroupements, mais, au terme de son travail, le catalogueur a, sans 
meine le chercher, opere des rapprochements, voire l’une ou l'autre 
synthese partielle. II serait dommage de laisser dormir dans des 
cartons ces elaborations provisoires, qu’on n'a souvent ni le loisir ni 
la capacite de pousser davantage. D’autre part, s’agissant des manus- 
crits decrits par mon predecesseur, j'en avais evidemment une con- 
naissance bien moins intime. 

Cette derniere circonstance explique qu'ä propos des manuscrits 
reclasses avant le fonds de Lollino (Vat. gr. 1487-1683), on se soit 
contente d’un expose bref, base sur les inventaires existants. II fut 
cependant possible d'identifier les manuscrits provenant du Cardinal 
Sadoleto (") et de circonscrire le probleme de ceux qui auraient ete 
apportes de l'abbaye de Carbone (l0ü). Mais, en appendice, on a refait 
ab ovo l’histoire des manuscrits grecs de Franqois Accidas et de sa 
famille, episode instructif de la migration des personnes et des livres 
de Grece en Italie meridionale et de lä ä Rome et en Espagne. 

Un chapitre est consacre aux manuscrits de Lollino, lerudit 
venitien dont il a dejä ete question. Ce n’est une monographie com- 
plete ni sur le personnage ni sur ses livres, mais on a voulu : 1. expli¬ 
quer les classements successifs de ses manuscrits ä la Vaticane ; 
2. determiner avec le plus de precision possible la consistance de sa 
bibliotheque, sur la base des inventaires autographes et autres, ce qui 
a permis de signaler un certain nombre de volumes disparus; 
3. synthetiser les donnees recueillies sur certains groupes constitutifs 
de la bibliotheque de Lollino : les copies de Patmos ; les dossiers per- 
sonnels, dont on a souligne plus haut f interet philologique ; les 
copies provenant de ses amis grecs et de Jean Nathanael. 

Apres le fonds de Lollino, on peut distinguer, dans le «pele-mele» 
actuel, des groupes de provenance et de caractere distincts, meme si 
on est reduit, pour cette partie du fonds, au temoignage des manus- 

(99) Sept volumes envoyes par Sadoleto en France, ä Carpentras, et donnes ä 
Paul V par le baron Francois de Rafelis-Tertulle. Ils sont reconnaissables gräce ä 
la reliure, aux armes du pape et du noble frangais. 

(100) Ils ne peuvent avoir ete nombreux. Leur Identification semble actuelle- 
ment impossible. 
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crits eux-memes. Outre les restes de groupes precedents, qui posent 
parfois de curieux problemes, j'ai identifie, sur la base des numeros 
inscrits sur la premiere page de chaque volume, un «bloc italo-grec», 
compose de 29 manuscrits reperables, mais qui doit en compter 
davantage ; c'est lui, notons-le en passant, qui a attire mon attention 
sur l'ecriture de Reggio, parce qu’il compte un nombre notable de 
specimens de celle-ci. L'histoire des volumes explique cette 
particularite : il s'agit tres probablement d'un lot de manuscrits 
provenant d’abbayes ou deglises italo-grecques de Sicile et de Ca- 
labre meridionale qui, rassemble ä la fin du xvie siede ä Saint- 
Philarete de Seminara, est passe ä la Vaticane dans des circonstances 
actuellement inconnues. Bien differents d’aspect et d’origine sont les 
24 volumes de miscellanea qui regroupent quelque 359 morceaux 
differents. Ils furent constitues ä la Bibliotheque entre 1628 et 
1685 (lül) et rassemblent des copies mutilees, parfois presentes ä la 
Vaticane depuis longtemps, des papiers de bibliothecaires ou de 
scriptores, des membra disiecta de volumes depeces lors du sac de 
Rome de 1527 ; pour ces derniers, on a pu, apres le Cardinal Mercati 
et d'autres, operer encore quelques remembrements 002); parmi les 
papiers d’erudits, signalons ceux d'un amateur de lexicographie 
romain de la premiere moitie du xvie siede, que je n'ai pas reussi ä 

identifier. Enfin, les paragraphes consacres aux scriptores grecs du 
xvue siede veulent apporter une contribution ä l’histoire de la 
Bibliotheque et ä celle de la diffusion de la culture hellenique dans la 
Rome du xviie siede, prolongeant les recherches consacrees aux 
figures du xvie siede ; on a ainsi caracterise les mains et retrace la 
carriere de Francois Gozzadino, de Gregoire, Simon et Laurent Por- 
tius, de Giuseppe de Iuliis, Giuseppe de Camillis et de Georges Grip- 
pari; un document curieux, publie en appendice, eclaire les origines 
de la famille Portius et les vicissitudes du voyage de Simon en 
France. 

Les appendices fournissent des pieces justificatives (rapports, cor- 
respondances, inventaires) et des tableaux synthetiques et develop- 

(101) Sans epuiser les fragments «disponibles». Pareils recueils furent encore 
rassembles au xixe et au xxc siede. 

(102) Un cas particulierement complexe est celui des Vat gr, 1828 et 1823. 
partie V. 



DE LA CATALOGRAPHIE Ä I.'HISTOIRE DU LIVRE 613 

pent certains problemes particuliers, comme celui du travail de cata- 
logage d'Allacci et des manuscrits de Francois Accidas. On a aussi 
juge utile de reprendre de maniere ä la fois plus detaillee et plus syn- 
thetique la description des reliures des xve, xvie et xvne siecles, qui 
peuvent fournir de precieuses indications sur l’histoire des manus¬ 
crits. Cela a ete l’occasion d'attirer l'attention sur une reliure cretoise, 
sur l'atelier venitien qui a travaille pour les Barbaro ä la fln du xvie 
siede et sur l'officine romaine qui, dans la deuxieme moitie du xvne 
siede probablement, a restaure ou refait nombre de reliures 
vaticanes. 

Ainsi, sans pretendre ecrire une veritable histoire du fonds des 
Vaticani graeci, ce qui serait premature, s'est-on efforce den fournir 
des elements, tout en eclairant les vicissitudes de certaines des collec- 
tions qui y ont conflue. 

3. Un ESSAI DE SYNTHESE PLUS LARGE 

La codicologie, entendue au sens le plus large, debouche sur une 
synthese globale l'histoire du livre manuscrit. Mais peut-on ecrire 
aujourd’hui une histoire du livre grec, dans l'antiquite, au moyen 
äge, ä la Renaissance, quand on sait Fextension et la duree du 
domaine culturel hellenique ? Meme reduite ä un laps de temps 
assez limite et ä une zone bien circonscrite, l’entreprise parait prema- 
turee, faute de travaux preparatoires adequats. II existe cependant, 
de ce point de vue, un champ d'etude privilegie : la partie meridiona- 
le de la peninsule italique et la Sicile, qu’on designera, selon une 
habitude largement repandue, du nom d'Italie meridionale. 

De toutes les regions qui flrent partie de l'empire byzantin ou 
graviterent dans son orbite politique et culturelle, l'Italie meridionale 
offre sans doute le terrain le plus propice ä une etude d'ensemble de 
la production livresque : les livres, materiau principal, sont nom- 
breux, assez aisement reconnaissables, en grande partie dejä recen- 
ses. Les temoignages indirects, sans etre tres nombreux, sont quand 
meme plus frequents qu’ailleurs. Des enquetes partielles, d'ordre 
paleographique et codicologique, ont opere un premier defriche- 
ment. Le milieu economique, social et culturel a fait l'objet de nom¬ 
breux travaux. II semble donc possible d'esquisser au moins une pre- 
miere tentative de synthese. C'est ce que j'ai fait en 1976 pour les 
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periodes normande et souabe O03). J’avais ä ma disposition, outre les 
travaux dejä imprimes, le materiel rassemble par l’equipe de 
recherche formee par Andre Jacob, Julien Leroy et moi-meme. II 
s’agit avant tout d’un fichier qui resume, pour quelque 2300 ma- 
nuscrits susceptibles d’etre rattaches ä l’Italie meridionale, des don- 
nees paleographiques, codicologiques, philologiques et historiques. 
Bien des details doivent encore etre approfondis; de nouveaux 
manuscrits viendront s'ajouter; mais le nombre des temoins, la 
precision et la convergence croissantes des criteres paleographiques 
et codicologiques autorisent, du xe au xve siede, un premier essai de 
synthese. Celui-ci, d'ailleurs, ne manquera pas de susciter des 
questions et d'appeler des verifications qui guideront, dans un 
Supplement d'enquete, tous ceux qui s’interessent aux manuscrits 
grecs d’Italie meridionale. 

Bien que je n’aie exclu aucun aspect du livre grec ä l’epoque et 
dans la region considerees, j’ai voulu, en operant la synthese, repon- 
dre ä la preoccupation du Congres des Etudes byzantines d’Athe- 
nes : mettre en relief les aspects materiels et sociaux de la production 
intellectuelle ä Byzance. Cette preoccupation rejoignait celle de la 
moderne histoire du livre, qui s'interesse ä l’aspect quantitatif des 
phenomenes et porte son attention non seulement sur les grands 
noms et les grandes Oeuvres, mais sur l’ensemble de la production 
«litteraire» et sur la maniere dont celle-ci est regue par le public. 

Le point de vue quantitatif s'exprime d’abord dans les tableaux, 
oü on a chiffre, sur la base des manuscrits dates et non dates, la 
production et l’importation des livres en Italie meridionale; on a 
tente ensuite de les ventiler par epoques et par regions. La repartition 
chronologique et geographique est evidemment le fruit d'une ana- 
lyse paleographique et codicologique qui n’a pu etre exposee dans le 
detail et fera l’objet de publications ulterieures ; on s'est efforce dejä 
de Interpreter sur le plan de l'histoire et de la culture. 

On retrouve le meme point de vue quantitatif dans l'essai d'eva- 
luer la part respective des grandes categories de livres dans les phases 
de production, de circulation et de Conservation. 

Passant ä une analyse plus fine, on s'est attache ä deux aspects : 
1. montrer, ä travers quelques aspects materiels de la production, 

(103) Livre grec (II. 46). 
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comme la matiere et le format, les conditions economiques diverses 
qui ont pu influer sur le livre-objet; 2. etudier, ä travers les 
variations dans le choix et la diffusion des auteurs qu'on lisait et 
qu’on recopiait, les modifications de l’atmosphere culturelle, du xe 
au xme siede. On aboutit ainsi ä un tableau de l’activite culturelle en 
Italie meridionale qui contraste avec certaines idees regues, mais, 
j’en suis de plus en plus persuade, trouve sa confirmation dans 
l’evolution de l’ecriture et des techniques de l’ornementation. Au ixe 
et jusque vers le milieu du xe siede 004), l’Italie meridionale - il 
vaudrait sans doute mieux dire l’Italie tout court, pour ne pas 
exclure Rome ou d’autres centres eventuels - se distingue peu, du 
point de vue de la production livresque, contenant et contenu, des 
autres provinces de l’cmpire byzantin, voire de la capitale elle-meme, 
oü ne regne pas encore l'uniformite de la periode «moyenne» (milieu 
xe-fin du xne siede). Suit, pour l’Italie meridionale byzantine, une 
Periode de repliement sur soi, caracterisee par la provincialisation, le 
conservatisme et la relative etroitesse de la production livresque. La 
domination normande marque, et ce n’est paradoxal qu’en apparen- 
ce, un elargissement des horizons et une ouverture plus grande aux 
influences constantinopolitaines, en meme temps que s’ameliore 
nettement la qualite materielle des produits et que les centres les 
pplus dynamiques se deplacent de la Calabre du Nord et du centre 
vers la region du detroit de Messine. A lepoque souabe, les pöles 
d'activite migrent avec la cour royale vers les Pouilles, la production 
diminue de quantite et de qualite, mais, sous l’influence de facteurs 
divers - influence des milieux de cour, ouverture aux apports 
byzantins, persistance d’un tissu culturel vivant et d'une bonne 
formation de base - la Terre d’Otrante se prepare ä un renouveau, 
surtout dans le domaine de la litterature profane. Celui-ci sera assez 
bref, mais aura des prolongements jusqu'ä l’epoque de la 
Renaissance. 

Ce tableau, dont j’ai un peu elargi les limites, appelle un approfon- 
dissement de l'enquete analytique et des discussions sur la maniere 
dont il faut interpreter les resultats. II montre au moins comment. 

(104) Avant le ixe siede, il y aurait peut-etre eu une autre periode d'isolement 
culturel, avec repercussions sur le plan paleographique : v. l'article de Mazzucchi, 

eite n. 89, p. 182. 
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partant de questions tres limitees et tres techniques, le codicologue 
täche de s’elever ä une problematique plus generale. 

Conclusion 

Au cours de cette revue, nous sommes passes de problemes 
techniques et d’exposes analytiques ä des essais de synthese de plus 
en plus generaux, meme s’ils restent provisoires. On n'est pas encore 
pres d'ecrire une histoire complete et definitive du livre grec ma- 
nuscrit. Mais cette visee doit inspirer et guider le travail de tous ceux 
qui essaient de mettre ä la disposition des chercheurs les tresors 
contenus dans les manuscrits et constitues par les manuscrits, - ce 
qui est le röle du bibliothecaire. Ce role va au-delä de la Conservation 
purement materielle, voire meme de l'identification des textes et de 
l’expertise archeologique et paleographique. L ecriture et le livre, 
qu’on ne peut evidemment separer, meme s'il y a ecriture sans livre 
et livre sans ecriture manuelle, sont un phenomene de civilisation 
extremement complexe, qu'il faut envisager sous l'angle materiel, 
psychologique, intellectuel, economique, social, et etudier en se ser- 
vant des techniques de laboratoire et en utilisant les methodes mo¬ 
dernes d'enquete, de description et de regroupement des donnees. Ce 
travail demandera de plus en plus la collaboration de specialistes 
venus de divers horizons, au sein d'equipes interdisciplinaires. Le 
conservateur de manuscrits aura ä repenser la maniere dont il peut 
et doit participer ä cette vaste entreprise : sa Position lui procure des 
facilites, mais lui impose aussi des restrictions. Cependant, comme il 
a pratique et servi les disciplines philologiques traditionnelles et les 
Sciences auxiliaires qui leur etaient subordonnees, il pratiquera et 
servira maintenant les Sciences modernes de l'ecriture et du livre. 

Cite du Vatican. Paul Canart. 



NOTES ET INFORMATIONS 

EN MARGE 
D UNE RECHERCHE CONCERNANT 

LES RELATIONS ROUMANO-ATHONITES 

Depuis Tarticle de Nicolas IorgaOX le livre du R. P. T. Bodogae en 
roumain (1 2) et l'ouvrage en grec de G. Cioran (3), pour la premiere fois 
l'histoire de l'oeuvre de bienfaisance entreprise par les princes roumains de 
Valachie (Jara Romäneascä) et de Moldavie en faveur des monasteres de 
la Sainte-Montagne, est presentee dans une langue de circulation univer¬ 
selle. L'objet de cette recherche a ete presente en Sorbonne comme these 
de doctorat en etudes grecques (byzantines) par M. P. §. Nästurel (4). L'ou¬ 
vrage comprend une introduction campant la figure du prince de Valachie 
Nicolae-Alexandru, le premier bienfaiteur roumain d'un monastere 

athonite, de meme que le Probleme de la Penetration de l'hesychasme en 
terre roumaine {pp. 9-/9). Les XXV chapitres qui s’ensuivent etudient 
dans tous leurs details les rapports des deux principautes roumaines avec 
les monasteres suivants : Kutlumus {pp. 21-67), Lavra {pp. 68-86), Vato- 

(1) N. Iorga, Muntele Athos in legätarä cu [drile noastre, dans Analele Acade- 
miei romäne, Memoriile sec(iimii istorice, 2e Serie, t. XXXVI, 1913-1914, Bucu- 
re§ti, pp. 447-517. 

(2) T. Bodogae, Ajutoarele romdne^ti la mänästirile din Sfäntul Mimte Athos. 
Sibiu, 1940. 

(3) G. Cioran, Zxeaeig tcov 'Poupavtwjjv x^P^jv perä toü ”AOco, xai Sfj zcov fioväjv 
KovzXovpovaLov, AaOpag , Aox^ctpiov xai 'Ayiou FI avzeXerjßovog p zcüv ’Püjgcov (Col. 
Texte und Forschungen zur byzantinisch-neugriechischen Philologie, n° 25), 
Athenes, 1938. 

(4) P. §. Nästurel. Les documents roumains du Mont Athos. Contribution d 
l 'histoire des re/ations roumano-athonites du XfVe siecle au milieu du XVile siede. 
Paris, 1979 (exemplaire dactylographie), 556 p 
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pedi (pp. 87-110), Iviron (pp. 110-132), Chilandar (pp. 132-153), Diony- 
siou (pp. 154-182), Pantokrator (pp. 183-192X Xeropotamou (pp. 193- 
199), Zographou (pp. 200-236), Dochiariou (pp. 237-253), Karakallou 
(pp. 254-264), Philotheou (pp. 265-267), Simonopetra (pp. 268-282), 
Saint-Paul (pp. 283-296), Stavronikita (pp. 297-302), Xenophon (pp. 303- 
315), Gregoriou (pp. 316-321), Esphigmenou (pp. 322-323), Saint-Pante- 
leimon (Rossikon) (pp. 324-329), Kastamonitou (pp. 330-337) et le petit 
monastere disparu de Kaproulla(*) (pp. 338-339). M. N. n'oublie point 
non plus les rapports des princes roumains avec les prötes du Mont Athos 
[chap. XXII](pp. 340-357). Lechapitre suivant[XXIII]analyse les motiva- 
tions qui ont conduit les bienfaiteurs roumains ä consentir d’importants 
sacrifices materiels en faveur de l'orthodoxie athonite (pp. 358-365). Le 
chapitre XXIV traite un probleme economique de grand interet: 
l'importance reelle des donations annuelles des bienfaiteurs roumains. 

L'auteur demontre qu'il ne faut pas se laisser induire en erreur par le gon- 
flement, au cours des annees, des largesses princieres faites en aspres 
(aqce). En realite l'augmentation nominale des sommes cache la deprecia- 
tion et le desir des souverains roumains de maintenir le pouvoir d'achat de 
leurs donations. La transformation des aspres en pieces d'or (florins) souli- 
gne amplement cette politique. Le chapitre XXV constitue une avant-con- 
clusion (pp. 371 -384). M. N. etudie encore le röle des moines roumains au 
Mont Athos et leurs Premiers contacts avec les moines athonites grecs. de 
meme que leurs rapports qui n etaient pas toujours depourvus depines. 
Ce chapitre expose egalement les diverses reformes entreprises par les 
princes de Valachie et de Moldavie, ainsi que les Premiers signes d'un Sen¬ 
timent national roumain qui s'insurge au xvne siede, contre les largesses 
consenties ä la Sainte-Montagne. Les conclusions (pp. 385-396) de M. N. 
soulignent Timportance de l'evergetisme roumain pour l'orthodoxie 
grecque, le röle de protecteurs des princes qui remplacent les empereurs 
de Byzance et les souverains sud-slaves elimines par la conquete Otto¬ 

mane. Vingt-cinq appendices (pp. 397-527) enrichissent l'enquete de M. 
N. Il faut souligner que l'auteur ne s'est pas contente de mettre äcontribu- 
tion les documents edites, mais qu'il a su verser au dossier un certain 
nombre de textes inedits ou mal connus. Sa recherche a passe au crible la 
documentation qui consiste non seulement en actes des chancelleries rou- 

(*) Voir infra D. Vamvakas, Sur landen monastere athonite de Kaprouiis 

(N.d.l.R.). 
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maines, mais egalement en inscriptions verifiees souvent ä l'Athos meme, 

en objets d'art religieux, en peintures, etc. 

Avant de presenter quelques-uns des resultats obtenus, precisons que 

M. N. s'interesse depuis longtemps aux problemes athonites et a publie ä 

ce sujet un article en 1951 (5). Notons enfin, que l'auteur avait soutenu 

une these de doctorat en histoire en Roumanie en 1949 sur les relations 

roumano-byzantines aux xive et xve siecles, renfermant un chapitre sur les 

relations de l'Athos et des Roumains ä l'epoque consideree. 

* 
** 

Retenons quelques-unes des contributions de M. N. ä une meilleure 

connaissance des relations des princes de Valachie et de Moldavie avec les 

couvents athonites. La premiere donation signalee dans les sources est 

celle du prince de Valachie Nicolae-Alexandru (avant 1364) en faveur du 

Kutlumus (pp. 24 sq.). Son successeur, Vladislav Ier (Vlaicu Vodä) (1370) 

poursuivit son oeuvre ; en outre il revetit de vermeil l'icöne du Saint- 

Athanase, fondateur du monastere (pp. 68-69^ 398-402). Retenons que le 

prince de Valachie Neagoe Basarab accorda des largesses ä tous les 

monasteres athonites ä l'occasion de la consecration de son couvent de 

Curtea de Arge§ en aoüt 1517 (pp. 347-349). 
Le premier contact athonite avec la Moldavie, atteste documentaire- 

ment, date du 26 mai 1442. Le diplome moldave delivre äl'higoumene de 

Zographou fut emis par le prince Ilie de sa residence de Bärlad (pp. 202- 
205). Sous le regne de $tefan le Grand (1457-1502) plusieurs monasteres 

de la Sainte-Montagne beneficierent des largesses de ce prince roumain : 

Vatopedi, Zographou, Saint-Paul et Gregoriou. Retenons qu'un autre 

prince de Moldavie, Petru le Boiteux, prit ä sa Charge en 1575 le verse- 

ment de la capitation (haräg) que chacune des communautes athonites 

devait verser annuellement au Grand Seigneur (p. 359); le chrysobulle 

original et inedit de cet acte de bienfaisance, est conserve aux Archives du 

Protaton, ä l'Athos (pp. 350-351). 

* 
** 

Un aspect ä preciser est celui de la nature des donations consenties aux 

moines athonites aussi bien par les princes que par les boyards roumains. 

(5) P. §. NÄsturel, Aux origines des relations roumano-athonites : Vicöne de 

Saim-Athanase de Lavra du voi'vode Vladislav, dans Actes du Vfe Congres 

international des etudes byzamines, t. II, Paris, 1951, pp. 307-314. 
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La these de doctorat de M. N. permet de differencier les divers types de 

donations : 

a) donations en especes pour assurer la subsistance des moines ; 

b) donations destinees ä eteindre les dettes des moines envers le Fisc 

ottoman (cf. par exemple pp. 164-165, 242-244, 258). 

c) donations pour couvrir les impots dus par les monasteres au Fisc ; 

d) contributions annuelles pour couvrir la capitation acquittee par les 

moines athonites ä la Porte ; 

e) fonds pour reparer les monasteres (pp. 255 sq.); 

f) fonds pour elever des constructions ä Vatopedi (p. 96), Zographou 

(pp. 183, 205 et sitiv.) et ailleurs. 

* 
** 

Un aspect de la presence roumaine ä la Sainte-Montagne reste ä 

clarifier, M. N. byzantiniste, ne manque pas de mentionner la Position de 

mütevelli (administrateur) reconnue ä certains princes bienfaiteurs des 

monasteres athonites (pp. 388-389). Le fait qu'un acte ottoman emploie le 

vocable mütevelli (6) pour un prince ne peut etre le fait du hasard. La 

chancellerie Ottomane connaissait parfaitement la valeur juridique et 

institutionnelle des termes techniques empruntes ä l'arabe. Soulignons 

que des actes emis en faveur des couvents, utilisaient les mots vdqif et 

vdqifndme (7) dont le sens en ottoman ne souffre aucune discussion. 

Precisions que l'existence d'un vdqif implique automatiquement celle d'un 

mütevelli, II semble, d'apres une publication recente, que la Porte avait 

tendance ä accorder ä certains legs pieux monastiques le Statut de vdqif (8). 

II y a de fortes chances pour que, dans les cas oü un prince de Valachie ou 

(6) Cf. P. Lemeree. P. Wittek, Recherches sur l'histoire et le statin des 

monasteres athonites sous la domination turque, dans Archives d’histoire de droit 

oriental. t. III, Wetteren-Paris, 1948, p. 429. Sur le väqf \ L. Mileot, tntroduction 

ä l etitde du droit nutsuhnan, Paris, 1953 ; M. Morand. De la nature juridique du 

hohous, dans Etudes de droit nuisulman algerien, Alger, 1919 ; F. Koprulu, Vakif 

nu'iessesinin Intkuki mahiyeti ve tarihi lekdnmlu (L'institution du väqf; sa nature 
et son evolution historique), dans Vakiflar dergisi, t. II, Ankara, 1942, pp. 1-35. 

(7) P. Lemeri.e. P. Wittek, an c/7-, p- 422. 426, 429, 456. 
(8) Elizabeth A. Zachariadou, Ottoman Documents from the Archives of 

Dionysiou (Mount Athos), 1495-1520^ dans Südost-Forschungen, t. XXX, Munich, 
1971, p. 22, 23, 26. 
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de Moldavie sollicitait de la Porte (9) un regime de faveur pour un 

monastere, sa requete ait ete faite en qualite de miitevelli d'un väqtf 
monastique qui obtenait ou avait l'agrement du Grand Seigneur. Retenons 

qu'on trouve dans les actes ottomans les expressions : «manastir bana 

mütecalliq manastir dir» (le monastere est un monastere qui depend de 

moi) (10) ou «ol manastir mezkür voyvodanin manastir oldugi» (le monas¬ 

tere mentionne est ie monastere du voivodeM11). Enfin, la Porte precise 

que l'acte avait ete promulgue ä la suite d'une demande presentee par un 

prince roumain (n). 

A la lumiere de cette documentation et de ce que nous connaissons du 

mecanisme administratif de l'Empire ottoman, nous proposons de recons- 

tituer la demarche de quelques-unes des formalites necessaires ä la recon- 

naissance d'une donation et d'un Statut particulier par l'administration des 

sultans. II nous semble qu'elles devaient se derouler dans l'ordre suivant: 

1. Un representant du monastere se presentait ä la cour de Valachie ou 

de Moldavie pour solliciter l'aide princiere ; 

2. Le bienfaiteur en puissance ecrivait ä la Porte pour demander l'auto- 

risation de porter aide au couvent quemandeur, sis en terre musulmane, 

en precisant la nature du secours sollicite. Cette demarche etait imperative 

si l'acte de bienfaisance concernait la reparation ou la construction d'un 

bätiment (n); 

3. En cas d'acceptation de principe de la requete, le sultan devait or- 

donner une enquete sur le terrain et, une fois en possession de toutes les 

donnees, il agreait la demande du souverain roumain, en lui envoyant un 

firman ou bien il ne donnait pas suite ä la requete ; 

4. A la suite de l'autorisation imperiale, le prince delivrait une charte 

en faveur des moines du couvent athonite qui beneficiait de ses largesses ; 

(9) P. Lemerle, P. Witter, art. dtpp. 424-425, 438 ; Elizabeth A. Zacharia- 
doli, an. dt., pp. 8-9. 

(10) Art. dt., pp. 8. 9. 
(11) P. Lemerle, P. Witter, an. dt., pp. 422. 433-434, 436. 
(12) Elizabeth A. Zachariadou. art eit., pp 8. 9 ; P. Lemerle, P. Witter, art 

dt., pp 424-425, 436. 
(13) Cf. K. Schwarz, Osmanische Sultansurkimden des Sinai-Klosters in tiirki- 

sdien Spradte, Freiburg im Breisgau, 1970, p. 139 : berat adresse au prince de 
Valachie concernant un bain construit a Giurgiu et accorde a titre de Iegs pieux au 
monastere de Sainte-Catherine du Sinai. 
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5. Les liberalites accordees, il nous semble qu un firman imperial les 

confirmait et les portait ä la connaissance des autorites ottomanes regiona¬ 

les. 

Resumons : l'accord d'une donation et son autorisation par I'administa- 

tion ottomane necessitaient toute une serie des tractations, une enquete sur 

le terrain et, automatiquement, la mise au courant des autorites de la 

region, surtout dans les problemes qui concernaient les reparations, les 

reconstructions ou la prise ä la Charge d'un prince roumain des impots dus 

par les moines au Fisc imperial. Precisions que les rares documents otto- 

mans edites ne contiennent que des allusions aux demarches necessaires ä 

l'entreprise. Pour avoir des certitudes completes il faudrait continuer la 

publication des actes ottomans commencee par MM. P. Wittek et P. 

Lemerle (14) et poursuivie par Mme E, Zachariadou (I5). M. N. soulignant 

le röle de mütevelli du prince bienfaiteur pose le Probleme du Statut juridi- 

que reconnu par le Grand Seigneur aux donations roumaines. 

* 
*# 

La these de M. N. se penche aussi sur le conflit qui eclata entre les 

moines de Dochiariou et de Karakallou et Selim II, conflit ä la suite duquel 

la Porte proceda ä une confiscation des biens des couvents incrimines 

(pp. 242,258). Une precision s'impose. Notre explication est que l’ire de la 

Porte et la confiscation ne constituaient point un abus de Tadministration 

imperiale. La preuve en est fournie par un firman de Selim II (apres le 

1er septembre 1568) et le commentaire qui accompagna l'acte. Les bons 

moines avaient induit le Fisc ottoman en erreur, en confondant les biens 

de date recente avec les anciennes proprietes, pour lesquelles ils jouissaient 

de franchises. La Porte, constatant l'amalgame frauduleux commis par les 

moines, confisqua la totalite des biens monastiques (16). Connaissant les 

habitudes de l'administration ottomane, on peut supposer que la fraude fut 

decouverte ä l'occasion du rencensement qui dut forcement avoir lieu 

apres farrivee au tröne de Selim II (1566-1574) (n). Il ne s'agit guere d'un 

(14) Art. dt., pp. 411-461. 
(15) Elizabeth A. Zachariadou, an. eit., pp. 1-35 + 14 pl. h.-t. 
(16) P. Lemerle, P. Wittek, an. citp. 457, lignes 88-94, p. 462. 
(17) Sur le recensement dans l'Empire ottoman : Irene Beldiceanu-Steinherr, 

N. Beldiceanu, Reglement ottoman concemant le recensement (premiere nioitie du 

XV[e siede), dans Südost-Forsclumgen, t. XXXVII, Munich, 1978, pp. 1-40 ; A. 
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acte arbitraire de 1'administration du Grand Turc, comme on Tavait cru 

jusqu'ici. 

* 
** 

Proütons du fait que nous avons touche ä l'aspect ottoman du Probleme 

athonite pour mentionner un registre de recensement detaille de la Mace- 

doine orientale redige en 1022 (1613-14), oü sont inscrits les biens situes 

dans ce gouvernorat et appartenant ä plusieurs monasteres de la Sainte- 

Montagne 08). 

* 

Nous ne pretendons pas avoir epuise tous les aspects etudies par 

l'ouvrage presente, mais quelques-uns des problemes traites montrent 

l'interet de cette recherche non seulement pour le monde roumano- 

athonite, mais egalement pour une meilleure connaissance de la vie des 

moines orthodoxes pendant les Premiers siecles de la domination Ottoma¬ 

ne. Finissons en souhaitant de voir la these de M. N. imprimee le plus ra¬ 

pidement possible. 

Paris. N. Beediceanu , 

Cohen, B. Lewis. Population and Revenue in the Towns of Palestine in the 

Sixteenth Century. Princeton, New Jersey, 1978, pp. 3-18. 
(I 8) Fonds tapu ve tahrir, Ba$veka\et Ar§ivi, Istanbul, n° 723. Le registre com- 

prend 1063 p., mesurant 44,5 cm sur 16 cm. 



NOTE SUR L'ANCIEN MONASTERE ATHONITE 
DE KAPROULIS 

Lorsqu'on etudie les archives de f Athos, on rencontre les noms de 

monasteres athonites qui ne sont plus en activite aujourd'hui. Certains 

d'entre eux ont completement disparu, d'autres ont ete absorbes par de 

plus grands monasteres, d'autres ont ete relegues au rang de kellion, 

d'autres encore sont Caches sous l’aspect d'un simple petit etablissement 

monastique. Pour la determination de l'emplacement de ces anciens 

monasteres, quelquefois la tradition ecrite ou orale nous vient en aide, 

dans d'autres cas il faut rassembler et etudier des informations eparses. 

Cette etude est une tentative de reunir des renseignements se rapportant au 

monastere de Kaproulis, et d'etablir sur cette base quel pouvait etre son 

emplacement. A propos de ce monastere, P. Nästurel ecrit: «l'emplace- 

ment exact de Kaproulis nous echappe encore» (*), et, ä ma connaissance, 

on n'a fait depuis lors aucune tentative pour l'etablir. 

On possede de nombreux temoignages de l'existence du monastere 

athonite de Kaproulis dans les archives de l'Athos des xive, xve et xvie 

siecles. Voici ceux que nous avons trouves ; nous les presentons selon 

lordre chronologique : 

1. Annee 1313-1314 ; dans un acte du Prötos Theophane, signature de 

«Marc moine et higoumene de Kaproulis» (1 2). 

2. Le 10 mai 1316, dans une lettre du Prötos Isaac, signature de «Marc, 

moine et kathigoumene du monastere de Kaproulis» (3). 

3. Annee 1369 ; dans une lettre du Prötos Sabbas, signature de «Ioa- 

saph, moine et higoumene de Kaproulis» (4). 

(1) Apercu critique des rapports de la Valachie et du Mont Athos au debut du 
xvie siede, dans Revue des Etudes Sud-Est Europeennes, tome II, n° 1 -2, Bucarest, 
1964, pp. 115-116. 

(2) P. Lemeree, Actes de Kuthnnus. Archives de lAthos, II, Paris, 1945. acte 
n° 9. p. 57. 

(3) J. Lefort, Actes d'Esphigmenoit. Archives de l’Athos, VI, Paris, 1973, acte 
n° 12. p. 94. 

(4) Kittlumus, n° 25, p. 101. 
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4. Decembre de la meme annee ; dans une lettre du meme Prötos, nou- 

velle signature de «Ioasaph moine de Kaproulis» (5). 

5. Janvier 1389 ; dans l'acte n° 159 des archives grecques du monaste- 

re de Chilandar, on trouve la mention de Joseph, higoumene de Kaprou¬ 

lis (6). 

6. Mars 1392; dans l'acte n° 51 des archives grecques du monastere de 

Zographou, la mention de Ioasaph, higoumene de Kaproulis (7). 

7. Aoüt 1395 ; dans un acte grec du monastere de Chilandar (8), la 

mention de Joseph, higoumene de Kaproulis!9). 

8. Le 3 novembre 1409, dans un acte des archives du monastere de 

Saint-Paul, signature slave de Daniel, higoumene de Kaproulis!10). 

9. Le 1er novembre 1427, dans une lettre du prötos Daniel, signature 

de «Daniel Kaproulis et epiteretes»!11). 

10. Le 20 janvier 1430, dans une autre lettre du Prötos Daniel, signa¬ 

ture de «Daniel Kaproulis et epiteretes»!12). 

11. Le 31 janvier 1500, dans un acte du voivode de Valachie Radu le 

Grand, ecrit en slave et conserve au monastere de Zographou, est attestee 

la presence en Valachie du hieromoine et pneumatikos Gabriel du monas¬ 

tere de Kaproulis!13). D'apres P. Nästurel !14), avec lequel nous sommes 

d'accord, ce Gabriel doit etre identifie au futur Prötos de la Sainte-Monta- 

gne, connu pour ses relations avec l'hegemon de Valachie Neagoe 

Basarab, auteur de la vie de saint Niphon, patriarche de Constantino- 

ple !15). 

(5) Kutiumus, n° 28, p. 109. 
(6) N. Oikonomides, Acte.s de Dionysiou, Archives de iAthos. VI, Paris. 1968, 

appendice, tabl. I, p. 207. 
(7) Dionysiou, ibidem. 

(8) V. Mosin. A. Sovre, Supplementa ad acta graeca Chdandarii, Ljubljana, 
1948, p. 37. 

(9) Dionysiou, p. 208. 
(10) Stojanovic, Svetogorski Acti, Spomenic (Academie Serbe), 3, 1890. Cf. 

Dionysiou, p- 210. 
(11) Dionysiou, n° 23 et tabl. I, p. 210. 
(12) Dionysiou, n° 24 et tabl. I, p. 210. 
(13) Documenta Romaniae Historica. B) Tara Romäneäsca, vol. 1(1247-1500). 

Ed. P. P. Panaitescu et D. Mioc, Bucarest, 1966, p. 187. 
(14) Cf. ibidem, pp, 116-117. 

(15) J. Darrouzes, Liste des Prötes de i’Athos, Le Millenaire du Mont-Athos. 

Chevetogne, 1963, tome I, pp. 439-440 ; et D. Papachryssanthou, Actes du 

Prötaton. Archives de i'Athos, VII, Paris, 1975, p. 144. 
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L'inscription qu'on lit sur la fresque de la chapelle du Precurseur au 

Prötaton portant: « + Peint sous le Prötos Gabriel et Gerasime et Mercu- 

rios moines, en l'annee 1526, 14e indiction» C6), confirme ce qui est dit 

plus haut. On peut identifier le moine Gerasime avec le moine de Kaprou- 

lis qui apposa sa signature sur les actes des annees 1500 et 1513-4 (cf. 

infra, 12 et 13). D'apres le type de rinscription, on pourrait egalement 

considerer le moine Mercurios comme un membre du meme monastere. 

12. Le 26 septembre 1500, dans un acte des archives d'Ivirön C7), si¬ 

gnature de Gerasime du monastere de Kaproulis (*8). 

13. En 1513-4, dans un acte des archives du monastere de Dochia- 

riou (19), on mentionne : «Gerasime, l'Ancien de Kaproulis» (20). 

14. Le 8 mal 1516, une garantie du Prötos Gabriel et du conseil de Ka¬ 

ryes, temoigne du voisinage du monastere de Kaproulis et de saint Etien- 

ne, etablissement appartenant au monastere de Dionysiou et qui est au- 

jourd'hui son konaki ä Karyes (21). 

15. En 1560, un vakoufnames (*) du monastere de Dionysiou, temoi¬ 

gne ä nouveau de ce voisinage entre saint Etienne et «la propriete de Ka¬ 

proulis» (22). 

Les temoignages que l'on vient de mentionner permettent d'essayer de 

determiner l'emplacement du monastere de Kaproulis. En premieu lieu, la 

Charge d'«epiteretes» qu'occupait Daniel Kaproulis (cf. supra, 9 et 10), 

nous permet de supposer avec N. Oikonomides (23), que ce monastere se 

trouvait ä Karyes. Cette hypothese est confirmee par l'acte du voivode de 

Valachie Radu (cf. supra, n° 11), lequel rapporte clairement que le mo¬ 

nastere se trouve «ä Karyes, pres du Prötaton», et qu'il est dedie ä saint 

Nicolas. Enfin, le voisinage de ce monastere avec le kellion de Dionysiou, 

(16) G. Millet, J. Pargoire, L. Petit, Recueil des inscriptions chretiennes de 
/’Athos, Paris, 1901, 7. 

(17) M. Gedeon, flaTptapXL^oii EcprjßEpiSeg — Athenes, 1936, p. 7. 
(18) Dionysiou, tabl. II, p. 213. 
(19) E.E.B.S., 6 (1929), 279-280. 
(20) Dionysiou, tabl. II, p. 215. 
(21) P. Nikolopoulos-N. Oikonomides,/. M. Aiovvaiou. Kaxdloyog r ov äpxdov. 

«lößßELXtoi», tome I. Athenes, 1966, n° 75 du catalogue et texte de la Photogra¬ 

phie, n° 35. 

(*) Voir supra N. Beldiceanu, En marge d’une recherche concernant les 
refations roumano-athonites, p. 620, note 7 (N.d.l.R.). 

(22) Archim Gabriel, 'H ev 'Ayiqj "OpEi *hpä Movr} tov 'Aylon Aiovvatov, 
Athenes. 1956. p. 162. 

(23) Prötaton. p. 156, note 428. 
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saint Etienne (cf. supra, 14 et 15), nous permet de le rechercher ä un 

endroit precis de Karyes. 

La recherche que nous avons entrepnse depuis l'automne 1977 sur les 
archives grecques du monastere de Simonos Petras, outre l'etude des 
actes, nous a amene ä etudier un Codex recouvrant une Periode allant du 
xvne au debut du xixe siede. Dans ce codex, que nous appelons Codex A, 
nous avons trouve la note suivante, sur une page de garde de la Couvertu¬ 

re : «&x0(1621) £V pwl louviou npoxr] pag ExaTi)ßaaav and x| auSooia päg 
Gxfjv XiAdritJa | vä | SiSop^äonpa) | 54 | vS xai xö axfEgloySoixa \>ä 
StSops Sio * xai rö xeXi xoü Kanpoüh vje xovaxu p(ag) * exoipape Tiqv 

avSoaia tou | xai Se\> StSops giSogIöl ott] lve xovaxi pfagkxopE xai xot^ett) | 

xrjg pEGiq -Stä Ixogi xpövovc, ». 

Nous apprenons ainsi qu'en 1621 ce qui est desormais le kellion de 

Kaproulis est le konaki de Simonopetra, alors qu'environ cent ans plus tot 

c'etait un monastere florissant, qui recevait chaque annee une rente de 

3000 aspres de I'hegemon de Valachie Radu le Grand (cf. supra, n° 11). 

D'apres la meme note, Simonopetra le possede comme konaki avec 

chotzet de la Mese pour vingt ans, c'est-ä-dire jusqu'en 1641. Le 6 avril 

1703, le konaki de Simonopetra etait le meme, d'apres une lettre des 

anciens du conseil de l'Athos (acte n° 26 des archives de Simonopetra). 

Ces temoignages nous amenent donc ä determiner exactement l’empla- 

cement du monastere de Kaproulis. Puisqu'il etait jusqu'en 1703 konaki 

de Simonopetra, il convient de le rechercher parmi les dependances 

actuelles de ce dernier ä Karyes. Car il est de fait que, le plus souvent, sur 

la Sainte-Montagne, les proprietes appartiennent ä fanden monastere qui 

en etait proprietaire. Et, en effet, Simonopetra possede aujourd'hui 

comme dependance ä Karyes un kellion dedie ä saint Nicolas, comme le 

monastere de Kaproulis (cf. plus haut), et restaure en 1788. Le terrain du 

kellion est contigu ä celui du kellion de Dionysiou dedie ä saint Etienne, 

comme le monastere de Kaproulis (cf. supra, 14 et 15). Des debris, des 

fresques et des elements de construction en marbre anterieurs ä 1788 

temoignent qu'ä l'emplacement de ce kellion existait auparavant une 

construction. De plus, la tradition orale transmet le Souvenir d’un 

monastere qui etait situe ä cet endroit. 

L'etude architecturale et archeologique de cet etablissement, ainsi que 

de nouveaux temoignages historiques, viendront, nous l'esperons, etoffer 

les elements que nous presentons ici, et confirmer que le monastere de 

Kaproulis subsiste encore aujourd'hui comme kellion dependant de 
Simonopetra. 

D. Vamvakas. 
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Le lexique du Moyen Age 

Lexikon des Mittelalters. Erster Band, fase. 5. Apotheose-Arques. Munich 

et Zürich, 1979, Artemis Verlag, 1 fase. 

Les editions Artemis poursuivent avec une belle regularite la publica- 

tion du Lexikon des Mittelalters qui atteint aujourd'hui sa cinquieme 

livraison (colonnes 801 ä 1024). La publication des sigles et des abrevia- 

tions, jointe au fascicule 4, rend la consultation de l'ouvrage tres aisee. 

Dans cette nouvelle livraison, la qualite des collaborateurs choisis pour 

traiter des sujets byzantins doit etre tout specialement remarquee. K. 

Wessel signe un article fort bien documente sur l'abside (Apside), tandis 

que les formes de decor de l'abside sont traitees en detail par K. Wessel et 

Ch. Belting-Ihm. On retiendra aussi les colonnes consacrees ä l'apotheose, 

celles que signe P. de Leo sur l'Apulie, celles qui touchent la dynastie tur- 

que d'Aq Qoyunlu, l'importante ville d’Aquilee, l'arameen, l'empereur 

Arcadius, l'archimandrite, la symbolique de l'architecture, les archives 

(article qui concerne egalement Byzance), l'archonte, le pelerin Arculf, 

Arenos, Arethas, les villes d'Arges et d'Argyrokastro, l'opposant lombard 

aux Byzantins Argyros, les princes lombards Arichis I et II, Aripert I et II, 

le canoniste Alexios Aristenos, Arpad et ses successeurs. D'autres articles 

prennent plus d'ampleur et s'efforcent de donner une synthese de la ques- 

tion traitee au niveau europeen. Ils constituent un apport notable au ni- 

veau de l'histoire comparee. On citera ainsi l'article consacre ä la pauvrete 

qui degoit cependant le byzaministe qui n'y trouve pas l'echo des travaux 

d'E. Patlagean. Meritent d'etre specialement epingles les lemmes Arius, 

Aristote, ce dernier presentant une synthese de la reception du philosophe 

dans les differents pays. A. Guillou developpe la partie plus proprement 

byzantine d'un article «Travail», extremement etendu, et qui traite aussi 

bien du travail ä Byzance, dans le monde juif, en Occident que des fonde- 

ments theologiques des conceptions du travail et de la maniere dont le tra¬ 

vail fut considere au plan social. Les meilleurs specialistes ont collabore ä 
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cet article. G. Binding pour l'Occident, K. Wessel pour Byzance signent un 
tres interessant article sur les representations d'outils et d'appareils 
(Arbeitsbilder). K. Wessel y eite de nombreux manuscrits. Deux peuples, 
qui ont occupe une place capitale dans l'histoire byzantine, se voient con- 
sacrer des notices tres documentees, excellents outils de travail. Ce sont les 
Arabes (cc. 834-848, S. Y. Labib), dont la litterature fait l'objet d'une 
notice particuliere (cc. 849-853), tout comme la reception en Europe du 
patrimoine antique par l'intermediaire des Arabes et des Grecs (Arabis- 
mus, cc. 853-854). Et ce sont aussi les Armeniens ; K. N. Yuzbashan, J. 

Riley-Smith, K. Wessel et J. Assfalg signent respectivement les notices 
consacrees ä l'histoire, au royaume, ä l'art et ä la litterature de ce peuple. 

Ce cinquieme fascicule du Lexikon des Mittelalters confirme les Servi¬ 
ces fort utiles que cette publication est amenee ä rendre. 

M. de Waha. 

Lexikon des Mittelalters, Bd. 1, fase. 6, Arra-Ausonius, cc. 1025-1248 ; 
Bd. 1, fase. 7, Auspicius von Toul-Barmherzigkeit, cc. 1249-1472. 
Deux fase., Artemis Verlag, Munich et Zürich, 1979, 1980. 

La publication du Lexikon des Mittelalters, entreprise par les editions 

Artemis de Munich et de Zürich, se poursuit regulierement. L'editeur s'est 
fait un devoir de s'adresser ä des savants renommes pour rediger les arti- 

cles de cette tres utile encyclopedie qui fournit egalement les principaux 
renseignements bibliographiques sur les sujets traites. 

Signaions ici, les articles qui retiendront plus specialement l'attention du 
byzantiniste : fase. 6, Arsenios, les Arsenides, Arta, Artabasdos, un article 
tres fouille sur les medecins (Arzt), l'Asclepius, Ase, et les Asenides, une 
synthese sur l'Ascese, Aspar, Asparuch, levocation du theme de l'aspic et 
du basilic, la secte des Assassins, des donnees concernant le droit feodal 
du royaume de Jerusalem (assise sur la ligece, assises de Jerusalem), 
Asterios d'Amasee, Asterios disciple de Lucian, des developpements sur 

l'astrologie et fastronomie, les ecrits de l'Astronome, Athalaric, Athana- 
gild, Athanaric, Athaulf, les differents Athanase, une evocation de l'histoi- 
re d'Athenes au Moyen Age, un important apergu sur le mont Athos, 
Atrium, Michel Attaliate, Attikos, une biographie d'Attila, un article sur la 
Resurrection (Auferstehung Christi), une biographie de saint Augustin, 

une etude sur le titre d'Augustus, Aurelien de Carthage, Ausone. Le 
fascicule 7 clöt la lettre A et inaugure le B. Mentionnons une bonne etude 
consacree ä la lepre (Aussatz), une biographie du roi Authari, des analyses 
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de TAutocephalie et de l'Autocratie byzantine, Auxence de Durostorum, 

Auxence de Milan, une bonne synthese historique et archeologique sur les 

Avars, Avitus Eparchius, Axiopolis, le pain azyme, les Bacchanales, 

Backovo, la brique, les bains, Bagdad, le sultan Baibar, Bailo, les quatre 

rois de Jerusalem et les deux empereurs de Constantinople du nom de 

Baudouin, les Balkans, les passes des Balkans, Theodore Baisamon, le 

Banat, le baptistere, sainte Barbe, les'Barbares, Georges Bardanes, Bardas, 

Bari et le roman de Barlaam et Josaphat. 

Ces deux fascicules du Lexikon des Mittelalters prouvent, une nouvelle 

fois, le serieux de cette publication. 

M. de Waha. 

Justice princi&re en Valachie et en Moldavie 

Georgescu (Valentin Al.), Strihan (Petre). Jadacata Donmeasca in Tara 

Romäneascd §i Moldova, 1611-1831. Partea I. Organizarea Jude- 

cätoreascä. Vol. 1(161 1-1740). Bucarest, Editura Academiei Republicii 

Socialiste Romania, 1979, 1 vol. in-8°, 218 p. (Academia de Stiinte 

Sociale si Politice a Republicii Socialiste Romania, Institul de istorie 

«N. Iorga», Bibliotheca Istoricä, XLIX), Prix: 17 lei. 

A cause de son titre, la Justice princiere en Valachie et en Moldavie 

(1611 -18 31), cet ouvrage pourrait etre neglige par le byzantiniste. Ce serait 

ä tort. II nous presente une analyse tres interessante du Systeme judiciaire 

aux Temps Modernes dans des regions qui ont ete marquees par Byzance. 

Les conditions generales d'exercice du pouvoir judiciaire du prince sont 

passees au crible. On s'attardera aux pages consacrees ä la rehabilitation, 

obtenue par les grands boyards, de Constantin Cantacuzene, injustement 

execute sous Gr. Ghica. Les auteurs abordent aussi la question de la place 

du pouvoir dans la hierarchie universaliste des Etats feodaux (Le role de 

Fidee imperiale byzantine), la structure generale du pouvoir judiciaire du 

prince, avec notamment une analyse du charisme princier, de Taction et 

du couronnement, poursuivant les travaux d'A. Grabar et de H. Ahrwei¬ 

ler. Le pouvoir absolu princier, de meme que l'analyse du Conseil du prin¬ 

ce meritent egalement l'attention. Une fort bonne analyse d'une societe 

post-byzantine. 

M. de Waha. 
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Les Juifs en Europe occidentale de 476 au IX* s. 

Bachrach (Bernard, S.). Early Medieval Jewish Policy in Western Europe, 

Minneapolis, University of Minnesota Press, 1977 ; un vol. in-16°, xi- 

213 p. ISBN 0-8166-0814-8. Prix: 15 $. 

La diaspora juive a donne naissance ä une litterature qui met souvent 

l’accent sur les persecutions subies par les Juifs. L’histoire du peuple juif 

parait ainsi se resumer en une longue suite de malheurs. B. S. Bachrach 

reagit vigoureusement contre cette historiographie pleurnicharde et cata- 

strophante. II examine les conditions de vie faites aux Juifs par les auto- 

rites, de la chute de l'Empire d'Occident jusqu'ä la fin du ixe siede ä By- 

zance, en Espagne, en Gaule franque et en Italie. C'est ainsi que, passant 

en revue les «persecutions» des rois visigoths, l'auteur est amene ä 

nuancer considerablement les opinions de ses predecesseurs. II n'y a pas 

d’attitude systematiquement antijuive des rois visigoths, mais des mesures 

sont prises contre les Juifs lorsqu'un parti triomphe d'un autre qui 

s'appuyait sur une communaute juive active et puissante. II suffit que ce 

dernier parti prenne sa revanche pour que se developpe une politique 

favorable aux Juifs. L'Eglise, elle-meme, n'adopte pas dans tous ses 

conciles regionaux une Position systematiquement hostile aux Juifs, tout 

en constituant dans tous les pays etudies le fer de lance de l'opposition 

envers eux. Dans l'empire carolingien, la Situation faite aux Juifs est tres 

favorable. Des avant l'accession de Pepin ä la royaute, sa protection leur 

etait assuree. Charlemagne poursuit et amplifie cette politique qui attein- 

dra son apogee sous Louis le Pieux. Le successeur de Charlemagne est ac- 

tuellement considere comme un homme d'etat d'envergure. II favorisa 

considerablement les activites des Juifs, allant au-delä de ce que le droit ro- 

main et la plupart des canons leur permettaient. M. Bachrach insiste sur 

l'esprit d'entreprise et le proselytisme des Juifs qui forment une minorite 

tres agissante et tres puissante. II serait toutefois exagere de leur attribuer 

exclusivement toutes les activites commerciales de l'Empire. Les succes- 

seurs de Louis maintinrent sa politique : Charles le Chauve refusa meme 

d'enteriner la politique hostile aux Juifs d'Hincmar de Reims. En Italie, ä 

la fin du ve siede, la Situation des Juifs parait bien meilleure que celle que 

prescrit le Code Theodosien. Une lettre du pape Gelase concerne une 

enquete sur la conversion forcee d'un esclave chretien au judaisme, alors 

qu’en principe toute conversion, meme volontaire, d’un esclave chretien 

au judaisme etait interdite. Theodoric ne reprend pas au Code Theodosien 
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les prescriptions qui empechent les Juifs d'occuper de hautes fonctions et 

d'exercer le commerce d'esclaves chretiens. L'auteur considere ies 

incidents de Rome (509-51 1), de Ravenne (525) comme des paralleles ä la 

violence urbaine qui se developpe dans l'Empire byzantin. Cette Inter¬ 

pretation ingenieuse merite d'etre prise en consideration, mais aussi d'etre 

quelque peu nuancee. M. Bachrach indique bien que les Juifs ont, en 

general, une attitude combattive, proselyte et qu'ils n'hesitent pas ä faire 

circuler une litterature qui ridiculise le Christ. On tombe alors dans 

l'emeute religieuse. E. Patlagean en a donne recemment de bonnes analy- 

ses (E. Patlagean, Pauvrete economique et pauvrete sociale ä Byzance, 

fVe-V/fe siecles, Paris-La Haye, 1977). En ce qui concerne les incidents 

romains, il faut remarquer Talliance entre les esclaves et un groupe de 

Romains, mais aussi forganisation militaire du groupe juif, Organisation 

qui apparait aussi ä Naples lors de la conquete byzantine, ou encore plus 

tard ä Bordeaux et ä Barcelone- Charlemagne semble avoir systematique- 

ment use de garnisons juives dans certaines places frontieres. 

Justinien edicte de severes mesures contre les Juifs. Ces mesures sem- 

bient avoir ete peu appliquees en Italie byzantine, comme d'ailleurs dans 

l'Empire en general. Gregoire le Grand se referera au Code Theodosien et 

non au Code Justinien, sauf en ce qui concerne les esclaves. La politique 

de Gregoire semble d'ailleurs fort moderee malgre une Position 

theologique assez dure. Les mesures antijuives d’Heraclius paraissent 

rester theoriques. Les lois regissant les mariages mixtes, assez nombreux, 

montrent l'importance du phenomene- Nicee II s'avere relativement 

favorable aux Juifs. L'Eclogue maintient les mesures traditionnelles. Par 

contre, Michel II leur est bienveillant. Les exemples d'Oria et de Venosa 

indiquent une Situation assez avantageuse des Juifs en Italie byzantine et 

musulmane jusqu'ä l'avenement de Basile I. Celui-ci entreprit de les 

convertir en les achetant. Devant l'echec de cette politique, il se serait 

laisse aller ä la violence. La source est la chronique de la famille juive des 

Ahimaaz. M. Bachrach note tres bien que le recit de la visite de Shefatiah ä 

Basile presente toutes les caracteristiques d'une pieuse legende. Deux 

poemes liturgiques et une priere penitentielle ont ete mis en relation avec 

cette persecution. Ces oeuvres sont en contradiction avec la chronique. 

Cette derniere affirme qu'Oria est epargnee par la persecution, alors que 

celles-ci la supposent violente. Aucune des sources juives n'est contempo- 

raine des faits. Aucune source grecque contemporaine ne mentionne de 

persecution. Les lois de Basile ne vont pas plus loin que le Code Justinien. 
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La realite de la persecution, sous Basile I, semble ainsi fortement mis en 

doute. Notes, bibliographie et index completent le volume. 

Le livre de M. Bachrach, bien documente quoique accordant parfois 

une trop grande importance ä l'argument a silentio, donne une vue sou- 

vent nouvelle de la vie des communautes juives en Europe au Haut 

Moyen Age. Si l'Eglise fut le plus souvent hostile aux Juifs, certains eve- 

ques et le pape Gregoire le Grand adopterent envers eux une Position de 

neutralite, voire meme les soutinrent. C'est par contre un soutien actif 

qu'ils rencontrerent aupres de la majorite des souverains. Les communau¬ 

tes juives paraissent bien organisees, actives, disposant de milices et de 

proselytes. M. de Waha. 

L’Histoire de Mehmed le Conqulrant par Tursun Beg 

H. Inalcik, R. Murphey, The History of Mehmed the Conqueror hy 

Tursun Be\\ Minnapolis-Chicago, Coli. American Research Institute in 

Turkey, Monograph Series, t. I in-8°, 1978, 263 p. + 2 cartes h.-t. 

La publication, en 1977, par M. Mertol Tulum d'une edition de la 

chronique de Tursun begO) en caracteres latins et en 1978 de celle 

d'Inalcik-Murphey sont les bienvenues. L'edition I.-M. debute par la vie 

de Tursun beg et l'enumeration des manuscrits de la chronique {pp. II - 

29), Les editeurs donnent ensuite une analyse de la source. Celle-ci est 

suivie du texte du manuscrit de la chronique en fac-simile. Un index et un 

glossaire facilitent sa consultation. II ne faut pas passer sous silence un 

tableau genealogique de la famille du chroniqueur. 

L'edition americaine a le grand merite de rendre accessible aux non- 

ottomanisants l’une des sources les plus importantes pofur le regne de 

Mehmed II et le debut du celui de son fils. Soulignons Tinteret de cette 

source pour l'histoire byzantine, balkanique et roumaine. 

Une premiere observation d'ordre general: l'analyse n'est annotee 

qu'exceptionnellement. Pour Candarli Halll le renvoi ä YIslam Ansiklope- 

disi ip. 38, n. I) n'est pas süffisant depuis la parution d'un ouvrage sur 

cette famille (1 2) et de meme pour Ahmed Hersekzäde ip. 51, n. 2) depuis la 

(1) M. Tulum, Tärih-i ehii'Tfeth, Istanbul, 1977, vm p. + 272 p. + 1 carte hors 
texte 

(2) I. H. Uzun^ar^iu. <2andarlf vezir ailesi. Ankara, 1974, vi p. + 1 26 p. + 
I tab. hors texte + 23 planches hors texte non numerotees. 
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soutenance d'une these de doctorat ä luniversite de Munich (3). Enfin, 

pour Umür beg (/?. 57, n. 4), il ne fallait pas ignorer l'edition du Destän 

dVmür Facha de Mme Irenee Melikoff-Sayar (Paris, 1954). Une absence 

regrettable est celle des notes explicatives des evenements relates par 

Tursun beg. Limitons-nous ä un exemple. La source mentionne le blocage 

de l'armee de Mahmud pacha ä trois jours de marche de Zvornik par les 

Valaques (p. 54, fol. 118 b), Situation exposee egalement par Ibn Kemäl (4). 

II aurait fallu preciser qu'il s'agit des Roumains de la region. Leur Organi¬ 

sation militaire reprise par la Porte, nous est connue par un regiement de 

Bäyezid II (5). Ce passage montre que les Valaques de la region jouissaient 

probablement d'un Statut particulier avant la conquete ottomane comme 

ceux de la region Timok-Morava(6). Un lecteur peu averti de I'histoire 

roumaine pourrait croire que les deux chroniqueurs se referent ä une 

Intervention du prince roumain de la Valachie (Tara Romäneascä) au Sud 

du Danube. 

Nous ferons quelques remarques sur les vocables expliques dans Tindex 

et le glossaire de l'ouvrage. Une premiere Observation : le glossaire de 

l'edition de M. Tulum contient un plus grande nombre de termes que celui 

de l'edition americaine. Les explications fournies par M. I. et M. M. sont 

insuffisantes. Voici quelques exemples. Pour le vocable arägld / irgäd 

(p. 255), il aurait fallu preciser que son etymon est grec. L'explication du 

terme voynuk par «a military group of slavic origin» (p. 263) est incomple- 

te. Les unites de voymiq etaient levees egalement parmi les Valaques et les 

Albanais, comme le montre M. I. lui-meme(7); or ces deux peuples ne 

(3) Erdmute Heller, Venedische Quellen zur Lebensgeschichte des A hmed pasa 

Hersekoghhf, Munich, 1961. 

(4) Ibn Kema, Tevarih-i äl-i Osman, VII. Defter (Tenkildi transkripsiyon). ed. 
§. Turan, Ankara, 1957, p. 257. 

(5) N. Beldiceanu, Sur les Valaques des Balkans slaves ä lepoque ottomane 

(1450-1550), dans Revue des etudes islamiques, t. XXXIV, Paris, 1967, pp. 116- 
121 ; des reglements ottomans concernant les Valaques balkaniques Dusanka 
Bojanic, Turski zakoni i zakonski propisi iz XV i XVI veka za Smederevsku. 

Krusevacku i Vidinski oblast (Lois et reglements turcs du xve et xvie siecles 
concernant les regions de Smederevo, de Krusevac et de Vidin), Beigrade. 1974. 
p. 12 et suiv. ; N. Beldiceanu , Le monde ottoman des Balkans (1402-1566).- insti- 
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sont pas d’origine slave. Le vocable kecim ou gecim apparait dans les re- 

gistres de recensement qui inscrivent les obligations militaires des timario- 

tes, de meme que dans le Code coutumier de Mahmed II (8). Tout subasi 

etait astreint ä fournir un homme equipe d'un gecim par fraction de reve- 

nu annuel de 30.000 aspres (9) et tout sangaqbeg etait soumis ä la meme 

Obligation par fraction de revenu de 50.000 aspres (10). Les dictionnaires 

ottomans traduisent le terme par «armure» ou «cotte de mailles», mais tel 

que nous le demontrons dans un ouvrage (u), gecim designe un ensemble 

comprenant une armure pour le cavalier et sa monture. Un manuscrit 

ottoman de 1558 represente des cavaliers turcs dont certaines montures 

sont caparagonees (12); il en est de meme d'une miniature persane du de- 

but du xvie siede 03). Signaions en outre une armure d'homme et de che- 

val exposee dans la salle Ottomane du Metropolitan Museum of Art ä New 

York, dont les deux parties portent le poingon de f Arsenal de Sainte-Irene 

(Istanbul). II s'agit, sans doute, d'un gecim. Un terme peu usuel külünk 

(fol. 38a) manque au glossaire. Le külünk est une pioche de mineur. 

L'etymon est l’allemand KilhauxvelKeilhaue (H). Le serbe a emprunte ce 

terme sous la forme kilav, de meme que le roumain sous le forme 

chilavilä. Le roumain a dü l’emprunter au serbe O5). Les auteurs ne four- 

nissent que rarement la source des explications donnees par le glossaire. 

L'ouvrage de M. I. et de M. M. sera, sans doute, consulte avec Profit par 

les non-ottomanisants ; les ottomanisants seront reconnaissants aux deux 

auteurs de la publication de la chronique en fac-simile. 

Paris. Nicoarä Beldiceanu. 

(8) N. Beldiceanu, Code de iois coutumieres de Mehmcd //, Wiesbaden, 1967. 
fol. 10ro. 

(9) Ibidem. 

(10) N. Beldiceanu, Le timar dans l'Etat ottoman (dehnt XlVe-XVIe siecleX 

Wiesbdaen, 1980, pp. 86-87. 
(11) Ibidem. 

(12) cArifi, Sudeymännäme, Bibi, de Topkapl Sarayi, Istanbul, fonds Hazine. 
n° 1517. 

(13) The Metropolitan Museum of Arts Bulletin, Autumn 1978, vol. 36/2, New 
York, 1978, p. 27. 

(14) H. Ermisch, Das sächsische bergrecht des Mittelalters, Leipzig, 1887. 
p. 231. 

(15) N. Radojcic, Zakon o rudnicima despota Stefana Lazarevica (La loi mi¬ 
niere du despote Stefan Lazarevic), Beigrade, 1962, p. 76 ; N. Beldiceanu, Actes 

//, Paris, 1964, p. 293. 



IN MEMORIAM 

Joseph MOGENET 
(1913-1980) 

II est bien difficile d ecrire une notice sur quelqu'un qui a ete pour vous 

pendant longtemps - pres de quinze ans - un Maitre et un ami, un pro- 

fesseur et un savant remarquable, un homme hors du commun. On vou- 

drait dire l'admiration et le respect que sa vie, sa Science, son intelligence 

et son talent vous inspiraient; la reconnaissance pour tout ce qu'il vous a, 

jusqu'ä son dernier jour, apporte ; la detresse et lemotion que vous laisse 

sa mort, survenue doucement le 18 fevrier 1980. On cherche alors des 

mots ä la hauteur, des phrases bien etudiees ... Ensuite, on se souvient de 

certain petit sourire, d'une lueur malicieuse au coin des yeux : aussitöt les 

grands mots comme les belles phrases s'effondrent les unes apres les 

autres, et l'on pense simplement, comme Callimaque evoquant son höte 

d'Halicarnasse ; 

Que de fois en bavardant tous les deux 

nous avons couche le Sol eil ... 

* 
** 

Ne ä Melreux le 26 fevrier 1913 - meme jour, disait-il ä ses etudiants, 

que Victor Hugo-, Joseph Mogenet fit ses humanites greco-latines ä 

l'Institut St-Joseph ä La Louviere. Aussitöt envoye au seminaire Leon 

XIII ä Louvain, il y poursuit des etudes de Philosophie et Lettres et est 

ordonne pretre ä Forges en 1935. Une fois acquise sa licence en Philologie 

classique, en 1938, il est envoye comme professeur de rhetorique ä Notre- 

Dame de Bon Secours ä BincheOX et commence ä preparer un doctorat 

sous la direction de son Maitre le Chanoine Rome. C'est alors que la 

guerre survient. Quand je l'ai connu, J. Mogenet n'aimait pas parier de 

(I) Certains de ses amis ne me pardonneraient pas doublier qu'il fut egalement 
professeur au seminaire de Bonne Esperance en 1937. 



IN MEMORIAM JOSEPH MOGENET 637 

cette periode : il preferait laisser dormir ses Souvenirs, comme il laissait ses 

decorations au fond d'un tiroir. Ce que nous en avons reconstitue d'apres 

des recits faits par bribes et morceaux est que son frere, officier aviateur, 

avait ete attire dans un piege et fusille le 22 octobre 1941 ; que lui-meme 

avait ete arrete pour avoir lu en classe la derniere lettre de son frere, puis 

envoye dans un camp de prisonniers politiques ä Watten dans le Nord de 

la France, d'oü il s etait evade le jour de la Saint Nicolas 1941 ; que, cache 

par de fideles amis, il s'etait engage dans la Resistance sous le nom de 

Georges Gillain, dans le Groupe G ä Anvers(2). Qu'enfin, arrete et 

condamne ä mort, il n'avait echappe ä l'execution que gräce ä l'entree des 

troupes americaines en Belgique. Et qu'ensuite, il lui avait fallu reprendre 

le travail ... 

En 1947, il defend sa these de doctorat - restee inedite - sur Theodose 

de Tripoli et est nomme, la meme annee, moniteur ä l'Universite de 

Louvain. Aussitöt, il prepare sa these d'Agregation de l'Enseignement 

Superieur sur Autolycus de Pitane. Cet ouvrage reste un modele en 

matiere d'edition et d'histoire de textes. Non seulement J. Mogenet y 

presente l'edition du plus ancien traite scientifique grec connu, mais il y 

etudie de maniere exemplaire l'histoire du texte, avec la description et 

l'analyse de tous les manuscrits connus, l'etude de la tradition laterale et 

des traductions latine, arabe, hebraique, Et surtout, il y met au point pour 

le classement des manuscrits une methode entierement originale, qui 

depuis fait ecole ä Louvain. Utilisee maintes fois pour des doctorats, eile 

n'a rien perdu de son actualite puisqu'elle est susceptible d'etre adaptee 

teile quelle aux methodes les plus modernes de classement par ordinateur, 

La rigueur et les exigences de J. Mogenet en matiere d'ecdotique - il fut le 

createur d'un seminaire d'ecdotique ä Louvain - constituent Tun des 

acquis les plus remarquables transmis par ses soins ä ses nombreux eleves. 

Ce n'est pas sans un pincement de coeur que je le revois m'expliquant 

patiemment, mot par mot, comment je devais m'y prendre pour etablir, 

parmi ce qui m'apparaissait comme un fatras de lepons aussi valables les 

unes que les autres, un texte ä peu pres convenable du Petit Comnientaire 

de Theon d'Alexandrie ... 

(2) Avec le Professeur Camille van Deyck, J. Mogenet contribua ä empecher la 
destruction par les Allemands du port d'Anvers, element essentiel qui permit aux 
Troupes Alliees un debarquement rapide, les autres ports de la cötee du Nord 
ayant ete mis hors usage par l'occupant. 
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En 1951, J. Mogenet est nomme Charge de cours extraordinaire ; en 
1954, Charge de cours; en 1957, professeur ordinaire. A partir de ce 
moment, son travail doit se repartir entre trois pöles d'attraction : son 
enseignement (grammaire grecque, auteurs grecs, litterature latine, littera- 
ture grecque, paleographie grecque), ses recherches sur fhistoire des 
Sciences (en particulier l’astronomie grecque et byzantine) et la redaction 
d'un catalogue des manuscrits grecs du fonds Barberini pour la 

Bibliotheque Vaticane. 
Ce catalogue lui avait ete demande en 1959 par Dom A. Albareda alors 

Prefet de la Bibliotheque Vaticane. J. Mogenet, qui y consacrait 

fid&lement deux mois par an, ne manquait ces rendez^vous romains que 

lorsque sa sante l'y contraignait - trop souvent, helas ! Ce travail, que l'on 

sait particulierement ardu, en etait au stade de la revision finale. II sera 

acheve, par les soins vigilants de ses amis de la Bibliotheque Vaticane. 

Dans le domaine de l'histoire des Sciences grecques et byzantines, en 

particulier de l'astronomie grecque, l’apport de J. Mogenet est considera- 

ble. Heritier de cette discipline inauguree ä Louvain par le Chanoine 

Rome, il ne laissa jamais s'eteindre la flamme et sut entretenir, chez des 

generations detudiants de Philologie classique, le goüt des Sciences 

antiques. Sa contribution personnelle ä l'histoire des Sciences est presque 

toujours celle d'une mise au point definitive : atttribution incontestable 

d'un traite anonyme ä Eutocius d'Ascalon - \'Introduction ä l'Alma- 

geste -, editions de textes fondamentaux, tels le premier texte attestant les 

rapports entre l'astronomie arabe et fastronomie byzantine - une scolie 

trouvee dans le Var. gr. 1594 les traites des eclipses de Soleil de 1333 et 

1337 de Barlaam de Seminara, ou le Grand Commentaire de Theon dont il 

preparait ledition (3). J. Mogenet fut, en 1964, le createur d'un cours 

d'Histoire des Sciences de l'Antiquite et du Moyen Age, tout heureux 

d'initier ses etudiants meduses aux plus odieux calculs ä la mode grecque ! 

En 1965, il fonde un petit centre d’Ecdotique et d'Histoire des Sciences, 

dans lequel il fit notamment prospecter systematiquement dans des 

memoires de licence les textes inedits de l'astronomie byzantine (4). En 

1970, on fait appel ä lui pour assurer presidence du Centre d'Histoire des 

(3) Ce travail fera l'objet d'un article a paraitre dans L 'Antiquite Classique. 

(4) Les travaux realises dans ce centre seront evoques dans une notice des 
Archives Internationales d'Histoire des Sciences. Le röle de J. Mogenet dans 
l'Histoire des Sciences en Belgique sera egalement esquisse dans Isis. 
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Sciences et des Techniques, cree cette annee-lä, ce dont il s'acquitta 

jusqu'ä la fin avec beaucoup de gentillesse et de panache. 

Intelligent, erudit, intuitif, sensible, incapable de reprendre une idee 

toute faite ou de se plier ä une Convention, J. Mogenet donnait aux 

etudiants le meilleur de lui-meme. Tout ce qu’il touchait en etait trans- 

figure. La grammaire grecque fut bouleversee de maniere revolutionnaire 

quand il l'enseigna. Les auteurs grecs, il les decouvrait comme le musicien 

dechiffre dans le bonheur une partition nouvelle, donnant genereusement 

toutes ses trouvailles ä des debutants - que de theses annexes, que de 

Premiers articles sont dus ä ses idees ! Et ses cours de litterature etaient de 

grands moments oü son extreme sensibilite epousait presque malgre lui la 

moindre Vibration des poetes, et faisait briller de mille feux, tantöt gais, 

tantöt tristes, les oeuvres qu'il presentait. Nous avons ainsi vecu avec lui 

les souffrances de Catulle, marche religieusement ä la rencontre du destin 

dans VAgamemnon, comme d’autres ont pu vivre Pindare. Callimaque, 

Sophocle, Euripide, Aristophane, Bacchylide ou Apollonius de Rhodes, et 

tant de grands auteurs. 

Sous des dehors severes et froids, J. Mogenet etait un homme genereux, 

integre et bon, toujours pret ä rendre Service, ä intervenir discretement 

dans une Situation delicate, pensant plus ä la gloire de ses eleves qu a la 

sienne propre. Pretre, il exergait son ministere dans le plus total 

effacement. Tous ceux qui l'ont connu s'associeront ä moi, j'en suis süre, 

pour saluer le maitre et l'ami fidele qu'il a ete. 

Louvain-la-Neuve. Anne Tihon. 
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Fig. 3. - Le kellion de Saint-Nicolas (sud) 
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